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dell di calzature i Tutavia norma EN 17353
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Ziruka: Ziruka se vztahuje na vyrobni vady, nebo jiny rozpor s kupni smlouvou. Zéruka se nevztahuje na zmény vlastnosti obuvi, které
venikly v pribéhu doby v disledku opotrebeni, & prirozené zmény vlastnosti materidlu, anebo na vady a nedostatky vzniklé nedodrzovénim
pravidel a zisad sprivného pouzivini a oetiovini obuvi. Nevhodné zvolen druh, velikost a Sifka obuvi nemiizou byt divodem k pozdgjsi
reklamaci
Likvidace: v souladu s platnou legislativou.
Odolnost proll uklouznuti e na vedomi, 7 swpeh protiskluzové ochrany je uréen typem obuvi, typem podiahové kiytiny a
im. Vase obuv Vis nemize ochrinit, nebo bude ochrana podstatné snizena pii uklouznuti zpiisobenému velmi Kluzkou podiahovou
kryunou (apriklad znetitén Kuchyskym ncbo mincrilnim olejem apod.) Zs akowyehio akolnost 16 Easto jodingm fSenim bud zabrint
ontaminaci, nebo okamzité odstranit znegisténi ¢ venkovni chiize po 1&7kém nebo blativém terénu miZe ucpat dezén obuvi riznymi
negistotami, jako je blito nebo Stérk. Znegisténi, kieré se nahromadilo ve vzorku podrizky, opoticheni, poskozenim, degradaci v diisledku
nekierym kontaminant Zivotniho prostred, &i prekrocenim data Zivotnosti miZe podstatné ovlivnit odolnost proti uklouznuti.
Odolnost proti propichnuti: JestliZe je obuv vybavena viozkou proti propichnuti, vezméte prosim na védomi, Ze odolnost abuvi proti
propichnuti byla méfena v laboratofi pomoci standardizovangch trmi a sil. Hicby mensiho priméru a vysi statické nebo dynamické zatizeni
tiziko propichnuti zvySuji. Za takovjch okolnosti by méla byt zvizena dalsi preventivni opatieni. V soutasné dobé jsou v obuvi k dispozici tfi
obecné typy vlnzck odolneh proti proniknuti. Jedni sc o typy 2 kovovych a 2 nekovovgch materidli, kieré musi byt vybriny na zdklade
iscjicich s praci. Viechny typy poskytuji ochranu proti riziku propichnuti, ale kazdy z nich m jiné dalsi vyhody nebo

. Kamvy typ (napf. S1P, $3): Je méné ovlivnén tvarem ostrého predmétu/nebezpedi (napf. primér, geometrie, ostrost), ale kvili technikim
viroby obuvi nemusi pokrgvat celou spodni st chodidla.

« Nekovovy typ (PS nebo PL nebo kategorie nap. SIPS, S3L): Miize byt Iehti, pruzndjsi a poskytovat vési pokryti, ale odolnost proti
propichnuti se mize vice liit v zavislosti na tvaru ostrého predmétu/nebezpedi (tj. primer, geometrie ostrost). Z hlediska poskytované
ochrany jsou k dispozici dva typy. Typ PS miize nabidnout vhodngsi ochranu ped predmeéty mensiho priimeéru, nez typ PL.

ELEKTRICKE VLASTNOSTI - NEVZTAHUJE SE NA ELEKTRICKY IZOLACN{ OBUY PODLE EN 50321-1:2018.
UPOZORNENI K ANTISTATICKE OBUVI
Antistaticki obuv. hy se meln pouzivat tam, kde e nutné minimalizovat akumulaci statické clekifiny odvadénim clektrostatického niboje, aby
se vyloutilo nebez, ilent jiskrou, na v a par, a pokud neni na pracovisti dplné vylougené ri u elekrickjm
proudem z e!ekmckeho zafizeni pod naptim. Anl\suucka obu\' Vytvii odpor mezi chodidlem a zemi, ale nemusi poskytovat dplnou ochranu.
Antistaticki obuy neni vhodnd pro prici na elektrickych instalacich pod napétim. Elektrick§ odpor antistatické obuvi se mize
absorbovat vihkost a've vihkém & mokiém prostred se mize stit vodivou. Obuv ifidy IT je odolnd vici vihki a mokri & méa by byt pouzita,
pokud iziko akovseh podminek exisuje
Pokud je obuv nosena v podminkich, kdy dochizi ke kontaminaci materidlu podesve, méli by uzivatelé kontrolovat antistatickeé vlastnosti
b vady pred vstupern do nebezpeénch prosion.
Tam, kde s pon?lva xntlslullckx obnv by mEI byt odpor podiahy Iakcvy, aby se nezrusila ochranna funkce obuvi
y. Je proto nutné zaj Y obuy uzivatele v kombinaci s prostfedim byla schopna plnit

poradovanou funkei odvidét clcklmsmn.ky Niboi 5 aby poskylovala schrann po celou dobu své Zivotnosti. Doporucuje se zavést viastni
zkouseni elektrického odporu a provadét je Zasto v pravidelnych intervalech.
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'S - NAVOD PRO UZIVATELE - Fada obuvi: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.
Pretéte si pozome tento navod. Pred pouzitim obuy fidné vyzkousejte. Nevhodné zvoleny typ obuvi, nesprivna velikost, Sife nebo tvar obuvi
nemitze byt ditvodem k pozdéjsi reklamaci.
- Obuv pouzivejte v prostiedi podle titelu, ke kterému je urcena
- Obuv obouvejte za pomoci obouvaci Izice, Snérovaci obuy s rozvizanym Snérovadlem, aby se nepolimala patni it
- Obuv éasto stfidejte, zejména v d & zvySené potivosti nohou.
- Obuv chraite: ~pred mechanickym poskozenim,
pied promécenim, je-li obuy vyrobena z jakéhokoliv druhu usné, pokud nem specidlni nepromokavou tpravu,
pred stykem s chemikilii (jestlize neni testovina pro odolnost vii chemikiliim), koncentrovanymi saponty,
zpoustedly atd

Dillezité upozornéni: Volba sprivné obuvi by méla byt zalozena na odhadu rizik ve vasem pracovnim prostiedi a na poZadovaném stupni
ochrany. Za tuto volbu je zodpovédng zamesravate,je povinen utit o #volit sprivny typ obuvi jeSié pred jeho pouzitim. Je dille7ité, aby obuy
vybrani k noseni byla vhodni pro pozad ranu a prostiedt, ve kierém se nosi. Pokud neni znimo prostiedi pro nosen, je velmi
GhIezit, aby byla mezi prodivajicim & Kupujicim provedena konzulace, Kierd 7t Ze bude, pokud mozno sprivnd obu. Pracovnim
podminkam a predpokladanému riziku je rovnéz nutné piizpissobit Vas odév a ostatni OOP. Stupeii ochrany, znageni: Oznaceni CE znamend,
Ze tato obuy spliuje pozadavky Naizeni (EU) 2016/425 tgkajici se osobni ochrany. Uel pouiti: Virobek spad do 11 kategorie osobnich
ochrannjch pracovnich prostiedka, jejichz zikladni funkei je ochrana nohou pred poranénimi, ktera mohou nastat pfi nehodich v téch
pracovnich oblastech, pro které je urcena. Pro kazdy Ggel pouZiti je vhodny jiny druh obuvi. Ugelovost uréuje typ pouzitého materialu,
konslmkce, provedeni a zpiisob tdrzby. PF vybéru obuvi je teba dbit na o, pro jaky el cheete obuv pouzivat. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN

13 i obuy 5 i tzinkou odoldvajici nérazu nejmén 200 J a stlaceni nejméné 15 kN.

nmmceﬂe profese: tam, kde hro riziko padajicich predmti na nohu. Stavebnictvi, kovoprimysl, nékteré zemédelské prce apod. EN ISO
20347:2022, EN IS0 20347:2022/A1:2024 znai pracovni obuv. Tato obuv je uréena pro pouZiti tam, kde uzivatel neni vystaven mechanickjm
rizikiim (ndrazu nebo slaeni), v bézngeh pracovnich podmmkach P socasné zachovini iivosi chodidh i v§kon price. Doporuené
profese: zemédelstvi, lehky primysl, servisy. . logistika, d. Jestlize je obu

Vyhovuje také im normm: EN 61340-4-3 - s\andardm euscbn meiody pro Spcifieké apikate  oouv, EN e
s - ~ ochrana Jeh soutistek pred jevy. Vscobeené pozadavky. ESD™ obuy musi byt jednou za

ménu otestovana na ESD testeru.

Upozorngni pro uZivatele: obuv smi byt pouzivina vihradné ve smyslu vyie popsaného Gcelu pouziti. PA naruseni obuvi (prodien,
nepfimerené ztenéeni materidlu, prasknuti, opoticbeni, & deformace podesve, pirini $vi apod.) dochizi ke snizeni trovné ochrany a virobek
se stava nevyhovujicim ve smyshu vySe uvedenych pravnich a technickjch pedpisii. Kromé zakladnich pozadavki normy EN ISO 20347 nebo

Cistetnt clektricky vodiva obuv se mé pouZivat tam, kde je nutné minimalizovat elektrostaticky niboj v nejkratsim mozném Case, napfiklad
pfi manipulaci s vibusnymi litkami C dstecné elekiricky vodivd obuv by se neméla pouzivat, jestlize neni up]ne vylougeno riziko drazu
by &ni vodivost

obuvi, i pro novou obuv stanovena mez elekirického odporu 100 KQ.

Behem pouzivini se clekiricky odpor obuvi vyrobené z vodivého materidlu miiZe znaéné zménit vlivem ohjbéni a znegisténi, proto je nutné
aby vyrobek plnil pozadovanou funkei odvadéni elektrostatického niboje po celou dobu Zivotnosti. Proto se doporucuje, kde je to

:, aby uZivatel zavedl vlastni zkouseni elektrického odporu a pm\/adél Je v pravidelnych intervalech. Toto méfeni a dalsi nize uvedené

isti programu prevence pracovnich trazd.

Pokud je obuv nosena v podminkiich, kdy dochizi ke kontaminaci materidlu podesve litkami, kieré mohou zvySovat elekrick§ odpor obuvi,

méli by uzivatelé zkontrolovat elekirické vlastnosti obuvi vzdy, pred vstupem do nebezpegného prostoru.

Doporutuje se pouzivat ponozky rozptylujici elektricky nboj. Tam, kde se pouzivi &stetné vodiva obuy, mél by byt odpor podlahy takovy,
by se nezrusila ochrannd funkee obuvi.

P pouzivini by se nemély mezi napinaci stélkou obuvi a chodidlem uZivatele vyskytovat Zidné izolagni soudsti. V pripadé, 7e se mezi

napinaci stélku uZivatele umisti jakikoli viozka (t. podSivkové stélky, ponozky), mély by se prezkouset elekrické vastnosti kombinace

obuvivlozka.

ochranni obuy vybavena vklidaci stélkou, zkouseni (ergonomickeé a ochranné vlastnosti) bylo provedeno s touto
stélkou umisténou v obuvi. Obuy se smi pouZivat pouze s touto stélkou. Stélku je mozné nahradit pouze srovnau.lnou stélkou dodivanou
virobeem pitvodni obuvi o dodanou vSrobcem silek, Kieré budou s predpoklidanou bezpecnostn (pracovn) obuvi zcels splfovat
Viastnosti podle normy. U obuvi dods vlidaci stélky byl bez této stélky. Lze pouzi vlidaci stélky, které
 Kombinict s outo bezpecnosni (pracovni) abuv spiji vistnodt pnslusnc normy.

BI (BG) - PBKOBOJICTBO 3A YHOTPEBA obyBKH cepusn UNlVERSE WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLA!
To8a Tipew ™ WaGPANHST T, pashep,
piTa 7 oA 13 OGYBKITE e NOKE a o TP 32 HOCTEABAIA peKTAMAIA
- OByiiTe TPAGRA A CC HANOIIBAT CANO B CPEAATA, 31 KOATO CA MPCANAIAIICHIL,
- OBysaifre oByBKHTE C NOMOUITA Ha 0GYRATKA, OOYBKITE ¢ B3I TPAORA 14 CA PAIWLPIANH, 32 1 HE CE RAAYITH FUIHATA MM HACT.
- Yecto cumensiite o6yBKiTe, Haii-Bete B AbA/I0BHO BPEME, MOPAIN YCHIIEHOTO MOTeHe Ha KPAKATA.
- Hpeanassaiire oBysxire:
OT MEXAHHUHO YBpEKIale, Hali-Bede OT THHIN WAH OCTH TPEAMETH,
OT HAMOKPAHE, KO OGYBKHTE Ca 3PAGOTEHH OT KAKBBTO 1 1 ¢ Bt KUKA, OCBEH AKO HAVAT CICIATH BOIOYCTONHE
obpadora,
OT KOHTAKT ¢ XHMIKATH (0CBCH aKO He cR TCCTBANM 33 XHMICCKA YCTOHUHBOCT), KOMLEHTPHPANH JCTEpreHTH,
pasTRopiTeI 1 AP.
Bawio wiBop Ha TpAGEa 12 Gbe OCHOBAN A TDELLEHKa Ha pHCKoBeTe Bbb Bamata paGoTia cpesa
V1 AKCIANATa T 1 0Npaa. PAGOTOLATEIAT ¢ OTIORODEHs 50 TO3 100D 1 TPAGHA 10 OIPCACII 1 HOEpE MDA THTI OOV, TPl
2 Gona . Bakno € G 20 ca nozxozAM 32 OXpaIA H 3 CPEAATA, B KOATO Ce HOCAT.
AKo Cpesata KOS 1 G0 HOGH, He & HABCETIA, MHOTO & RO i & HANDAN KOMCYITAII MCA1Y TpozaRa 1 KymyBas, 3 12 Ce
TEPATHPAT FOXOAILITE OGYRKI, JOKOTKOTO © ESNOKIO: OGBEH TR TPAGRA 1 CLOGPIAITe OGIEKAOND 1 JpYTITe T mpeanasin
cpeacTra ¢ yeoBATa 1A paGoTa n ovakBais pick. CTenen 1A oxpana, ofomauapane: Obosmasananeto CE ommasasa, se Teim o0yskn
Orromapt i o 1 Persaint (EC) 20161425 onoono e npcanaon cpescrns. Les na ynorpeta: 1siencto 6nasa 10
11 KATETOPHS AHNHH NPENA3HH PAGOTHH CPECTRA, By Ha Kpakara o1 KOHTO Morar 2ia Gbtar
DO it 1010Vt B T PASOTIIE 1AL TH. 5 KOMTO €8 A A, PAATIMILITE et ONpOICIAT T MO AT,
FONCTPYILUAT, HSpAGOTKGT H SN 1 1O T HSGOD 1 GOV TPAG 1 Ce OGPILS BN 1 TOBS 5 KAko L1 HOKare
1a w3nonssare odyskute. EN 1SO 20345:2022, EN ISO 00yBKH ¢ 1Ip
MoKe Ja WyTbpAH Ha yaap o niore 200 1 i maruer o nome 15 kN. TToixo1suin npodecin: Tam KbIETO Ce 0NaKBI IALANETO K TeAKH
TIDEMETH BDXY KDAKATA, KATO HATDIANED CTPOHTE/ICTROTO, pAGOTATa ¢ /30 H MeTar, ceekoto cronancrso. EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN ISO
2024 0GosHatasa oGyBkit. Tesi oGyBKH ca NPEHASHACHH 32 H3NO/3BAHE BB CPE/ KJETO HOCHTENAT He
e MMIATA HA MCXARHUII PHCKOBE (YAAP WM KOMIIDECHS), B HOPMAIH PAGOTHI YCOBIA IpH FAIA3BANC 1 4YBCTBHTE/NOCTTA Ha XOLIATA
nipi paGorTa. [loAXO M NpOGeCit: Cereko CTONANCTRO, JeKaTa NPOMHILIEHOCT, CepBI3Ha EiHOCT, MOAAPHAKA, OTHCTHKA, TPANCTIOPT. AKD
obyskata uva AT mukTorpam , ESD®, T4 otrosaps na Hopwite: EN 61340-4-3 - EfeKTpOCTATHKA — CTAHAPTHH H3NHTATENHM METOU 3
cnewun annkauiis — 06ypiin EN 61340-5-1 - EACKTPOCTATHKA ~ 0XPAIa 13 €1EKTPONIH 4ACTH OT ACKTPOCTATIIN ABenns. OOu
wsicxmarms., ESD" 0Gysic TpAGsa 1 GbaT TeCTBANI BEAHIA Ka e Ha ESD TecT
Ha BHNMANNETO HA MOTPEGHTEI: OGYBKHTE MOTAT 1 Ce H3MOMIBAT €MHCTECHO CHITIACHO ONUCAHATA LIeT Ha YToTpeGa. AKo obyBKHTE ca
TIOBpECHI (TOpATH TPOGOAANE, TPEKOMEHO WITHIABANE 1A MATCHATA, AIKECBAIE, WSHOCKANE W ncqmpmum Ha noaveTkaTa,
IIEBOBETE 1 T.H.), HHBOTO HA 3AILATA C& HAMATIABA 1 IPOTYKTHT CTaBA 110 CMHCha Ha TOp
pasmopenti. Ocaen ocomsTe womcksasyes a nopwa EN 15O 20347 st EN IS0 20345 kst o0y sRorte wowe 1 Hhia s Apy T3t A0S e
wsieKBar Tesi AOMBINITCII WSIICKBAHIA, OTHACALL CC 10 KONKPETHATa YIIOTDEGA Ha OGYBKIITE, €a OGOSHYCHI G CHMBOMN 1t
Kateropui (i TaGaiata). Tes Kateropii P BKITIOYBAIILH KAKTO OCHOBHM, TAKa 1
J

moeldud virvitut vahendit. Karedast nahast ja teksiiilist jalatsid ~ cemaldage mustus kummiharja ning

TOMHOCT 110 BpeMe Ha yIOTpeGa. MHOTO (JaKTOpH MOFAT /12 OKIKAT RINSHHE EEPXY CPOKA HA TOTHOCT, KATO HATDHME
AT, BONTa, CONTA W ApyTH. B Ciiyuaii Ha 1I0BPENA Ha AIMTHATE HACTH Ha O0YBKaTa -
WSNOA3BANTE HOB WHT.

Brmvanme: OGyskiuTe He TpiGa 1a Gbaar Mo uipai

b, CryL, T

(OIMETKATa HTH TOpHATa UaCT,

Tapanumsi: Tapaniusra ce OTHAC 110 IPOHSBOLCTBEIH JC{EKTH IIH 110 APYTO HECHOTBETCTBIE ¢ A0T0BOPA 32 IOKyIKa. Tapansta e ce
OTHACS 710 POMEHITE HA XAPAKTEPHCTHKHTE Ha OGYBKITE, KOWTO BE3HIKBAT B TCUSHHE Ha BPEMETO B PE3YITAT OT HEIHOTO H3HOCRAHE Wl OT

CTRGHI IBMEHEHIA Ha XAPAKTCPHCTHKITE HA MATEPHANA, W ACGEKTI It HEAOCTATELUL RHIHKHATH OT HECA3AHCTO HA NPARILIATA It
DU s DA SHOTPCGA i I 30 GGyBHTE, HNPaBIIG 155D MO PACD PO s OGyBKITE e oTaT 2

Veroitunpoer wa noxxL3Bane: Hyaiire IpEANLA, He CTEMCHTA HA SALUITA OT NOIXTHIBANE Ce ONPEACIS OT BILTA HA OGYBKIITE, BILIA HA

HOJI0BOTO TIOKPHTHE H OT 3aMBpCsBaHeTo. BamiTe 0GyBKi He MOrar 1a Bi 3aIHTAT 1T 3alMTaTa iHie GbJle JHATHTENHO HAMATIEHa B CTyait

1A NOXTBIBAHE, MPHYHHEHO OT MHOIO XIK3rasa M00BA HACTILIKA (HATIP. JIMBPCABANE C FOTBAPCKO I MiHepaio Macio 1 ap.) Ipi Takisa

OGCTOATE/ICTA EIMHCTRENOTO PEIIENHE YECTo € WA 48 He Ce 0TyCHe win ) pan nesaGanio. Chino

“TaKa XOACHETO Ha OTKPITO 110 TPYAHH ILTH KLIHI TEPCH MOKC 12 3a1yLIi NPOTEKTOPA Ha OOYBKITE ¢ PAXIH|IHI JaMTEHTEIH, KATO KAl 111t

PCABANCTO, KOGTO Ce ¢ HATPYIIMIO B LIAPKATA Ha NOAMCTKATA HOPAAN MIHOCBIHC, NOBPEAY, ACTPAAALIA, AWIKA CE Hl

ONDEIEEHH 3AMBPCHTEI OT OKOTHAT CPETA, WIH IDEBHIIIABAHE Ha CPOKA KA YIIOTPEGa, MOAE SHATHTEIHO 1a MOBTHAC Ha YCTOMIMBOCTTa Ha

Jrneme—"

VerToiitmBoct na HpOGORIAIE: Ao OGYSKITE G OGOPYABAII C KIOKKA MPOTHE MPOGOAIANE, MOTA, HNGIITE NPEABIA, 4€ yeTofiansocTra a

obysicne Ha e ivepena b ¢ novourra a oL 1 NILIKI C 10-MATBK

AHAMETHP 1 TI0-TOACMH CTATHHN 11 AMHAMIIH HATOBAPRAMIS YRCIIHARAT PHCKA 0T poGOAare. [Ipi TaxiBa 0BCTORTICTEY TPAORA 0

Ce NPEABLIST OMLINHTIN NpeAnas Mepki. TIOHACTORIEM B O0YBKHTE Ce NPEATATAT TPH OBUU THIA BAGKKH, YCTORMMEN Ha

npoGosare. Te ca W3PABOTEHH OT METATHI H HEMETATHII MATEDHATH, KOHTO TpS03a 12 Ce H3GHPAT k3 OCHORA Ha OIICHKA HA CRLP3ANITE C

paGorara prckose. Berkit THiose ocHrypasar puck ot 1O BCeKH OT TAX Ha APy s

I HEAOCTATBI, BKAIOUHTEIHO CEHITE

 Merammn Tunose (wanp. SIP, $3): JIeficTaiero i b mo-waska creries ce Bmse of (OPMATA Ha OCTPHA IPEANET/ONACHOCTTa (Hanp.
JMAMETSD, TEOMETPHS, OCTPOTa), HO NOE 712 He IOKDHBA LATATA A0THA ACT HA CTBIATOTO TIOPAIII TEXHOOTHATA HA MPOISBOZCTBO HA
oGyski.

« Hemeramum tunone (PS i PL i kaveropust wanp. STPS, S3L): Te MOraT 1 GhAT 10-1€KI, 10-TBBKABH 1 1 OCHIYDABAT I0-TOIINO
TOKDHTHE, 1O YCTOUMBOCTTA 1A NPOGOAZANE MOAKC Ja BapHA B MO-TOTAMA CTENCH B SaBicHMOCT of (OpMATA Ha OCTpI
NDEIMET/ONACHOCTTA (1.¢. AAMETED, TCOMETPI, OCTOTA). B ABHCHNOCT OT OCHTYPEHATa ALINTA ce NpEATaraT Ana Tinia. Thn PS noe
18 IPELIOAH TI0-TIOAXOASIA FALUNTA CPEILY TPEAMETH ¢ TIO-MATHK AHANETH, 0TKOAKOTO THil PL.

EJEKTPUYECKH CBOHCTBA - HE CE IPHJIATA 3A EJEKTPHYECKH M30/IHPALLM OBYBKH CBITIACHO

EN 50321-1:2018

TPEAYIPEXKJAEHUE 3A AHTUCTATUHYHHTE OBYBKH

ATICTATISHITE O0YW TGS J Ge ISTOISKIT Tak, KVETO € HEOBKBIIMO 1 & CHEAE 0 MIKIMYM HIFYISIHETO 12 Grinino
ipes pascelipare 1a sapan, 3 ror e, 1D I eneeria

Wsmapens, n I yaap

seTo.
ny Kpaka i senaxra, 0 aome 7 e OCHIYPST IThIHA JaiNTa. AHTHCTATHYHITE OOy BKI
e G OO 32 PAGOTR PPy CICKTPHCC WHCTAJALLN O3 TRIpCACIC,

OBYBKH MO SHAHTEHO J1a Ce IPOMEHH OT OrkBaNe, 3aMbpesBate i Baara. Tesn
OBy B MOE 0 e HSTLTAT MPEIIATENIIETo ci, aKo CE HOGAT BB KA cpea. OGYBKIITE T Knac | MOraT 70 aGCOpOHpAT BTaraTa 1
13 CTaNAT NPOBOTMMH BbB BIEKHA 1 MOKDA cpeza. OGyiite or kiiac Il ca YCTO/iUMBH Ha B1ara 1 MOKp cpesa H TPAGHA 1a € HSTIO3BAT, aKo
HMa HCK OT MO/10GHH YCTIoBHS.

AKo OBYBKITE e HOCAT B YCAOBIA ¢ n wa varephana wa npeIM Aa BAAIAT B OnACHATA 50Ha
OTPEGITEITE TPAG BINATL 13 ORI ANTHCTATIINEcuofiesa 1 oGy e,

Koraro ce 0By, Ha 107 TPAGEA /1a € TaKoBa, e 71a He ce 0GSICHTB JAINMTHATA (GYHKIIA Ha
oGysicnte. Tlpe ¢ a sopan.

Topaui Tosa ¢ eatxomnio 1 e TapAHTHPA, Y OGYBKITE Ha MOTPEGHTENS, B KOMGHHAILI C OKOTHATA CPELA, Ca B CHCTOSHIHE 1 WTBNABAT
HeoGXoMaTa (HKIMA 3 pasceiiBane HA eCKTPOCTATHUHIA 3aPS/L W OCHTYPSBAHE HA JAIUITA NPE3 UETHS CH CKCIUIOATAINONEH KHBOT.
KOGTO 40 CC HIBLPILIBA CCTO Ha PEAOBHH HITEPBTIL

Tlpenops e ace Ha "
MPEAYIPEAEHHE 3A YACTHUHO POBOUMH OBYBKH

(CTHYHO €IEKTPONPOBOHMH 0GYBKH TPIGHA /1a Ce H3MO3BaT TIMO /1a CE CBEIE /10 MIHHMYM CTeKTPOCTATHYHHAT 3Pt 3
BB3MOAIO HATl-KDATKO BpEME, HATIDHNEP IpH paGoTa ¢ pmoonacnt nneema. T KTPOTORDIINITE OBy e TpAGHa 1a co

W3NOTIBAT, KO PHCKBT OT TOKOB YAGp OT €7eKTp Gopyxsae 1wt non i nocTosHHO
2a ce rapanTipa, o oGy rpamrna crofinocT

Ha e/eKTpIECKoTO ChnpoTHBAeHe or 100 kO

Tlo spene 1a ynorpe . H3PaGOTCHH O MPOBOALI NATEHA, MOYKE /1 C¢ TIDONCHH SHATHTEHO

0P OrbEAE I JAMBPCABANE, TaKa e ¢ HeOOXOIMMO 40 Ce TAPAHTHPA, e NPOAYKTRT WATHIHAEA HeoOXoMMATa yHKIS 32 pasceiinane

na 3apA Ipes A Ci kipor. TIOpaIH TOBa Ce NPETIOPLYBA, KOTATO ¢ HEOGXOMIMO, NOTPEGHTEIAT 11

BBBE/IC CBOE COGCTBEHO M3MMTBANE Ha EIEKTPHYECKOTO CHIPOTHBICHHE H J1d TO H3BHDIBA Ha PENIOBHH MHTepBaTH. Tesi WIMEPBaHIIA, KAKTO
ManiTBAIS, WIGPOEHH 110-70mTy, TPAGBA 1A CTAHAT PyTHHKA S4CT OT MPOTPAMATA 32 NPEAOTEPATABAHE Ha TPYIOBH LIOONYK

AKo OBYBKITE Ce HOCAT B YCIOBIA, NP KOWTO MATEPHATHT Ha NOAMETKATA CC SAMBPCABA C BEUICCTBA, KOHTO MOTAT Aa YBeAMYaT

CICKTPINECKOTO CHIPOTHRICHIE HA OOYBKITe, NPEU! BIN3ANE B OIACHA 0K padaa 1a npoep: P

cBoicTBa Ha OByBKHTE.

TIpCTOPHUNTEIHO € 212 Ce HSTONSBAT YOATIH, KOHTO PasceiiBar iekTpicckis 3apat. KOraTo ce HSOASBAT YaCTHIHO CICKTPOMPOBOIANH

OByBKH, CHIPOTHBICHNETO Ha 11071 TPAGBA 712 € TAKORA, e /1a HE Ce 00E3CHITBA JAINTHATA (DYHKIUA Ha OGYBKHTE.

Tpi m3riomsBatie e CTeNKaTa Ha 0GYBKATA H CTBIIATIOTO Ha OTPEGHTEIS He TPAGHA Aa HMA IOTHPAI enenenTH, B crysail we MeAty

CTeIKATA 34 PA3TATAHE Ha NON3BATENA CE MOCTABS HAKAKBA BIOKKA (HATD. CTENKH, YOpAIH), " cBoiicTBa Ha

Kareda nabkade J tekailsjaoks mdeldud vahenditega. Karedaid naku on aliine 56deld sabiva pihusttava mmpregncerimisvahendiga,
mis suurendab nende veekindlust. Neid materjale ei tohi mitte kunagi kreemitada!

Muid jalatseid puhastage vee, lecbe pesuvahendi ja pehme harjaga. Mitte kuna aineid nagu alkohol, lahusi
Vi mis tahes muud kemikaalid. Pirast jalatsite jalast dravotmist hoidke neid kuivas kohas Kinnistesse, eriti

tuleb panna kingavenitid, mis silitavad jalatsite kuju. Kui jalatsitesse on tunginud vesi vi nende sisemus on niiskunud jalgade higistamise
tottu, laske neil acglaselt kuivada temperatuuril mitte iile 30 °C. Temperatuur iile S0 °C kahjustab jalatseid, seetttu drge kuivatage neid
soojusallikal ega selle vahetus lheduses. Enne kuivatamist pange jalatsitesse kingavenitid voi tiitke jalatsid ajalehepaberiga ja vahetage
kuivatamise kiigus niiskeks saanud paber mitu korda vilja. Enne esmakordset kasutamist impregneerige jalatseid ja t66delge neid sobivate
Imnlduwnheﬂdltega hiljem i reecrize neid regulaarselt selleks mncldud mhlva krecmiga.

siilitamine j

, bensiin

itamis htas, kui kus puuduvad niiskus, mustus,
hallitus ja i Kaactaset vnhendx\ pot logurd. Mite Kunag, e siliage jaltsed raskele esemete ll 01 KOKKupULes (eravate coemetcga,
Transportimiseks kasutage sobivat pakendit, niiteks tingimustes ja subteline niiskus) sailitamisel
on katutusace ecgling & st

Jalatsite kandmine ja Kasutusaeg. Need jalatsid on valmistatud korge kvaliteediga materjalidest, kuid tokohal \uh(se\me tingimuste ja
kulumise (61t kaovad neil jirk-jargult moned kaitscomadused. Tootja ei saa kasutamise ajal ctte niha pikkus

Kkiitukia - ne silyttivit jalkineen muodon. Jos jalkineisiin on imeytynyt vetté tai jos niiden ot ovat Kostuncet jalkojen hikoilun vuoksi,
kuivaa ne hitaasti limpoitilassa, |nka i ylita 30°C vn SO°C limpisila vnlungnmm jalkineita,siksi il
vilittomissi . Lail

useamman kerran
Kuiauksen aikins, Ennen cnsimmiists iyokertaa kyllasta jalkineet js aitele ne sopivilla houonmellls o toisa Kyl stamlisests
siihen tarkoitetulla kenkivoiteella.

Varastointi, kuljetus: Alkuperiisessi pakkauksessa, pubtaassa, kuivassa ja tuuletetussa tilassa, ¢i ko;leuden. epipubtauksicn, homeen tai

muiden suojaustasoa heikentivien tekijoiden aiheuttamaa kontaminoitumista. Ali koskaan si askaiden esineiden alla tai

kosketuksissa_teriviin _esineisiin. Kayti kuljetukseen sopivaa suojapakkausta, esim. alkuperdisti rasiaa. Varastoitaessa jalkineet

normaaliolosuhieissa (limpotila ja suhteellinen Kosteus) on Kiytettivyysaika yleensi 4 vuotta.

Jalkinciden kiytts, kiiyttoiki: Nami jalkineet on valmistettu erittiin mutta tyﬁpaik:m i jn

i ominaisuudet vihitellen heikkenevit. Valmistaja ei voi kkaa Kiyttoikid kiyton aikan:

Kiytikiin vaikuttavat monet tekijit, esimerkiksi UV-siiteily, kylmyys, limpd, vesi, suola yms. Jalkineiden suojaosncn. lkopobjan tai

pillisen vahingoittuessa on jalkincet vaihdettava uusiin.

Huomautus: Jalkineisiin i saa tehdd muutoksia

Tk Takuw kataa vlmistusviat ja muntostosopimuksen vastiser sikar. Taku i ot alkineiden ominajsuksien mutoksi,jtka ovat
sa kulumisen tai lin ominaisuuksien luonnollisen muutoksen seurauksena, eiki vikoja tai puulteita, jotka johtuvat

vaivad mjutada paljud tegurid, niiteks UV-Kiirgus, kiilm, soojus, vesi, sool jne. Jalatsite turvadetailide, valistalla voi peahse Kahjustumisel
vatke kasutusele s jalatsipaar.

ihelepanu! Jalaseid ei tohi kohandada.

Garantis Garanis hlmab it onisig o i vastuousid Garantii ei holma muutusi, mis on tekkinud

Jlkineiden oikean kiytt ja horotavan singien a perisatciden aiminlytnmist Viteclliset valits jalkineen yypp. koko i leveys i ole

hyviksyttivi syy myohempiin reklamaatioon.

Hilvittiiminen: voimassa olevan lainsiidinnon mukaisesti.

Ulkopohjan luistamattomuus: On ofetiava huomioon, etti jalkineen ja latiiapillystcen tyyppi ja likaisuus vaikuttavat ulkopohjan
1

aja jooksul kulumise v6i materjali omaduste foomuliku muutumise t3ttu, samui vigasid ega puudusi, mis on tekkinud j
jahooldamise reagiie ciramise tot Valesti valitud jalatsite tiip, suurus v5i laius ei saa olla hilisema pretensiooni esitamise aluseks.
ooskslas keh

Libisemiskindlus. Ane:mg: sellega, et libisemiskindlus soltub jalatsite tibist ning porandakate tiibist ja miirdumisest, Viga libedal
porandakattel (niiteks kui see on saastunud toidu- voi mineraaloliga jne) i saa iis on nende pakutay kaitse oluliselt
viiiksem. Sellistes tingimustes on sageli ainus lahendus kas viltida saastumist voi siis korvaldada saaste kohe. Ka viljas raskel voi porisel

i i is mi st, niteks pori vi kruusa. Talla mustrisse kogunenud mustus, kulumine,
ate ainete mojul tekkinud lagunemine voi kasutusaja iletamine voib libisemiskindlust oluliselt

kahjus\umme. ménede keskkonda saas
mijuta

Libitorkekindlus. Kui jalasid on varustatud Iibistuskindlate siscdetailidega, arvestage scllega, ot jalasite lbitorkekindlust on maddetud
laboris standardsete teravike ja joududega. Viiksema Iibimdoduga naelad ja suurem st voi dinaamiline koormus suurendavad
fibitorksoht. Seliestingimstes i kaslda ka tiste ennetusmctnet rakendamist. Praeg ksuatakse st jures kolme peais
tiiipi labistuskindlaid sisedetaile. Tegu on eri tilipi meall- ja mittemetallmaterjalidega, ms 66ga seotud ohtude hindamise
alutel. Iga i sisdetalid kaitsevad libiorkconu ces, ki igal tabil on oma celsedja puudused. et ¢ asaedon kirjeldatud allpool.

« Metallist sisedetail (niiiteks S1P, $3): terava eseme kujul (niiteks lbimdodul, geomeetrial, teravusel) ja ohul on sellele véiksem moju,

Kuid jalatsite valmistamise tehnoloogia tottu ei kata see kogu jalatalda.

. Mmememlhsl sisedetail (PS vdi PL v niiteks kategooriad S1PS, S3L): vaib olla kergem ja elastsem ning kaitsta suuremat pinda, kuid
ibitorkekindlus sdltub rohkem terava eseme kujust (nt libimdddust, geomeetriast, teravusest). Pakutava kd|t>s seisukohast on saadaval kaht
luupl sisedetailid. Tiiiip PS voib viiksema libimooduga esemete korral pakkuda paremat kaitset kui tiip P1

ELEKTRILISED OMADUSED — EI HOLMA EN 50321-1:2018 KOHASEID ELEKTRILISELT ISOLEERIVAID JALATSEID.

MARKUSED ANTISTAATILISTE JALATSITE KOHTA

Antistaatilisi jalatseid tuleb kanda seal, kus tuleb statilise elekiri tekkimist minimeerida elekirilaengu drajuhtimisega, et viltida sidemete

pohjustatud sittimisohtu, niiteks tleohtlike ainete ja aurude puhul, samuti siis, kui t6dkohal ei ole tiielikult vilistatud pinge all oleva

elekirisadme pohjustatud leiigi o, Aisaatised ol eitavad alaal u maa vahele akistuse, ki fprougi pakuda il

Kaitset. Antistaatilised jalatsid ei sobi t66tamiseks pinge al jalatsi Vaib oluliselt

muutuda paindumise, saastumise voi niiskuse mojul. Need jalatsid ei pruugi niiskes keskkonnas kandmisel oma ettendhtud lesannet tita

I Klassi jalatsid vivad niiskust imada ning muutuda niiskes ja mérjas keskkonnas juhtivaks. II klassi jalatsid taluvad niisket ja mirga keskkonda

ning neid tuleb kanda siis, kui esineb selliste tingimuste ot

Kui jalatseid kantakse tingimustes, kus villistalla materjal saastub, peab kasutaja kontrollima jalatsite antistaatilisi omadusi iga kord enne

ohtlikule alale miner

Seal, kus kantakse antistaatilisi jalatseid, peab poranda takistus olema selline, et see ei rikuks fra jalatsite kaitsefunkisiooni. On soovitatav

kanda antistaatilisi sokke.

Seetditu tuleb tagada, et kasutaja jalatsid suudavad konkreetse keskkonna korral kogu oma kasutusaja jooksul tita oma ettenihtud dlesannet

~ juhtida dra elektrostaatilist laengut ja pakkuda kaitset. Soovitatav on sageli, regulaarsete intervallidega kontrollida elekiritakistust.

MARKUS OSALISELT ELEKTRIT JUHTIVATE JALATSITE KOHTA

Osaliselt elektrit juhtivaid jalatscid tuleb kanda seal, kus on vaja elektrostaatilist laengut minimeerida voimalikult lihikese aja ,ooksul, niiteks

plahvatusohtlike ainete kiitlemisel. Osaliselt elektrit juhtivaid jalatseid ei tohi kanda, kui ei ole tiielikult vilistatud vahelduv i alalispinge
Jrlsdgi oht. Jlatsite osabise clekijubtvuse tagamiseks on uute faasite Korst

lektrit juhtivast materjalist valmistatud jalatsite elektritakistus paindumise ja mérdumise mojul oluliselt muutuda.

Seotota tleb agads, o toode ubiks eleirosiaatlis facgut noutavalvisi 3ra ko Kasutusajajooksul. Sllest btaval oovittakse Kasutajl

vajaduse korral ise regulaarselt elekiritakistust modta. See mootmine ja allpool kirjeldatud Katsed peavad saama thoonnetuste ennctamise kava

tavapiirascks os

Kuijalatseid kantakse tingimustes, kus valistlla materjal saastub ainetegs, mis voivad jalatsite elkirtakistust suurendada, peab kasuaja
a j minemist

Hyvin liukkaalla (esimerkiksi ruoka- tai mincraalidljyn likaamalla yms.) lattialla i ole mahdollista varmistaa jalkineen
luistamattomuutta tai se on huomattavasti heikentynyt. Tllaisessa tapauksessa on yleensi ainoa ratkaisu joko estid kontaminoituminen tai
puhdistaa lattia valmomsu Myis Kiyetess alkineta lkona askaassa (i kurisssa masstossa vofvat riise cpipuhaudet, kuten kura
tai sora tukkia n pohjal pohjan kuviointiin keréintynyt lika, kuluminen, vioittuminen, ympiriststi tulevan lian
sl hajoaminen a uotcen kesoiin littyminen voivat olennaisest heikenti jlkineen hisiamatiomuuits

uoja: Jos jalkineessa on pistonkestivii pohjallinen, on otettava huomioon, ettd jalkineen pistonkestivyys on mitattu
standardisoituja piikkeji ja voimia Kiytien. Pienemmin halkaisijan omaavat naulat ja suurempi staattinen iai dynaaminen
kuormitus lisiiv disevid toimenpiteité. Turvajalkineissa kiytetiin
nyky metallisista materiaaleista, jotka on valittava
tydhon littyvien riskien arvioin 1 on omat etunsa ja huonot puolensa
mukaan luettuna seuraavat:
en tyyppi (esim. S1P, $3): Terviin esincen muoto/vaarallisuus (esim. halkaisija, geometria, terivyys) vaikuttaa siihen vihemmin,
‘mutta jalkineiden valmistustekniikan vuoksi i pohjallinen vttt peité jalan koko alaosaa.
en tyyppi (PS t

perusteella. Kaikki tyypit suojaavat pistolta, mutta jokaisella n;

suuremman alueen, mutta
iin teriviin esineen muoto/vaarallisuus (esim. halkaisija, geometria, teriivyys). Pohjallisten antaman
suojan suhteen on valittavissa kaksi tyyppid. Tyyppi PS voi antaa paremman suojan pienemmin halkaisijan omaavilta esineilti kuin tyyppi
PL.

SAHKOOMINAISUUDET - EI KOSKE STANDARDIN EN 50321-1:2018 MUKAISIA SAHKOA ERISTAVIA JALKINEITA.
ANTISTAATTISIA JALKINEITA KOSKEVA HUOMAUTUS
Antistaattisia jalkineita on Kiytettiva silloin, kun on tarpeen minimoida staattisen sihkan kertyminen Johmma]ln sihkdvaraus pois, jotta
voitaisiin eliminoida esim. palavien ainciden ja héyryjen ipiniisti, ja silloin, kun al in poistaa jinnitteisten

aiheuttamaa 1 jalkineet resistanssin jalan ja maan vahlh. mutta eivit vilitimiti
anna ritéivid suojaa. Antistaattiset jalkineet eiviit sovi i osissa jalkineiden
sibkdinen resistanssi voi j len_ taipumisen. likaantumisen. tai Koseuden vaikutuksen vuoks muutus huomatiavas. Kosteos
ympiristossi ei nallla jalkmcllla villuimitti ole vaaditiuja ominaisuuksia. Luokan I jalkmcc! voivat absorboida koslcuua ja kosteassa tai
mirissi ympiri tulla sihko johtavat. Luokan II jalkineet kestiviit kosteutta ja mirkyytti ja si kiytti silloin, kun
tillaiset olo;uh\ee\ voivat mheullaa vaaran
Kiytettiessi jalkincita olosuhteissa, joissa ulkopohjan materiaali kontaminoituu, pitisi kiyttijin tarkastaa jalkinciden antistaattiset
ominaisuudet aina anen vaaraliscen tlaan menoa.

lattian lla sellainen, ettei se heikennd jalkineiden on

k:nynza antistaattisia sukkia.

On varmistettava, etti jalkincet kykenevit niiden Kiyttoympiristossi tayttimiin sihkostaattisen varauksen pois johtamiselle asetetut
vaatimukset ja antamaan vaaditun suojan koko kiyttikiinsi ajan. On suositeltavaa, et Kiytiji suorittaa sihkdisen resistanssin tarkastukset
itse sinndllisin ja lyhyin viliajoin.

SAHKOA OSITTAIN JOHTAVIA JALKINEITA KOSKEVIA HUOMAUTUKSIA

Sihkod osittain johtavia jalkineita on kiytettiva silloin, kun on tarpeen minimoida sihkostaattinen varaus mahdollisimman lyhyessi ajassa
esimerkiksi kisitelticssi rijahtavia aineita. Sihkod osittain johtavia jalkineita ci pitiisi kiyt, elli vaihto- tai tasajiinnitteisten sihkolaitteiden
i miden imiicisin osien sihcutaman sikoiskuaara ol s pois st Jlkineiden ostaisen sihkin joavunden varmistnislsi
on uusien jalkineiden sihki rajaksi asetettu 100 kQ.

Sibkoi johtavasa materisaiv valmnslcllujcn jalkiniden sihksinen resistanssi voi Kiyton aikana muuttua_huomattavasti Jalkmcldcn
taipumisen ja vuoksi ja siksi on etti varauksen kset
Kok kiyitkinssajan, Sk on suosichavas, et tarvitacis kiytisuoritn sihkcisen resistanson tarkasset it simnollisn v \'nllajcln
Niiden mittausten ja muiden alempana esitettyjen kokeiden pitisi Kuulua tyGtapaturmien ehkiisyn ylcisiin rutiincihin.

Kiytettiessi jalkincita olosuhteissa, joissa ulkopohjan materiaali voi kontaminoitua aincilla, jotka voivat lisiti jalkinciden sihkbisti

kontrolli si omadusi iga kord alal
Soovitatav on kd"dd ks al, kus

et see e rikuks ira jalatsite kaitsefunktsioon

Kandmisel ei tohi jalatsi pinsoli ja kasutaja talla vahel olla mingeid muid isolatsioonimaterjale. Kui pinsoli ja kasutaja vahele pannakse mi
tahes ese (st voodrimaterjalst sisctallad, sokid), sis tuleb jalatsite elekirilised omadused kuu> sellega iile kun\w da,

elektritjuhtivaid jalatseid,

obyBKa/BI0%Ka TPAGBA A2 CC TCCTRAT.

Cremkn: AKo 3auuTHTE 00YBKH Ca CHAGACHI CHC CTEAKA, TECTBANE (33 CPIOHOMHSHOCT 1 JAILUITHA CROHCTRA) CC HIBBPIIRA C TATH CTEIIKA,
oCTaBeHa B OGYBKHTE. Oéynkmv MOTaT J1a ce M3OM3BAT CaMO ¢ TasH cTenka. CTENKATa MOXe 712 Gbjie 3aMEHEHa CAMO Che CXOIIHA CTEnKa,
AocTanena ot oy n o7 “TeKI1, KOATO NP HIMOIIRANE ChC COTRETHITE JAUITHI
(oo GOV e OTTosdp HATAS 15 KADARTEPHCTARATE 1 o ﬂpn oGyBic, A0CTaBeIH Ge3 CTeNKa, WIHTBANETO ©
WBBpIIEHO Ge3 CTenka. Morar 1 ce WATOMSBAT Cavo CTEKH, KOTO B ST obyaki
OTTOBAPAT HA XAPAKTEPHCTHKIITE HA COTRCTHIA CTANAPT.

ET - KASUTUSJUHEND - jalatsisari: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.
Lugege see kasutusjuhend hoolikalt [3bi. Enne kasutamist proovige jalatseid korralikult, Valesti valitud jalatsite tiip, suurus, laius voi kuju i
saa olla hilisema pretensiooni esitamise aluseks
- Kasutage jalatseid nende kasutuscesmirgile vastavas keskkonnas.
- Pange jalatsid jalga kingalusika abil. Pacltega jalatsitel peavad secjuures paclad lahti olema, et kannaosa ei saaks kahjustada.
- Vahetage jalatseid sageli, eriti vihmase ilmaga voi kui jalad higistavad palju.
- Kaitske jalatseid:

mehnamlme kahjustuste eest,

s saamise eest, kui jalatsid on valmistatud mis tahes liiki nahast ja sellel puudub spetsiaalne niiskumisvastane

kokkupuute cest kemikaalidega (kui ci ole katsctatud jalatsite

lahustitega jne.
Tihelepanu! Oigete jalatsite valimiscks tuleb vdtta arvesse teie 66keskkonna riskihinnangut ja soovitud kaitseastet. Selle valiku tegemise
cest vastutab to6andja, kes on kohustatud miirama ja valima diget tiiipi jalatsid veel enne nende kasutamist. On oluline, et kandmiseks valitud
jalatsid sobiksid ndutava kaitsetaseme ja keskkonna jaoks, milles neid kantakse. Kui kandmiskeskkond ei ole teada, on viiga oluline, et milija
osts peaksid voimalikult digete jalatsite valimiseks nou. Vastavalt t66keskkonnale ja celdatavale riskile tuleb valida ka teie rdivad ja teised
ukaitsevahendid. Kaitscaste ja miirgistus. CE- i tihendab, et need jalatsid vastavad isikukaitsevahendeid kisitleva miruse (EU) nr
20161425 nouetle Toode kuul mille pofiline fksioon o flgade aismine
Vigastuste cest, mis vaivad tekkida onnetuste (1 nei toovaldkondades, mille jaoks on toode moeldud. Kasutuseesmirk soltub kasutatud
materjali tiibist, ioonis stamis Jalatsite valimisel tuleb arvesse votta seda, millisel eesmirgil te soovite

»

jalist sisetallad. Kui on varustatud isetallaga, siis Katsetatud selle

sisetallaga, mis on asetatud jalatsisse. Jalatseid v3ib kasutada ainult koos selle sisetallaga. Selied sietallad v vilja vahetada ainult teiste

vorreldavate sisetaldade vastu, mxlle on mmmud jalatsite tootja voi siis sisetaldade tootja, kelle toode vastab koos ette nihtud turva- voi
Kan

- Kui ulatsidtamitakse ma cemaldatavatesisctaldadet, sis on atcid

resistansi, pitis Ky arkista alkineiden shkoisetominisuudetsina ennen vaarallsen an menoa
On ki kkia. Kilytettiessi sihkis osittain johtavia jalkineita pitisi lattian resistanssin olla sellainen,

ctei se heikenni Jalkm fen suojaominaisuuksia.
Kiiyton yhteydessi ci jalkineen sisipohjan s piis ol i sristii s, os sisipobjan i ,alm viliss
tahansa villkett (so irtopohjallinen, sukka), pitisi yhd\s(elmxnJa\kme/vxllke sihkiiset ominaisuudet tark;
n varustettu n testaus ) suoritet niiden pobialisen
e Hilkineia v iyt vain néiden pobjallisen kanssa. Poaliset saa vaiiaa vain jlkinee ta pohjallisen valmisajan oimittanin
pohjallisiin, jotka yhdessi |uwmnlkmelden (tydjalkinei o) sty s vataeen standardin vaatimukset. IIman
irtopohiallisia toimitetut jalkincet on myos testatu ilman it pobjallisi Voidaan kiytti vain irtopohjallisia, jotka yhdessé niiden

i kiytetiin millaista

Kansen iyt vasiaavan standardin vasimukse

ka katsetatud ilma nendeta. deulddn

nende turva- voi
ajakohase standandiga noviavatele omadustele

FI TTOOHIE arja: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE.
Lue timi ohje huolellisesti. Kokeile jalkineita cnnen niiden kiyttod. Virheellisesti valittu jalkineen tyyppi, koko, leveys tai muoto ei ole
yvaksytti syy myohempiin eklamaioon.
Kiiyti jalkineita vain niiden kiytiotarkoituksen mukaisessa ympi X
- Kiyti kenkilusikkaa kengin jalkaan laittamiseen ja avaa nauhoja rittiviist kantapiosan vahingoittumisen valttimiscksi,
- Vaihda kenkid usein varsinkin siin ollessa kostea tai jalkojen hikoillessa voimakkaasti,
jo jalkine

Kastumisela, os jalkineeton vali sti Kisitelty vedenpitiviksi,
kemiallisilta aineilta (ellei jalkineita ole testaamalla todettu kemiallisia aineita kestiviksi), vikevilti pesuaineilia, livottimilta jne.
irkeii huomautus: jalkineen oikean valinnan pitiisi perustua tydympériston riskien arviointii » vaadittavaan suojausluokkaan. Ti m
vali antaja, jonka velvollisuutena on valita oikea jalkinetyyppi jo ennen niiden etti valitut j
opivat vaadituun suojaukscen ja ympiisison, miss it kiytciin, lli Kiyymparsis nnela eukdtcen, on hyvin tirked oot
asiasta myyjin kanssa, jotta timé voisi mahdollisuuksien mukaan neuvoa sopivien jalkinciden valinnassa. Myds muut tydvaaiteet ja
henkilénsuojaimet on sovitettava tydolosuhieisiin ja oletettuihin riskeihin. Suojausluokka, merkinnit: CE-merkinti osoitta, et nimi
jalkineet dytivit henkllonsuojmmla koskevan asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 vaatimukset. Kiyttotarkoitus: Tuote kuuluu luokan I
joiden suojata jalkaa vahingoilta, jotka ovat mahdollisia niissi tydolosuhteissa, joihin
tote on tarkofeth, KAytitarkoiius méied Kiyetyn materisalin yypin, jakineen rakenteen, malin a hoitotavan. Jalkincia valtacssa on
otettava huomioon se, millaiseen tarkoitukseen jalkineita tullaan kiyttiméin. EN 1SO 20345:2022, EN I1SO 20345:2022/A1:2024 tarkoittaa
vihintiin 200 J iskun ja vihintidn 15 kN puristuksen kestivilli turvakirjelli varustettua mwmlkmeua Suositeltu kiytto: sielli, missi on
vaarana. esineiden putoaminen jalalle jotkin EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO

FR - MANUEL D'UTILISATION - série de chaussures : UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.
Lisez attentivement ces instructions. Essayez les chaussures avant ['utilisation. Un type de chaussure, une taille, une largeur ou une forme
incorreets ne peuvent pas tre 4 lorigine d'une réclamation ultéricure.
- Utilisez les chaussures dans I'environnement conformément & leur désignation.
- Pour mettre les chaussures, utlisez un chausse-pied. pour les chaussures  lacets, défaites-les pour ne pas endommager le talon.
- Changez souvent de chaussures, en particulier par temps pluviux ou si vos pieds transpirent excessivement.
- Protégez les chaussures :
de I"endommagement mécanique,
du trempage si les chaussures sont équipées de n’importe quel type de cuir et ne sont pas protégées par un traitement
imperméabilisant spécial,
du contact avee des produits chimiques (lorsque la résistance aux produits chimiques nest pas testée), des détergents
concentrés, dissolvants ete.
Avertissement important : le choix de bonnes chaussures devrait étre basé sur 'évaluation des risques dans votre environnement de travail
et sur le degré de protection exigé. Za tuto volbu je zodpovédny zaméstnavatel, je povinen urtit a zvolit sprévny typ obuvi jesté pred jeho
pouzitim. Il est important que les chaussures choisies conviennent pour la protection demandée et Ienvironnement dans lequel clles séront
poriées. Si I'environnement dans lequel elles seront portées n’est pas connu, une discussion entre le vendeur et 'acheteur est nécessaire pour
bien choisir les chaussures. Vos vétements et autres EPI doivent également étre adaptés aux conditions de travail et au risque présumé. Degré
de protection, Le marquage CE signifie que ces chaussures répondent aux exigences de I’Amété (UE) 2016/425 relatif  la protection
personnelle. But d"utilisation : Le produit reléve de la catégoric 11 des moyens de protection personnels, dont la principale fonction est la
protection des pieds des blessures susceptibles de survenir en cas d’accident dans les zones de travail pour lesquelles elles sont destinées. Le
but duilsarion st déerminé par I type de matiée wilise, e desgn, n conceprion et e mode d'anreren Lors dchoi des havssures
est n fe déterminer dans quel but vous souhaitez les uiliser. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 marque les




chaussures de sécurité avec bout dur résistant d un choc d’au minimum 200 J et @ une compression d’au minimum 15 kN. Professions
mandées: avec risque de chute d’objets sur les pieds. Batiment, métallurgie, certains travaux agricoles, cte. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN
15O 20347:2022/A1:2024 marque des chaussures de sécurité. Ces chaussures sont destinées & Iutlisation dans des endroits sans exposition
jues mécaniques (choc ou compression), dans des conditions de travail ordinaires en conservant la sensibilité de la plante du pied lors
de Iexécution du travail. Professions recommandées: agriculture, industrie Iégére, services, travaux d’entretien, logistique, transpor, etc. Si
les ehausures sont Suipées d'un pieogramme juune « ESD . lls répondent également aux nomes sivantes : N 61340-4-3 -
Electrostatique — méthodes d'essai standard pour applications speci 340-5-1 - Electrostatique — protection des
o o Exigonces ginérles. 11 ot nécessaire de este e chaussures « ESD » une o par

poste sur le testeur ESD. Avertissement destiné i Putilisateur: Les ch peuvent é
Un endommagement des chaussures (usure, amincissement dwpmpnnmnne de'la matire, upture ou déformation o ::m:ll:. efflnchage
des coutures etc.) entraine une baisse du niveau de prot le produit ne convient plus & u termes de la réglementation
juridique et technique mentionnée ci-dessus. Hormis e cxlgences pincipales de Ia norme EN 150 20347 ou EN 190 20345, Ieschaussures
peuvent faire objet d'autes exigences. Ces exigences complémentairs, qui concenen I'utlisation concréte des chaussures, sont marquées
par i tableau). é tent les plus répandus, incluant les exigences
que les exigences complémentaires,

par
de base ai

mechanische schade,
nat worden als de schoen is gemaakt van e, tenzij de schoen cen speciale waterdichte behandeling heeft ondergaan,
contact met chemicalién (indien nict getest op

en
Belangrijke kennisgeving: de keuze van het juiste schoeisel moet zijn gebaseerd op een inschatting van de risico's in uw werkomgeving en
het vereiste niveau van bescherming. De werkgever is voor deze keuze verantwoordelijk en hij is verplicht om nog véér het gebruik ervan de
juiste soort schoenen vast te stellen en te kiezen. Het is belangrijk dat de gekozen schoenen geschikt zijn voor de vereiste bescherming en de
situatie waarin ze worden gedragen. Als de situatie niet bekend is, is het van groot belang dat er overleg plaatsvindt tussen verkoper en koper
om ervoor te zorgen dat, indien mogelijk, de juiste schoenen worden gedragen. Ook is het noodzakelijk om uw Kleding en andere PBM af te
stemmen o de werkomstandigheden e het t verwachin isic.

scherming, aanduiding: Het kenmerk CE betckent, dat deze schoenen voldoen aan de ver
2orerezS met etrekking ot de persoonljke beschermingsmiddelen

Beoogd gebruik: Het product valt onder categorie 1 van persoonlijke beschermende uitrusting, waarvan de basisfuncti bescherming van de
Ve tegen letsel is, dat kan optreden bij ongevallen in werkomgevingen waarvoor het bedoeld is. Het gebruikie type materiaal, het ontwerp,
de implementatie en de wijze van onderhoud wordt bepaald door doelmatigheid. Bij de keuze van de schoen dient u erop te letten voor welk
doel u de schoen wenst te gebruiken. EN 1SO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 heeft betrekking op veiligheidsschoeisel met een

en volgens de Verordening (EU)

SYMBOLE [EXIGENCES SUPPLEMENTAIRES /CARACTERISTIQUE veiligheidsneus di bestand istegen cen impact van ten minste 200 J en en compressic van ten minste 15 kN. Aanbevolen beroepen: daar waar
o - - - - het gevaar bestaat van voorwerpen dic op de voeten vallen, enkele d. EN IS0

P [Semelle résistante & la perforation (min 1100 N) — insert métallique, testé avec une pointe @ 4,5mm 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 heeft betrekking op werkschocisel. Dit schoeisel is bestemd voor gebruik op plaatsen, waar dg
pLO [Semelle résistante & la perforation (min 1100 N) - insert non métallique, tesié ave une pointe @ 4.5mm) gcbruiker nict s blootgesteld aan ische risico’s (stoten of onder normale bij eclijkijdi behoud
bso Semelle résvtane & o perforat T O ——— <03 van de gevoeligheid van de voetzolen bij de verrichting van werkzaamheden. Aanbevolen beroepen: landbouw, lichte industric, service,
emelle résistante 4 la perforation (min ) - insert non métallique, testé avee une pointe  3mm logisick, verkeer .. Idien het schoeisl itgerustis met et gle pictogram "ESDY, voldoet et ook aan de

[Propriétés électriques

[Chaussures & conductivité partielle (résistance max. 100 ke2)

volgende normen: EN 61340-4-3 - voor specificke - schoeisel. EN 61340-5-1 -

Algemene vereisten. ,,ESD* schoeisel dient

®

Vioerweerstand zodanig zijn dat de beschermende functie van de schoenen niet teniet wordt gedaan.
Tijdens het gebruik mogen er zich geen isolerende bestanddelen bevinden tussen de spanningsbrandzool van de schoen en de voet van de
gebruiker. Indien er een inlegzool (d.w.z. gevoerde inlegzolen, sokken) in de spanningsbrandzool van de gebruiker wordt aangebracht, moeten
de elektrische cigenschappen van de combinatie schoen/inlegzool worden getest.

Gevoerde inlegzolen: Indien de veiligheidsschoenen zijn voorzien van cen inlegzool zijn de testen (op ergonomische en beschermende
cigenschappen) uitgevoerd met deze inlegzool in de schoen. De schoenen mogen alleen met deze inlegzool gebruikt worden. De inlegzool mag
allecn wordenvervangen door <en vergljkbarenlegzoo die wordtgleverd doo de aikant van d originee schocncn of doorcen fbrikant
van inlegzolen dic samen met de veiligheids(werk)schoenen volledig zullen voldoen aan de eigenschappen conform de norm. Bij n dic
Worden geleverd sonder nlegzool i do s zonde inlegsool uitgevoerd. Er mogen alecn inlegzolen worden gebrutk dic in combinatic
met de voldoen aan de van de betreffende norm.

HR - UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU - serija obuée:
Pazljivo procitajte ovaj naputak. Prije buéu dobro isprobajte.
obuce nece biti razlog za njenu kasniju reklamaciju.
Obucu nosite u prostoru prema namjen za koju je odredena.

- Cipele obuvaite koristeci Zlicu za obuvanje, cipele s vezicama obuvajte razvezane da se ne potrga petni dio.
- Obuéu Gesto mijenjajte, narotito kada je kisno vrijeme ili povecano znojenje nogu
- Obudu titite:

od mehanickih osteéenja,

da se ne smoti ako je obuéa izradena od bilo koje vrste koze, ako nema posebnu nepromogivu obradu,

od dodira sa kemikalijama, (ako nije testirana na otpornost od kemikalija), od konceniriranih deterdzenata, otapala td.
Bitno upozorenje: odabir ispravne obuce treba biti zasnovan na procjeni opasnosti na Vasem radnom mjestu i od potrebnog stupnja zastite.
Za ovu opcju odgovoranje posiodava, obvesanje odredi | odabra ipravn vt obude o pri kormcnjn iste. Bitno je da je obuca

UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.

vrsta obuce, neispravna velicina, Sirina ili oblik

IT - MANUALE D'USO - linea di calzature: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAN
Si prega di leggere ida. Prima dell’ Una tipologia di
latgla. arghezza  forma et dell alzatura o pud ssese motivo it relami
Utilizzate le calzature nell"ambiente per il quale sono state prodotte.
- Calzate le calzature utilizando il calzascarpe, le calzature siringate con le stringhe slacciate per evitare di rompere la parte del tallone.
- Altemate spesso le calzature, soprattutto quando il tempo & piovoso o in caso di maggiore sudorazione dei picd
- Proteggete le calzature:
dai danni meceanici,
prima dell’ammollo, se la calzatura & prodotta con qualsiasi tipo di pelle, a meno che non abbia una speciale
impermeabile,
rima del contatto con sostanze chimiche (a meno che non siano testate per la resistenza agli agenti chimici), detergenti
concentrati, solventi ecc.
Avviso importante: la scelta delle calzature corrette dovrebbe essere basata sulla stima dei rischi nel vostro ambiente di lavoro ¢ sul grado
richist di rocgion, I dtor i laoro & esponsaile i quest et o enuto astaile  selezionare o ottt i cnlzaturaprima
del suo utilzzo. I importante che Ia calzatura scelta da indossare sia adatta alla protezione ri all’ambiente i indossata. Se
Tambiente in cui sard indossata non & noto, & molto importante che venga cffettuata una consulazione tra i vendior o 1 acquirente per
garantire che la calzatura sia il piii corretta possibile. Inoltre & necessario adattare i vostri indumenti e gli altri DPI alle condizioni di lavoro ¢
to. Grado di protezione, mareatura: Il marchio CE significa che la calzatura & conforme ai requisiti del Regolamento (UE)
2016/425 relativo ai dispositivi di protezione individuale. Scopo di utilizzo: Il prodotto rientra nella 11 categoria dei dispositivi di protezione
individuale la cui funzione di base ¢ la produzione dei piedi dalle lesioni che possono verificarsi in caso di incidenti in quelle condizioni di
lavoro per le quali & destinato. Lo scopo determina il tipo di materiale utilizzato, la costruzione, la lavorazione ¢ la modalita di manutenzione.
Quando siscglc I calatura & nocessario presare atnzionsaloscopo per il uale iterdte ilizar o calztre, EN 10 20345:2022,
EN ISO 20345:2022/ 024 indica le calzature di sicurezza con una punta di sicurezza resistente a un impatto di almeno 200 J ¢ una

itura

Se le calzature vengono indossate nelle condizioni in cui si verifica la contaminazione del materiale della suola con sostanze che possono
aumentare la resistenza elettrica della calzatura, gli utenti dovrebbero controllare sempre le proprieta elettriche delle calzature prima di entrare
in una zona pericolosa.

Si consiglia di utilizzare calzini che dissipano la carica elettrica. L dove vengono utilizzate le calzature parz
del pavimento dovrebbe essere tale da non interferire sulla funzione protettiva delle calzature,

Durante Putilizzo tra la soletta di tensione delle calzature e il piede dell'utente non ci dovrebbe essere nessun componente isolante. Nel caso
in cui venga inserito un qualsiasi sottopiede tra la soletta e il piede dell'utente andrebbero nuovamente testate le proprieta elettrica della
combinazione calzatura/fodera.

Solette e sottopiedi: Se le calzature di sicurezza sono dotate di un sottopiede rimovibile, allora i test (della proprieti ergonomica e protettiva)
sono stati eseguiti con questo sottopiede inserito nella calzatura. Le calzature vanno indossate soltanto con questa soletta. La soletta pud essere
sostituita solo da una soletta comparabile forita dal produttore originale di calzature o fomnita dal produttore di solette che soddisferd
pienamente le prestazioni standard con le calzature di sicurezza (da lavoro) previste. Per le calzature forite senza soletta ¢ stata effettuata una
prova senza questa soletta. Possono essere tilizzate solo solette che soddisfano le caratteristiche della norma pertinente in combinazione con
queste calzature di sicurezza (da lavoro).

Imente conduttive la resistenza

LT - VARTOTOJO VADOVAS - avalynés serija: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.
Idémiai perskaitykite 3 vadova. Pries naudojima avalyng tinkamai pasimatuokite. Netinkamai parinkta avalynés rasis, netinkamas avalynés
dydis, plois a formna negali bat skundo tikimo prczastini.
‘Avalyng naudokite pagal paskirtj,jai skirtoje aplinkoje.
- Audamiesi avalyng, naudokite baty Saukita, o avalyng su raisteliais, kad nepazeistuméte kulno dalies, aukités tik su atristais raisteliais.
- Avalyng daznai keiskite, ypatingai lietingo oro metu arba jei yra padidgies kojy prakaitavimas.
- Saugokite avalyng:

; - cen keer per plocgdienst getest wmden op de ESD tester odabrana za noSenje prikladna 72 patrebinu zaitu i okruzenje u kojem se nosi. Ukoliko okruzenie za ije poznato, vrlo je bitno da se Comprssons 8 slena 15 KN, Pefsion: mecomamies schio di caduta di oggetti sul piede. Edilizia, industria nuo mechaniniy pazeidimy,
2 S )Chaussures antistatiques (plage de résistance 100 kQ & 1000 MQ) ‘mogen uitsluitend worden gebruikt het boven beschreven izmedu prodavatelja i kupea izviSi savietovanje koje ce osigurati da s, ako je to moguée, o ddb ere wmm ‘obuca. Radnim uvjetima i ‘metalmeccanica, alcuni lavori agricoli ecc. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN IS0 20347:2022/A1:2024 indica le calzature da lavoro. Queste calzature nuo :uEIaplmo Jei avalyné pasmla S bet kokios riSies odo:. jei ji neturi specialaus vandenii atsparaus apdorojimo,
2 [Résistance 4 un envi défavorable Beschadiging van de schoenen (\'emlctw}, overmatig dunner worden van het materiaal, gebarsten, slijtage of vervorming van de zool, rafels predvidenom riziku takoder je neophodno prilagoditi Vasu odjecu i drugu OZO. Stupanj zastite, oznake: Oznaka CE znaci da ova obuca sono destinate soltanto alle situazioni in cui I'utente non ¢ esposto ai nscm meccanici (incidente o schiacciamento), nelle l\ormall condizioni . ’ plovikly,
- T B——nR—— van de naden, enz.) leidt tot vermindering van het beschermingsniveau, waardoor het product niet meer voldoet aan de bovenvermelde Hopunjava zahtieve. Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 koji se odnose na zastita. Svrha primjene: Proizvod spada u Il Kategoriju osobne zastitne radne dilavoro, per Ja sensibilita del pied del lavoro, Prol ~ tirpikliy ir
H s g s wettelijke en technische voorschriften. Naast de basisvereisten van de normen EN 1S0 20347 of EN ISO 20345 kunnen er nog andere vereisten opreme, njegova osobna funkeija je zaStita nogu od povreda do kojih moze doc u slutaju nesretnog slucaja na takvim radnim miestima za koju industria leggera, assistenza, lavori di manutenzione, logistica, Se le calzature sono dotate del pittogras o Ef Svarbios pastabos "nlkﬂmos avalynés varmklmas turi bitt atliekamas, alsmtllglan\ i numatomy mlkz susuusxla su Jusy darbo aplinka, ir j
s la lisolation du semelage de la chaussure du froid aan het schoeisel worden gesteld (e tabel). Deze aanvullende vereisten betreffende het concrete gebruik van het schoeisel worden aangeduid je ista namijenjena. Svehu odreduje tip koristenog “mmuala Konstrukeija, izvedba i nacin odrzavana. Prilikom odabira obuce potrebno je che rispettano anche le seguenti norme: CEI EN 61340-4-3 - Elettrostatica — Metodo di prova normalizzato pc, xpphwmm specifiche - laipsnj. UZ3j pa privalo nustatytiir parinki tinkam avalynés tipg pries jos dévéjima.
s Inbsorpion & énergic dans[a some d talom (min 207) met symbolen en/of categoricén. Deze categoricén omvatten de meest uitgebreide combinatie van zowel basale als aanvullende vereisten. Vot briga o tome, 2a Koju svrhu zélie obucu korisi. EN IS0 20345:2023, EN 150 20345:2032/A1:2024 snati sigamosn obuca sa Calzature. CEI EN 61340-5-1 - Elettrostatica — Protezione di dispositivi elettronici dai fonomeni elettrostatici — prescrizioni generali. Le Svarbu, kad e pasiinkiaavalyné ity rekalaujamy apsauga f plinkc, kurio i dévima,Je dévEjimo aplinks ncsinoma. aba svarb,
S v ke o astimom kapicom kja e opoma a udare najmanie 200 i stiskanje najmanie 15 KN. Preporutene profesie: tamo adje posof opasnostod liature ESD" devono essre provate sul fester ESD ad ogni tumo. Avviso per i utents le calzaure possono essere wilizzate ;fﬂﬂf’f;ﬁ“;;’;‘;;h‘:"‘f;’;;upss;“:l‘:":i[“‘!‘“:gl“;’i‘i‘::“,‘fpf:“'l"““ ’“‘“‘“‘"* ar tai tinkama avalyné. Taip pat savo drabuzius ir kitas AAP batina
Gsistante & I'cau symBOOL AANVULLENDE EISEN/KENMERKEN ada predmeta na nogu. Gradevinarstvo, met dusirija, neki  poljoprivredni  ra sl EN 1SO 20347 EN 1SO esclusivamente nel senso dello scopo di impiego sopra descritto. In caso di danneggiamento delle calzature (consumo, assottigliamento s
i Nr. 2016/425 dél saugiy asmeniniy apsaugos priemoniy reikalavimus. Naud s pi
M [Protection de I'empeigne = i i " - 20347:2022/A1:2024 znaci radna obuca. Ova je ubum ‘namijenjena uporabi tamo gdje korisnik nije izlozen mehanickim op: .mmm (udarcu sproporzionato del materiale, rottura, usura o deformazione della suola esterna, cuciture strappate ecc.) ha luogo una riduzione del grado di
peig 3 Perforaticbestendige zool (min. 1100 N) - metalen inlegzool, testspijker met 4,5 mm ili kompresiji), u normalnim uvjetima rada uz istovremeno zadrZavane osjctljivosti stopala prilikom obavljanja rada. Preporugene profesije: protezione e il prodotto diventa non conforme ai sensi delle suddette norme giuridiche ¢ tecniche. Olire i requisiti di base delle norma EN ISO apsaugos priemriy kau.gon;m o u pagrindin savybt yra kojy apsauga nuo sumd imu, iiikus nclalmmglcms atitikimams tose darbo srityse,
AN [Protection de la cheville PL® Perforatiebestendige zool (min. 1100 N) — niet-metalen inlegzool, testspijker met @ 4,5 mm poljoprivreda, laka industrija, servisi, radovi odrzavanja, logi ,kn, prijevoz i sl. - Ako je obuéa op,,mum Futim ,,.kmgn,.,wm LESD", znaci 20347 oppure EN ISO 20345 le calzature possono essere soggette ad altri requisiti. Questi requisiti aggiuntivi relativi all'uso concreto delle yra skirta naudoti. Avalynés medziagos riis, konstrukeija, modeli s 50 nuo avalynés pas
R [Résistance a la coupure s ige zool (min. 1100 N) — nict-metalen inlegzool, testspijker met @ 3 mm da ispunjava sljedeée norme: EN 61340-4-3 - Elektrostatik: lardne metode ispitivanja za si . EN 61340-5- calzature sono marcati dai simboli (vedi tabella) e/o dalle categorie. Queste categorie rappresentano le combinazioni pit estese che includono i ikslu norite avalyng naudoti. EN 1SO 20345 2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 apibrézia apsauging
ke [Résistance de I'embout protecteur antiéraflures (Scuf cap) — . - — I - Elektrostatika - zatita clektronickih sastavnih dijelova prije elektrostatickih pojava. Opéi 7ul|qc\'| .,an" obum se. \edxn puta u smjeni sia i requisiti di base che quelli supplementari. a‘::g:‘;o:p2:g‘:\:ragv.aelz.h:kl:3]L[.ﬁ"g,f: ?ﬂa:?ﬂ 3\51):‘:;’ x’:n}::\:ll‘::‘n go:)“ iizx":uﬂg‘:::;’::;:m‘:almu |115: I;Ye\l ms:ss?il::‘::lur:\ BRck;x;n"cn:l’lsl::z;
s Clekrische cigenschappen mora testirati na ESD testeru. profesijos: " .
- - - ia . Si naudoti ten, kur- ia
SR [Résistance au glissement sur des dalles céramiques avee glyeérine. :
. - ‘ : gl e : i iqy gly IDeeh geleidend schoeisel (max. weerstand 100 kQ) I‘eztfzjr::-e]:oz‘z “l;;r::‘:::f ;lshu::;‘e‘csrzggﬂ:;n‘sl\lnl;en's‘::i*:cw: ;ai::;sr;“ ;;;r:“; :.:: ;Vr}:'p:"l?;:;:‘; ls(:n::“;’eﬂ .:]hi':ff:‘“fﬁfz(vﬂ?;’iﬁf; SIMBOLO [REQUISITI/CARATTERISTICHE AGGIUNTIVI nuka (:ml g|o arbw suspaudimo), jprastinémis darbo salygomis, kartu isl pédos jautrumyg darbo metu. Rekomenduouno: profesijos:
[WPA' Rff stance a la pénétration et I"absorption d’eau 3 A IAnumusch schoeisel (weerstandsbereik 100 k€2 tot 1000 M) w smislu gore navedenh zakonskih i tehnickih propisa. Osim osnovnih zahtjeva standarda EN SO 20347 ili EN 1SO 20345 P [Suola resistente alle forature (min 1100 N) - inserto in metallo, testata con punta di diametro 4,5mm zemle; akis, lengvoji pmm;:ne, serviso jmonés, pr::e'i\ums ir :n’}mn((;: fa‘::;m ‘k:gklttlk‘x. |:!a||<pol1ns ir gan lelg\: a;/nl) né uri geltong piktogramg
2 [HRO Résistance & la chaleur de contact g [Weerstand tegen ongunstige omgeving na obuéu se mogu primjenjivati drugi zahtjevi. Ovi dodatni zahtjevi u svezi konkretne primjene obuée oznateni su simbolima i/ili kategorije PL [Suola resistente alle forature (min 1100 N) - inserto non in metallo, testata con punta di diametro 4,5mn Elelk\ros\aukm elektronini [ms; ap; au; r‘\“‘;“e:e:;;;':“m“ rel:k::‘l qy"‘;:n’::;‘ mkalawmm o E;g““‘;‘v:;‘;";
2 [Fo [Resistance aux huiles de combustion — huiles et hydrocarbures 5 | lisolatic van de onderkant van de schoen tegen warmte (vidi tablicu). Ove kategorije znace najprosirenije kombinacije koje obuhvacaju kako osnovne tako i dodatne zahtjeve. Ps® [Suola resistente alle forature (min 1100 N) - inserto non metallico, testata con punta di diametro 3mm privalo bati vieng kaﬂq per pamaing patikrinta ESD tester "
3 z
LG [Maintien sur une échelle 3 la solatic van dc onderkant van de schoen tegen kou —— - — [Propricta elettriche pélimat vartofojut: avalyné ur bt naudojama ik pagal aukiCiau aprasyty naudojimo paskin. Jeigu avalyné yra pazeista (idilsi, pr
T oot nécsssaire do chorsir T'une dos trofs possibilités - & SIMBOL DODATNI ZAHTIJEVIKARAKTERISTIKA r g suplondjusi medZiga, frakusi, musiEvusia delonmuotas padas. b isandionss iglemis i pan apsaugos Iygis Sumazefa i gominys
i ° S trols po ° é E [Energie-absorptie in het hielgebied (min. 20 J) fpior Potplat otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - metalni ulozak, testirano Siljkom © 4,5mm c ka‘lﬂ‘m conduttiva (resistenza massima 100 k@) neatitinka teisiniuose aktuose ir techniniuose reglamentuose nustratyty reikalavimy. Be pagrindiniy EN 1SO 20347 arba EN 1SO 20345
La pénétration et I'absorption d’eau (WPA, S2, 83, S3L, uniquement la matié et pas la résistance| WR. Waterbestendighei - antistatic i rosi standarty reikalavimy gali biti keliami ir kiti reikalavimai. Papildomi reikalavimai, susij¢ su konkre¢iu avalynés naudojimu, Zymimi
igheid m Sa— — Y —— a alzatura antistatica (intervallo di resistenza da 100 kQ a 1000 MQ) 4 y g p . susife ly jimu, 2y
i eau totale de la chaussure entiére. L fPotplat otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - nemetalni uloZak, testirano Siljkom © 4 Smm 8 £ irfarba. kategorijomis (2. lentelg). Sios kategorijos nurodo daZniausiai naudojamus derinius, apimancius pagrindinius ir papildomus
Les chaussures hybrides sont marquées « SBH » M Middenvoetbescherming ps® [Potplat otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - nemetalni ulozak, testirano Siljkom © 3mm 2 Resistenza agli ambienti difficili
AN [Enkelbescherming —— g | isolamento del fondo della calzatura dal calore
[CATEGORIES DE CHAUSSURES DE TRAVAIL ET DE SECURITE stva H - . BENKLAS .
(R [Snijbestendigheid c [pjelomitno otporna obuca (maks. otpor 100 k€2) S lisolamento del fondo della calzatura dal freddo ENKLAS [PAPILDOMI REIKALAVIMAI/CHARAKTERISTIKA
Classe | Exigences Catégories selon EN 1S0 20345 | Catégories selon EN 1S0 20347 - — ) P ila H - =) o -
Chaussures de séeurité (SB) Chaussures de travail (OB) sC [Slijtage van de f cap) N ‘Am.m‘m obuca (raspon otpora 100 kQ do 1000 M) = [E energia nella zona del tallone (min. 20 J) P [Pradarimui atsparus padas (min 1100 N) — metalinis jdéklas, isbandyta © 4,5mm smaigaliu
Loull |SBouOB Exigences de sécurité de base SR Slipweerstand op keramische vioertegels met glycerine 3 tponost na nepovoljna okruzenja Y [Resistente all’acqua pLe [Pradirimui atsparus padas (min 1100 N) — nemetalinis jdéklas, isbandyta © 4,5mm smai
H - - .
S mme S5 ou OB plus B wear feerstand tegen doordringen en absorberen van water T [zolacija donjeg dijela cipele od topline M [Protezione del collo del piede psv [Pradiimui atsparus padas (min 1100 N) - nemetalinis jdéklas, Sbandyta @ 3mm smaigaliu
1 St o1 e £ » » [Elektrings savybes
Antistatique (A) - - e i omost donjeg diiela cinele na hladnod [aN [Protezione del malleolo
RO Weerstand tegen hittecontact iponost donjeg dijela cipele na hladnocu
Absorption d*énergie au talon (E) = wesian feeen Meonadt__ g 5 A porpeia cnergie  podracju pete (min. 207 Icr [Resistenza al aglio i [is daies laidi avalyne (maks. varza 100 ke2)
Comme SI ou Ol plus & o jeerstand tegen stookolie - olién en koolwaterstoffen K} psorpeija energije u podrucju p 3 - o o - - -
I | Tige résistante 4 1a pénétration et absorption d"eau s2 o0 G p— WR tporna na vodu sC [Resistenza della punta di rivestimento all’abrasione (Scuff cap) ERa ntistatiné avalyné (atsparumo diapazonas nuo 100 kQ iki 1000 MQ)
addergrip S -
i lAts lankiai aplink:
(&"‘;’\"L oo O ) " Een van de dric opties moet worden geselecteerd M [zastita gomjeg dijela stopala SR [Resistenza allo scivolamento su piastrelle in ceramica con glicerina : H;pammns nepalankiai apl ..:3 ai : ;
B -+ plus S éta P s - o [Parte -1 ato apatios izoliacija nuo kars¢io
Semelle résistante & la perforation en fonction du type :;l(_':‘::;r"“::;:';‘:;ﬁ;‘uyc";: e ou @ Bimendringenen shsorpic an wter (WP, S, 53, 3L, S35) s llon van ospasing op d bovermatealen e geandoet gen ol AN [zastita glemnja erorWPA® IResistenza alla penctrazione  al“assorbimento del'acqua i £ pac o ok -
1 Semelle a dessin ) O3L (insert non métallique de de hele schoen, z ato apatios izoliacija nuo Salcio
PL) ou 838 (insert non métallique | 0 b1y o 038 (insert non Hybride schocisel s aangoduid met JSBI™ R POMOS! 04 EZ0VE = fios s N 0
de type P étallique de type BS) 4 ® " sc Otpomost zastitnog vrha cipele na ogrebotine (Scuff cap) . [HRO Resistenza al calore di contatto s E [Energfjos sugérimas kulno sityje (min. 20 1)
5 - N £ spari
Comme S5 ou OB, plus [CATEGORIE WERK- EN VEILIGHEIDSSCHOENEN SR tpomost na Klizanje na keramickim podnim plocicama sa glicerinom 2 o [Resistenza all‘olio combustibile — oli ¢ idrocarburi Z [WR fhtspari vandeniui
fermé - s M [Pedos apsauga
n Am,s.a.,quc( ) s4 04 Klasse | Eisen Categoric volgens EN 1SO 20345 | Categorie volgens EN 1S0 20347 thjwea® tpomost na prodiranje i apsorpcija vode __[LG abilita sulla scala I F——
Absorption d’énergie au talon (E) (SB) (©B) < [ro Otpornost na kontakinu toplinu E necessario selezionare una delle tre opzioni LEnIes apsauen
Comme S4 ou O4, plus 5 (insert métallique de type P) ou 05 (insert métallique de type P) LofIT SB Of OB % o tpornost na loiva ula - ulja i ugljikovodici " La penetrazione ¢ Passorbimento dell'acqua (WPA, 52, 53, S3L, S35) riguardano solo i materiali superiori e non garantisce la complets [CR JAtsparumas pjovimui
Semelle résistante i Ia perforation en fonction du type | g "incer'on ,:mn. uycpde f ou Als SB of OB, plus e  dell’intera calzatura, lsc [Avalynés nosies atsparumas dilimui (Scuff cap)
I | Semelle a des DLy o $58 (insert non métallige, | OSL (insert non meta | Afeesioten hiclgedelic st o1 LG [Stajanie na liestvama Le calzatur ibride sono contrassegnate con “SBIT” —
e type PS) g type PL) ou 058 (insert non A;usmlsch *) ielaedect * Mora biti odabrana jedna od tri mogucnosti SR |Atsparumas slydimui ant keraminiy grindy su glicerinu
é ¢ Absorptie van ener ielgedeelte (E) b 2 12 s isis] i ir absq 2
g ‘métallique de type PS) Absommte vn e ) Prodiranje 1 upijanjc vode (WPA, S2, 83, S3L, $35), 0dnosi 5¢ samo na gornje materijale | ne jamei potpunu CC"]TEGOR“‘;{N C_‘f'jz"T”RE DALAVOROE DI S'C”“ZZC" ] o | Cae I irsus[WPA' [Atsparumas vandens jsiskverbimui ir absorbeijai
T | Resistance de la chaussure compléte 4 I'eau (WR) S6 06 1 Bovenleer bestand tegen doordringen en absorptie 52 02 Hibridna obuéa oznacena je sa . SBH™ fasse cequisith "“’é‘;z;:::"‘s“c'mm B) "“%‘;T:‘;:f:’:a :’a toro (OB, ., [HRO |Atsparumas kontaktiniam karsciui
Comme S3 0u O3, i o Sl van water (WPA) | B) 2 o [Atsparumas mazutui — alyvoms ir angliavandeniliams
‘Comme S3 ou O3, plus ot 7 (insert métallique de type P) - Toppure | SB oppure OB Requisiti di sicurezza di base
Resistance de Ia chaussure compléte 4 I'eau (WR) :; 11_ -:nen métallique 1«]le \yp; P)ou Als 82 of 02, plus. S3 (metalen inlegzool type P)of | O3 (metalen inlegzool type P) of [KATEGORIJA RADNE I SIGURNOSNE OBUCE 1 = G silaikymas ant kopeciy
insert non métallique de type 6 Perforaticbestendige zool per type S3L (niet-metalen inlegzool type | O3L (niet-metalen inlegzool type e o o : s
1 ! O7L (insert non métallique de B Pertyp ool type 8200 P Klasa Zahtjer Kategorija prema EN ISO 20345 | Kategorija prema EN 1SO 20347 a o ikt S »
PL) ou S7S (insert non métallique ,ype(,,,_, o O7S (insertnon | schoenzool met profiel PL) of 838 (nict-metalen inlegzool | PL) of 038 (niet-metalen inlegzool et N famorna obats (SB) e niog aba (OB) Come S5 oppure OB, il Pasirinkti vieng i rjy galimybiy
de type PS) ‘métallique de type PS) type PS) type T SBili OB Osnovi nosni zahtjevi 1 ‘Antistaticn (A) St o1 Vandms isiskverbimas ir absorbeija (WPA, S2, S3, S3L. S3S) liedia tik virSutines medZiagas ir negarantuoja visos avalynés atsparumol
Classe I: Chaussures fabriquées en cuir ct d"autres matiéres, excepté les chaussures tout caoutchouc ou tout polymére. Als SB of OB, plus Kao SB ili OB, plus energia nella zona del tallone (E) andemun
Classe I1: Chaussures tout polymére (cest-a-dire, formées en bloc) y compris tout caoutchoue (¢’est-a-dire, vulcanisées en bloc.) i iffcﬁ‘f‘cﬂh“‘c'gcdcc"‘ 54 04 ' Zatvoreno podrudie pete st o1 Come SI oppure O, p Hibriding avalyné yra pazyméta , SBH"
Exigence de base relative 4 la résistance contre le glissement sur des dalles céramiques avec laurylsulfate de sodium (SLS) — sans symbole. Ag}: “‘::fv;n energie in hielgedeclte (E) Antistatiéna (A) 1 Tomaia resistente alla penetrazione ¢ s2 02
Exigences supplémentaires relatives & la résistance contre le glissement sur des dalles céramiques avec glycérol - symbole SR A Shoror e I e P o Ty Ay —r: Apsorpija energije u podrugiu pete (E) e ua (WPA) IDARBO TR APSAUGINES AVALYNES KATEGORIJOS
Si les chaussures ne font pas I'objet d"un essai de résistance au glissement (par exemple, des chaussures spéciales avee pointes, clous s $4 of 04, plus S (metalen inlegzool type P) o S (metalen inlegzool P) o Kao SI ili O, plus. ‘Come S2 oppure O, pi 'S3 (inserto metallico tipo P) oppure | O3 (inserto metallico tipo P) oppurc
I oo e Perforaticbestendige zool per type SSL (nict-metalen inlegzool type | OSL (niet-metalen inlegzool type " . . > - -
métalliques etc.). elles sont marquées « @ » 1| oot met ot Pl ot SE5 (rictmetales imcarmel | PLy 6 0SS (rctmetales et 1 Gomjiste otporno na prodiranje i apsorpeiju vode s2 02 . Suola resistente alla perforazione secondo il tipo | S3L (inserto non metallico tipo PL) | O3L (inserto non metallico tipo PL) Klasé Reikalavimai Kategorija pagal EN IS0 20345 | Kategorija pagal EN 1SO 20347
Entretien : Avant et aprés utilisation des chaussures, controlez, par exemple, les attaches et I'intégrité de la semelle — Gcartez les chaussures e PS) “ oS e (WPA) Suola con battistrada oppure oppure psauginé avalyné (SB) Darbo avalyné (OB)
endommagées. Chaussures en cuir enduit et vemi : lavez les impuretés avec une solution savonneuse légére, séchez et utilisez un produit TSI . s Kao S2li 02, plus 3 (metalni ulozak vrste P) il 03 (metalni ulozak viste P) ili 38 (inserto non metallico tipo PS) | O3S (inserto non metallico tipo PS) TarbaII_| SB arba OB Pagrindi os reikalavimai
incolore destin au traitement et  imprégnation de la matiére de dessus. Chaussures en daim et textile  enlevez les impuretés i I'nide d'une 1 Wakebastendigheid van de gehele choen (WE) s6 06 1 Potplat otporan na probijanje prema vrsti S3L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) | O3L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) Come SB oppure OB, pit Kaip SB arba OB, plius
brosse en caoutchoue et de produits destinés aux daims et textile. I est important de traiter les daims & Iaide d’une imprégnation appropriée stendigheid van de ge Potplat s dezenom ili 38 (nemetalni uloZak vrste PS) | ili O3S (nemetalni uloZak vrste PS) Zona del tallone chiusa Uzdara kulno sritis
en spray qui permet d’améliorer la résistance 4 I'eau. N'appliquez jamais de créme sur ces matiéres ! Als 83 0f 03, plus S7 (metalen inlegzool type P) of | O7 (metalen inlegzool type P) of Kao SB ili OB, plus | Antistatica (A) 4 o4 T | Antistating (A) st o1
Nettoyez les autres chaussures  1'eau, avee un produit de nettoyage délicat et une brosse muple N ul|||>ez jamais des substances |e|le> 1 Waterbestendigheid van de gehele schoen (WR) STL (nict-metalen inlegzool type | O7L niet-metalen inlegzool type M Zatvoreno podrucie pete s o4 di energia nella zona del tallone (E) Energijos absorbcija_kulno srityjer (E)
qualcool, dissolvants, essence ou toute autre substance chimique. Stockez les chaussures PL) of S7S ("'et-'";sta‘e" inlegzool | PL) of O7S (nict-metalen inlegzool Antistaticna (A) Come S4 oppure O4, pit ss (|n<eno ‘metallico tipo P) oppure | O (inserto metallico tipo P) oppure Kaip S1 arba OI, plius
Afin de garder a forme des chaussures, insérez. des embouchoirs dans les chaussures fermées, en pamcuher lorsqu'il s'agit des Chaussures on type PS) _ type psorpeija energije u podrutju pete (E) o | suola resistente ala perforazione secondo i ipo serto non metallico tipo PL) | OSL (inserto non metallico tipo PL) 1 us atsparus vandens jsiskverbimui ir vandens s2 02
cuir. En cas de pénéf d’eau dans les ch: s ou d"humidité dans la partic ala des pieds, séchez-les lentement Klasse I: Schocisel van Ieer en andere materialen, met uitzondering van schoeisel volledig van rubber of volledig van polymeer. Kao S4 ili 04, plus S5 (metalni ulozak vrste P) ili 05 (metalni ulozak vrste P) ili Suola con battistrada oppure oppure absorbeijai (!
a une température inféricure & 30°C. Les températures supéricures & 50°C endommagent les chaussurcs, par conséquent, ne les séchez. pas sur Klasse II: Schocisel volledig van polymeer (d.w.z. in zijn geheel gegoten) inclusief volledig van rubber (d.w.z. in zijn geheel i Potplat otporan na probijanjc prema vrsti SSL (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) | OSL (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) S58 (inserto non metallico tipo PS) | OSS (inserto non metallico tipo PS) Kaip S2 arba 02, plius S3 (P tipo metalinis jdéklas) arba | O3 (P tipo metalinis jdeklas) arba
une source de chaleur ou  sa proximité imméd sécher les chaussures, mettez-les sur un embauchoir ou remplissez-les de Potplat s dezenom ili $58 (nemetalni uloZak vrste PS) | ili OSS (nemetalni uloZak vrste PS) Come S2 oppure 02, pit L Pradarimui atsparus padas pagal tipg S3L (PL tipo nemetalinis jdéklas) | O3L (PL tipo nemetalinis jdéklas)
papier journal en remplagant plusieurs fms Te papier hum\dc lmprcgm.z les chaussures avant la prcm\crcfunhsanon et traitez-les avec des in <vaEl:e voor *hpweeman‘d Og kerim'whe :‘s‘ek nlwct n:tllrln!uulwlﬁulfzal (SLS) - geen symbool. ! Kao 82 ili 02, 6 o6 I i delle calzature complete (WR) S6 06 Padas su rastu arba S38 (PS tipo nemetalinis arba O3S (PS tipo nemetalinis.
produits de soin adéquat, puis adéquate prévue i cet effet, anvullende eis voor slipweerstand op keramische tegels met glycerol - symboo Otpornost kompletne obuce na vodu (WR) C = " . allic jdeklas) idéklas)
I Al het schoeisel niet is getest op slipweerstand (bijv. speciaal schoeisel met spij kcrs. metalen noppen, ete.), wordt dat aangegeven met het , . ‘ome S3 oppure O3, $7 (inserto metallico tipo P) oppure.| O7 (inserto metallico tipo P) oppure
Stockage, transport: Dans Pebalage  origine, dans un v secetaéré, humidité, les impuretés, e et is getest op slipweerstand (bijv. speciaal schoeisel met spijkers, me ppen, eic.) ege < Kao 3 ili O3, plus. 7 (metalni lozak vrste P) li 07 (metalni ulozak vrste P) il | impemmeabili delle calzature complete (WR) | STL (inserto non metallico tipo PL) | O7L (inserto non metallico tipo PL) Kaip SB arba OB, plius
les moisissures ou par d’autres facteurs susceptibles de réduire le niveau de protection. Ne stockez jamais les chaussures en dessous des objets | Otpormost Kompletne abuce na vodu (WR) 71 (nemetalni ulozak wiste PL) | 7L, (nemetalni ulozak viste PL) P oppune I - o1

lourds ou en contact avec des objets tranchants. Utilisez pour le transport un emballage de protection adéquat, par exemple, le carton d’origine.
Lorsque les chaussures sont stackées dans des conditions normales (température et humidité relative), la durée d"utilisation est en général 4
ans)
Port des chaussures, durée de vie : Ces chaussures ont &4é fabriquées & partr de matcres de haute qualit, mais compte tenu des conditions
sur le lieu de travail et de Pusure, certaines propriétés de protection s'estompent. Le fabricant n'est pas en mesure de prévoir la date
dutilisabilité pendant L'utilisation. La durée d*utilisabilité peut étre influencée par de nombreux facteurs, tels que rayons UV, froid, chaleur,
cau, sel, etc. En cas d’endommagement des parties séeurité des chaussures ou de la semelle ou de la tige, utilisez une nouvelle paire de
chaussures.
Avertissement : Il est interdit de modifier les chaussures.
Garantie : La garantie s"applique aux défauts de fabrication ou 4 tout autre litige avec le contrat de vente. La garantie ne s’applique pas aux
changements des proprités des chaussures, survenus pendant la durée de garantie suite & I'usure ou aux changements naturels des propriétés
de la matiére ou aux défauts ou imperfections consécutifs aux non respect des régles et des principes d"utilisation et d’entretien corrects des
chaussures. Le type, la pointure ou la largeur des chaussures mal choisis ne peuvent pas faire I'objet d*une réclamation ultérieure.
Liguidation : e conformié ave a lgislation n viguear:

sement : Notez que le degré de p li est déterminé par le . par e type de revétement
deson par la pollution. Vos chaussures ne peuvent pas vous protéger ou la protection sera considérablement réduite en cas de glisserment di
A revetemen e sol s glisan pr exnple salfssuresprovogées arde il de able u minérl .. Das e as de fgure, sl
solution consiste souvent 4 empécher la contamination ou  supprimer immédiatement les salissures. La marche a Iextérieur sur un terrain
Jourd ou boueus peut elle-ausst boeher e dessin des chaussurc par divercs impurets. boue on grovier Les impuretés accumulées dans le
dessin de  semell vsure,'endommagemert, s dégradaron de ' del ou de la durée
de vie peuvent av impact considérable sur la résistance au glissement.
Resistance & I perforation : S es chauscures Sont équipées d'un inset contr I erforation, notez que a rsistance des chaussures 4 la
perforation a été mesurée dans un laboratoire & I'aide des pointes et des forces standardisées. Les clous de faible diamétre et des charges
statiques ou dynamiques plus importantes augmentent le risque de perforation. Dans ce cas, il convient de prévoir d’autres mesures de
prévention. Actuellement, les chaussures sont disponibles avee trois types d'inserts résistants 4 la perforation. Il Sagit de types en matiéres
‘métalliques ou non métalliques qui doivent étre choisis en évaluant les risques relatifs au travail effectué. Tous les types offfent une protection
contre le risque de perforation, mais chaque type présente d’autres avantages ou inconvénients, y compris les suivants

« Type métallique (par ex. SIP, $3) : Moins impacté par la forme de Pobjet tranchant/danger (par exemple, diamétre, géomérie, acuité),
mais, compte tenu des techniques de fabrication, il peut ne pas couvrir tout le dessous du pied.

« Type non métallique (PS ou PL ou catégorie telles que SIPS, S3L) : Peut Gtre plus Iéger, flexible et offiir une couverture plus grande,
mais la résistance & la perforation peut varier plus en fonction de la forme de 'objet tranchant/danger (c’est-i-dire, diaméire, géométric,
acuité). Deux types sont disponibles en fonction de la protection offerte. Par rapport au type L., le type PS peut proposer une protection plus
adéquate contre des objets de plus petit diamtre.

PROPRIETES ELECTRIQUES — NE S’APPLIQUE PAS AUX CHAUSSURES ISOLANTES ELECTRIQUES EN 50321-1:2018.

AVERTISSEMENTS RELATIFS AUX CHAUSSURES ANTISTATIQUES

Les chaussures antistatiques devraient étre utilises pour minimiser 'accumulation de I'électricité statique en éliminant la. charge

électrostatique, pour éviter le risque dinflammation par étincelle de substances et de vapeurs inflammables et lorsque le risque dlectrocution

par un dispositif lectrique sous tension n’est pas complétement exclu sur le lieu de traval. Les chaussures antistatiques créent une résistance

entre le pied o e sol, mais pcu\'enl ne pas offrir une pm(ecunn compléte Les chxussules un(muuques ne conviennent pas au travail sur des.
changer i cause de la flexion,

de Pencrasement on de Fhumidite, e chaussures peavent ne ” rompit I fonction prévue s lles sont portées dans un environnement

humide. Les chaussures de classe I peuvent absorber I'humidité et devenir conducirices dans un environnement humide ou mouillé. Les

chaussures e classe 11 rsitent 3 humidié t devraent e uilscesen cas de présence de isque e tlles condtions.

Si les chaussures sont portées dans des conditions avee contamination de la matiére de la semelle, Iutilisateur devrait controler les propriétés

antistatiques des chaussures avant d’entrer dans une zon i risque.

Dans les endroits dutilisation des chaussures antistatiques, la résistance du sol ne doit pas altérer Ia fonction de protection des chaussures. Il

est d'utiliser des ch:

Il est done nécessaire de veiller & ce que les chaussures de D'utilisateur en combinaison avee I'environnement soient capables de remplir la

fonction exigée, & savoir, d*éliminer la charge électrostatique et de fournir une protection pendant toute la durée de vie. II est recommandé de

réaliser ses propres essais de résistance électrique a des intervalles réguliers.

\VER SSL\HLN T RLLAI H AUX (.HAUSSURILS l’ARl TELLEMENT CONDUCI RICES

L minimiser ble, par exemple,

fors de la manipulation de produits explosifs. Les chaussures partiellement conductrices ne devraient pas étre utilisées lorsque le risque

d’électrocution par un dispositif lectrique ou par des piéces sous tension alternative ou continue n’est pas complétement exclu. Afin d*assurer

une conductivité partiele des chaussure, une linite de ésisance élctrique des nouvelles chaussures a éé fixée & 100 kO

Au cours de Dutilisation, la que des chaussures une matiére conductrice peut considérablement changer suite

aux flexions et & I'encrassement, par conséquent, il est nécessaire de veiller i ce que le produit remplisse Ia fonction exigée d*évacuation de la

charge électrostatique pendant toute la durée de vie. 1T est done recommandé, lorsque cela est nécessaire, de mere en place ses propres essais

de résistance électrique et de les réaliser aux intervalles réguliers. Cette mesure et dautres essais mentionnés ci-dessous devraient faire partic

du progmmme de préventon ds ccidentsds tvai

de la matiére de la semelle par des substances susceptibles d’augmenter
isateur devrait controler les propriétés antistatiques des chaussures avant d'entrer dans une zone &

sont
R rtanes électrique s chdussures. Tt
risque.
1l est recommandé d* uullur des chaussettes dispersant Ia charge électrique. En cas d"utilisation des chaussures partiellement conductrices, la
résistance du sol ne dev térer la fonction de protection des chaussures.
Lors de Lutilsaton des uhaussurcs, aucune pice isolante ne devrait éire placte entre la premiére pour montage et la plante du pied de
s d'insertion de n’importe quel insert (premiére de doublure, chaussures) entre I premiére pour montage, il convient de
lea\er les propriétés électriques de la combinaison chaussure/insert.
Semelles premicres e doublure: i leschaussures sont équipées d'une semelle intrieure |
ont é4é réalisés avee cette semelle premiére dans les chaussures. Les chaussures doivent ére utilsées uniquement avee cette semelle. Celle-ci
peut parle fab dorigine ou par un fabricant de semelles qui répondront
parfement avee Jes chasures de sécurit (de ravail) aux propricés exiges pa Ianorme. En cas de chaussures foumics sans el
intérieure, les essais ont été réalisés sans cette semelle. Il est possible d’utliser uniquement des semelles intérieures qui répondent en
Combinaison avec ces chaussurc de SEcuié (de (rvail) s proprAES xigées par F nomme.

NL - GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING - schoenmodel: UNIVERSE. WHITE, TEXLINE. ISLAN
Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door. Probeer het schocisel uitvoerig voor gebruik. Een onjuist gekozen type schoen, de verkeerde
maat, breedte of vorm van de schoen zijn geen redenen voor een latere reclamatic.
- Gebruik het schoeisel in cen omgeving waarvoor het bedoeld is.
- Trek de schoen aan met behulp van een schoenlepel en veterschoenen met losse veters, zodat het hielgedeelte niet breekt,
- Wissel het schoeisel regelmatig, vooral bij regenachtig weer of verhoogd zweten van de voet.
- Bescherm de schoen tegen:

Onderhoud: Controleer v00r en na gebruik van de schoen, bijv. de sluiting en integriteit van de schoen — verwijder beschadigd schoeisel.

ili $78 (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS) | ili O7S (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS)

PP
7S (inserto non metallico tipo PS) | Q7S (inserto non metallico tipo PS)

Schoeisel van gecoat gelakt leer: het vuil verwijderen met een dunne zeepoplossing, drogen en een Kleurloos middel gebruiken ter behandeling
en impregnatie. Schoeisel van bontleer en textiel: het vuil verwijderen met cen rubberborstel en middelen die voor bontleer en textiel bestemd
zijn. Het is belangrijk om vachtleer te behandelen met een geschikte sproei-impregnatie om de waterbestendigheid te verhogen. Behandeld
deze materialen nooit met créme!
De overige schocisel met water, cen zacht wasmiddel en cen zachte borstel schoonmaken.
Gebruik nooit stoffen zoals alcohol, verdunners, benzine of andere chemische stoffen. Bewaar de schoen na gebruik op een droge plek bij
kamertemperatuur. Plaats een schoenspanner in afgesloten, met name leren schoeisel - zo blijft de vorm van de schoen behouden. Als er water
in de schoen is gekomen, of als de binnenzijde door transpiratie van de voeten vochtig is geworden, droog deze dan langzaam bij een
temperatuur die niet hoger is dan 30°C. Een temperatuur boven de 50°C beschadigt de schoen, droog hem daarom niet op of in directe nabijheid
van een warmtebron. Leg de schoenen voor het drogen op spanners, vul de schoenen indien nodig met krantenpapier en verwissel het natte
papier verscheidene keren tijdens het drogen. Voor het cerste gebruik de schoenen impregneren en verzorgen met geschikte
behandelingsmiddelen, daama regelmatig impregneren met cen daarvoor bestemde geschikte créme (spray).

Opslag, transport: Bewaren in de originele verpakking, in cen schone, droge en geventileerde omgeving, zonder veronireiniging door vocht,

vuil, schimmel of andere factoren die het beschermingsniveau verlagen. Bewaar schocnen nooit onder zware voorwerpen of in contact met

scherpe voorwerpen. ek voo he ransport cen geschite beschermende verpakling. hu\'oorbccld deorginele doo. i apsag onder

normale relatieve meestal 4

Dragen van de sehoen, levensduur: de schocnen jn semaakt van hoogwasndise materialen, maar als gevolg van omstandigheden op de

werkplek en slijtage gaan sommige beschermende eigenschappen geleidelijk verloren. De producent kan de datum tot waarop de schoenen

gebruikt kunnen worden niet van te voren aangeven. Veel factoren kunnen de gebruikstermijn beinvloeden, zoals UV-straling, kou, hitte, water,
zout en meer. Gebruik bij beschadiging van de veiligheidsonderdelen van de schoenen, van de zool of van het bovendeel cen nieuw paar
schoenen.

Let op: De schoenen mogen niet worden aangepast

Garantie: De garantie heeft betrekking op of andere ‘met het De garantie geldt niet voor

veranderende cigenschappen van de schoen dic in de loop der fijd onistaan als gevolg van slijtage of natuurlijke verandering van de

cigenschappen van het materiaal, of door gebreken en onvolkomenheden dic ontstaan door het niet naleven van de regels en richtlijnen voor
het juiste gebruik en onderhoud van het schoeisel. Een onjuist gekozen type, maat en breedte van het schoeisel kan geen reden zijn voor een
latere reclame.

Verwijdering: in overeenstemming met de geldende wetgeving.

Slipweerstand: B lat de mate van antislipbescherming wordt bepaald door het type schoen, het type vioerbedekking en het soort

vervuiling. Uw schoenen kunnen u niet beschermen of de bescherming wordt aanzienljk verminderd indien het uitglijden wordt veroorzaakt

door cen zecr glad net le olie, enz.). In dergelijke is vaak

te voorkomen of de direct te verwijderen. Ook door buiten in zwaar of modderig terrein te

lopen, kan het profil van het loopvlak van de schoen verstopt raken met verschillende soorten vuil, z0als modder o grind. Verontriniging die
zich heeft opgehoopt in het reliéf van de zool, slijtage, schade, aantasting als gevolg van milicuverontreiniging of het overschrijden van de
levensduur kan de slipweerstand aanzienlijk beinvloeden.
Perforatiebestendigheid: Als de schoen is voorzien van een perforaticbestendige binnenzool, houd er dan rekening mee dat de
perforatiebestendigheid van de schoen in een laboratorium is gemeten met behulp van gestandaardiscerde spikers en krachten. Spijkers met
cen kleinere diameter en hogere statische of dynamische belastingen verhogen het risico op perforatie. In dergelijke omstandigheden moeten
aanvullende voorzorgsmaatregelen worden overwogen. Er zijn momenteel drie algemene typen perforaticbestendige inlegzolen in schoenen
beschikbaar, welke kunnen worden onderscheiden in metalen en niet-metalen inlegzolen. Op basis van een inschatting van de risico's die aan
het werk zijn verbonden moet uit deze types een keuze worden gemaakt. Alle typen bieden bescherming tegen het risico van perforatie, maar
elk type heeft ook andere extra voor- of nadelen:

« Metalen type (biy. S1P, $3): Dit type wordt minder beinvioed door de vorm van het scherpe voorwerp of van het gevaar (bijv. diameter,
‘geometrie, scherpte), maar bedekt mogelijk niet de hele onderkant van de voet vanwege schoenfabricagetechnicken.

« Niet-metalen type (PS of PL of categorie bijv. SIPS, S3L): Dit type kan lichter en flexibeler zijn en meer dekking bieden, maar de
weerstand tegen perforatic kan meer varicren, afhankelijk van de vorm van het scherpe voorwerp of van het gevaar (d.w.z diameter,
‘geometrie van het scherpe voorwerp). Wat betreft de geboden bescherming zijn er twee typen beschikbaar: het PS-type kan een betere
bescherming bieden tegen objecten met een Kleinere diameter dan het PL-type.

ELEKTRISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN - NIET VAN TOEPAS! (G OP ELEKTRISCH GEISOLEERDE SCHOENEN VOLGENS EN

50321-1:2018.

OPMERKING BIJ ANTISTATISCH SCHOEISEL.

Antistatisch schoeisel zou daar gebruikt moeten worden waar de accumulatie van statische elekiriciteit tot een minimum beperkt dient te

worden door de elektrostatische lading af te voeren om het risico van ontsteking door vonken te elimineren, b.v. bij brandbare stoffen en

dampen, en als op de werkplaats het risico van een letsel door elektrische stroom uit elektrische apparatuur niet geheel uitgesloten kan worden.

Anlis\amch suhue:sel gretweerstand tusen de voet n de grond, maar hoeft geen olldige beschemin e bisden. Antisaish shoeisel i
niet. p staande elektrische installaties. De elektrische weerstand van antistatisch schoeisel kan

sanzienl wizigen als gevols van buigen, servuling of onder invloc van vocht. Dit schocisel hoef niet de beoogde functic te vervulen

wanneer het in een vochtige omgeving wordt gedragen. Schoeisel van de Klasse I kan in cen vochtige en natte omgeving de vocht absorberen

en geleidend worden.Schoisel van de klasse Il is bestand tegen vocht en nattigheid en zou gebruiki mocten worden wanneer er cen risico op

dergelijke omstandigheden bestaat.

Als de schoenen worden gedragen in omstandigheden waarbij verontreiniging van de zool optreedt, moeten gebruikers altijd de antistatische

cigenschappen van de schoenen controleren voordat ze cen gevaarlijke ruimie betreden.

Bij gebruik van antistatische schoenen dient de vloerweerstand zodanig te zijn dat de beschermende functie van de schoenen niet teniet wordt

gedaan. Aanbevolen wordt om antistatische sokken te gebruiken.

Daarom is het noodzakelijk ervoor zorg te dragen dat de schoenen van de gebruiker, in combinatic met de omgeving, in staat zijn om de vereistc

functie van het afvoeren van elektrostatische lading te vervullen en o tijdens de gehele levensduur bescherming te bieden. Aanbevolen wordt

om zelf vaak en met regelmatige tussenpozen tests van de elekrische weerstand uit te voeren.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR DEELS GELEIDEND SCHOEISEL
Dee!s elektriciteitgeleidende schoenen moeten worden gebruikt als de elektrostatische lading in de kortst mogelijke tiid moet worden
maliscerd, bijvoorbeeld bij het werken met explosieve stoffen. Deels elekiriciteitgeleidende schoenen mogen uits worden
Scbruk als het risict van oenelekirsche schok door cekirische apparamumrondcmum daarvan onder wissel- of gelijkspanning volledig is
uitgesloten. Om er zeker van te zijn dat de schoenen deels geleidend zijn, is voor nieuwe schoenen een elektrische weerstandsgrens van 100
KQ ingesteld.

Tijdens het gebruik kan de elekirische weerstand van schoenen die gemaak zijn van geleidend materiaal aanzienlijk veranderen als gevolg van
Vervorming en vervuiling, zodat het noodzakelijk is om ervoor te zorgen dat het product tijdens de gehele levensduur de vereiste functic van
het afvoeren van elektrostatische lading vervult. Daarom wordt aanbevolen dat de gebruiker, waar nodig, zelf met regelmatige tussenpozen
elektrische weerstandstests uitvoert. Dergelijke metingen en de andere hicronder vermelde tests moeten cen vast onderdeel zijn van het
programma om arbeidsongevallen te voorkomen.

Als schoenen worden gedragen in omstandigheden waarbij verontreini
de schoenen kunnen verhogen, moeten gebruikers altijd de elektrische
ruimte betreden.

Aanbevolen wordt om sokken te gebruiken die de elekirische lading afvoeren. Bij gebruik van decls geleidende schoenen moet de

ing van de zool optreedt et stoffen die de elekirische weerstand van
enschappen van de schoenen controleren voordat ze een gevaat

Klasa I: Obuéa izradena od koze i drugih materijala, izuzev obuce sasvim od gume ili polimera.
Klasa I1: Obuéa od potpunog polimera (t. oblikovana u cjelini) ukljucujuci potpunu gumu (t. u cjelini
Osnovni zahtjev za otpornost na klizanje na keramickim plogicama s natrijevim lauril sulfalom (SLS) - bez simbola.
Dodatni zahtjev za otpornost na klizanje na keramickim plocicama s glicerolom - simbol
Ako obuca nije isprobana na otpomnost na klizanje (npr. posebna obuéa sa Siljcima, et ninama 1 ). oznagena je sa .0
Odr7avanje: Prije i nakon koristenja obuce molimo provierite npr. kopganje i cjelovitost dona — oteéenu obucu prestanite nositi. Obuca od
viseslojne lakirane koze: prljavitinu perite slabom otopinom sapuna, obrisite suhom i koristite bezbojno :led:tvn namijenjeno za obradu i

Classe T Caltur i cuoio sl materaf,esclu e calraturs itrament in gomma o ntramente poimeriche.
e II: Calzature interamente polimeriche (ovvero sagomate intere), comprese quelle interamente in gomma (ovvero interamente

Requisiti di base per Ta resistenza allo scivolamento su piastrelle di ceramica con sodio fauril solfato (SLS) — senza simbolo.
Requisito aggiuntivo di resistenza allo scivolamento su piastrelle di ceramica con glicerolo — simbolo SR
Se In calzatura non & testata pe I resistenza allo scivolamento (ad es. calzature speciali con punte, borehie metalliche ce.), & conirassegnata

con il marchio “0'

Antistatiné (A)

Energijos absorbeija_kulno srityjer (E)
Kaip $4 arba O4, plius 5 (P tipo metalinis déklas) arba | OS5 (P fipo metalinis jdéklas) arba
Pradarimui atsparus padas pagal tipg S5L (PL tipo nemetalinis jdéklas) | OSL (PL tipo nemetalinis jdéklas)
Padas su rastu arba S58 (PS tipo nemetals arba O3S (PS tipo nemetalinis
jdeklas) ideklas)

56 06

Kaip S2 nebo 02, plius
Visos avalynés atsparumas vandeniui (WR)

impregnaciju gomjeg materijala. Obuca od viaknaste koze i tekstila: prijavtinu uklonite gumenom Getkom P
Kosu, ko ekt Vazmo e tetirat rzno odgovarajucom impregnaciom u sre. ime e povezava otpormost i voda. Nikada ne kremiratc
ove materijale!

Ostalu obuéu vodom, blagim deterdzentom i mekanom Eetkom. Nikada nemojte koristi tvari kao $to su alkohol, razjedivaci, benzin
il bilo koje druge kemijske tvari. Nakon skidanja obuce spremite je na suhom miestu pri sobnoj temperaturi. U zatvorenu, posebice koznu
obuéu nakon skidanja je potrebno staviti zatezace - zadrZavaju obiik cipele. Ukoliko je u cipele usla voda ili je unutamnji dio postao vlazan
uslijed znojenja nogu, susite je polako na temperaturi koja ne prelazi 30 °C. Temperature iznad 50 °C obuéu odteéuju, stoga je nemojte susiti
na izvoru topline ili u neposrednoj blizini. Prije susenja stavite cipele na zatezate, ili cipele napunite novinskim papirom te tijekom susenja
mokri papir nekoliko puta zamijenite. Prije prve uporabe obuéu impregnirajte i njegujte prikladnim sredstvom za njegovanje, kasnije redovito
impregnirajte prikladriom kremom koja je za to narmijenjena.

‘uvanje, prijevoz: U originalnom pakiranju, u istoj, suhoj i prozratenoj prostoriji, bez oneciscenja od vlage, prijavitine, plijesni ili drugih
cimbenika koji smanjuju nivo zastite. Obuéu nikada nemojte drat ispod teskih predmeta ili u dodiru s ostrim predmetima. Za prijevoz koristite
prikladnu zatitnu ambalazu, npr. izvoru kutiju. Kada se sprema pod normalnim uvjetima (temperatura i relativna vlaznost) rok trajanja je
obicno 4 godine)

Nosenje obuée, vijek trajanja: Ova obuéa izradena je od visokokvalitetnih materijala, ali uslijed uvjeta na radnom miestu i habanja neka

zatitna svojstva postupno se gube. Proizvodat ne moze predvideti rok trajanja tijekom uporabe. Mnogi Gimbenici mogu utjecati na rok

trajanja, kao §to su UV zragenje, hladnoca, toplina, voda, sol i drugo. U slucaju ostecenja sigumosnih dijelova obuce, potplata ili gornjista,

Koristite novi par.

Napomena: Na obuc e ne smij prvitprimke

Jamstvo: Jamstvo se odnosi na nedostatke iz proizvodnje ili na drugi sukob s ugovorom o kupnji. Jamstvo se ne odnosi na promjene svojstva

abuce Koje s nasale tiekom vremena sl nabana i pirodih promjona svjsiava materyala ¢ na nedosatke koji s S¢ poyiwil og e

postivanja pravila i natela za ispravno koristenje i njegovanje obuce. Neprimjereno odabrana vrsta, velicina i Sirina obuce nije razlog za kasniju

reklamaciju.

Zbrinjavanje: u skladu s vazeom legislativom.

Otpornost na Klizanje: Imajte na umu, da je i stupan zaSite od Klizanja odreden prema vrsti obuce, tipu podne obloge i onetiscenu. Vasa

obuéa ne moze Vas zastiti i i j

oneciscenje kuhinjskim i mineralnim uljen i sL.). U takvim okolnostima esto e jedino riesenje il sprjecit oneciscenie il necistoéu odmah

ukloniti. Takoder, hodanje vani po teskom li latnjavom terenu moze zatepiti dezén cipele raznim ostacima, poput blata i Sljunka. Netistoca

koja se nakupila u uzorku potplata, trosene, ostecenje, degradacija zbog nekih onegiscenja iz okolisa ili prekoracenje roka trajanja znacajno

mogu utjecati na otpornost na klizanje.

Otpornost na probijanje: Ako je cipela opremljena uloskom protiv probijanja, imajte na umu, da je otporost cipele na probijane izmjerena

u laboratoriju pomocu standardiziranih Siljaka i sila. Cavli manjeg promjera i veéa staticka ili dinamicka optereéenja poveéavaju rizik od

probijanja. Pod tim okolnostima trebalo bi uzeti u obzir druge preventivne mjere opreza. Trenutacno su u obuéi dostupne tri opéenite vrste

ulozaka otpome na probijanie. Radi se o vrstama od metala i ne metala, koje se moraju odabrati na temelju procjene rizika povezanih s radom.

Sve vrste pruzaju zastitu od rizika od probijanja, ali svaka ima razlicite dodatne prednosti ili nedostatke, ukljucujuéi ove:

« Metalna vrsta (npr. S1P, $3): Manje je pod utjccajem oblika ostrog predmeta/opasnosti (npr. promjer, geometrija, o3trina), ali zbog tehnike
proizvodnje obuce mozda nece pokriti cijeli doni dio stopala.

« Nemetalna vrsta (PS ili PL i kutegnn]u npr. S1PS, S3L): Mogu biti laksi, fleksibilniji i it veée podrucje, raime, opormost 1a
probijanie u vecoj mieri moze ovisiti o obliku oStrog predmeta/opasnosti (. promjer, geometrija, ostrina). Sto se fice zatite dostupne su
dvije vrste. Virsta PS moze ponuditi bnlju zastitu od predmeta manjeg promjera, nego vrsta PL.

ELEKTRICNA SVOJSTVA - NE ODNOSI SE NA ELEKTRICNO IZOLOVANU OBUCU PREMA EN 50321-1:2018.

NAPOMENA ZA ANTISTATICKU OBUCU

Antistaticka obuéa treba se koristiti tamo gdje se staticko je mora umanjiti i naboja. Time bi se
izbjegao rizik od iskrenja, primjerice kod zapaljivih tvari i para, odnosno ako rizik od elektri¢nog udara od elektricne opreme nije u potpunosti
iskljucen. Antistaticka obuca stvara otpor izmedu stopala i tla, ali mo2da nece pruzii potpunu zaStitu. Antistaticka obuca nije prikladna za rad
na elekirienim instalacijama pod naponom. Elekireni ofpor antistaticke obuée moze se znacajno promijenii zbog savijana, prlaviiine il
lage. Ove cipele mozda neée obavljati svoju predvidenu funkeiju ako se nose u viaz uéa prve klase vlagu
i postat vlazna  mokrim i vlaznim uvjetima. Obuca 11 Klase otporna je na vlagu i mokru  treba je koristit ako postoi rzik od takvih uvjeta
Ako se obuéa nosi u uvjetima u kojima je materijal potplata kontaminiran, korisnici bi uvijek trebali provjeriti antistaticka svojstva obuce prije
ulaska u opasno podru
Tamo edic se koristi antistaticka obuca, otpornost poda mora bii takva da se zaStitna furkeija obuce ne ponist. Preporuca se nosit antistaticke
Garape.

Stoga je potrebno osigurati da je obuca korisnika u kombinaciji s okruzenjem sposobna ispunjavati potrebnu funkeiju raspriivanja
eledrosatickog nabo | pmzau Zastitu tijekom cijelog Zivotnog vijeka. Preporuta se uspostaviti vlastito ispitivanje elektricnog otpora i gesto
ga provoditi u redovi ima.
R APOMENA NA DIELOMIENG VODLIIVU OBUCU

Dielomicno elektricki vodljivu obucu potrebno je koristiti tamo gdie je potrebno minimalizirati elektrostaticki naboj u najkracem moguccm
vremenu, primjerice pri rukovanju s eksplozivnim tvarima. Djelomiéno elekiricki vodijiva obuca ne smije se koristiti ako u potpunos
isklucen tizik o stinog wara od clekirénc opreme i kompancnta pod izmjcninim i stosmjemim néponom. Kako bt ¢ osigurdla
dielomicna vodljivost obuce, za novu obuéu odredena je granica elektricnog otpora 100 k

Tijekom nosenja elektriéni otpor obuce izradene od vodjivog maajno se moze pror zbog savijanja i onetiséenja, stoga je
potrebno osigurati da proizvod ispunjava potrebnu funkeiju raspriivanja elektrostatskog naboja po cijeli Zivotni vijek. Stoga se preporuca, da,
tamo gdje je potrebno, korisnik uvede viastito ispitivanje elektriénog otpora i da ga provodi u redovitim intervalima. Ovo mjerenje i druga
dolje navedena ispitivanja trebala bi postati redoviti dio programa prevencije ozljeda na radu.

Ako se obuca nosi u uvjetima u kojima je materijal potplata kontaminiran tvarima koje mogu poveéati clekricni otpor obuce, korisnici bi
uvijek trebali provjeriti elektricna svojstva obuce prije ulaska u opasno podrugje.
Preporuéa se nositi carape koje raspriuju elektriéni naboj. Tamo gdje se koristi dielo
da se zastita funkcija obuce ne ponist

Tijekom nosenja izmedu zateznog uloska cipele i stopala korisnika ne smije postojati nikakva izolacija. Ako se bilo koji uloZak stavi izmedu
zateznog uloska cipele (4. podstavljeni ulosci, Garape), trebalo bi ispitati elekiritna svojstva kombinacije obuce/uloska.

Podstavljeni ulosci: Ako je zastitna obuca opremljena unutamjim uloskom (crzonomska i zatitna svojstva), ispitivanie je izvrseno sa tim
potplatom koji se nalazi unutar cipela. Obuca se mora nositi jedino sa takvim uloskom. Ulozak se moze zamijeniti samo sa usporedivim
uloskom isporucenim od strane proizvodaca izvome obuce il isporutenim od strane proizvodaca ulozaka koji ée u potpunosti zadovoljiti
Karakicristike norme sa preposavlenom zaStom (rdnom) obucom. Za eipele Sporecent bes unare uloska,ipiivane je abavleno
bez tog uloska. Mogu se Koristiti samo unutamji ulosci koji u kombinaciji sa ovom zatitnom (radnom) obucom ispunjavaju svojstva
pripadajuce norme.

a vodljiva obuéa, otpomost poda trebala b bt takva,

»

Prima e dopo l'uso della calzatura si prega di controllare ad es. la chiusura e integrita della suola — scartate le calzature
danneggiate. Calzature in cuoio stratificato, vemniciato: lavare 1o sporco con una soluzione saponata delicata, strofinare per asciugare e
utilizzare un prodotto incolore per il trattamento ¢ I'impregnazione della tomaia. Calzature in cuoio con pelo ¢ in tessuto: rimuovere lo sporco
con una spazzola di gomma e prodotti appositi per cuoio con pelo e tessuti. E importante trattare il cuoio con pelo con un impregnante spray
apposito per aumentare la resistenza all'acqua. Non trattare mai questi materiali con la crema!
Pulire le altre calzature con acqua, un detergente delicato e una spazzola morbida. Non usare mai sostanze come alcool, solventi, benzina o
alire sostanze chimiche. Dopo I'uso riponete le calzature in un luogo asciutto a temperatura ambiente. Dopo I'uso nelle calzature chiuse,
soprattutto in quelle in cuoio, ci vanno le forme per scarpe - mantengono la forma della calzatura. Se ha avuto luogo un'infiltrazione dell’acqua
nella calzature, oppure la ma ¢ diventata umida a seguito della sudorazione del igatela lentamente, ad un temperatura non
superiore ai 30°C. Le lr:mpemmm aperor a S0°C danneggiano le calzatre, per questo non ascugatele Su n forie i
immediate vicinanze. Prima dell’asciugatura mettete le calzature nelle forme per scarpe, eventualmente riempite le calzature con della carta di
giomale ¢ durante I'asciugatura sostituite pii volte la carta umida. Prima del primo utilizzo impregnate e trattate le calzature con dei prodotti
per la cura, in seguito impregnate periodicamente con una crema adatta allo scopo.
Stoceaggio, trasporto:Nella confezione originale, in un luogo pulito, asciutto e ventilato, al riparo dalla contaminazione con I"umidita, la
sporcizia, le muffc o rispettivamente gli altri fattori che riducono il grado di protezione. Non riporre mai la calzatura sotto oggelti pesanti 0 a
contatto con oggetti appuntiti. Per il trasporto, utilizzare un imballaggio pm\e\\wo ﬂdauo, ad esempio la scatola originale. Se conservato in
condizioni normali (temperatura e umidita relativa), la durata di conservazione
Utz dellc calzature, duratas Queste calzature sono stat prodoti cen miterial .md qualiti, ma a causa delle condizioni sul luogo
lavoro ¢ usura alcune proprieta profetlive vengono gradualmente meno. II produttore non pud prevedere la data di seadenza durante I'uso.
Moli fattori possono influenzare la durata di conservazione, come raggi UV, freddo, calore, acqua, sale ¢ altro ancora. In caso di danni alle
parti di sicurezza della calzatura o alla suola o alla tomaia utilizzare un nuovo paio.
Altenzmnm La calzatura non devono essere manomessa.
Garanzia: La garanzia copre i difti di fabbricazione, oppure le altre divergenze rispetto al contratto di acquisto. La garanzia non si applica
i cambiamentinelle propret delle calzature versicates durate e ¢ caeate il v, o da cambiament natural dll proprcisdel
materiale, oppure ai difett ¢ alle carenze derivanti dal mancato rispetto delle regole ¢ dei principi per un uso ¢ una manutenzione corrett delle
calzature. Una tipologia, grandezza e larghezza delle calzature scelte in modo errato non possono essere motivo valido per successivi reclami.
s.mmme..m in conformita con la legislazione vigente.
enza allo scivolamento: Tenere conto del fatto che il grado di P di calzatura, dal tipo di
o pavimento ¢ dalla sporcizia. La calzatura potrebbe non proteggervi o la protezione sara significativamente ridotta se scivoli a causa di
rivestimenti del pavimento molto scivolosi (ad es. sporco con olio da cucina o minerale ecc.) In tali circostanze, spesso 'unica soluzione &
la

prevenire la oppure rimuovere Inoltre, camminare all’aperto su terreni difficili o fangosi
pub ostie il batstrada delle scarpe con vari demu come fango o ghiaia. La sporcizia che si ¢ accumulata nell’impronta della suola, il
il ad aleun ambientali o il della durata del ciclo di vita possono influire in

modo sigificativo sl esistenza sllo ivolamento.
Resistenza alla perforazione: Se la calzatura ¢ dotata di una soletta antiforatura, si prega di notare che la resistenza alla perforazione della
calzaturs & stats misuraa in laboratoio ilzzando mandrint ¢ frze sandardizzat, Chiodi di diametro i piecolo  caichtsate o dinanici
piit elevati aumentano il rischio di forature. In tali circostanze, dovrebbero essere prese in considerazione ulteriori misure preventive.
Attualmente, esistono tre tipi generali di solette resistenti alla penetrazione disponibili nella calzatura. Si tratta di tipi in materiali metallici ¢
non metallici che devono essere selezionati sulla base di una valutazione dei rischi legati al lavoro. Tutt i tipi fomiscono protezione contro il
rischio di forature, ma ognuno ha diversi vantaggi o svantaggi aggiuntivi, tra cui:
ipo di metallo (ld es. SIP, 83): E meno forma dell’oggetto
date le tecniche di produzione delle calzature potrebbe non coprire Iintera parte i

(ad es. diametro, geometria, affilato), ma
feriore del piede.

ipo non metallico (PS oppure PL o categoria ad esempio SIPS, S3L): Pub essere pitt leggera, pit flessibile ¢ fonire una maggiore
copertura, ma In resistenza alla perforazione puo variare di pi  seconda della forma dell'oggetto appuntito/pericolo (ovvero diametro,
‘geometria, appuntito). In termini di protezione fornita, due tipi. I tipo PS puo offr » datta

di diametro inferiore rispetto al tipo

PROPRIETA ELETTRICHE - NON APPLICABILE ALLE CALZATURE ELETTRICAMENTE ISOLANTI SECONDO LA
NORMA EN 50321-1:2018.

AVVISO SULLE CALZATURE ANTISTATICHE

Le calzature antistatiche andrebbero utilizzate in quelle situazioni in cui & necessario minimizzare 'accumulo di elettricit statica scaricando
a carica elettrostatica per evitare il pericolo d’ignizione di una scintilla, ad esempio di sostanze ¢ vapori infiammabili, oltre che nelle situazioni
in cui nel posto di lavoro non & del tutto escluso il rischio di scosse elettriche derivanti da apparecchi elettrici sotto tensione. Le calzature
antistatiche creano una resistenza tra il piede il suolo ma possono non garantire una protezione completa. Le calzature antistatiche non sono
adatte al lavoro su impianti elettrici sotto tensione. La resistenza eletirica delle calzature antistatiche pud essere significativamente alterata
dalla flessione, dalla sporcizia o dallumidita. Queste calzature potrebbero non svolgere la funzione prevista se indossate in ambienti umidi.

Le calzature di classe I possono assorbire umiditi ¢ in un ambiente umido e bagnato possono diventare conduttive. Le calzature di classe I
sono resistenti all"umidita ¢ all umidit  all umidita ¢ devono essere utlizzate in presenza del rischio di ali condizion.

Selle calzature in cui si verifica suola, gli utenti
sempre le proprieta antistatiche delle calzature prima di entrare in una zona pericolosa.
Li dove vengono utilizzate le calzature antistatiche la resistenza del tale danon funzione protettiva

delle calzature. Si consiglia di utilizzare calze antistatiche.
E quindi necessario garantire che le calzature di chi le indossa, in combinazione con ambiente, siano in grado di svolgere la funzione di
dissipazione statica richiesta e fomire protezione per tutta il suo ciclo di vita. Si consiglia di introdurre delle prove inteme della resistenza
eletirica e di eseguirle frequentemente ad intervalli regolari.

AVVERTENZA SULLE CALZATURE PARZIALMENTE CONDUTTIVE

Le calzature parzialmente conduttive eletricamente dovrebbero essere utilizzate quando & necessario ridurre al minimo le cariche
elettrostatiche nel pit breve tempo possibile, ad esempio quando si maneggiano sostanze esplosive. Le calzature parzialmente conduttive non
devono essere utilizzate a meno che non sia completamente escluso il rischio di scosse eletiriche da apparcechiature elettriche o componenti
in tensione altemata o continua. Al fine di garantire la conduttivita parziale delle calzature, viene fissato un limite di resistenza elettrica di 100
KkQ per le nuove calzature.

Durante l'uso, la resistenza elettrica delle calzature in materiale conduttivo pud cambiare in modo significativo a causa della flessione ¢ della
contaminazione, quindi & necessario garantire che il prodotto soddisfi la funzione di dissipazione della carica statica richiesta per tutto il suo
ciclo di vita. Pertano si consiglia ove necessario allutene di introdurte delle prove inteme dela resistenza eletica  di eseguirle ad intervall
regolari. Queste misure P cui parte integrante del programma di prevenzione degli infortuni
sul lavoro.

S7 (P tipo metalinis jdéklas) arba | O7 (P tipo metalinis jdéklas) arba
S7L (PL tipo nemetalinis jdéklas) | O7L (PL tipo nemetalinis jdéklas)

arba S78 (PS tipo nemetal arba OS (PS tipo nemetalinis

jdeklas) jdéklas)
T Klase: Avalyné i odos ir ity medziagy, iSskyrus visiSkai guming arba polimering avalyne.
imeri iskaitant guming (tj. visa

Pagrindini roikalavimas Gélatsparamo slydimus ant keraminis plyteli su mtrio laursulfatu (SLS) —be emkIo.

Papildomas reikalavimas dél atsparumo slydimui ant keraminiy plyteliy su gliceroliu — zenklas SR

Jeigu avalyné néra isbandyta dél atsparumo slydimui (pyz. speciali avalyné su spygliais, metalinémis smeigémis ir pan,), yra pazyméta

zenklu 0"

Priezitra: Prics naudodami batus it po naudojimo juos visada patikrinkite, pvz. baty uzsegim (uzvarstyma) ir pado bikle — apgadintg avalyng
ismeskite. Avalyné i sluoksniuotos, lakuotos odos: nesvarumus plaukite silpnu muiluotu tirpalu, nusausinkite ir naudokite bespalve priemonc,
skirty virsutinei medziagai priziaréti ir impregnuoti. Verstos odos ir tekstiles avalyné: nesvarumus Salinkite guminiu Sepetéliu ir priemonémis,
kurios yra skirtos verstai odai ir tekstilei. Versta oda yra svarbu prizitréti tinkamu impregnavimo purskalu, padidinangiu odos atsparuma
vandeniui. Siy medziagy nickada netepkite kremu!
Kity avalyng valykite vandeniu, Svelniu plovikliu ir minkstu Sepetéliu. Niekada nenaudokite tokiy medziagy, kaip alkoholis, skiedikliai,
benzinas ar bet kokias kitas chemines medziagas. Avalyng laikykite sausoje vietoje, kambario temperatiroje. Tam, kad uzdara avalyné,
ypatingai pagaminta is odos, islaikyty savo forma, bitina naudoti baty jdéklus formai palaikyt. Jeigu j avalyng pateko vanduo arba jos vidus
Sudréko nuo kojy prakaitavimo, dziovinkite i léto, ne aukstesnéje kaip 30°C temperatiroje. AukStesné nei 50°C temperatira avalynei kenkia,
{odiljos edziovinkite ant o Saltniy arba ar . Prics diovinantbatus wzdékite ant empéj, i rekin, pripidykite batus aikraScu
dziovinimo metu kelis kartus pakeiskite Slapig popieriy. Pries pirmajj naudojimg avalyng impregnuokite ir naudokite tinkamas priezitros
priemones, taip pat reguliariai impregnuokite avalyng special
Laikymas, transportavimas: Laikyt originalioje pakuotéje, Svarioje, sausoje ir védinamoje patalpoje, neuzterstoje drégme, purvu, pelésiu ar
kitais apsaugos lygj mazinangiais veiksniais. Nickada nelaikykite avalynés po sunkiais daiktais arba taip, kad liestysi su aStriais daiktais
Gabenimui naudokite tinkamg apsauging pakuote, pvz. originalia dézute. Laikant jprastomis salygomis (temperatira ir santykiné oro drégme),
tinkamumo naudoti laikas paprastai yra 4 met
Avalynés dévéjimas, naudojimo trukmé: S: avalyné buvo pagaminta i aukstos kokybés medziagy, taciau dél darbo salygy ir nusideévéjimo
palaipsniui prarandama dalis apsauginiy sa mintojas negali numatyti tamavimo laiko datos naudojimo metu. Tamavimo laika gali
pavel daug voiksni, tokiy kinp UV spinduliuor, Sk, Karits vanduo sk i ki Je pzeidiamos apsaugints avalynés dlys arba padas
arba virsus dévékite naujg avalynés pora.
Ispéjimas: Avalynés negalima modifikuoti.
Garantija: Garantija taikoma gamybos defektams arba kitiems pirkimo sutarties neatitikimams, pavyzdziui. Garantija netaikoma avalynés
savybiy pokyXiams,susdarusiens dé nusdevcjino b del natualaus medziagy savybiy pasikeitino, b defektns, susidaiusints &l
taisykliy, teis ir I iydzio ir pl i vélesniy
pretenzijy priezastimi.
Likvidavimas:pagal alojntis iss ktus
Atsparumas slydimui: [sidéemkite, kad apsaugos nuo slydimo laipsnj lemia avalynés riis, grindy dangos riis ir nesvarumai. Jasy avalyné
s neapsaugos arbi apsauga gerokai Sumazes. i palyatumet el labat sidios indy dangos (pavysdzi, ueterimas maistniu alicumi
arba mineraline alya i pan. Tokiomis aplinkybémis duznai vienintel s yr ars uakini kel vtesimui, arba nedelsiat psalini
uztersima. Be to, vaikstant lauke sunkiu ar purvinu reljefu, baty protektorius gali uzsikimsti jvairiomis émis, purvu ar zvyru. U
susikaupes pado raste, susidévéjimas, pazeidimas, degradacija dél kai kuriy aplinkos tersaly arba ek:plualnvlmu trukmés virsijimas, gali labai
paveikti atsparum slydimui

Atsparumas pradiirimui: Jei bate yra vidpadis nuo pradarimo, jsidémekite, kad baty atsparumas pradarimui buvo isbandytas laboratorijoje,
naudojant standartizuotus smaigalius ir jégas. Mazesnio skersmens vinys ir didesné statiné ar dinaminé apkrova padidina pradarimo rizik
Tokiomis aplinkybémis reikéy pagavot ape papildomas apsaugos priemoncs. Siuo metu yra trys jprasti atspariy jdékly tipai. Tai tipai,
pagaminti aliniy i nemetaliniy medziagy, kurios turi biiti parenkamos jvertinus su darbu susi ka. Visi tipai apsaugo nuo
pradaio pav qun taciau kiekvienas tur skirtingus papildomus pranaSumus arba trikumus, jskaitant Siuos:
Metalinis tipas (pvz. SIP, $3): Jj maziau veikia astraus daikto forma / pavojus (pvz., skersmuo, geometrija, astrumas), tadiau dél avalynés
‘gamybos technikos gali newZdengti visos pédos apatios.
Nemetalinis tipas (PS arba PL arba kategorija pyz. SIPS, SIL): Gali bii lengvesnis, lankstesnis i labiau dengiantis, taiau atsparumas
pradiirimui gali skirtis labiau, 1o atraus daikto (t.y. skersmens, atraus daikto geometrijos). Teikiama
apsauga gali biti dviejy tipy. PS tipas gali pasialyti tinkamesne apsauga nuo mazesnio skersmens objekiy nei PL tipas.

Kaip S3 nebo O3, plius
Visos avalynés atsparumas vandeniui (WR)

ELEKTROS SAVYBES —~ NETAIKOMA IZOLIACINEI AVALYNEI PAGAL EN 50321-1:2018.

NURODYMAI DEL ANTISTATINES AVALYNES

Antistatiné avalyné turéty biti naudojama ten, kur bitina sumazinti statines elektros kaupimasi, iSsklaidant elektrostatinj kravi, kad biity
iSvengta uzsidegimo dél kibirks&ivy, pvz. degiujy medziagy ir gary, ir kai darbo vietoje néra visiskai pasalintas elekiros smigio el elekiros
jtampos pavojus. Antistatiné avalyné sukuria pasipriesinima tarp pedos i ne:, tadiau negali suteikti visiskos apsaugos. Antistatiné avalyné
netinka lekiros instal jarbams veikiant jtampai. Antistati clekiros varz gali zymiai pakeisti jos sulenkimas,

drtamé. S avalynd ol nealikt namatytos funkcijo. i avima drgnoje aplinkoje, 1 lass alyné gali sugerti drégme ir tapti laidi drégnoje
ir slapioje aplinkoje. I klasés avalyné yra atspari drégmei ir vandeniui ir turéty biti naudojama, jeigu kyla tokie pavojai.

Jei avalyné dévima tokiomis salygomis uztersiama, uZtersiamas jos padas, naudotojai, prics jeidami | pavojinga zona, visada turi patikrinti
avalynés antistatines savybes

Jei dévima antistatiné avalyné, grindy atsparumas turi biiti toks, kad nebiity panaikinta apsauginé avalynés funkcija. Rekomenduojama miveéti
antistatines kojines.

Todél bitina uztikrinti, kad naudolojo avalyné, kara s aplinka, galéty skt rekiamg elektrostatino kiavio Skludymo funkeij r tikty
apsaugq visg savo likti elektrinés varzos bandyma ir atlikti jj daznai reguliariais intervalais.
PASTABOS DEL DALINAL LAlDZlOS AVALYNES

Dalinai elektrai laidzia avalyng reikia dévéti ten, kur bitina kuo trumpesnj laik sumazinti elektrostatinj kriivi, pavyzdziui, dirbant su
sprogiosiomis medziagomis. Nereikety dévi dalinai elekrai laidzios avalynds, jeigu nebuvo visiskai paSalintas clektros smigio pavojus dél
elektros jrangos arba daliy, veikianéiy kintamy arba nuolating jtamps. Sickiant uzikrinti dalin avalynés laiduma, naujai avalynei nustatyta 100
kQ elektros varzos riba

5 laidzios mcdzmgos pagamintosavalynés dvtjimo metu leirin vata gl lba pasikeist e ek i utesin,todel b e,
Klaidymo funkija. Todel

is bandymas ir kiti Zemiau iSvardyti tyrimai turéty tapti

e rekia, pas ik elokirings varzos bandyma r ik i regulariais ntervalais,
‘nuolatine traumy darbe prevencijos programos dalimi.



Jei avalyné dévima tokiomis salygomis, kai pado medziaga yra uiterSiama medziagomis, kurios gali padidinti avalynés elekiring varza,
maudooji, prc eidami  pavjings zon visada uriparin avalynés lkiins savybe
Rekomenduojama mivéti kojines, kurios iSsklaido elektros kravj. Jei naudojama pusiau lai
nebity panaikinta apsauginé avalynés funkija

Dévéjimo metu tarp avalynés jtempimo vidpadzio ir naudotojo pédos neturi bt jokios izoliacijos. Tuo atveju, jei tarp naudotojo jtempiamojo
vidpadZio yra jdedamas bet koks jdéklas (t. y. pamusaliniai jklotai, kojinés), turi buti pakartotinai tikrinamos baty ir vidpadziy derinio elektrinés
savybés.

PamuSaliniai {Klotai: Jei apsauginéje avalynéje yra pamusalinis jklotas, bandymai (ergonominés ir apsauginés savybés) buvo atlikii su Siuo
avalyne jdétu jklotu. Avalyne galima naudoti tik su Siuo jklotu. [klotas gali biti pakeistas tik anslogi%kq originalios avalynés gamintojo
tiekiamg arba vidpadziy gamintojo tickiama iklota, kuris visiskai atitiks standarto charakeristi augos (darbo) avalyne. Avalynés, kuri
tickiama be Si fkoto, bandyma buvo atki b &0 floto. Galima naudot ik tokis flotus. kurie kar su Siaapeaugine (arbing) avlyne
atitinka atitinkamo standarto charakeristikas.

valyné, grindy atsparumas turi b toks, kad

LV - LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA - apavu sérija: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.
Riipigi izlasiet S0 pamacibu. Pirms lictosanas apavi ir pienicigi jaizmégina. Nepimeroti izveléts apavu veids, nepareizs izmérs, platums vai
forma nevar bitpar iemeslu vElakim sidzibam.
- Apavus apauj ar apavu lapstinas palidzibu, Snorgjamus apavus ar atsietam auklam, lai nesalauztu papéza dalu.
- Apavi biezi jamaina, Tpasi lietaind laikd vai paaugstinatas kiju svianas gadijuma.
- Apavi jasarga:
o mehaniskiem bojajumiem.
no izmirkSanas, ja apavi raoti no jeblada veida ddas, un tiem nav specilas apstrades pret izmirksanu,
no saskares ar kimikalijam (ja apaviem nay testeta izturiba pret kimikalijam), koncentrétim mazgasanas lidzekliem,
skidinatjiem ut
Svarigs noradijums: parcizai apavu izvélei jabalstas uz riska Jasu darba vidé un no ds aizsardzibas pakapes. Par S0
izveli atbild darba devejs, tam ir pienakums noteikt un izvelétics parcizu apavu veidu vel pirms to izmantoSanas. Ir svarigi, lai valkaanai
izveletie apavi sniegtu nepieciesamo aizsardzibu un atbilstu videi, kura tos valka. Ja nav zinama valkaSanas vide, ir ot svarigi, lai pardevejs
un pircgjs apspriestos un izlemtu, kuri apavi ir pieméroti. Darba apstakliem un sagaidamajam riskam japiclago ari Jisu apgérbs un citi IAL.
Aizsardzibas pakape, markejums: CE apzimgjums nozimé, ka Sie apavi atbilst Regulas (ES) 2016/425 prasibam par individualo aizsardzibu.
LieoSanas mérkis: Darba ai sirsargapavu gadumd produls pieder individuto aizsardaibas idsek I kaegori,kur gaivnd funkeia
tajas darba jomds, kam tic i paredzzi 4 izmantotd materidla
ve.m, kunslmkuja up\ld'] ms un kopSanas veids. Izveloties apavus, janem vera tas, kidam mérkim velaues apavus izmantot. EN ISO
203452022, EN 150 20345:2022/A1:2024 apaime drosibs apvus ar drosibas purngal, ks i pat 200 ieccnu un vismaz 15 kN
saspiesanu. leteicamas profesijas: tur, kur pastav draudi, ka kads priekSmets varctu nokrist uz Kajas. Buvmeﬂaa meAqurg\Jx dazi
Rsamtecoes o ol FR 150 200471 2022. EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 apzimé darba apavus. mantos
1 Kur ctotgj na pakuts mehiniskiem draudiem (sicgicnam v siedicnam). paraeos darba aps@kjos,vientkus glabjot pdas .
veicot darbu. Teteicams profesijas: lauksaimniecba, viegla ripnieciba, pakalpojumi, apkopes darbi, logistika, transports u.tml. Ja uz apaviem
atrodas dzeltena piktogramma “ESD”, tie izpilda ari 3adu normu prasibas: EN 613404-3 - Elektrostatika - 4-3.dala: StandarttestéSana
specialiem gadijumiem - Apavi. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatika. 5-1.dala: Elektronisko icricu aizsardziba pret elektrostatiskam paradibam.
Vispirigas prasibas. , ESD” apavi reizi mainas laika jateste ar ESD testera palidzibu.
Bridinajums lietotajam: Apavus var izmantot tikai un vienigi ieprieks apraksiitajam lietoSanas mérkim. Apavu defektu gadijuma (nodilums,
neproporciondls materidla biezuma zudums, argjas zoles plisums, nolietosans vai deformicija, Suvju ikana u.ml.) samazinds aizsardzibas
Timenis, un produkts vairs neatbilst mingtajiem tiestbu aktiem un tehniskajam normam. Papildus normas EN ISO 20347 vai EN ISO 20345
pamatprasibam apaviem var tikt izvirzitas art citas prasibas. Sis papildu prasibas, kas attiecas uz konkrétu apavu izmantosanu,ir apzimétas ar

Lictosanas laiki starp apavu saistzoli un lietotZja pédu nevajadzetu atrasties nekidam izolacijas sastavdalam. Gadijumd, ja starp saistzoli un
lictotdja pédu tikiu novietots jebkads ielkinis (1., iclickams starpzoles, zekes), bitu japirbauda apavu un ielikina kombindcijas clekiriskas
Tpasibas.

Ielickamis starpzoles: Ja aizsargapavi ir aprikoti ar iznemamu starpzoli, test&Sana (ergonomisks un aizsardzibas Tpasibas) tika veikta ar So
tarpsol, Kok e apavd. Apavus tlauts pmantot ke a So Sapyoli. Sarpzoh tlas izt i ar Salidingm Starpsol, ko pegidiia
originalo apavu piegadats vai Ko pegaddis starpzolu razoajs, un Kuras ar attecigajiem drosTas (darba) apaviem pilni izpilda atticcigts
‘normas prasibas to Tpasibam. Apaviem, kas piegadati bez les, testi veikti bez tlauts izmantot tikai ielickamas.
starpzoles, kas kombindcija ar Siem drodibas (darba) apaviem pilniba |zp||dd attiecigas normas prasibas to Tpasibam.

HU - FELHASZNALOT KEZIKONYYV - libbeli csalid: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.
érjik, figyelmesen olvassa el a Felhasznildi ttmutatdt. A hasznlatba vétel elétt megfeleléen problia ki a libbelit. A cipb nem megfeleld
dpusinak. méreténck, sadlesstgének vagy alaknak Kivalastisanem It  késSbbireklmicid oka.
Alibbelit a rendeltetésének megfelels komyezetben hasznlja
- Asarokrész kimélése érdekében a libbelit cipdkanl segitségével hitzza fel, a fiizds libbelit kikotott fizékkel.
- Alibbeliket gyakran valtogassa, kiilondsen ess iddjaras vagy izzadisra fokozottan hajlamos Iib esetén.
- Ovjaa labbelit:

a mechanikai sériilésektdl,

2 inedvesedéstl, i ibbel bimilyen tpust birhd Kzl kiveve o speels vzl kesesselvan i,

vegyszerekkel (ha nem vizsgltd ny 5
Fontos figyelmertetéss a megfelelos ibbeli kivilastisa s m\mknkumyezﬂ vrhaté kockizatainak, valamint az elc’h’r\ védelmi oszly
fliggvénye. Ezért a vilasztisért a munkiltato felelds, koteles a helyes libbeli tipust még haszndlat el6tt megjeldlni és kivilasztani. Fontos
szempont, hogy a viseléshez kivalasztott libbeli megfeleljen a sziikséges védelemnek és annak a komyezetnek, amelyben viselik. Ha a viselési
kdmyezet nem ismert, nagyon fontos, hogy az eladé és a vevé kdzott konzulticiora keriiljon sor annak érdekében, hogy lehetdség szerint a
megfelel ibbelit biztositsik. Az On ruhazatinak és egyéb cgyéni véddeszkdzeinek is igazodniuk kell a munkakériilményekhez és a vrhato
kockizathoz. Védelmi osztily, jelolés: A CE jelolés azt jelenti, hogy a libbeli megfelel a 2016/425/EU rendelet személyi védelemre vonatkozo

Rendeltetésszerii haszn termék a személyvédelmi eszkozok I osztilyiba tartozik. Legfontosabb funkeidja a b adott munkaterileten

eselegesn lifordul sriscel sembeni védlme. A endelctészert hasaila llameita felhasendl anyag tpus, o ibbel Kinaiisa,
kivitele és dpolsinak modja hatérozza meg. A libbeli kivalaszt: s i, hogy mire szeretné a libbelit hasznilni. Az
EN 150 2034512022, EN 150 20348:2025/A1:2024 szibiny olyan bistonsis Hibbel ket jlo. amelyeknek a2 ormerevitie egaldbb 200 1
iitésnek és legalibb 15 kN dsszenyomdsnak képes ellendllni. Javasolt munkakr: ott ahol a libra hullo tirgyak esésének veszélye dll fenn.
Epitkezés, fémipar, némelyik mez6gazdasigi munkik, stb. Az EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 szabvany az ormmerevité
nélkiili munkalibbeliket jeldli. Ezt a libbelit ott alkalmas hasznilni, ahol a felhasznild nincs kitéve mechanikus riziksnak (ikozes és
tomrités), dltalinos munkakbrben, ha a talp érzékenysége meg van maradva a munka elvé
munkik, Konnyiipar, szervizek, karbantartas, logisztika, forgalom, stb. Ha a libbeli sirga ESD* pikiogrammal rendelkezik, a kovetkezd
szabvanyoknak is megfelel: EN 61340-4-3 - Elektrosztatika- standard vizsgalati modszerek specidlis alkalmazisok esetére — libbeli.
EN 61340-5-1 - alkatrészek tiinetekkel szembeni védelme. Altalanos kovetelmények. ., ESD*
labbelik esetében miscakonként egyseer ESD tescteres ellandrofsre van saiikség
Téjékoztatis a felhasznilok részére: a libbeli kizirolag a fent ismertetett rendeltetésszerit hasznélattal dsszhangban viselhetd. Ha a libbeli
megséril (kilyukads, az anyag tilzott elvékonyodisa, (9rés, a talp, a varratok stb. kopisa vagy deformilodisa), a védelem szintje esokken, és
a termék a fent emlitett jogi és miiszaki eldirasok értelmében nem felel meg a kévetelményeknek. Az EN ISO 20347 vagy az EN 1SO 20345
szabviny alapkdvetelményei mellett a libbelivel szemben tovibbi kdvetelmények is timaszthatok. Ezck a libbeli konkrét alkalmazisira
vonatkozo_kiegészit Kovetelményeket szimbdlumok (lasd az tiblizatot) ésvagy osztdlyok (2. tiblizat) jeldlik. Ezek az osatdlyok a

g

®

biztositani kell, hogy a termék teljes élettartama alatt teljesitse az elektrosztatikus 1tés elvezetésének eldirt funkeidjit. Ezért ajdnlott, hogy

salktg esetén o ehasanlo maga végerze ol a2 cledromos llndlis vizsgilatt, & rendszeres idsktatnkén imétlc meg. Ezcknel a

ek és az alibb felsorolt egyéb vizsglatoknak a munkabaleset megeldzési program rutinszeri részéve kell vi

Ha a libbelit olyan kirilmények Kozt vislik. ahol a talp anyaga olyan anyagokkal szennyezet, amelyek novelhetk  fibbel elekiromos

ellendllisit, a felhaszndloknak mindig ellendrizniik kell a 1ibbeli elektromos tulajdonsigait, mieltt veszélyes terilletre lépnek

Ajanlott olyan zoknikat hasznlni, amelyek elvezetik az elektromos tltést. A szabilyozottan vezetSképes libbeli hasznilata esetén a padio

cllenilisinak olyannak kell ennic, hogy a m‘bel. védbfunkeioja ne semmisiiljon meg.

Hasznilat kbzben a cipd merevitdbetétje seljénck libtalpa kozott nem lehetnek szigeteld clemek. Abban az esetben, ha birmilyen

talpbettet (1. bélet, sokniy helyeznek  folhasendlo merevit tlpbetétc Kozé Cips-betd Kombindelo lekromos ulsdonségait mog kell

vizsgilni.

Bélésanyagok: Ha a védolibbeli talpbetétiel van elldtva, a vizsgilatokat (ergonomiai és védelmi twlajdonsigok) a libbelibe helyezett

talpbetétiel végezték el. A libbelit csak czzel a talpbetétiel Ichet haszndlni. A talpbetétet csak az eredeti cipd gyirtéja vagy egy olyan

talpbetétgyartd altal szallitott hasonld talpbetétre lehet cserélni, amely a tervezett biztonsigi (munka)libbelivel teljes mértékben megfelel a

szabviny Jcllcmzomck A talpbetét nélkiil szilitot libbelik esetében a vizsgilatokat talpbetét nélkiil végeziék el. Csak olyan talpbetétek
cgyitt, amelyek avonatkozo szabvny jellemzdinck.

EN - USER MANUAL - footwear line: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.
Please read these insiructions carefully. Try the footwear properly before use. Unsuitably sclected type of footwear, improper size or width or
shape of footwear can’t be an argument for later claims.
- Use the footwear in an environment for the purpose it is meant for.
- Puton the footwear using the shochorn and laced footwear with unlaced shoelaces to prevent breaking the heel part
- Change the footwear ofen, particularly in rainy weather or at increased sweating of fect
- Protect the footwear against

Mechanical damage;

Getting wet if the footwear is made of any type of leather, unless it has a special waterproof treatment;

Contact with chemicals (unless tested for chemical resistance), concentrated detergents, solvents, etc.
Important notice: The choice of correet footwear should be based on the assessment of the hazards in your working environment and the
required level of protection. The employer is responsible for the choice and is also required to determine and to choose correct footwear type
before its use. It is important that the footwear selected for use is suitable for the protection required and the environment in which it is used.
If the environment in which the footwear is going to be used is unknown, it is very important that the buyer consults the purchase with the
seller to ensure that preferably a correct footwear is bought. It is also necessary to adapt your clothing and other PPE to the working conditions
and anticipated risk. Level of protection, marking: CE mark means that the footwear meets the requirements of the Regulation (EU) 2016/425
regarding personal protection. Purpose of use: The product comes under the Category IT of personal protective equipment, the basic function
of which i protectionoffct aainst injry. which ay occur a acedents n work st nd saces o whichi s mean. Forcach purposcof
use, another type of footwearis suitable. Purpose s the type of material used, desig, d
footwear, it is important to be sure for what purpose you use the footwear. EN 1SO 20345:2022, EN 1SO 20345:2022/A1:2024 indicates safety
footwear with a safety toe cap capable to withstand an impact of at least 200) and a compression of at least 15kN. Recommended areas of
professional use: building industry, metal industry, some agricultural work, ete. EN 1S 20347:2022, EN 1S 20347:2022/A1:2024 indicates
work footwear. This footwear is designed for use where the user is not exposed to mechanical hazards (impact or compression) in normal
working conditions while maintaining the sensitivity of the feet while working. Recommended arcas of professional use: agriculture, light
industry, workshops, maintenance, logistis, transport, etc. If the footwear is equipped with yellow pictogram “ESD", it conforms to the

an elecrical resistance limit of 100k is specified for new footwear.
During use, the elecrcal resstance of foowear made of conductive materil can change sgnifcantly du o bending and soilng, o i is
necessary to ensure that the footwear performs the required function of dissipating electrostatic charge throughout its service lfe. Itis therefore
recommended that where necessary, the user should introduce their own electrical resistance testing and carry it out at regular intervals. These
measurements and the other tests listed below should become a routine part of an occupational accident prevention programme.

IF footwear s used in conditions where the sole material is contaminated with substances that may incresse the eectrical resistance of the
footwear, users should always check the cl rics of the footwear bef a hazardous arca.

The use of socks that cha partially conductive footwear s used, the resistance of the floor should
be such that the protective function o th footwear i not mulifed.

In use, there should be no insulating components between the tension insocks of the footwear and the wearer's feet. IFany inserts (i.c. lining
insocks, socks) are placed between the user’s tension insocks, should be tested.
Lining insocks: If the protective footwear is equipped with insocks, testing (ergonomic and protective properties) has been performed
these insocks placed in the footwear. The footwear may only be used with these insocks. The insocks may only be replaced by a comparable
insocks supplied by the manufacturer of the original footwear or by insocks manufacturer which, with the inended safety (work) footwear,
will fully meet the characteristics of the standard. For footwear supplied without insocks, testing was carried out without the insocks. It is only
allowed to use the inserting insocks which, in combination with the safety (work) footwear, meet the characteristics of the relevant standard.

PL - INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI.- rodzaj obuwia: UNIVERSE., WHITE. TEXLINE, ISLAND.
Prosimy uwaznie przeczytaé t¢ instrukeje. Przed nalezy dobrze
wielkos¢, szerokosé albo ksztalt obuwia nie moze byé przyezyng poznicjszej reklamacji.
- Obuvwie nalezy uzywaé w Srodowisku zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem.
- Obuwie nalezy zakladaé przy pomocy yzki do butdw, buty sznurowane z rozwiazang sznurowka, aby nie doszlo do zlamania czesci
pigtowej.

- Obuwie nalezy czgsto zmieniaé, zwlaszeza podezas deszezowej pogody, czy tez w czasie nadmiemego pocenia sig nog.
- Obuwie nalezy chronié:

przed uszkodzeniami mechanicznymi,

pred przemoczeniem, jezeli obuwie jest wykonane z jakicgokolwiek rodzaju skéry i nie ma specjalnego,

nieprzemakalnego wykonczenia,

proed kontakten 7 chemikalami 7 ego odpornc nachemikala i byl testowan), skoncentrovanymi odan

piorgeymi, rozpuszczalni
Watne ostzetenie: wybor whaicivego abunwia powinen by oparty n oszacowaniu ryzyka w Paisowa Srodowisku pracy i od wymaganego
stopnia ochrony. Za ten wybdr ponosi odpowiedzialnos¢ pracodawea. Powinien on okreslic i wybraé prawidlowy typ obuwia jeszcze przed
jego uzyciem. Wazne jest, aby obuwie wybrane do noszenia bylo wiasciwe dla wymaganego stopnia ochrony i $rodo W kiérym jest
uzytkowane. Jezeli rodzaj $rodowiska, w ktorym bedzie noszone nie jest znany, to bardzo wazne jest przeprowadzenic konsultacji migdzy
sprzedawea, a kupujgeym, kiorej celem jest dobor wlasciwego obuwia. Do spodziewanych warunkow pracy i zakladanego ryzyka trzeba
rovnie? praystosowad Paistva odsie?. ochronn i e rodki ochrony - Stopiei ochrony,
potwierdza, z¢ Wymagani: osobistej. Cel ia: wyrdh nalezy
o 1. Kategori roboczyeh érodkin achrony indywsduting. k(crych podstawow funkejq jest ochrona nog przed poranieniami, mogacych
wystapic w razie wypadku w tych sferach pracy. do ktdrych jest przeznaczona. Celem jest rodzaj zastosowanego materialu, projektowania,
wdrazania i sposcb konserwacji. Przy wyborze obuwia, jest to niezbedne dla zapewnienia celow, dla ktorych cheesz uzywaé butow. EN IO
20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 oznacza obuwie bezpieczne z podnoskiem ochronnym odpomym na uderzenie o energii do 200 J
i ;Lnnmue 2 sily co najmnicj 15 kN. Zalecane zawody: tam, gdzie istnicje zagrozenie przedmiotow spadajacych na noge. Budownictwo,

following standards: EN 61340-4-3 ~ Electrostatics-standard test methods for specific applications — Footwear. EN 61340-5-1 —

przem, nickiore prace rolnicze itd. EN TSO 20347:2022, EN IS0 20347:2022/A1:2024 oznacza obuwie robocze. Obuwie to

kiedy istnieje ryzyko wsapiena takich warunkow.
Jezeli obuwie. sl noszone wtal nkach, e doch d /10 zawsze przed wejiciem

jet pon ¢ ‘wiakciwodcl obuwis,
Tam, adsic Korzysta s 2 abuwis antyelekirosttyconego. erysianci podiogi powinna byt tak, aby nie naruszala funkejiochronne] cbuwia.
Zaleca si¢ korzystaé 7 antyelekirostatyeznych skarpet.
Dlatego trzeba zapewnié, aby obuwie uzytkownika w polaczeniu ze Srodowiskiem bylo zdolne do spelnienia wymaganej furkcii, ktorg jes

fadunku i aby ono ochrong przez caly czas swojej zywotnosei. Zaleca si¢ wprowadzi
wlasciwe badanie rezystancii elektrycznj i czgsto wykonywa je w systematycznych okresach czasu.
OSTRZEZENIA DOTYCZACE OBUWIA PRZEWODZACEGO CZESCI()W()
ol Sei lekiryc: ¢ ‘gdzie trzeba mini ¢ ladunek jak najkro
mozliwym czasie, na przyklad przy operowaniu materialami Obuwie czgiciowo clekirycznie nie powinno byé
uzytkowane, jezeli nie jest calkowicie wykluczone ryzyko porazenia pradem elektrycznym z urzadzenia elektrycznego albo czgsci bedacych
pod napieeicm stalym albo przemiennym. Aby bylo zapewnione czgiciowe przewodnictwo obuwia, jest dla nowego obuwia ustalona granica
rezystancji elekiryeznej o wartoei 100 k€.
Podezas uzykovania ezystanca clektycana obuvia wykonanego 2 mateia praevodzacego moe si¢ macanie miniaé pod wplyve
giccia i zanieczyszezenia i dlatego trzeba zapewnic, aby wyrdb spefnial wymagang funkeje odprowadzania ladunku elektrostatycznego przez
Sy czae Swoje) ywolnoie. Distego saleca 6. jescl 10 konicome,aby urytkownik wprowadl wlaiciwe badanie resystanci Skirycune)
Crasto wykonywa jo w Sysicmatycznych okneeach czacu. Te pomiary | nne, nizej wymienione badsnia powinny Sic sta biczacy czeia
program zapobicgania wypadkom przy pracy.
Jezeli obuwie jest noszone w takich warunkach, e dochodzi do zanieczyszczenia materialu podeszwy substancjami, ktdre moga zwickszyé
rezystancjg elekiryezng obuwia, to zawsze przed wejsciem do przestrzeni ich powinni elekiryczne
whasciwosci obuwia.
Zaleca sig korzysiaé ze skarpet rozpraszajacych ladunck clekiryczny. Tam, gdzie korzysta si¢  obuwia przewodzicego czeéciowo, rezystancja
podiogi powinna by¢ taka, aby nie naruszala funkeji ochronnej obuwia.
Pray koraystani 2 obuia pomigdzy wklady apinsaey podszewks buts, o sty uzy\kowmka nie powinny wystgpowaé zadne clementy
izolacyjne. W przypadku, gdy miedzy wkladky jaca podszewke, uzytk ci jakakolwick inng przekladke (tj. futréwke albo
karpeiy o powinny zostat sprawdzone whsciwoci lekiycne 6 kombinac obuwic wklad,
Wkiadki podszewkowe (futréwka): Jezeli obuwie ochronne jest wyposazone w wyjmowang whladke napinajae podszewke, to bada
(wlasciwosci ergonomicznych i ochronnych) powinny by¢ wykonane razem z ta wkladka wlozona do obuwia. Obuwie wolno uzytkowaé
wylacznie 7t wkladks. Wkladke mozna zastapic tylko poréwnywalng wkiadka dostarczong przez producenta oryginalnego obuwia albo
dostarczony przez producenta wkiadek, kidra bedzie z wymaganym poziomem bezpieczeristwa obuwia (roboczégo) zapewniaé w pelni
wlasciwosci wymagane wedlug normy. Dia obuwia dostarczanego bez wyjmowanej wkladki badania byly wykonane bez tej wkiadki. Mozna
zastosowaé tylko takie wyjmowane wkladki, ktore w kombinacji ztym obuwiem bezpieczeistwa (roboczym) zapewniajg wlasciwosci
wymagane wediug normy.

SK - NAVOD PRE UZIVATELOV - rad obuvi: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.

Precitajte si pozome tento navod. Pred pouzitim obuy riadne vyskisajte. Nevhodne zvoleny typ obuvi, nespravna vefkost, Sirka alebo tvar
obuvi nemdzu byt dovodom na neskorsiu reklaméciu.
- Obuv pouzivajte v danom prostredi podTa tcelu, na kior§ je uréend.
- Obuv obiivajte pomocou obuvika, nurovaciu obuv s rozviazanymi Sniirkami, aby sa nepolimala pitova Gast.
- Obuv gasto sriedajte, hlavne v dazdivom pocasi, alcbo pri zvj3enej potivosti noh.
- Obuy chraite: pred mechamckym poskodenim,

pred premi ak je obuv vyrobend z akéhokol usne, ak nemi Specidlnu nepremokavi ipravu,

pred sykom s chenikilion (o nic jo téstovand na odolnost prot chemikilidmy, Koncentrovanymi sapondtni,

simboliem (skat. tabulu) un/vai ijam (2. tabula). e as aptver gan pamata, gan papildu alap és kiegészit ko magukba foglald Skat jelentik. — Protection of electronic devices from clectrostatic phenomena. — General requirements. “ESD” footwear must be once per shift tested for am, g nie jest narazony na ryzyk: . w zwyklych warunkach
prasibas. — - - ESD. pracy 7 jednoczesnym zachowaniem wrazliwosci stopy podczas wykonywania pracy. Zalecane zawody: rolnictwo, przemyst lekki, serwisy. rozpisstadiami atd.
— SZIMBOLUM TO KOVETELMENYEK/ JELLEMZOK Notice to users: The footwear may be used exclusively in accordance with the above described purpose of use. If the footwear gets damaged prace konserwacyjne, logistyka, transport itp. Jesli but jest wyposazony w mky piktogram "ESD", jest zgodny z nastepujacymi normami: EN Délezité upozornenie: volba sprivnej obuvi by mala byt zaloZend na postdent rizik vo Vasom pracovnom prostredi a na pozadovanom stupni
SIMBOLS PAPILDU PRASIBAS/RAKSTUROJUMS o Talpétsziiras clleni védelem (min. 1100 N) - fém talpbetét, 4.5 mm O tiskével tesztelve (itis worn through, shows excessive thinning of material, it is cracked, worn, or has a deformed sole, bursting seams etc.) the level of protection 61340-4-3 - ‘metody badan dla astosowari - Obuwie. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatyka - Ochrona ochrany. Za tito voTbu je zodpovedny zamestnavatel’, je povinny uréit’ a zvolit’ spravny typ obuvi eSte pred jej pouzitim. Je dolezité, aby obuy
) [Areja zole izturiga pret caurdursanu (min. 1100 N)  metala ielikinis, @sets ar asmeni © 4.5mm = —— - - - — is decreasing and the product becomes unsuitable according to the legal and technical regulations specified above. In addition to basic urzgdzeh clektronicanyeh od zjawlsk elerosayeanych. Wymagania ogolne "ESD" obuwie musi byc raz na zmiang badane testerem ESD. vybrand na nosenie bola vhodni na pozadovant ochranu a prostredie, v ktorom sa nosi. Ak nie je zniime prostredie nosenia, je vefmi doleZité
— - - - — PL elleni védelem (min. 1100 N) - nem fém talpbetét, 4,5 mm @ tiskével tesztelve f the standard EN 1SO 20347 (EN 1O 20345) other requirements may be imposed on footwear. Those additional dia o7e byé wykorzystywane wylacznie w rozumieniu wyzej jonego celu zastosowania. Przy aby medzi predavajiicim a kupujiicim prebehla konzulticia, ktord zaisti, 7e bude pousitd, ak je to mozné, spravna obuv. Pracovnym
Lo |Areja zole izturiga pret caurdursanu (min. 1100 N) ~ nemetla ielikinis, testéts ar asmeni O 4,5mm bso Halpitszis elleni védelem (min. 1100 N) - nem fém talpbett, 3 mm O tiskével tesztclve that may relate to a concrete use of the footwear are marked with symbols and/or categories (see the table below). The categories show the naruszeniu konstrukeji cbuvwia (mzdme, admieme smmicirenc eniotes materah, pekmecie, suzvcic albo deformacja. podeszu podmienkam a predpokladanému riziku je taktieZ nutné prispdsobit' Vas odev a ostatné OOP.
Ps Argja zole izturiga pret caurdurSanu (min. 1100 N) — nemetala ielikinis, testGts ar asmeni @ 3mm Elekt Jaidonsigok ‘most widespread combinations including basic and additional requirements as well rozprucie szwow itp.) dochodzi do obnizenia poziomu ochrony i wyrob staje si¢ niewlasciwym w znaczeniu wyzej wymienionych przepisow Stupeii ochrany, znatenie: Oznacenie CE znamend, Ze tito obuv spiiia poziadavky Nariadenia (EU) 2016/425 tykajice sa osobnej ochrany.
—— ektromos tulajdonsdgol prawnych i technicznych. Oprécz podskawo\vych wymagai normy EN IS 20347 (EN IS0 20345) na bnty mosy byé nakladane dalsze Uéel pouitia: Vyrobok spadi do II. kategérie osobnych ochranngch pracovngch prostriedkov, ktoryeh zdkladnou funkeiou je ochrana noh
[Elektriskas ipasibas @ NezetGképes talp (max. ellenilis 100 k) SYMBOL [ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS/CHARACTERISTICS Wymagania ktoré mdzu nastat’pri nehodsich v tych pracovnych oblastiach, pre ktoré je uréen. Uelovost uréuje typ pouzitého materidlu,
[Dai elektrovadosi apavi (maks. 100 k) I ntissatikus ibbeli (llendlls arominy 100 K02 -akir 1000 MG) o ISoe reistant to perforation (. 1100N) — metal inset, ested with 04, 5mm spke Te kategorie stanowiy najbardziej rozpowszechnione zestawienia zawierajace zarbwno podstawowe, jak rowniez duda\kuwe wymagania. Konsirukciv, prevedenic a posob zby. Pr vfbere obuv reba dbt na 10, akg i chcte obuv pousivar: EN 150 203452022, ENISO
N xntistatiski apai (retetas dapazons no 100 k€2 Iz 1000 ME2) — - 4 oznaduje i obuv s spickou iz ajmene; 200 slatenis mjmeney 15 o
= [Ellendllis a zord komyezetekkel szemben pL® [Sole resistant to perforation (min. 1100N) — non-metal insert, tested with ©4.5mm spike YMBOL WYMAGANIA DODATKOWE/CHARAKTERYSTYKA Odporiané profesic; tam, kde hrozi riziko padajicich predmetov na nohu.
= [lzturiba pret nelabveligu vidi 2 o Meleg cllont " o . - ; - apod. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 oznauje pracovni obuv. Tito obuv je uréend pre pcuzl\le am, ke wtivatl nic
£ | [npavu apaks acia pret karstumu = cleg cllent srigetelcs s [Sole resistant to perforation (min. 1100N) — non-metal insert, tested with @3mm spike P [Spéd oburwia odporna na przekiucia (min. 1100 N) — wkiadka metalowa, testowano grotem @ 4,5mm Vystaveny mechanickyim rizikim (nirazu alcbo stlateniu), v beznjch pracovnych podmienkach pri sicasnom zachovani citlivosti chodidla pri
= - Ea e Hideg elleni szigetelés [Electrical properties [pL® [Spod obuwia odporna na przeklucia (min. 1100 N) - wkladka niemetalowa, testowano grotem @ 4,5mm| prci. Odporiané. pmfes-e poly nohospnamwo, Tahk§ priemysel, opravovne, tdrzbirske préce, logistika, doprava apod. Ak je obuv vybaveni.
7 o |Apavu apakidalas izolicija pret aukstumu E [Energia elnyels sarok (min. 20 J) c [Partially conductive footwear (max. resistance 100k S0 [Spod obuwia odporna na przeklucia (min. 1100 N) - wladka nicmetalowa, testowano grotem O 3mm ; rndm: EN 01340-4- S o 4 ke
= [Energijas absorb — — D D p - d & Apllknur: obuv. EN 51340 51 hra iastok pred javmi. P . "ESD"
— - R [Teljes libbeli vizallo a [Anistatic footwear (resistance range 100k o 1000M©) Wiasciwosci elektryczne obuy musi byt raz za pracovni zmenu otestovand na ESD testeru.
pavu i ILébfejvédelem 5 Resistance to inimical environment S— Upozornenie pre uZivateTov: Obuv smie byt pouzivand vyhradne v zmysle vyssie pnp.:an:lm ucelu pouzitia. Pri naruseni obuvi (predrenie,
das paceluma aizsardziba e z S Jobuie preewodzace czesciowo (maks. rezystancia 100 k) stenSenie material, prasknutie, apotrebovanie & deformacia podoSvy pod) dachidza k nizeniu travoe ochrany
(N —-— - (AN [Bokaveédelem g H [Heat insulation of outsole complex L A k)huwie antyelektrostatyczne (zakres rezystancji 100 kQ do 1000 MQ) a vyrobok sa stiva nevyhovujicim v zmysle vysie uvedenych pravnych a technickych prcdplso\' Okrem zikladnjch poZiadaviek normy EN
offtes aizsardziba R gissal szembent ellendllis 5 [Cold insutation of outsole complex % lodpomoséna waranki § 1SO 20347 i EN ISO 20345 mozu byt na obuv Kladené dalSie poziadavky. Tieto dodatotné poziadavky tykajiice sa konkrétneho pouitia
R uriba pret sagriesanu s Kopisvidelem (Souff cap) Ny m o " o1 2 - - obuvi sii oznacené symbolmi a/alebo kategoriami (vid tabulka). Tieto kaicgorie znamenajti najrozSirencjsic kombinicie zahiiajice jednak
s Jackisoss pumgala izturfo pret nobersans (Sculfcap) - R e (T B nerey abiorption ofseat egion (min: 200) s rolacia spodu obuvia od ciepla ikladné, jednak dodatoné poZiadavky.
josa purng: P ) SR Csiszisgitlds glicerines kerdmia padidlapokon R [Water resistance S zolacja spodu obuwia od zimna
SR uriba pret paslidésanu uz keramikas gridas flizém ar glicerinu ra - z KOVE
- fe'sn'es WpA® IFelsrész ellendll a viz ssinak és ionak (WPA) M [Metatarsal protection £ [nbsorpeia energii w strfic piety (min. 207) SYMBOL [DOPLNKOVE POZIADAVKY/CHARAKTERISTIKA
WPA® (oturiba pret idens iesikianos un absorbiju . < " = [Spodok abuvi adoln proti prepichnutiu (min 1100 N) — kovovi vlozka, testované hrotom 0 4,5 mm
= HRO |A talp kontakt hével szemben ellendllisa AN fAnkle protection WR dpornosé na wodg = s Y Pro” Y - -
. . [HRO uriba pret saskares karstumu Z ko PV, CR “ut resistance [Ochrona podbicia L [spodok obuvi odolny (min 1100 N) - nekovova vioZka, testované hrotom @ 4,5 mm
g—g [Fo lzturiba pret degviclas ellam — ellas un oglidenrazi 5 s RpT—— sc [Scuff cap abrasion I IOchrona kostki pse [Spodok abuvi odoln prepichnutiu (min 1100 N) — nekovova vlozka, testované hrotom @ 3 mm
<] @ands uz am kapnem A hirom Iehetds6gbdl ogyet kell Kivalasztani SR [Slip resistance — on ceramic tile floor with glycerine lcrR dpornosé na przeciecie [Elektrické vlastnosti § .
* Jaizvel &jar ce . N e “iastodt iva 100 k€2
Jaizvelas viena no trim fespejam ‘A vizitereszi s vizillo kepesség (WPA, S2, S3, 83, S3L, $35) csak a felsd anyagokra vonatkozik, és nem garantdlja a teljes cipd teljes| pper_[WPA® [Resistance to water penetration and absorption C ddpornosé nasadki noska na przetarcie (Scuff cap) Jastocne vodivd obuv (max. odpor 100 k)
Udens iesaksands un absorbeija (WPA, S2, 83, S3L, S35) affiecas fikai uz virsgjiem materialiem un negaranté pilnigu visu apavel izdlosigit, RO [Resistance to hot contact X dpomost na pos Sem piytkach prT— A [Antistaticki obuy (rozsah odporu 100 k€2 az 1000 M&)
{adensizturibu, A hibrid libbeli , SBH” jelléssel van cllitva. 2 - - - H ¢ proti v i
Hibridapavus apzime ar “SBIT J 3 [0 [Resistance to fuel oils - oils and hydrocarbons ™ [odpornosé na przenikanie i absorpeje wody £ [Ddolnost proti nepriaznivym r‘m:“fedmm
LG [Ladder grip . HRO dpornosé na kontakt z gorgeym podiozem il [zolicia spodku obuvi proti teplu
[DARBA UN DROSIBAS APAVU KATEGORIJAS |IA MUNKA- ES BIZTONSAGI LABBELIK KATEGORIAIL “ One of the three shall be chosen _%) ; FO dpornosé na oleje napedowe —oleje | weglowodory —g ol llzolicia spodku obuvi proti chladu
v reteimé ntl 3 5 " ;
Kinse Pracibas Kategorija atbilsto¥i EN IS0 Kategorija atbilso¥i EN 150 Osztaly | Kovetelmények Az EN lks’ol zgz;sk szerinti AzZEN IS’(;,I 22347 szerinti })v“x::‘r‘iz:‘zgio‘z:;d absorption (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S3S) only applies to the upp = g {Utzymaywanie sig na drabinie 2 [ |Absorpeia energie v oblasti pity (min. 20 J)
. NG Ziodns . o R Ddoln proti vod
- - Db o8 Bitonsigi libbeli (SB) Munka ibcl (OB) Hybrid footwear shall be marked “SBI™ Nalezy wybraé jedng z trzech mozliwosct folnd proti vode
Tvalll [SBvai OB (—)Dmﬁhas - m | Lvagy Il | SB vagy OB Alapvets biztonsigi Przenikanie | absorpcja wody (WPA, S2, 83, S3L, S35) dotyczy tylko materialow wicrzchnich i nie zapewnia pelnej wodoszezelnosci caleg chrana prichlavku
Ca 5B vai OB, pies Mint ss b vaey OB, plusz buwia AN hrana Slenka
) Airverta papesa zona o o 1 i‘: mm“km bt ) st o1 'ORK AND SAFETY FOOTWEAR CATEGORY Obuwie hybrydowe jest oznaczone ,.SBH R jolnost proti prerezaniu
Antistatiska (4) I és a boka teriletén (E) Class Requirements Calegorys :ccor'dmg © n\; l{so 20345 | Category ncc‘:n;dlng © E(g l;so 20347 sc [Odolnost krycej Spicky proti odieraniu (Seuff cap)
afety footwear (SB) Work footwear (OB) ~ZERSTW,
Ka S1vai O, plus gy O P ot Torll _|SBorOB - Basic safety [KATEGORIE OBUWIA ROBOCZEGO I BEZPIECZENSTWA SR folnost proti posmyknutiu na keramickych podlahovych dlazdiciach s glycerinom
L Vironiees ot nret ddens iesikéanos un s o2 1 Felsérész ellendll a viz behatolasinak és s2 02 S X W - Kategorie wediug ENTSO 20345 | Kategoric wediug ENTSO 20347
o Wb s fesks énak (WPA) ike SB or OB, plus asa ymagania e 150 2o | Ketetore el BN e ch Jwpa [Odolnost proti prieniku a absorpeii vody
uznemsanu — — e uwie uwie robocze (OB)
Ka $2 vai 02, plus 53 (P tipa metala iclikinis) vai 03 (P tipa mefala ielikinis) vai Mint S2 vagy O2, plusz 53 (P tipusi fém betét) vagy O3 (Ptipusu fém betér) vagy 1| losedheclpart st o1 Talbo 11 | SB albo OB Podstawowe wymagania bezpleczefs = [HRO lolnost’ proti kontaktnému teplu
1 iba durs s ! ala iclikt o3 ala ieliktnis 1 zc bcm ellenillo talp tipusonként | S3L (PL tipust nem fém betét) vagy | O3L (PL tipusi nem fém betét) Antistatic (A) 7 - - - —
ardziba pret caurdursanu (P) L (PL tipa nemetila icliknis) vai L (PL tipa nemetala ieliktnis) vai $35 (PS tipusii nem fém betét) | vagy 038 (PS tipusi nem fém betét) Energy absorption in the heel part (E) Jako SB albo OB, plus 2 o Ddolnost’ proti palivovym olejom — oleje a uhfovodiky
Reljefa apavu argja zole S3S (PS tipa nemetdla ieliktnis) | O3S (PS tipa nemetla ielikinis) g zamknigia strefa pigt 2 - -
Mint SB OB i e STorOl, plus ¢ picty £ |G [Udrzanic na rebrik
Ka SB vai OB, plus hint 5B vagy P lusz . y 1 ‘Antyclektrostatyczn (A) s1 o1 irzanie na rebriku
B vai OB, Zart sarokrész. 1 Upper resistant to water penetration and s2 02 ty T e e e R
| Ainvera papeza zona s o4 L Freiamierios et (4 s4 04 absorption (WPA) Absorpeia energii w strefie pigty (E) e nutné vybraf jednu z troch moznosti
Antistatiska (A) _ _ boka teriiletén (E) Like S2 or 02, plus o ) Jako S1 albo O1, plus Prenikanie a absorpeia vody (WPA, S2, 83, S3L. S3S) sa tyka iba zvrskovych materidlov a nezaru¢uje tiplnii vodovzdomost celej obuvi,
paptza dala (E) b 54 O, pl S0 Tom "0 (P tipusa o betéd) vagy Footwear sole with perforation resistance, 83 (P-type metal insert) or 03 (P-type metal insert) or 1 | wierzch odporny na przenikanie i absorpcje wody 52 02 7 “ond SBE"
3 54 vai O4, plus 'S5 (P tipa metala ielikinis) vai 05 (P tipa metala ielikinis) vai int S4 vagy 04, plusz (P tipusii fém betér) vagy (Ptipusti fém betét) vagy 1 " | S3L (P-type non-metal insert) or 3L (PL-type non-metal insert) or (WPA) Hybridnd obuv je oznacené , SBH
Arsins . - . - 1 issal szembeni ellendll6 talp tipusonként | SSL (PL tipust nem fém betét) vagy |  OSL (PL tipusit nem fém betét) depending on type $38 (PS-type non-metal insert) 038 (PS-type non-metal insert)
11| Arejas zoles aizsardziba pret caurdursanu (P) | SSL (PL tipa nemetala ielikinis) vai | OSL (PL tipa nemetala ieliktnis) vai i i Mulﬂ 555 (0% tiust e e berty | vagy G55 (PS tiust mem fim berct) Footwear sole with pattern ¥p 3 yps Jako 2 albo 02, plus. 53 (wladka metalowa typu P) albo | O3 (wkiadka metalowa typu P) albo —
Reljefa apavu areja zole S5S (PS tipa nemetala ieliktnis) | 0SS (PS tipa nemetla ieliktnis) Nt S3vegy G Like SB or OB, plus || podeszwa odpora na przekiucie wedtug typu S3L (wladka niemetalowa typu | O3L (wkladka niemetalowa typu KATEGORIE PRACOVNEJ A BEZPECNOSTNE] OBUVI
| KaS2vai 02, plus 6 o6 1 Adtelos libbeli 2 plu W) 6 06 o | Closed heel part o o Podeszwa z bieznikiem PL) albo $3 (wkladka niemetalowa PL)albo 038 (wkladka Trieda | Poiadavky Kategoria pod¥a EN 150 20345 Kategoria podFa EN 10 20347
Visu apavu izturiba pret Gdeni (WR) Mint 53 vagy O3 o1 7 (F ipust T bet@) 07 (7 tipust Fem betet) Antistatic (A) typu PS) typu PS) i Pracovni obuv (OB)
Ka S3 vai O3, plus 'S7 (P tipa metala ielikinis) vai 07 (P tipa metala ieliktnis) vai fint 3 vagy O3, plusz Hipusi fem betcl) vagy ipust fem bewt) vagy Energy absorption in the heel part (E) Jako SB albo OB, plus Talebo 1| SB alcbo OB Fnustny posiadavky
1 Acteljes labbeli vizallo (WR) S7L (PL tipust nem fém betét) vagy | O7L (PL tipusit nem fém betét) Zamknigta strefa picty - o1 Ak SB sicbs OB pius

S7L (PL tipa nemetla ielikinis) vai | O7L (PL tipa nemetala ielikinis) vai
S7S (PS tipa nemetila iclikinis) | Q7S (PS tipa nemetala iclikinis)

T Klase: Apavi, kas razoti no adas un citiem materidliem, iznemot apavus, kas izgatavot pilnibi no gumijas vai pilnibd no polimriem,

11 klase: Pilniba no polimériem izgatavoti apavi (L., vienoti veidoti), tostarp 1o gumis izgatavoti apavi (t.i. pilntha vulkanizet),

Pamatprasibas izturibai pret paslidesanu uz keramikas flizem ar natija laurilsulfatu (SLS) — bola.

Papildu prasiba izturibai pret paslidesanu uz keramikas flizém ar glicerinu — SR simbols

1 Visu apavu izturiba pret adeni (WR)

Ja apaviem nav testéta izturiba pret paslidesanu (piem.. specidli apavi ar radzém, metdla kniedem u.tml.), tie ir apzimti ar zimi “0"
Kopsanas Pirms un péc lictosanas parbaudiet, piem.. apavu aizvErianu un zoles veselumu - bojatus apavus izmefict. Apavi no parklatas, lakotas
adas: nefiramus nomazgajiet ar vieglu ziepju un izmantojiet bezkrasainu lidzekli, kas paredzEts virsmas mate
KopSanai un impregneSani. Raupjo (plaksnaino) adu un ekstla apavis notriet. netrumus ar gunijas suk un Iidaeklie, kas paredaet
i piemérotu idzekli, kas palielina to izturibu

oausanas Ja\:vl:lo

a
emperaie, kas neparsniedz 30°C. Temperatira, kas parsniedz S0° C, apavus boja, tapgc tos neZavjict uz siltuma avota vai {3 tiesa tuvuma.
Zavesanas ielieciet apavos stiepgjus, eventuali piebaziet apavus ar avizu papiru un Zavesanas laika mitro papiru vairakas reizes apmainiet.
Pimn pim HetoSanas apavs imprognéet un apsridsic ar KopSanas 1dzekiom.pE tam egul3 impregnditarpiomErots, am paredzEts
krgmu.
Uzglabasana, transports: O
aizsardzibas pakapi, radita pi
Parvadasanai izmantojiet piemErotu aizsargicpakojumu, piem., ori
mitrums), lietderigas izmantoSanas laiks parasti ir 4 gadi.
Apavu valkiSana, darbmizs: Sie apavi ir razoti no augstas kvalitites materialiem, bet darbavietas nosactjumu un nolietosanas rezultata tie
pakapeniski zaudé dazas aizsardzibas pasibas. Razotdjs nevar paredzét lietderigas izmantosanas beigu datumu lietoSanas laika. Lictderighs
izmantosanas laiku var ietekmét virkne fakioru, piemgram, UV starojums, aukstums, Karstums, ddens, sals un citi. Apavu drosibas dalu vai
argjas zoles jeb virsmas bojajumu gadijuma izmantojiet jaunu pari.
Bridinajums: Apavus aizliegts parveidot.
Garantija: Garantija atticcas uz razosanas defektiem vai ar pirk pard Tigumu. Garanti tadu apavu
Tpasibu mainu, kas radusies nolietoSands laika vai rezultata, ka arf uz materiala xpaﬂm dabiskajam izmainam, vai arf uz defektiem un
trikumiem, kas radusies pareizas apavu izmantoSanas un kopSanas noteikumu un principu neievérosanas de. Nepareizi izvelets apavu veids,
izmérs vai platums nevar bat par velaku sadzibu pamatu.
Likvidesana: saskana ar speka esoso likumdosanu.
Izturiba pret paslideSanu: Nemiet vérd, ka aizsardzibas pret paslidésanu pakipi nosaka apavu veids, gridas seguma veids un netiriba. Jsu
apavi Jis nevarGs aizsargdt, vai arf aizsardziba bit ieverojami samazindta, paslidot uz seviski slidena gridas seguma (pieméram, ja grida
piesarnota ar virtuves vai minerdle]lu u.tml.). Sados apstiklos biezi vienfgais risingjums ir vai nu novérst piesarposanu, vai nekavgjoties
nefirumus likvidét. Ari staigiana arpus telpam pa smagu vai dublainu apvidu var parklat apavu reljefu ar dazadiem nefirumiem, pieméram,
dubliem vai granti. Netirumi, kas sakrdjusies argjas zoles reljefs, nolictosanas, nodilums, degradacija dazadu vides piesamotaju iedarbibas
rezultata, ka arflietderrgas izmantosanas laika parsnicgSana, var bitski iespaidot izturibu pret pasiidesanu.
Izturiba pret caurdurSanu: Ja apaviem ir ielikinis caurdurianas noverSanai, nemiet, ladzu, ver. ka apavu izturiba pret caurdurSanu tika
merita laboratorija ar standartizetu asmenu un speku palidzibu. Mazaka diametra naglas un lielaka statiska vai dinamiska slodze paaugstina
caurdursanas iespcju. $ada situcija bitu jaapsver papildu profilaktiski pasakumi. Sobrid apaviem ir picejami tis veidu parastie ielikini, kas
izturigi pret caurdursanu. Runa ir par metéla un nemetala materidlu iclikinu veidiem, kas jaizvélas, pamatojoties uz to risku novértzjumu, kas
ar darbu. Visu veidu ieliktni sniedz aizsardzibu pret caurdurSanu, tacu katram no tiem ir savas prieksrocibas un trikumi, proti:
et ieliktni (piem., SIP, 3): Tos mazik ietekme asa priekmeta forma/bistamiba (piem.. diametrs, geometrija, asums), tacu, nemot
Vera apavu raZosanas tehniku, tie var neparkIat visu pedas apaksdalu
+ Nemetila ieliktni (PS vai PL, vai tadas kategorijas ki, piem., SIPS, S3L): Tie var bit vieglaki, elastigaki un parklat lilaku laukumu,
tau izturiba pret caurdursanu var vairik at3 tamibas (t.i., diametra, geometrijas, asuma). No
piemérotiku aizsardzibu pret mazika diametra

alaja iepakojuma, sausa un vedinta vide, bez mitruma, netirumiem, pelgjuma un citu lidzeklu, kas mazina
jesamojuma. Nekad neuzglabijict apavus zem smagiem prickmetiem vai saskaré ar asiem pricksmetiem.
alo karbu. Uzglabajot normalos apstaklos (temperatira un relativais

g at
prieksmetiem neka PL veida ieliktn;

ELEKTRISKAS TPASTBAS ~ NEATTIECAS UZ DIELEKTRISKAJIEM APAVIEM ATBILSTOSI EN 50321-1:2018.

FORMACLJA PAR ANTISTATISKAJIEM APAVIEM

Antistatiskie apavi biitu jaizmanto tur, kur ‘mazint statiskds clektribas ciju, aizvadot ladinu, lai novérstu

dzirksteles izraisitu, piem., vielu un izgarojumu aizdegSanos, ka arf tad, ja darbavietd nav pilnTba noversts elektrotraumas ganas

tisks no elektroiericém zem sprieguma. Antistatiskic apavi rada pretestibu starp pedu un zemi, tatu var nesniegt pilnigu aizsardzibu,

Antistatiskic apavi nay piemroti darbam ar clektroiekartam zem spricguma. Antistatisko apavu elekiriska prtestiba var fevrojami maintics

to lociSanas, piesamosanas vai mitruma icdarbibas rezultata. Sadi apavi var nepildit savu funkeiju, ja tos valki mitra vidz. I Klases apavi var

absorbt mitrumu, un mitrd vidé tie var klat elektrovadosi. 1 klases apavi ir izturigi pret mitrumu un slapjumu, un tie biitu jaizmanto gadijuma,

ja pastay adu apstaklu varbitiba.

Ja apavi tiek valkati apstaklos, kuros tiek piesarots &

pirms dosands bistamaja telpd.

Tur, kurtiek izmantoti antistatiskic apavi, gridas pretestibai jabat tadai, lai netiktu apdrauddta apavu aizsardzibas funkeija. leteicams izmantot

antistatiskas zekes.

‘Tade] ir svarigi nodrodinat, i lietotja apavi kombinicija ar vidi spétu pildit nepieciesamo funkeiju — izkliedet ladinu, un lai

i smicgtu aizead vish savas lederigis omantosanas ik, Tk llclo!ajam ieviest pasam savu elekiriskas pretestibas testéSanu un

veikt to biezi regularos intervalos.

BRIDINAJUMS PAR DALEJ] ELEKTROVADOSIEM APAVIEM

Dali clcklrovado§| apavi izmanto tr ku nepcciams samizindt clekiostaisko Iadmu ik vien iespCjams i ik sprid piemér,
ielam. Dal avi nebitu iz, av pilniba novrsta iespéja g clekiriskas strd

rectons dars o clektroiskinim vai dalim, Kas nav aisegtas no ma i Tdsuivas Spricguma. Lai nodroindty apavu dalé

clektrovadmib jauniem apaviem ek notekia 100 KE2 clkirskas pretsias robeFcriba

Izmantosanas laiki | kn: izgatavori no elektrovadosa marila, lickSanas un nefiibas d¢] var ieverojami main eselekn ki pretestiba,

zoles materials, lietotajiem bitu jakontrolé apavu antistatiskas fpasbas ik reizes

S7S (PS tipusi nem fém betét) vagy O7S (PS tipust nem fém betét)
T_osztily Borbol é ms anyagokbol készilt libbelik, kivéve a teljesen gumibol vagy polimerbol késziil labbeliket

I oszily Teljesen polimer ibbeli (azaz egészben sntét ibbel). belértve a teiesen gumilibbeliket (azaz egészben vulkanizil ibbeli).

A natrium-lauril-szulfitot (SLS) (znalmazn 4 égére vonatkozo. alapveln
A glicerines keramialapokon valo c 6 atkozo kiegészitd kovetelmén szimbolu
i ibbelit nem vizsgAlik csisziamentcssée szempontjibol (p. specils Iibbelk t29kekkel fmszegecsekkel sib ), akkor "0 jloissel
van ellitva.

Apoliss: Hasznilatot el6t és ezt kovetden, kérjiik, ellendrizze le példiul a ldbbeli bekbtését és a talp sértetlenségét - a srilt ldbbelit selejtezze

le. Rétegelt, lakkozott birbdl késziilt cipdk: a szennyezidéscket mossa le enyhe  szappanos oldattal, torolje szrazra, és haszndljon a felss

anyag kezelésére és .mpugnalasam késalt szitclen cipGipols temelket. Szilas bbGl és tentbdl késil Iibbel: tiolitsa el a
il textilidkra tervezett Fontos, hogy a szilas bort megfeleld spray o

Like $4 or O4, plus al ins 2
Footwear sole with perforation resistance, 55 & type mefal insert) ot % (P-typo met nscrt) or

T | Gepending on type SSL (P-type non-metal insert) or OSL (PL-type non-metal insert) or
Footwear sole with patter S5 (PS-type non-metal insert) 058 (PS-type non-metal insert)
f Like S2 or 02, plus < 6

Whole footwear water resistance (WR)
Like S3 or O3, plus
1 Whole footwear water resistance (WR)

07 (P-type metal insert) or
STL (P-type non-metal insert) or O7L (PL-type non-metal inser) or

S7 (P-type metal insert) or

Antyelektrostatyczne (A)
Absorpea energii w strefie pigty (E)

Jako $4 albo O4, plus

| podeszwa odporna na przeklucie wedtug typu

5 (wkladka metalowa typu P) albo | 05 (wkladka metalowa typu P) albo
S5L (wkladka niemetalowa typu | OSL (wkladka niemetalowa typu

Podeszwa z bieznikiem PL) albo S5S (wkladka niemetalowa PL) albo 058 (wkladka
typu PS) typu PS)
| [fakoS2albo 02. plus 6 o6

odpom: obuwia na wodg (WR)

S7S (PS-type non-metal insert) O7S (PS-type non-metal insert)
Class I: Footwear made of leather and other materials, exeluding solid-rubber or solid-polymer footwear.
Class I1: Solid-polymer footwear (i.e. moulded in the whole), including solid-rubber footwear (i.e. vulcanised in the whole).

llsig novelése ik, et o anyagokat soha ne krémezze be!
rrel és puha kefével tisztitsa meg. Soha ne hasznéljon alkoholt, higitot, benzint vagy més vegyi
anyagokat, Miutén levette a Iibbelijét, tirolja szobahSmérsékleten és sziraz helyen. A zirt, kiilondsen bérbol késziilt Libbelikbe a levételiket
kovetden helyezzen simfit - a segitségikkel tartosan megdrizhets a libbeli eredeti formdja. Ha viz kerilt a libbelibe, vagy a belsd része
izzadést kbvetden megnedvesedett, lassan és 30°C-t meg nem haladé homérsékleten szritsa. Az S0°C feletti hdmérsékletek kirosan hatnak a
libbelire, ezért soha ne sziritsa héforrisra helyezve, sem annak kdzvetlen kozelében. Sziritds eléit helyezze a libbeli a feszitére, vagy Wlise
meg a cipoket jsigpapirral, és a sziritis soran (bbszor cserclie ki a nedves papirt. Hasznilat elétt impregnilja a libbelit, majd kezelje le
megfeleld cipiipold készitménnyel, majd rendszeresen impregndlja megfeleld, ¢ célra szint védokrémmel.

Tirols, szllis: Eredet csomagolisban, tisza, s7éraz és jol s7elloz komyezetben, nedvességiol, szennyeztdésckidl, penészasl, escileg a
védelem szintjét csokkentd mis tényezokt6] mentes dllapotban. Soha ne térolja a libbelit nehéz tirgyak alatt vagy éles tirgyakkal érintkezve.
Szlltishoz mindig megfeleld védo csomagolist, pld. az eredeti dobozt haszndlja. Normal kirilmények kozott (homérséklet és relativ
piratralom) tirénd vl esetén gz charhot laliban 4 év).

Alibbeli viselése, élettartama: Ez a labbeli kivalo mindségii anyagokbol késziilt, de a munkahelyi korilmények és az elhasznalodas miatt a
véds tulajdonsigok egy része fokozatosan csokken. E miatt a gyrid nem tudja megjosolni az élettartamot hasznilat sordn. Az élettartamot sok
tényezd befolyisolhatja, pl. a UV-sugirzds, hideg, meleg, viz, s6 és dalok. Ha a libbeli biztonsigi részei vagy a talp vagy felsd része sériill
haszndljon Gj prt
Figyelmeztetés: A libbelit nem szabad javitani
J6tallis: A j6tllis gyirtasi hibikra vagy az adisvételi szerz6désnek ellentmondé kriilmények esetére. A jotallis nem vonatkozik a libbeli
tulajdonségainak olyan valtozisaira, amelyekre nem az anyag kopisa vagy tulajdonsigai természetes viliozisa, tovibba a libbeli
rendeltetésszerii hasznalatira és kezelésére vonatkozo szabilyok Gs alapelvek figyelmen kivill hagydsa kovetkeztében kerilt sor. A rosszul
Kivilasztott tipus, méret és szélesség nem képezhei késdbbi reklamicio targyi,

avonatkozd

Csiiszisillosig: Vegye figyelembe, hogy a csiszisillésig mértékét a libbeli tipusa, a padidburkolat tipusa és a szennyezddés hatérozza meg.
Alibbeli nem tudja megvédeni Ont, vagy a védelem jelentésen csokken a nagyon esiiszés padidburkolat okozta estiszas esetén (pl. foz6- vagy
dsvanyi olajjal vald szennyez6dés stb,) Tlyen Koriilmények kizitt gyakran az cgyetlen megoldis vagy a szennyezodés megelszése, vagy a
szennyezédés azonnali eltdvolitisa. A nehéz vagy siros terepen val szabadiéri gyaloglis is eltomitheti a cipd jardfelileténck mintijat
kiilonboz tormelékkel, példiul simal vagy kaviccsal. A talpmintaban felhalmozodott szennyezddés, kopis, sériilés, bizonyos komyezeti
szennyezidések okozta romls vagy az élettartam tillépése jelentosen befolydsolhatja a csusmauosagm
Atsziirodissal szembeni ellenillis: Ha a cipd sitzirisgilo talpbetéticl van ellitva, kérjik, veaye figyelembe, hogy a cipd szirisillosigit

tiiskék és erdk mérték. A kisebb dtmérdjii szegeckés a nagyobb statikus vagy dinamikus
terhelés noveli az dtszirodas kockizatit,

Tiyen Korilmények kozot tovébbi megeldzd intézkedéseket kell fontolora venni. A libbelikben jelenleg hirom dltaldnos tipusi dtszirod:

biztos talpbetét all rendelkezésre. Ezek fémbél és nem fémbél késziilt tipusok, amelyeket a munkival kapesolatos kockazatok értékelése alapj;

kell kivilasztani. Minden tipus védelmet nyiijt az tszirédis veszélye ellen, de mindegyiknek tovabbi elényei vagy hitranyai vannak, tobbek

Kozt a kovetkezok:

« Fém tipusii (pld. S1P, $3): Kevésbé befolyisolja az les tirgy/ veszély alakja (pl. dtmérd, geometria, élesség), de a cipdgydrtdsi technikik
miatt el6fordulhat, hogy nem fedi le a libfej teljes alsé részét.

 Nem fém tipusi (PS vagy PL vagy a pld. SIPS, S3L. kategdriik): Konnyebbek, rugalmasabbak és nagyobb fedettséget biztosithatnak, de
az itszirodas elleni védelem az éles tirgy/ veszély alakjitol (pl. atmérd, geometria élessége) fliggben jobban eltérd lehet. A nyijtott védelem
tekintetében kétféle tipus all rendelkezésre. A PS tipus megfeleldbb védelmet nydjthat a kisebb atmérdjii targyak ellen, mint a PL tipus.

ELEKTROMOS TULAJDONSAGOK - NEM ALKALMAZHATO AZ EN 50321-1:2018 SZABVANY SZERINTI
ELEKTROMOSAN SZIGETELO LABBELIKRE.

FIGYELMEZTETES ANTISZTATIKUS LABBELIK HASZNALATAHOZ
Aniszatius libbelit ot kel e, ahol o dlése érdekében az olté

i 5 tatikus clektromossig felhalmozodisit, pl. gytilékony anyagok és g6z0k esctében, é ahol a munkahelyen nem

Iehet teljesen kizimi a fesciliség alatt 4116 elektromos berendezésck okozta dramiltés kockizatt. Az antisztatikus libbeli ellendllist hoz létre

a lib és a talaj kiztt, de nem biztos, hogy telies védelmet nyit. Az antisztatikus libbeli nem alkalmas fesziltség alat dll6 elekiromos

valo Az 1abbelik elektromos ellendllisa jelentdsen megvaltozhat hajlitas, szennyezodés vagy

nedvesség haisira Ezek a cipok nedves kmyezetben viselve nem feliétlenil Itk el rendeltetésszerts funkeiéjukat. Az I osziilyba tartozo

vességet ésnedves és v ¢ vilhatnak. A L. osztilyba tartozo libbelik cllenllnak
anedvessiégnck s a vizes kimyezetnek, és akkor kell hasznilni Gket, ha fenndll az uycn Kirilmények kockizata.
Ha a libbelit olyan kiriilmények kizott viselik, ahol a talp anyaginak 6fordul, a mindig ellendrizniik kell a

1abbeli antisztatikus tulajdonsigait, mielétt belépnek a veszélyes teriiletre.

Antisztatikus libbeli hasznlata esetén a padié ellenllisinak olyannak kell lennie, hogy a libbeli véddfunkei6ja ne semmisiiljon meg. Ajénlott
az antisztatikus zoknik viselete.

Ezétbiztositani kell, hogy a visel ldbbelije a komyezettel egyitt képes legyen ellitni az elektrosztatikus toltés elvezetésének és a védelemnek
a sziikséges funkcidjit az egész élettartama alatt. Ajénlott az elektromos ellendllis onellendrzésének bevezetése és rendszeres idokozonként
torténd gyakori elvégés

A SZABALYOZCITI'AN VEZETOKEPES LABBELIKRE VONATKOZO FIGYELMEZTETES

tade] nepicciesams produkts visa
funkeju, Tade]tur, Kur (s npiccietams. ir eeicams, i ctlfs uzsaktn pats savu clekiriskas pretesTbs testEamu un veikin o roguliros
intervalos. m un citiem, zemak noraditajiem, testiem, jaklst par parastu darba traumu profilakses programmas sastavdalu.

Ja apavi tiek valkati apstaklos, kuros zoles materidls tick piesamots ar vielam, kas var paaugstindt apavu elekirisko pretestibu, pirms katras
bistamd telp lietotajiem bitu jakontrole apavu elekirisks Tpasibas.

Teteicams valkt zekes, kas izklied elektrisko ladinu. Tur, kur tick izmantoti dalji elekirovadosi apavi, gridas pretestibai jabat tidai, lai apavu
aizsardzibas funkeija netiktu apdraudéta.

vezetdképes ibbelit olyan komyezetben kell haszndlni, ahol a lehet legrovidebb id6n bell minimalizdlni kell
feltoltodeést, példaul anyagok kezelése esetén. A szabilyozottan elektromosan vezetdképes libbelit csak

ko srabad hasznilni, ha a vilio- vagy egyenfesziitscg alat llo clektromos berendezésck vagy alkatrészek dltal okozott dramiités veszélye

teljesen A libbeli biztositisa érdekében az ij libbelikre 100 kO elektromos ellendllisi

hataréréket imak eld.

Ahasznlat soran a vezetd anyagbol késziilt labbelik elektromos ellenallisa a hajlitis és a szennyezodések miatt jelentdsen megvaltozhat, ezért

Basi reqirment forsfp esisanceon ceramic lor withsodium lauylsipte (SLS) ~no symbol
Additional requirement for s ce on ceramic floor with glycer sym

1 the footwear i no esed for Sp resistance (e, specia footwear with spikes, mem studs, ete.). it is marked with the symbol “0”

Malntenance: Before and afler s, plese chek th faining and i intgrityof e sole - discard dumaged foatear Footwese made of

Jako S3 albo O3, plus
odpomosé kompletnego obuwia na wode (WR)

57 (wkladka metalowa typu P) albo | O7 (wkiadka metalowa typu P) albo
S7L (wkladka niemetalowa typu | O7L (wkladka niemetalowa typu
PL) albo S7S (wkladka niemetalowa PL) albo O7S (wkladka
typu PS) typu PS)

Klasa I: Obuwie wykonane ze skory i innych materialow z wyjatkiem obuwia w calosci gumowego albo polimerowego.
Klasa I1: Obuwie w calosci polimerowe (tj. formowane jako calos¢) gcznie z wykonanym w calodei z gumy (4. wulkanizowane jako
calosé

coated, lacquered leather: Clean dirt ry, and use a colorless product designed for the care and
ofthe upper material. Footwear made of nappod Icather and extl: Romove diet with 3 rubber brush and products specifcally designed for
napped leather and textiles. It is essential to treat napped leather with a suitable spray impregnation to increase water resistance. Never apply
creams to these materials!
Clean other footwear with water, a gentle cleaning agent, and a soft brush. Never use substances such as alcohol, thinners. petrol, or any other
chemical substances. After you take the footwear off, store it in a dry place at the room temperature. Shoe trees should be put in closed footwear,
in particular leather footwear, afier taking it off — they keep the shape of the footwear. If water gets into the footwear, dry it slowly at the
temperature not exceeding 30°C. Temperatures above 50°C damage footwear therefore do not dry it directly on a heat source or in its close
proximity. Before drying, place the footwear on the tensioners or fill the footwear with newsprint and the wet paper replace several times
Guring the drying procese. Before st se, mpregnatc and téa the Tootwear it sutable care prodetsand prsodically impregnate with &
suitable cream (spray) designed for this purpose.
Storage, transport: In original package, in clean, dry and ventilated area, without contamination by damp, dirt, moulds or other agents
decreasing quality of protection. Never store footwear under heavy objects or in contact with sharp abjccts. Use suitable protective packaging
for transport, e.g. the original box. The shelf life is usually 4 years, provided the footwear is stored under normal conditions (temperature and
relative humidity).
Using your footwear, service life: This footwear has been manufactured from high quahty materials, but due to workplace conditions and
wear and tear, some o riies are gradually lost. The redict the expiry date during use. The expiry date
Can b affcted by many facors such as UV radition, cold.heat, wate, sl and others, e safty parts of e footwca o the Sole or upper
are damaged, use a new pair.
‘Warning: The footwear must not be modified.
Warranty: The warranty applies to manufacturing defects or other contradictions with the purchasing contract. The warranty does not apply
to changes in the footwear properties that arise over time as a result of wear, natural changes in material properties or defects and faults caused
by not observing the rules and principles for correct use and maintenance of the footwear. An incorreetly selected type, size or width of footwear
are insufficient grounds for later claims.
Disposal: In adherence to current legislation.
Resistance against slipping: Take into account that the anti-skid protection degree is determined by the type of the footwear, type of the floor
covering, and extent of dirt. Your footwear cannot protect you, or the protection is significantly reduced in the event of a slip caused by a very
slippery floor covering (c.g. contaminated with cooking or mineral oil eic.). In such circumstances, the only solution is often cither to prevent
occurrence of contamination or o remove the contamination immediately. Also, outdoor walking on heavy or muddy terrain can il the tread

Podstawowy warunck dotyczcy odpomosci na pod signa plytkach p Z siarczanem

(SLS) - bez symbolu.

Dodalkowy warunck dotyezqey odpomosci na pos si 2 gliceryng - symbol SR.
Jezeli obuwie nic jest badane na odpornosé na poslizgnigeie si¢ o przyklad nbuwl: spequc 2 kolcami, éwickami metalowymi ifp.), to

jest oznaczone znakiem 0",

Konserwacja: przed i po obuwia prosimy o sprawdzenie zapigeia i szczelnosei zelowki — uszkodzone obuwie nalezy wycofac 2
uzytkowania. Obuwie z pnwlek:mej, lakierowanej skory naturalnej: zanieczyszezenia zmywa si¢ slabym roztworem mydlanym, wyciera do
sucha i aplikuje bezbarwny $rodek przeznaczony do piclegnacii i impregnacji materialu,  kidrego jest wykonany wierzch. Obuy
2 krbtkim wlosiem i materialw tekstylnych: zanieczyszczenia usuwa si¢ szzoteczky gumowa | préparatami, kidre sq przeznaczone do skéry
2 krbtkim wlosiem i do materialov tekstylnych. Wazna jest piclegnacja skory z krétkim wlosiem za pomoc impregnatu w spreju, co zwicksza
jej odpomosé na wodg. Tych materialéw nigdy nie konserwujemy kremem
Pozostale rodzaje obuwia czyScimy woda i delikatnym $rodkiem do czyszczenia za pomocy mickkicj szczoteczki. Nigdy nie korzystamy
2 takich subsmnql jak alkohol, benzyna b . Po zdiceiu obuwie nalezy przcchowy\vac
w suchym miejsci po zdjgciu nalez prawidi
Kenall obuia, Jesli dowlo do prrenikniceia wody o abunwi, b switsa sig wowneirony CAS 1¢ wrelidu na nadmicme pocenic sie Sép,
nalezy je suszyé powoli w temperaturze nieprzekraczajacej 30°C. Temperatury ponad 50-C sq szkodliwe dla obuwia, dlatego nie nalezy go
suszyé na zrédlach ciepla lub w ich bezposrednim poblizu. Przed suszeniem buty zakladamy na napinacze, ewentualnic wypehniamy papicrem
gazelowym i wtrakcie suszenia kilka razy wymieniamy mokry papier. Obuwie przed pierwszym uzyciem oraz impregnacji 7 odpowiedniego
produkta do pielegnacii, mm  alty regulmic mpregnOWaE sosowmym kemem przeznaczonym o ego el

. trans w czystym, suchym i wentylowanym miejscu, bez skazenia przez wilgoé,
nieczystosci, plesnie, ewent. e caymiki ohmzajqc: poziom ochrony. Obuwia nigdy nic przechowujemy pod cigzkimi przedmiotami albo

kontakeie z ostrymi opakowanic ochronne, na przyklad oryginalne pudelka.

Przy skladowaniu w normalnych ot (Iemperd\um i wilgotnodc wzgledna) czas przydatnodci do zycia wynosi z reguly 4 lata)
Noszenie obuwia, Zywotnosé: To obuwie zostalo wyprodukowane z materialow o wysokiej jakosci, ale na skutek warunkow na stanowisku
pracy i zuzywania sig, nicktére z jego wiasciwosci ochronnych ulegaja pogorszeniu. Producent nie moze przewidzicé daty korica przydatnosci
do uzytkowania w czasie korzystania z obuwia. Na czas przydatnosei do uzytkowania moze v\p’ywac wiele czynnikéw, na przyklad
promicniowanie UV, zimno, gorieo, woda, o1 i inne. W razie szkodzenia czesci obuwia podeszwy
lub wierzchu, nalezy skorzystaé 2 nowej pary butow.
buwie nic moze byé przerabiane.

of the footwear with various contaminants such as mud or gravel. Slip resistance can be significantly affected by

in the tread of the outsole, wear, damage, degradation du to certain environmental contaminants, or exceeded expiry date.

Perforation resistance: If the footwear is equipped with an anti-perforation insole, please note that the perforation resistance of the footwear

has been measured in a laboratory using standardized spikes and forces. Studs of smaller diameter and higher static or dynamic load increase

the risk of perforation. In such circumstances, additional precautions should be considered. Currently, three general types of perforation-

resistant insoles are available for the footwear. These are metal and non-metal types, which must be selected on the basis of an assessment of

work-related hazards. All types provide protection against the hazard of perforation, but each has other additional advantages or disadvantages,

including the following:

« Metal type (e.g. SIP, 3): Is less affected by the shape of the sharp object/hazard (e.g. diameter, geometry, sharpness), but may not cover

the entire bottom of the foot due to footwear manufacturing techniques.

« Non-metal Iype (PS or PL or a category, e.g. SIPS, S3L): May be lighter, more flexible and provide more coverage, but perforation
vary on the shape of (i.c. diameter, geometry, and sharpness). Two types are available

i terms of the protection provided. The PS type may offer more suitable protetion against smaller diameter objects than the PL type

ELECTRICAL PROPERTIES — DOES NOT APPLY TO ELECTRICALLY INSULATING FOOTWEAR ACCORDING TO
EN 50321-1:2018.

ADVICE CONCERNING ANTISTATIC FOOTWEAR

Antistatic footwear should be used where it is necessary to minimize the accumulation of static electricity by dissipating electrostatic charge
to prevent the risk of ignition from a spark. such as in the presence of flammable substances and vapors, and where the risk of electric shock
from live electrical equipment cannot be fully eliminated. Antistatic footwear creates resistance between the foot and the ground but may not
provide complete protection. Antistatic footwear is not suitable for work on live electrical installations. The electrical resistance of antistatic
footwear can be significantly altered by bending, contamination, or moisture. This footwear may not perform its intended function if worn in
a damp environment. Class I footwear can absorb moisture and may become conductive in wet and damp conditions. Class IT footwear is
resistant to moisture and wet conditions and should be used where the risk of such conditions exists

1f footwear is worn in conditions where contamination of the sole material occurs, users should always check the anti-static properties of the
footwear before entering a hazardous area.

In places where antistatic footwear is used, the resistance of the floor should achieve a value which allows preservation of the protection
function of the footwear. It is recommended to use antistatic socks.

It is therefore necessary to ensure that the wearer's footwear, in combination with the environment, is capable of performing the required
function of dissipating electrostatic charge and providing protection throughout its service life. It is recommended that sel f-testing for electrical
resistance s introduced and carried out at frequent intervals;

NOTICE ON PARTIALLY CONDUCTIVE FOOTWEAR

Partially clectrically conductive footwear should be used, where it is necessary to minimise electrostatic charge in the shortest possible time,
for example when handling explosive substances. Partially electrically conductive footwear should not be used unless the risk of electric shock
from electrical equipment or components under AC or DC voltage is completely eliminated. To ensure that footwear is partially conductive,

»

Gw:\rnnqm gwarancja obejmuje wady produkeyjne oraz inng niezgodno&é z umowa kupna. Gwarancja nie obejmuje zmiany whasc
obuwia, kidre powstaly w pracciggu czasu w wyniki zuzycia czy te? naturalnej zmiany wiseiwosci materialu lub na wady i Bk wynikle 7
nieprzestrzcgania regul i zasad whaiciwego piclegnacji obuwia. rodzaj, rozmiar i szerokosé obuwia nic
mogy byé powodem pozniejszej reklamacj
Utylizacja: zgodnie 2 obowigzujaeym ustawodawstwen.
Trzeba miec §¢, 7e stopiei ochrony przz si jost zalezny od typu obuwia, rodzaju
wykladziny podiogowej i rodzaju zanieczyszczeii. Obuwie nie zdola Paiistwa nchmmc albo ochrona bedzie duzo mnic) skutcezna pry
poslizgnieciu si¢ na bardzo Sliskiej powierzchni podiogi (na mineralnymitp.) Czgsto
w takiej sytuacji jedynym jest albo zapobiee albo nalychmlast je usuna. RownieZ przemieszezanie si¢ po
cigzkim albo blotnistym terenie moze wypelnlc’ bieznik obuwi mi nieczystosciami, jak bloto albo Zwir. Zanieczyszezenia, ktore
nagromadzily sig w biezniku podeszwy, jej zuzycie, uszkodzenie, degradacja na skutek niekiérych skazer érodowiska naturalnego, lub
preckroczenic okresu zywotnosei mogg w zasadniczy sposdb ograniczy¢ odpormosé na poslizgniccie sic.
Odpornosé na przeklucie: Jezeli obuwie jest wyposazone we wkladk r7ed jego preekluciem, to prosimy pamigtaé, 7¢ ta
odpomodé abuwis ma prsckluci byl spravdzans w Iaboratorium 4 pemocs sandaryzenanych tepien 1. Groty o mnicisse drednicy i &
wigkszym obeigzeniu statycznym albo dynamicznym znacznie zwickszaja ryzyko przebicia. W takicj sytuacji powinny by¢ rozwazone
dodatkowe $rodki ktualnie w obuwiu sq do dyspozycji trzy ogdine typy wkiadek odpornych na przeklucie. Chodzi t o typy
2 materialow metalowych i niemetalowych, kiére musza byé dobranc na podstawic oceny ryzyka zwigzanego z praca. Wzystkie typy
zapewniajg ochrong przed ryzykiem przeklucia, ale kazdy z nich ma jeszcze inne zalety albo niedoskonalosei, lgcznie z nastepujacymi:
« Typ metalowy (na preyklad SIP, $3): Jest mnicj zalezny od ksztaltu ostrego przedmiotu/zagrozenia (na przyklad Srednicy, geometrii,
ostrosc), ale ze wzgledu na technologie produkeji moze nie pokrywac calej dolnej powierzchni stopy.

« Typ niemetalowy (PS albo PL, albo kategoria na przyklad SIPS, S3L): Moze by¢ licjszy, bardzicj elastyczny i zapewniaé wicksze
pokrycie, ale odpomosé na przeklucie moze sig bardzo roznié w zaleznosci od ksztaltu ostrego przedmiotu/zagrozenia (§. $rednicy,
geomeri, ostrosci). Z punktu widzenia $wiadczonej ochrony do dyspozycji sa dwa typy. Typ PS moze zapewnié lepsza ochrong przed
przedmiotami o mnicjszej érednicy niz typ PL.

WLASCIWOSCI ELEKTRYCZNE - NIE DOTYCZY OBUWIA IZOLUJACEGO ELEKTRYCZNIE WEDLUG 50321-1:2018.
OSTRZEZENIA DO OBUWIA ANTYELEKTROSTATYCZNEGO

Uzavretd oblast pity
Antistatickd (A) st o1
Absorpcia energie v oblasti piity (E)
Ako ST alebo O1, plus

1 Zvrsok odolny proti prieniku a absorpeii s2 02
vody (WPA)

‘Ako S2 alebo 02, plus

Podosva odoln proti prepichnutiu podra
typu

Pododva s dezénom

Ako SB alebo OB, plus

Uzavretd oblast pity

Antistatickd (A)

Absorpia energie v oblasti piity (E)

Ako S4 alebo O4, plus

|| | Podosva odolni proti prepichnu

3 (kovova viozka typu P) alebo 03 (kovovii viozka typu P) alebo
S3L (nekovova viozka typu PL) alebo | O3L (nekovovi vlozka typu PL) alebo
S35 (nekovova viozka typu PS) 038 (nekovovi vlozka typu PS)

s4 04

odla S5 (kovové vlozka typu P) alebo 05 (kovovi vlozka typu P) alebo
P S5L (nekovové viozka typu PL) alebo | OSL (nekovova vlozka typu PL) alebo

typu Vo7 o7
sy s dezénom $55 (nekovova viozka typu PS) 058 (nekovovi viozka typu PS)

Ako S2 alebo 02, plus

1 Odolnost’ kompletnej obuvi proti vode 6 06
(WR)
Ako S3 alebo 03, plus 57 (kovova vlozka typu P) alebo 07 (kovov viozka typu P) alebo

1 Odolnost kompletnej obuvi proti vode STL (nckovovi vlozka typu PL) alebo | O7L (nckovovi vlozka typu PL) alebo
(WR) S7S (nekovova viozka typu PS) 078 (nekovovi vlozka typu PS)
Trieda I: Obuv vyroben z usne a injch materidlov; s vynimkou celogumovej alebo »elopolymeme} obuvl
Trieda II: Obuy (t.j. tvimend veelku) ku)

Zikladnd poZiadavka na odolnost proti posmyknutiu na keramickej dlazbe s laury]su]falom sodnym SLS)~bez symbol.

Doplnkovi poziadavka na odolnost proti posmyknutiu na keramickej dlazbe s glycerolom —

Ak nie je obuv skian na odolnost proti posmyknutiu (napr. Specilna obuv s hrotmi, kovovymi Lvuckaml apod.), je oznaten znatkou

o

Tdr7ba: pred a po pousitt obuvi prosim skontrolujte zapfnanie a celistvost podrazky — poskodent obuv vyradtc. Obuv 7 povistvens),
lakovanj usne: nedistoty umgvajte slabym mydiovjm roztokom, utrite dosucha a pouZite bezfarcbny prostriedok uréeny na ofetrenic
a impregniiciu zviskového materidlu. Obuv z vlasovej usne a textilu: neistoty odstréiite gumovou kefkou a pripravkami, kioré si uréené na
vlasové usne a textil. DoleZité je oSetrenie viasovjch usni vhodnou impregniciou v spreji, zvySujiicou odolnost’ proti vode. Tieto materidly
nikdy nekrémujte!
Ostatnit obuy istite vodou, acim prostriedkom a jemnou kefkou. Nikdy nepouivajte litky ako alkohol, riedidl, benzin ¢i
akékoTvek iné chemioké liky. Po wyzat b skladujic a suchom miete pri 7bove) teploe. Do usavrele, Havnc ushove] abuvi po Vyzuti
patria napinaky - udrZia tvar obuvi. Pokial doslo k preniknutiu vody do obuvi, alebo zvihla vnitorn Sast’ vplyvom potenie ndh, suste ju
zvolina pri teplote nepresahujiicej 30° C. Teploty nad 50 °C obuv poskodzujt, preto ju nesuste na tepelnom zdroji alebo v jeho bezprostrednej
blizkosti. Pred susenim dajte obuv na napinace, popripade vyplite obuy novinovym papierom a v priebehu susenia vihk§ papier niekolkokrt
vymeitte. Obuy pred prvym pouZitim naimpregnujte a oSetrite vhodnymi oSetrujtcimi prostriedkami, dalej pravidelne impregnujte vhodnjm,
K tomu uréenym krémom (sprejom).
Skladovanie, preprava: V origindlnom baleni, v Sistom, suchom a vyvetranom prostredi, bez kontaminicie vihkom, nedistotami, plesiami,
prip. dalSimi GiniteTmi zniZujicimi roveri ochrany. Nikdy neskladujte obuv pod tazkjmi predmetmi alebo v kontakte s ostrymi predmetmi.
Na prepravu pouzivajte vhodny ochrannj obal, napr. povodni Skatufu. Pri skladovani za normalnych podmienok (teplota a relativna vihkost)
je lehota pouzitefnosti spravidla 4 roky)

Nosenie obuvi, %ivotnost’: Tito obuv bola vyrobeni z vysokoakostnych materilov, ale v dosledku podmienok na pracovisku a opotrebovania
sa_niektoré ochranné vlastnosti postupne stricaji. Virobea nemoze predvidat’ ditum pouiteTnosti potas pouzivania. Lehotu pouziteTnosti
moze ovplyvit vefa fakioroy, napriklad UV Ziarenie, chlad, teplo, voda, sof'a dalSie. V pripade poskodenia bezpetnostnych casti obuvi alebo
podosvy & zvisku pouzite novy pr.

Upozornenie: Obuv je zakizané upravovat.

Ziruka: Zaruka sa vztahuje na v¥robné chyby alebo in rozpor s kitpnou zmiuvou. Ziruka sa nevziahuje na zmeny vlastnosti obuvi, kioré
venikli v pricbehu Gasu v dosledku opotrebovania, prirodzencj zmeny vlastnosti materidlu alebo na chyby a nedostatky vzniknuté
nedodrziavanim pravidiel a zisad spriveho pouzivania a oSetrovania obuvi. Nevhodne zvoleny drub, velkost a Sirka obuvi nemozu byt
davodom na neskorsiu reklamiciu.
icia V stlade s platou legislativou.
Odolnost’ proti poSmyknutiu: Vezmite na vedomie, ze stupei protismykovej ochrany je uréenj typom obuvi, typom podlahovej krytiny
aznetistenim. Vasa obuy vis nemoze ochrinit alebo bude ochrana podstatne znizeni pri posmyknuti sposobenom vefmi kizkou podiahovou
krytinou (napriklad znetistenie kuchynskym alebo minerdlnym olejom a pod.). Za takjichto okolnosti je Zasto jedinym riesenim bud zabranit'
kontaminicii, alebo okamZite odstrinit’ znegistenic. Aj chodza vonku po fazkom alebo blativom teréne moze upchat’ dezén obuvi roznymi
netistotami, ako je blato alebo Strk. Znedistenie, ktoré sa nahromadilo vo vzorke podrizky, opotrebovanie, poskodenie, degradicia v dosledku
niektorfch kontaminantov ivotného prostredia &i prekroenia détumu Zivotnosti mo7u podstatne ovplyvit odolnost ‘oo posmyknutiu
Odolnost’ proti prepichnutiu: Ak je obuv vybavena viozkou proti prepichnutiu, vezmite, prosim, na vedomie, Ze odolnost obuvi proti
prepichnutiu sa merala v laboratsriu pomocou Standardizovanjch tifov a sil. Klince mensicho priemeru a vystic anické lebo dynamické

ujt. Za takjch okolnosti by ste mali zvazit LV sidasnosti si v obuvi k dispozicii
tri vicobeené typy vloziek odoingeh proti preniknuti. 1de o typy 7 kovovjch a z nekovovjch materidlov. kioré je nuiné vybrat na ziklade
posiidenia rizi acich s pricou. Vietky typy poskytujii ochranu profi riziku prepichnutia, ale kazdy z nich md iné dalSie vyhody alebo
nevyhody vritane tychto:
« Kovovy typ (napr. SIP, $3): Je menej ovplyvneny tvarom ostrého predmetu/ncbezpedenstvom (napr. priemer, geometria, ostrost), ale
2 dovodu technik vyroby obuvi nemusi pokryvat cell spodni ast’ chodidla.

« Nekovovy typ (PS alebo PL alebo kategérie napr. SIPS, S3L): Moze byt Tahsi, pruznejsi a poskytovat vicsie pokrytie, ale odolnost proti
sa moze viac 13it v zévislosti od tvaru ostrého predmetu/nebezpecensiva (. j. priemer, geomeria, ostrost). Z hfadiska

Obuwie antyelektrostatyczne powinno byé uzywane tam, gdzie konieczne jest i mozliwos

statycznej przez odprowadzenie fadunku elektrostatycznego tak, aby wykluczy¢ zagrozenie zapalenia spowodowanego iskr, na pryklad

substancji palnych i par i jezeli na stanowisku pracy nie jest calkowicie pradem 2 urzgdzenia
d napigciem. O  sops, iy e nie mus apennid plne ochrony.

Obuwie antyclekirostatycane nie jost procanaczone do pracy prey instlacjach elektrycanych pod napisciem, Rezystancia clektrycens obuwia
antyelekirostatycznego moze sig znacznie zmieniaé podezas jego zginania oraz przy zanieczyszezeniu albo wilgoci. To obuwie moze nie
spelniaé swojej okreslonej funkeji, jezeli nosi sig je w Srodowisku wilgotnym. Obuwie klasy I moze absorbowaé wilgo¢ i moze stac sig
przewodzacym w $rodowisku wilgotnym i mokrym. Obuwie lasy 11 jest odpome na wilgoé i dzialanie wody. Powinno by¢ stosowane wiedy,

poskytovanej ochrany st k dispozicii dva typy. Typ PS mdZe ponitknut vhodnejsiu ochranu pred predmetmi mensicho priemeru, neZ typ PL.

ELEKTRICKE VLASTNOSTI - NEVZTAHUJE SA NA ELEKTRICKY IZOLACNU OBUY PODEA EN 50321-1:2018.,
UPOZORNENIE K ANTISTATICKEJ] OBUVI

Antistaticki obuv by sa mala pouzivattam, kde je nutné minimalizovat akumuldciu statickej elekiriny odvidzanim elekirostatického niboja,
aby sa vylicilo nebezpetenstvo zapilenia iskrou, napr. horlavyeh litok a pir a kede nie je uplne vylicené riziko trazu elektrickym pradom
2 elektrického zariadenia pod napiltim. Antistaticki obuy vytvira odpor medzi chodidlom a zemou, ale nemusi poskytovat dpind ochranu.



Antistaticki obuv nie je vhodnd na pricu na elekirickych instalicidch pod napitim. Elckiricky odpor anistatickej abuvi sa mdZe vrazne

zmenit ohybanim, zn:

tenim alebo vlhkost'ou. Tito obuv nemu

i plnit’svoju uréend funkeiu, pokial sa nosi vo vihkom prostredi. Obuv triedy

I mdze absorbovat’ vihkosta vo vihkom a mokrom prostredi sa moze stat’ vodivou. Obuy triedy 11 je odolnd proti vihku 2 mokru a mala by
byt pouzité, ak riziko takjch podmienok existue.
Ak sa obuy nosi v podmienkach, kde dochddza ku kontamincii materidlu podosvy, mali by pouzivatelia kontrolovat’ antistatické viastnosti

obuvi vzdy pred vstupom do nebezpetncho p
“Tam, kde
antistatické poi

0zky.
Je preto nutné zaistit, aby obuy pouzivateTa v kor
aaby poskytovala ochranu po celj éas svojej Zivotnost. Odpori

v pravidelnjch intervaloch.

riestoru.

UPOZORNENIE TYKAJUCE SA CIASTOCNE VODIVEJ OBUVI

a pouziva antistaticka obuv, by mal byt’ odpor podiahy taky, aby sa nezrusila ochrann funkcia obuvi. Odporica sa pouZivat
ibindcii s prostredim bola schopnd plnit pozadovani funkeiu odvidzat elektrostaticky ndboj

a sa zaviest’ vlastné skisanie elektrického odporu a vykonivat ho Gasto

stocne elektricky vodivi obuv sa mé pouzivat'tam, kde je nutné minimalizovat clektrostaticky niboj v najkratom moznom éase, napriklad
pri_ manipulicii s vybusngmi Litkami. Ciastotne elekiricky vodivé obuv by sa nemala pouzivar, ak nie je iplne vylicené riziko trazu

elektrickym pradom z elektrického zariadenia alebo stcastami pod striedavym alebo jednosmernym napitim. Aby bola zaistend Giastotnd
vodivost’ obuvi, je pre novii obuv stanovens medza elekirického odporu 100 k&

Pocas pouivania sa elekiricky odpor obuvi vyrobengj z vodivého materidlu moe znatne zmenit' vplyvom ohjbania a znetistenia, preto je
staticky niboj po cely Cas Zivotosti. Preto sa odporica, kde je to nutné,
ntervaloch. Toto meranie a dalsie nizdie uvedend

nuiné it aby virobak pinil pozadovants funkeiu odvidzat clekt

aby pouzivatel zaviedol

a vykonival ho v

skisky by sa mali stat’ beznou siastou programu prevencie pracovnjch tirazov:
Ak sa obuv nosi v podmienkach, kde dochidza ku kontaminicii materidlu podosvy litkami, ktoré mi - 2vySovar elekiricky odpor obuvi, mali
by pouzivatelia skontrolovat elektricke vlastnosti obuvi vidy pred vstupom do nébezpeéného prie:
Oponica sa pouzivat ponozky rozptyujiee elckrick§ iboy, Tam, ke s pouziva iastotnc vodivobus, mal by byt odpor podiaby taks.

aby sa nezn
Pri

sila ochrann funkeia obuvi.

ivani by sa nemali medzi napinacou stielkou obuvi a chodidlom pouzivatela vyskytov

iadne izolainé

i, V pripade, 7e sa

pou
medzi napmacm snelku  pouzivatela umist kol ek viozka (.. pdsivkoné sl Ponarky). mali by < preskiat ket vlasnond
kombinici
Podsivkové sntlky. Ak e ochranni obuy vybaend vKladacon stelkou,skianie (ergonomické a ochranné vastnost bolo vkonané s touto
stlkon umiestenon ¢ obuvi, OB sa s pourivat b s ot stielkou, Sl je mozné il i porovnaelnon st dodivanon
virobcom povodnej obuvi alebo dodanou vrobeom stielok, kioré budi s predpokladanou bezpetnostnou (pracovnou) obuvou pine spifa
Viastnosti podFa normy. V pripade obuvi dodivanej bez vkladacej stielky bolo sk onané bez tejto stielky. Je mozné pouif oo
Vkladacie stielky, ktoré v kombindicii s touto bezpecnostnou (pracovnou) obuvou spltaji vlastnosti prislusnej normy.

RO - MANUAL DE UTILIZARE - linia de inciltiminte: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.
cu atenfie aceste instrucfiuni. Probafi bine incalimintea inainte de a o cumpdra. Tipul de incalfaminte ales in mod neadecvat, mirimea
it laimea s forma incalminii,ma pot fun oty pentru o eclamac lterioar
Folosili o incalgaminte destinatd in mod expres pentru mediul in care activati.
- Incalfaji incalfamintea folosind o limb, avand sireturile desficute cat mai mult, astfel incit calcdiul sa intre ¢t mai usor.
- Schimbaji frecvent incaliamintea, mai ales pe vreme ploioasa sau dacd picioarele transpira abundent.
- Protejati incaltamintea:
impotriva deteriori

liamintea este fabricatd din orice tip de piele, cu exceptia cazului in care are un
traament special mpotriv apei
de contactul cu substante chimice (dac nu a fost testatd rezistenta chimicd), detergenti concentrat, solventietc
Avertiare importang3: legera corscda nedliminte a rbui £ s bazeze pe aprecirea riscurlor din medildo e al du. i pe gracul
de protectie solicitat. Aceastd alegere este responsabilitatea angajatorului, acesta are indatorirea de a stabili si de a alege tipul coreet al
inchliminte inch nsinte de folosires acesei. Este mportant ca nclliminon sleash pe prtat s e potivth pente protecta nocesar.§
pentru mediul in care este purtatd. In cazul in care nu se cunoaste mediul in care va f purtata, este foarte important ca vinzitorul

PROPRIETATI ELECTRICE - NU SE APLICA INCALTAMINTEI IZOLANTE ELECTRICE iN CONFORMITATE CU EN 50321~
1:2018.

ATENTIONARE PRIVIND INCALTAMINTEA ANTISTATICA

incaltamintea antistatica pebuie izt aunei i scumulara de clecteiat satch rhuie reducd o minimum prin disipares sarcin
electrostatice, in scopul de na riscul de aprindere prin scanteie, de exemplu a substantelor si vaporilor inflamabili s cul
e clocrocurre de 1 cchipamente dlectrice Sub tensiune mu eic complet climinat Ia locul de munci. Incalfimintea antistatied crecazi o
rezistent intre talpa piciorulu si sol, dar este posibil sa nu ofere antistaticd nu pentru el la
instalaii electrice sub tensiune. Rezistenfa electric a incaliamintei antistatice poate fi modificatd semnificativ prin indoire, murdari
datorita umiditati. Este posibil ca aceastd incalfaminte s nu-si indeplineascd functia previzuti dact este purtati in medii umede

®

5 c
CTOIMMBOCTS K CKOBAENMIO: TIDHMHTE K CBECHII0, UTO CTETICHS SALIT OT CKOTBACHHA ONPEICIACTCA THIIOM OGYBH, THTIOM HATIONBHOTO
TOKpBITHS 1 SarpaIHCHieM. Bama 0Gysh He CMOKET BAC SAUINTHTS WIH JAUINTA GYIET SHATHTENHHO CHIDKEHA NIDH CKOTLKCHIN HA ONCH)
CroMLIKOM TOTY (HAMPHMED, e MACOM i T. 1.). B TaKitx 0GCTORTE/IbCTRAX. € MHCTEEHHbM
peucHmen Mo 6o ero ‘yerpatietime. KpoMe T0r0, X064 10 THACIOf Wit
IPHON MECTHOCTH MOKET 3aCOpHTS saweli oGy p “TAKIMM KaK TPs3h 1AM rpasiii. arpasHenis,
HAKOMBIMECH B YEIYGICHHAX NOIOUIEH. HIHOG ii
OKpYAGIOUICIH CPEH HIH IPCBINICHHE CPOK cuymsm MOTYT CYIECTBEHHO BIMATS Ha YCTONMHBOCTS K CKOTBHCHIIO.

OMpOTIHRICHHE TPOKOTY: ECAl 00yl CHIGASIA BETABKOT /1A KILUTH 0T HPOKDIOR, IPOCI IDHIATS & CHEIEHIG, 10 CONporBiCe

din clasa | potesbsors umeseal i poste deens conduciv n medit umed 5 e, Tncalfamintea din clasa a I1-a este rezistenta la umiditate
5i umezeald si ar trebui 43 atunci cand exist riscul unor astfel de condifi

T il n e incalfmintes et purtat i condii de contaminare a mterishulu lpi, tlizaori ecbuie s veifce fnotdeauna proprieile
antistatice ale incaliamintei inainte de a intra intr-0 zon periculoasd.

Acolo unde se utilizeaz incalfaminte antistaticd, rezistenta podelei ar trebui s fie astfel incét functia de protectie a incalfamintei 53 nu fie
anulati. Se recomand utilizarea de sosete antistatice.

ravepaiocs B ¢ 1n0m 1 yemnni. LLINIIS MeHBLICTO AHAMETPa 1 GOICe BHICOKIE
CTATIECKHE I IMKAMIECKHE HATY3KH TOBHIIAIOT pHeK npokona. Tph Takix crenyer

JIONOTHHTELHEIX Mep MPE/OCTOPOKHOCTH. B HACTOAMIICE BPEMS CYIIECTRYET TPH OCHOBHBIX THIIA BCTABOK, YCTONMMBEIX K MpOKonaM. Pets
AT 0 BeTABKAX W3 ” w MTEPIHAIOB, KOTOPIC IOTANH GHITh BHODANEI HA OCHOBE OLCHKH PHCKOB,

cossamibx ¢ paGoroli. Bee THIMI O0ecnesMBaIOT SAUNTY OT DHCKA NDOKOTA, WO KAAG M3 WIX WMECT ADYIC JOTOMHTETbIHE
pEYIIECTS A REsoctarE, b acTHOCT

Frin urmare st ncosar s sc asigure e inedlimintca purdtorli n combinaie o mediu inconjudtor, s fe capabi s
de disipare a incrcaturii protectic pe
autotestarea rczlsn.n‘cl lectrice,care 8 se efectueze recvent 3 Iy itervlt rogulat.
ATENTIONARI PRIVIND INCALTAMINTEA PARTIAL CONDUCTOARE
Incélfamintea partial conductoare de electricitate ar trebui s fie ut atunci cind este necesar ca inc: electrostaticd sa fie
minimum in el mai scurt timp posibil, d exempl,atuni cind se manipuieazh subslan',c explozive xncauammxca pamal conductoare de
buic

trel
e curen, alermati s conti. Pt s asigura conductivitatea parfiald a incél \m.mm < specitics o it de rezisents lecricd de 100
kO pentru incal{amintea nou.
in timpul u|1l|7xm rezistenta electricd a incaltamintei fabricate din material conducmr se pox(e modifica semnificativ din cauza indoirii §i a
il se asigure ca produsul indeplineste functia n disipare a incarciturii electrostatice pe toatd
duraa de vioth . De acesh, o recomandi ca atunci ind est necesan wilizatorl 83 mplementese proprile st de reistents lecric §i
sile efctiez n interval rgulte. Accasta misuriosr,precu i el ete enumerate o, a rbui s fe companene firei sl
unui program de prevenire entelor de mun
T eagul n care ncilfiminica st purtah in condifi e contaminare a matrialulu tlpii cu substani care pot crese rezisieta cecticd a
incélfaminte, uilizatori trbuie 3 verifice inotdeauna proprieifle elecrice ale incalfaminei inainte de  inirain zona periculoasi.
Se recomandi si folosirea unor sosete care si disipeze in colo unde se utilize: partial conductibili

SIP, $3): Ha Hero MeHbilie BIHACT (IOPMA OCTPOTO MPEAMETA/ONACHOCTH (HATIPUNCP, MAMETD,
reoveTpi, ncrpma) HO 3-32 TEXHOTIOTHH HIOTOBTIEHHS OGYBH OF MOKCT He HOKDHIBATE BCIO HIKHIONO HaCTh CTOMEL
© Hemeranamieckuii T (PS waam PL, W10 KaTeropis, Hanp., slPs, S3L): MoseT GbiTh Goriee JerKiM, THOKHM i

Kaflupiore 1 unéRoma vroBijaa s vepd, &t fmo amoppuraviikd K pia ;m)an] Bosproa. Togé un zprowonotess ovoics 670
owbrvEvpeL, SuedkvTikds, Pevivi i ihieg iy aguipeon
Sopatiov. YT KGR, TORAVTOS SepHATIVE VROBHATA KETd TV paipeoT va v o 6 1PObY T0 G Tov VTOBpITOS.
Eév umipyen Sicioduon vepod ot viodiuaTe, 1 vypvdiKE T0 ECOTEPIKG iépog AOYe 1BPONEVOY TOBIBY, V. TO CTENVGVETE apYd, oF
feppokpusia mov Sev vrepPaivet Tovg 30°C.Oeppokpasiss Ao Tov 50°C T VIOFN TO KATAGTPEPOVY, Y16 VIO J1] T0 OTEYVGVETE TV TY]
Oeppdmros 1 010 dpeco mepiPidiov g, Tpy amd o oTéyvope, TomodETHOTE Ta TATOPTOI GTOVG TEVELTpES, 1| YEHIOTE Ta TaTOVTO i
o suspion K vz 0 G 100 K s Kt o i g Sukacias arepviicos To v s omd v
APOT PO Vo O epmOTIOET Kat Vi T0 e Kaziddnia G, REPTEPD Vit To kTR i Kt
KpéqIamOn {751 OpIOTE] TpOS TobT0.
Amobiceuen, petapopd: Sy ) ovaksudsia, o kuupd, e s aspiyivo mpiizov, gopic ke axb unpusic o
otz ) @00 RapiyovEeS 7o ubovY To sainsBo npoaraois. Mny aronkssers ot T vRoSijaTa Kitw ad flpii avaieijeva 1 o
eragi je aypnpd avaeiueva. T T peTapop wavidnin o, 7. 70 apy6 wovri. Kavé
o7 Kavovikés ouvii Kan ogET vypuoia), n Siiprea Log sivar cuviidos 4 ém)
Xpijon Tov vrobnpiToy, sipia g..;. AUt Ta Vno3ijaTa KuTaoKeUGOTKRY ard VK WS ROWGTITaS, aki Aoy Tov m)»ﬂnkdw
670 765po £pyasiug Ku TS GROPGS, PEPIKES MG TIS TPOTATEVTIKES IBIOTITES 7ikvovTar oTadakd. O KuTuoKEvAGTS Sev HmopEL va TpoPhi
T epopvia kiEns Katd T Bt gpfons. Tovho! rapifoviss mopoiy vat srnpedoouy m StdpKeta o, omos n UV nmvopom,
0 Kpbo, 1] o, T0 Ve, To it Kt @Aa. T TEpITTOON QUGS TOY JEPGY GGQUASIIS TV VROBHGTAY | TG 00205 1 Tov SN EpOVS,
xPnooROMaTE évar v Leuylpr.

OKPEITHE, HO YCTOIUHBOCTS K NPOKOJAM MOKET ot dhopubt ocTporo (1. e. mameTpa,
TeoMeTpHM, 0CTPOTH). C TOUKH SPEHIS 0GCCTIEHMBACMOTi SALUITH CYNICCTBYET 15 THIA. THi PS MOAKET 0GECTIEUNTS yUIlyI0 SaUHTY O
PEJMETOB HEGOMBITIOrO MAMETPa 110 CPABHERHIO ¢ THITOM PL,

IEKTPHYECKUE CBOWCTBA — HE PACTIPOCTPAHSIETCSI HA JIHJIEKTPHYECKYIO OBYBb COIIACHO EN 50321-
1:2018.
TPEJYTIPEA/IEHNE JUIS| AHTHCTATHYECKOI OBYBH
ysh g0mKHa B Tex crywasx, Ko nakonnerme

nyrem SaPAQ JUIA YCTPAHEHHA PHCKA BOCTLIAMCHEHHA OT HCKDbI, HATIDHMED TOPIOMHX

semecrs 1 NBPOR, @ TAKKE CCIN HA PABOHEN MECTE HEROIOKHO NOTHOCTEIO HEKTOITS K OpKCII TIECKIN TR0 o
o1 QGysk costaer KAy CTONON 1 3esuieil, HO MOKeT He

oBeereuHBATS OO 3AUITH. AWTICTATITICEKa 00YBb HE TIOTXOIT U padoTs B
RTHCR D ISTTGe, ATPASHCHIT i BOVICHCTBIN BTarT, JTa 00yBh MOKCT

rezistenta podelei ar trebui s fie astfel incat functia de protecfie a incalgmintei sa nu fie anulata.
in timpul ut u ar trebui s existe componente izolatoare intre branful de tensiune al incaltamintei i piciorul purtatorului. in cazul in
care orice fel inserfie (de exemplu, branfuri, sosete) este plasata intre branful de tensiune al utilizatorului, trebuie testate proprietatile electrice
ale combinafiei incalfiminte/bran.
Branfurile: Dac ncilfiminiea de protecie a fost previ e un bran deasabil,probele (izind caraterisiie de protcee s ergononic)
au fost executate cu acest bran aflat n in ea poate fi intrebuinfati numai cu acest brani. Brantul poate fi inlocuit numai
cu un branf comparabil, fumizat de producitorul original al mammmm sau de un producitor de branguri, care sa indeplineascd pe deplin
sta ndxrdulul privind i de slgummx (de lucru). La incaltamintea furnizati fara brant detasabil, testarea a fost
efectuatd fird brat. In combinat; de sigurantd (de lucru) pot fi utilizate numai branturi care indeplinesc
Cameerstiie sandardul elevint.

RU - PYKOBO/ICTBO MOJIb30BATEIS1 - simmst o6ysu: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.
THTC Aaiyio TIpuviepsIc 0GyBb 110 Ha4aia HCTOMb30BaHIA. Henpasiibio nozoGpantibiii Tt oGysi,
Hccoo‘me'rcmyk)muu pasMep, IMpHHa Wi GOPMA OGYBI He MOTYT GBITH MPHYHHOI MOCTIEYIOMEHi PeKTaMaIH.

i se consulte pentru a se asigura ci, dacd este posibil, se alege incaltamintea corecta. Condifilor de lucru i riscurilor presupuse trebuie
adaptati i imbricimintea, precum si celelalic EPP ale dvs. Gradul de protectie, marcarea:Marcajul CE inscamnd ci acesti paniofi
Acest produs se incadreazd in categoria a 11
inirilor care pot aparea in timpul unor
accidente din zonele de lucru pentru care sunt destinate. Scopul utliziri determini tipul de material uilizat, de consructie, de confectionare
si de modul de intrefinere. La alegerea inclidmintei trebuie i se find cont §i de scopul pentru care aceasta va fi intrebuingatd. EN 1SO
20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 indicd inciltimintea de sigurantd, cu bombeu rezistent la un impact de 200 J si rezistent la presare
de cel putin 15 kN. Profesii recomandate: acolo unde exist riscul de telor pe picior. Constructi, industria grea, unele activitati
agricole s.m.d. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 indic incilfimintea de lucru. Aceastd incalfiminte este recomandati
acolo unde utilizatorul nu este expus la riscuri mecanice (socuri sau presiune), in conditii normale de lucru cu asigurarea sensibilitatii talpilor
in timpul lucrului. Profesii recomandate; agricultur, industrie usoard, activitati de intrefinere, logisticd, transport, s.0.m.d. - In cazul in care
incalaminca csi previzatd cu pictograma ESD", aunei corespunde i umndtoarlor nome: EN 61340 a - metode
stndard de tesars pent aplieafi secific —incifimint. EN 01340-51 - Fleetrostatea - proecia dipozihclor electronics mporiva
emqe generale. il ESD* wcbuic 4 fe testati 0 data pe cu testerul ESD.
te fi ivin sensul
a ncalfimintei (sgiricturs, subliere neplicut & materialulu, cripare, uzur sau deformare a GIp, pturi pe cusitu <t¢.) scade gradul de
protectie §i produsul devine neconform in sensul reglementarilor Iegal: i tehnice specificate mai sus. Pe ling cerintele de baza impuse de
norma EN IS0 20347 sau EN 10 20345, este posil i alte cerinfe. Aceste cerinfe suplimentare, care se
refeera la utilizarea concretd a incalfamintei, sunt desemnate prin nho\un sau prin categorii (a se vedea tabelul). Acese categorii reprezinta

yBb B Cpere 10
- Hazegaiire 0GyBb C IOMOMIBIO JIOKEUKIH, & 0GYBE CO HHYPKAMH — PACHIHYDOBAHHON — B HESX MPEYMPEK/IEHHS HITOMA 30 THIKA.
- Yacto Mensiite 0GyBb, 0COBEHHO B YCTIOBHAX JIOALTHBOH NIOTO/IbI HITH IPH NOBHIIEHHOM NOTEHHH HOT:

- 3ammmaiire oGyss or:
MEXAHMYECKHX HOBpERIeIH,
IPOMOKAHIS, CCTH OGYB HSTOTOBIEH 13 10GOTO BHIA KOAKH H HE WMECT CIICHATHOT BOT0OTTAIKMBatoIeii 0GpagoTK,

croiikocTs), Moo

CPEACTBANI, PACTBODHICIAMH 1 T. 1.
Baskioe 5aMeuanme: npH BHIGODE PABILTsHOIi 0GYBH HEOGXOUNO OUCHITS PHKH B Bauieii paGoeil cpese i TPeGyensiii YpoBers sauTsi.
329707 BBIGOP OTBEHACT PAGOTOITE b, KOTOPTi OGN ONPEACTHTS 1 BHOPATS COOTBETCTBYIOWT] THI O0YBI el NEpe ¢

ne HOUeHIH BO BAHON Cpee. OByBb K1aCca | MOKCT BIHTHBATH BIATY 1 CTAHOBITACS YICKTPONPOBOMILCH
B0 BiwKHO/i W chpoii cpene. OGysb Knacca Il yeToiitipa K BAare i CHPOCTH i JOTANA HCTIONSIOBATHCA, CCINI CYMECTBYET PHCK
BOSHIKHOBCHILS TAKIEX YCORMTL

Tlpi HOUCHHH OBYBH B YCIOBIX, KOTAQ NPOHCNONNT JATPSHEHHE MATEPHATA OO, TIOHIOBITEH JOTAHE ODFIATEILHO POBEPATE
AHTHCTATHYCCKHE CROTICTRA OOYRI TIEPEL BXOJIOM B ONIACHYIO 30HY.

B obyas, 11012 20RO GHITh Taity, MTOGH! 3AUITHAA (hyHKLLIA OGYRH He

nommy oo TOGONHTLCH 0 TOM, WTOGH oﬁym TIOTHIOBATENS B COISTAHWH C OKDYAAIONUIMI YCAOBHAMH Ghta criocoGHa
BHITOMHATS Tp o sapsza 1 Beero cpoka CyAGH
nposepky H IPOBOUITH €€ HACTO C HIOCTORHHBIM HHTEPBATION.
HPEAVIPEAEHHE 0 YACTHANG ATEKTPONPOBOIAIEH OBYBH
o6yss oK B Tex cyuasx, peby
Kparsaiiiuine. cpoKi, HATpHMEp MPH paGore C Hactnaio
HCTIOH0BATECA, CCTH He HCKITIOUSH TIOTHOCTBIO pﬂch nopacis

obyms e ot
e

7061 OGCCTIEAIITS SACTIIYI0 SEKTPOTPOOINOCTS, U HOBOIY OOy
eTaoRIEN e eKTpIIEEROT conporimcra 100 KO,

B nporce " varepiata WIMEHHTECH BCTETCTBHE
ruGon 'mrpfnnenun. TIOITOMY HYSAHO GIENTS 52 TN, SITOGH ITETIe BHTOTHATO TPEGYENYIO By OTHOTa STEKTPOCTATHIECKOTO
39pAa B TeseHe BCerO cpoka cyO. Hoomy en: woBH npoBon B enysas

we IT0 HIMEPEHIE 1 APYTHE HCTTBITAHITA, TEPCHCICHHE HITA,

IOMKHS CTATS OBBHOT HACTBIO MPOTPAME

“Tot vroBTieTo: Sev Tpéet va TpoTOTOI0DVTOL.
Exyinan:Herinon w6t e 1 shattopura Kutaoksvis i @0 aveideon ps o ouidkao ajoparainoias, m. i Cevipt vrodiatos,
avmapEia TiuaTos Tov vrodiaTos, KATH eyydnon Sev 167661 11a TS @harés TV BIOTITOV Ty VROSTHATIY, 7OV E0UY TPOKDYEL TV
Topsi 0 £p0vo 1 GO f ot A o o ior i 0 STt tow poxizrony a1 oo
HE TOU KAVOVES Ka1 IS @pyS TS KAVOVIKHG PO ket T T smihsypévo £id0g,t0 piyefog ka to
Thixot o omOBAtogbey IRapel v AROTEAAets ABT0 T HEETEVESTEpR SiaHapTOpi

Améppuym: GojIpOVa i TV 10700050 vopobesi

Aveop oTny okiotnon: Snueidore, om0 fudués aviiokiodaic TpocTacias KubopileT aTb Tov ToTo LY ToBUETLY, Tov TiTo TS
emévivong damdov kan m Ppopé. To vROSANGTH 605 Sev imopoby va oug TpooTaTéyou i 1 Tpoctasia O pEwndi onuavaikd ot TEpiTtaon
koo mov mpoKuAEiTeN o) éve Tokd OGO KikvpE SATEBOL (10 TopBEryc, PORVVOT HE PEEIpIKG ] OPUKTEA IO KAT.) Te Térotes,
REPUTTHOEIS, 1 VY Abon Eiven GULVE Eite 1 RPGAY TC pGkuveS, SiTE N GESY aRopdKkpuvET TS Bpujuds. Etiong, o nepramua of
sEoTepixd po ot Pupb 1 Auomddes E3ug0g mopei vor 0piZer To Mk T0v TaTOVTOI0D e Diépopa vOAEipaT, T Adom i guhixt. H
pimavon, zov (51 GuGawpSUTE 0T0 Seiyict S 06hs, 1 PPk A6y Lds, 1 vROBAIION MY OpIGEVGY HoRDNGELY T0 TEpIBiIIOVTOS,
i orépPacn s npepopnvias Lo pTopody va empEOLY onavLkik T avrioTaon omy okiotnon.

Avropi oz SudTpnon;: Edy 1o vrodnua sivat sEomhionévo ke mapéBhnue Kutd g SiTprons, onuedors rapaxai, ori ) aveiotaon tov

RodpaTos petpn0si S i K Suvanis T Kupou ppdtepn: a...,mpm,
Kot T YA TEpa oI ) Suvaikd poptia Tov kivbuvo duitprong. Ze térou o, 0a pémen va et :
mpolEIKG: pétpa. Ei Tov mupdvios rdipgouy ot |lr(051wum P Yovikoi Tomon éWerov aveoyey o dudepron, Mpoweira piigeriiong

@ PETaNKG Kot ) peTod G vhad,

0hot 01 TOmOL RAPELOVY TPOGT

cupmepiLapPavopivay Tov i

 Metakhadg Timog (n:z. SIP, $3): Emnpedleta Aybtepo and o oxijue tov aypmpod avaeévov/kiviuvon (.7, Sibetpos, yeopetpia,
aggupdTTa), @k pmope va v KTl GAGKAPO T0 KETO KEPOS TIG TATOBGUS AOYE TV TEZVIKGY KATUGKEVS T0D VIO TS,

* Mn ptaiiukég Tomog (PS 1j PL 1) karnyopia m.z. SIPS, S3L): Mropei va sivat skagpiTepo, o £0KGUTO Kat Vo Tapéyet ueyokdTepn
Kéhoyn, oXAé 1 aviop o& SiiTpon PropEi Va BILpEpEL TEPIOGOTEPO AVEAOYT it TO GLUE ToV GNP avTKEEvOL KvBDVOD (1.
Suipetpoc, yeopstpu obbmra). Ooov agopd TV TapedpE TposTasia, Swtidevia d6o TomoL O Tonog PS wmopst va mpocpépet
KoTahhotepn TpocTasin and avikeliEva pukpéep Saétpov ard tov Thmo PL.

endéyovea pe fion o v ey epyasia.
0ic 4R ToV Kiv3UvO Sudtprions, ais o kalivas tet b e finota

TpocleTa )

HAEKTPIKEE IAIOTHTEE - AEN IEXYOYN I'TA MONQTIKA YIOAHMATA T'IA HAEKTPIKH POETAZIA EYMOQNA ME
TO EN 50321-1:2018.

TPOEIAOTIOTHEHTTA TA ANTIETATIKA YIIOAHMATA

Ta avrotaTicd vrodijuata ba mpénet va yproteROtODVTaN Gay sivat aRapaiTTo v in otomkod
1™ Biégguom oV MLEKTPOGTTIKOD GopTion ia TV &ALy TOV KVBHVOD avipheENG omd OTVDPU, 7.1, EHEREKTOV OVGIDY Kat G, Kt
Gay o Kivduvos MhexTporAIEaS ard MAeKPOGopo cLoThIONS Bov eizipeTan ThipwS o0 LHpo spyuias, Ta avriotatk vrodipaTa

ECiln yeoBHs HOWEHIIS 00YBH TAKOBbI, 410 MATEDHAT MOJOUIBb SAIPAIHAETCH BEULECTHANH, KOTOPHIE MOTYT YBEJIHSHTE HIEKTP:
CONpOTHRIEHHE OBYBH, 1101 3I0BATEH AOTIS BCETa nponepsn» prestpiece cBoiicTBa OGYBH NIEPE BXOZIOM B ONACHYI0 JOHY.
ok 2. B YCI0BISEX, [€ HCIOMb3YETC HACTHAHO S/IEKTPONPOBOIAA
quBb. CONpOTHBIEHIE 11012 AOIAHO GhITh TaKiM, 4TOGH He Napymanaub saumTHAs ynKi 0GyBH
K1y HATAKHOTE CTEIbKOI OGYBH 1 CTOTION OH3OBATEIA He JOKHO GHITh HHKAKINX H3OMPYIOUUIX KoMIToNeHTOB. ECH Mexcty HaTaioli
crenskoii oGyen i cronoii noenter Bkazky (T e. CTeLKM, HOCKH), CIEAYET NPOBEPHTE

Baskiio, 410561 05y, BHGPAIIAA U4 HOLICHIL, COOTBCTCTEOBAIA TPEBYCMOlf SULITS 1 CPtc, B KOTOPOIl e eronssyior. Ecaut e mssecrita
cpena o BKHO  npoaBioM 1715 10 ii oGysn. K
YeoBAM PAGOTH M NPCATONANICNOMY PHCKY AOIAHA COOTRCTCTROBATH TAKAC BAWA OZAxA 1 apyrne CH3. Vpomeub sammrsi,
apkuposka: Mapkiposka CE osiauact, 410 Jaimias o0ysh cooTsererayer tpeGopammsm Permaverra (EC) 20161425 o cpexcraax

samst Hean posye omocies  areropnt U epenTn Imumiayaioi TS, i ero 0HOBHOf
(pyHKLICTi ABIACTCA ALLNTA HOT OT TPABM, KOTOPHIC MOTYT BOIMMKHYTH IPH ABAPIAX B PACOMIX 30HAX M OMEUICHILEX, /U1 KOTOPIX OF
B or e SHpACtcs T aTEpHAS, s Oy, S00S HCTOMEN 1 X0z o8 el

Tlpu BRiGope 0ByRH BakHO TOHHMATh, JUIA Kakoii e oHa Gynet nenombsosathes. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN 1SO 20345:2022/A1:2024
conepiT mGOPMALIIO O JANTHON OBYBH ¢ NOAHOCKOM, CNIOCOBHOT . yaap e menee 200 Jlx n caare e veree 15 KH.

PexoueiLIyentie IIPOGECCIN: BeSIe TaM, Tie BOSMORCH PHCK Maicina pcmieron na. o, Crpomeri mpowsmIcOCT,

croiicrea
Flomcranomste creiyion: Fcai SaIITHA 06ySb CHAGKEH BKAQHOH CTETSKOI, T0 HCTITANNA (FprOHOMKICCKHE H SAITHHE CROCT)
TOROLAINCE ¢ 21Ol CTENLKVf, MoNeuIEHHIOf B 06ysb. OOYBh MORHO HEMOTI0RAT, TOTHKO € 21O CTETbKVf. BOIMOAIA JaMENA TOTHKO

tiotaon petagd Ka1tov edigove, i vrodijara
Sev eivan KUTEATAG Y 6915 OF TAEKTpOROYIKEG EYKUTAGTAGEIG V) T, H ASKTPINN GvEioTaon oy avRoTaTikGy unodmudro kmopel
va petafinde onpavaxd and T xépyn, ™ pinaven fi TV vypacia. T curKexpysEva OBt £VBELETaL va Y ETTERODY TV
poBsmopE dettoupria TouS sy popedody o 1pd mepiBihov. Ta ToBiTa. TS Kt yOpias | evBETan VU GROPPORGOVY uypasic Kat
va yivou aydye o vypd Kt Ppeypivo mepidhov. Ta vmodfuat kemyopiag Il sivar avdextuxik Ty ypasia K T uypasia K mpéTel
Vol ZpRowOTOBVEA GtV Vlpyst Kivduvos Téroty GunKy
it Rdpyen o vAKoD T 06k i ée v v Ry

ABIGTIIEES T UTOBMETY TPV TV EIGYOYH GTOV EMKIVOUVO 7(3po.

Exei mov zpnoyiomoiviar avriotanikd vrodijuata, 1) aveiotaon tov durédov ba mpénet va sivat térow, Gote va v avapeirat 1

fi Asttoupria tov

crenbiofi, ii oGyBH crese, KoTophie ©
Genomacoli (paGoc) GOYRIO GYAYT TIOTHOCTEID cOOTRETCTDaRATS TpeSoRaaM CTansapra. T oGyen, nocTasIAEsolt 6es meraol
CTEThK, HEMBITAHIA MPOBOLINCE 63 10if CTe:bki. MoAHO HCTONEI0TE TOTHKO CTEALKH, KOTOPHE & KOMGHHALIN ¢ 70 JauliTHoil
(paGoeit) P

EL - ECXEIPIAIO XPHEHE - o£1pd mmﬁ!mﬁm)v: UNIVERSE, WHITE. TEXLINE. ISLAND.

Sovioritarn 1pfion evioTaTy Kuktaoy.
Qg ex T0broU, Eivon omapE{TTO Vo BlaoEMOTE, 611 T VROBjaTa TOV XPATTN, G CUVBVASHO e To MEPIBELOV, va Eiven 1KV va ETiTERoDY
TV ararzospE dertovpyia, v Siagéouy <o MASKTPOOTATIKS gopTio Kt VA TUpEOVY AposTasia Kab' Shn T Suipkeia M Kol Tovs
Soviovitar n ewayeri auToekéy o TS MAEKTpIKi avTioTaonS ka1 cugvi SIEvépTEd Tov G TaKti ZpoviKd SiuoTiuaT,
TPOEIAOTIOIHEH I'IA MEPIKA ATQIIMA YIOAHMATA

Ta pepuig axef, 6ov eivar anapaimro v

S7 (vrsta kovinskega viozka Py ali | O7 (vrsta kovinskega viozka P) ali
STL (nekovinski tip viozka PL) ali | O7L (nekovinski tip vlozka PL) al
S (nckovinski tip vlozka PS) O7S (nekovinski tip viozka PS)
Razred I: Obutey izdelana iz usnja in drugih materialov. razen obutve iz gume ali polimerov.
Razred 11: Popolnoma polimerna abutev (i. v celoti oblikovana), vkljuéno z vso gumo (1. v celoti
Osnovna zahteva za protizdrsnost keramiénih ploio nntvu: m lavrilsulfatom (SLS) - brez simbola.
Dodatna zahteva glede odporost in protizdrsnost n: icerolom - simbol SR
e bute ni preikusens slede drsnost (npr. poscna bty s konica, Kovinskimi Sepki 1., i oznacena 7 oznako "0
Vadrzevanje: Po uporabi prosim preverite zapenjanje in neposkodovanost podplata — ne uporabljate poskodovane obutve. Obutey iz
etslojnega, lakiranega usnja: umazanijo sperite s blago milnico, obriite do suhega in uporabite brezbarvno sredstvo za obdelavo in
impregnacijo zgomjega materiala. Usnjena in tekstilna obutev: odstranite umazanijo z gumijasto krtato in izdelki namenjenimi za viaknasto
usnje, in tekstil. Pomembno je, da krzno obdelate z ustrezno impregnacijo v razprsilu, ki poveta vodoodpomost. Teh materialoy nikoli ne
mazite s kremo!
Ostalo obutev Gistite z vodo, blagim istilnim sredstvom in mehko 3Zetko. Nikoli ne uporabljajte snovi kot so: alkohol, razredzila, bencin als
druge kemicne snovi. Sezuto obutev shranjujte na suhem mestu, pri sobni temperaturi. V' usnjeno obutev zapriega tipa redno vstavljajte
napenjalce, da obutev zadrzi svojo obliko. V kolikor je prislo do prodora vade v obutev, jo susite postopoma pri temperaturi, ki ne presega
30 °C. Temperature nad 50 °C skodujejo obutvi, zato je ne suSite na toplem viru ali v njegovi neposredni blizini. Pred susenjem vstavite
napenjalee oz. obutev napolnite s Easopisnim papirjem ter v éasu susenja vlazen papir veckrat zamenjajte z novim. Pred prvo uporabo obutey
impregnirjt innegue 2 ustrznim negovalni redsti, ato redno fmpregrirje 2 strzno o, ki 22t mamencnd.
Skladistenje in transport: V originalnem ovitku, v Cistem ali suhem ter dobro prezracenem okolju, brez onesnazenja z vlago, negistoami,
plesnimi, oz. drugimi dejavniki, ki oo stopnjo aseite, Obutew kol e shranjujte pod tezkimi predmeti ali v stiku z ostrimi predmeti.
Za transport uporabljajte primerno zaicitno embalaZo, npr. originalno Skatlo. Ob obicajnem shranjevanju (temperatura in relativna viaznost) je
1ok uporabnosti obicajno 4 leta)
Nosenje obutve, rok uporabe: Obutev je bila izdelana iz materialov vrhunske kakovosti, vendar zaradi pogojev na deloviséu in abrabe se
scasoma dologeni vamostni elementi obutve postopoma izgubijo. Proizvajalec med uporabo ne more predvideti roka uporabnosti. Stevilni
dejavniki lahko vplivajo na rok uporabnosti, kot so UV-sevanje, mraz, vrotina, voda, sol itd. V' primeru poskodbe vamostnih delov cevljev ali
podplata ali zgomjega dela uporabite nov par.
Opozorilo: Obutve se ne sme spreminja.
Garancija: Garancija \eUa z prowvndne napake oziroma napake nastale iz neskladja kupoprodajne pogodbe. Garancija ne velja za
spremembe obutve, ki so nastale pri obicajni obral zaradi obrabljenosti oz. naravne spremembe lastnosti materiala, ali napake in
rimanKlisje nastae zaradi neupoStevanja pravil n nadl pravilne uporabe n negovane abutve, Neprimern izbrana vst, vlikost, Siin ali
oblika éevlja niso vzrok za kasnejo reklamacijo.
Odstranjevanje: v skladu z veljavno zakonodajo.
Odpornost proti spodrsavanju: Uposievaite, da je stopnja zasite pred zdrsom odvisna od vrste obutve, vrste talne abloge in umazanije. Vasa
obutev vas ne more za3gititi oziroma bo zascita bistveno zmanjsana v primeru zdrsa zaradi zelo spolzke talne obloge (na primer onesnazenje z
jedilnim ali mineralnim oljem itd.) V' takih okoliscinah je pogosto edina resitev bodisi prepreciti konlammncijo bodisi takoj odstraniti
kontaminacijo. Tudi hoja na prostem po tezkem ali blatnem terenu lahko zamasi tekalno plast gevlja z razlicnimi ostanki, kot sta blato ali
gramoz. Umazanija, ki se je nabrala v vzorcu podplata, obraba, poskodbe, dcgmdacl i saradi nekaterh oknljsklh onesnazevalcey ali
prekoracitev Zivljenjske dobe lahko pomembno vplivajo na odpornost proti zdrsu.
Odpornost prot preboju: Ce e ceel opremien 2 lozkom protprdrt,upostvais, da et bl dpormost el proipredr e
Iaboratoriju s standardiziranimi konicami in silami. Zeblji manjsih premerov in vegje statiéne ali povetajo tveganje
predtia, V' taknih okolitinah o trcba razmishi o dodanih previdnonh kepih. Trenutnd S0y abutv na volo e splotn (i vioskov,
odpomih proti penetraciji. Gre za vrste iz kovinskih in nekovinskih materialov, ki jih je treba izbrati na podlagi ocene tveganja, povezanega z
delom. Vse vrste zagotavljajo zaiCito pred nevarnostjo predrtja, vendar ima vsaka razlicne dodatne prednosti ali slabosti, vkljuéno s temi:
« Kovinski tip (npr. S1P, $3): Man; je pod vplivom oblike ostrega predmeta/nevamosti (npr. premera, geometrije, ostrine), vendar morda ne
pokriva celotnega spodnjega dela stopala zaradi tehnik izdelave evliev.
« Nekovinski tip (PS ali PL ali kategorija, npr. SIPS, S3L): Lahko je lazji, proznejsi in zagotavlja vetjo pokritost, vendar se odpomost
proti vbodom lahko bolj razlikuje glede na obliko ostrega predmeta/nevamosti (. premer, geometrija ostrega predmeta). Glede na
Zagotovljeno zastito sta na voljo dve vrsti. Tip PS nudi primemejo zasito pred predmeti manjsega premera kot tip PL.

Kot S3 ali 03, plus
I | Odpomost kompletne obutve proti vodi (WR)

ELEKTRICNE LASTNOSTI - NE VELJA ZA ELEKTRICNO IZOLIRANO OBUTEV V SKLADU Z EN 50321-1:2018.
OPOZORILO K ANTISTATICNI OBUTVI

Antistatiéno obutev uporabliajte tam, kier 7elite zmanjSati akumuliranie statiéne clektrike tako da se odvede v zemljo in izkljugi nevamost
samovziga npr. vnetljivih snovi in hlapov v kolikor ni popolnoma izkljutena nevamost poskodb na delovnih mestih zaradi elektriéncga toka v
elektricni napravi pod napetostjo. Antistaticni cevlji ustvarjajo upor med nogo in tlemi, vendar morda ne nudijo popolne zastite. Antistaticna
obutev ni primema za delo na elektriénih instalacijah pod napetostjo. Elektricni upor antistatiéne obutve se lahko znatno spremeni zaradi

upogibanja, umazanije ali vlage. Ta obutev morda ne bo opravjala predvidene funkeije, ¢ gevlje nosite v viaznem okolju. Obutev I. razreda
lahko vpija vlago in nato v vlaznem ali mokrem okolju postane elekiricno prevodna. Obutev 1. razreda je odporna na vlago in mokro in jo je

treba uporabljati, e obstaja nevamost taknih pogoje.
V kolikor obutev uporabljate v pogojih, pri katerih prihaja do onesnaZenja podplata, pregledujte antistatiéno prevodnost obutve vedno, kadar
vstopate v prostor, kjer obstaja nevarost elektricnega udara.

“Tam, kjer se uporablja antistatiéna obutev, mora biti upor podlage taksen, da zasita, ki jo obutev ponuja, ostane nespremenjena. Priporogljiva
je uporaba antistatiénih nogavic.

Zato je treba zagotoviti, da je obutev uporabnika v kombinaciji 7 okoljem sposobna opravjr zahevano funkeijoodvajna clekiosaitnega
naboja in da zagotavlja zaiéito skozi celotno Zivljenjsko dobo. je uvesti lastno in ga pogosto izvajali
v rednih Gasovnih presledkih.

OPOZORILO ZA DELNO PREVODNE CEVLIE

GOPO 070 GUVIOGTERO BUVIK) ZpOVIKG BUGTING, 110 TAPGBEIY}ck KTk TOV ZEIPIGHD i EXPIIKTIES OV, T HEpIKGE MAEKTPUKE: vy

Delno clekiriéno prevodno obutev je treba uporabjati tam, kjer je treba v najkrajsem moznem Gasu zmanjati elektrostaticni naboj, na primer
pri rokovanju z eksplozivimi snovini. Delno elekiriéno prevodne obutve ne smete uporabljat, razen & je popolnomﬂ izKljucena nevamost
elektricnega udara zaradi elek ali delov pod p Da bi zagotovili del obutve, je za
novo obutev dolocena meja elektriénega upora 100 kQ.

Med uporabo se lahko elektricni upor gevljev iz prevodnega malenala motno sprement zaradi upogibanja in kontaminacije, zato je treba
zagotovit, da zdelek izpolnjuje zahtevan funkeijo odvajanja clekiros 2a naboja skozi celotno Zivljenjsko dobo. Zato je priporocljivo,

da uporabnik, kjer je to potrebno, izvede lastno Upora in g i s rednih intervalih Ta meritev i drugi spoda) avedend
testi bi morali postati redn del programa preprecevanja poskodb pri delu
Ce se obutev uporablja v pogojih, kier je material podplata snovmi, ki lahko povezajo elekiriéni upor obutve, morajo uporabniki

vedno preveriti elekiriéne lastnosti obutve, preden vstopijo v nevamo obmogje.
Priporodljiva je uporaba nogavie, ki odvajajo elektricni naboj. Tam, kjer se uporablia delno prevodna obutev, mora biti upor podage taksen,
7ascita, ki jo obutev ponuja, ostane nespremenjena.

Pri uporabi se med notranjim podplatom in stopalom ne sme nahajati nobeno izolacijsko sredstvo. V primeru, da je kakrSenkoli notranji viozek
(4. podlozeni vlozek, nogavice) nameséen med uporabnikov. napenjalni viozek, je treba preskusiti elekiricne lastnosti kombinacije
Gevelj/viozek.

Podloga za vlozke: Ce je zascitna obutev opremljena z viozkom, je bilo testiranje (ergonomskih in zascitnih lastnosti) opravljeno s tem
Viozkom, ki je bil vstavljen v obutev. Obutev lahko uporabljate samo s tem vlozkom. Vlozek se lahko zamenja samo s primerljivim viozkom
proizvajalea originalne obutve ali proizvajalca viozkov. ki bo v celoti ustrezal Iasmosum standarda s prevzeto vamostno (delovno) obutvijo.
Za cevlje, dobavljene brez viozka, je brez tega viozka. Up lahko le viozki, ki v kombinaciji s to vamostno
(delovno) obutvijo ustrezajo lastnostim ustreznega standarda.

SR - UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU - serija obuée: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.
Pazljivo protitajic ovo uputsivo. Preporudljivo je abucu dobro isprobati pre upotrebe. Neprimereno izabrani tip obuce, neispravna velicina,
sirina il oblik obuce neée b razlog za kasniju reklamaciju.
Obuéu koristite samo u odgovarajucoj sredini i uslovima prema nameni obuce.
- Obuéu obuvajte pomoéu kasike za cipele, pre obuvanja razveZite i olabavite pertle kako ne bi doslo do osteéenja petnog dela obuce.
- Obucu Eesto menjajte, a posebno u kisovito vreme ili kod poveéanog znojenja nogu.
- Obucu Siitite:
- od mehanickih otecenja, a posebno od ostecenja usled dodira sa odtrim il tvrdim predmetima,
ne dode do mocenja ako je obuca napravljena od bilo koje vrste koze, ako nema specijalnu nepromoivu obradu,
od kontakta sa hemikalijama, (ukoliko nije ispitana na otpomost od hemikalija), od koncentrisanih deterdzenata,
rastvaraa itd.

Vazno upozorenje: za pravilan izbor obuce u obzir treba uzeti moguce rizike i uslove u VaSoj radnoj sredini te trazeni stepen zastite. Za ovaj
izbor odgovoran je poslodavac, duzan je da pre upotrebe odredi i odabere pravi tip obuce. Vazno je da obuéa odabrana za nosenje odgovara
zahtevanoj zasiii i sredini u kojoj se nosi. Ako sredina noSenja nije poznata, veoma je vazno da izmedu prodavea i kupea dode do konsulacije,
ukoliko ji to moguce, da se izabere ispravna obuca. Radnim uslovima i odekivanom riziku takode treba da se prilagodi i Vasa odeca i druga
LZO. Stepen zastite, oznatavanje obuée: Oznaka CE zna¢i, da ova obuca zadovoljava uslove Odredbe (EU) 2016/425 u vezi sa licnom
zastitom. Namena proizvoda: Proizvod spada u I1. kategoriju opreme i sredstava za licnu zastitu na radu ija je osnovna funkeija zastita nogu
Korisnik o povreda oje mogu ds bud usrokovane prilkom neste b dnoj sdini 7 K e st obuca e, Svka vsia obuce
je namenjena 7a drugu radnu sredinu. Namena odreduje vrstu materijala, konstrukeije, izrade i odrzavanja. Kod izbora obuce u obzir treba
uzeti svrhe za koje Gete obucu koristiti. EN 1SO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 znaci bezbednosna obuca sa zatitnom kaplcom
otpomom na wdaree najmanje 200 1§ kompresia nsjmanje 15 kN, Preporatene profesie amo gde pret rizik od pada predmeta s noga

obrada metala, neki radovi itd. EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 znaéi radna obuca. Ova
ooy je predvidena za koriséene tamo gde korisnik nije izlozen mehanikom riziku (udaru ili gnjeCenju) u uobicajenim radnim uslovima pri
istovremenom oguvanju senzibiliteta stopala pri obavljanju rada. Preporutene profesije: poljoprivreda, laka industrija, servisi, radovi
odrzavanja, logistika, transpor ko je obuca opremljena sa zutim ideogramom ESD, ispunjava takode sledece standarde: EN 61340-4-
3 - Elektrostaticka energija - standardne metode za specifiéne aplikacije — obuca. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostaticka energija — zadtita
elektronskih uredaja od elektrostatickih fenomena. Opsti zahtevi. .ESD* obuca mora biti testirana u toku svake smene na testeru ESD.
Upozorenje za korisnike: Obuca sme da se koristi iskljucivo za gore navedenu namenu. Ako je obuca otecena abrazija, preterano stanjivanje
materijala, pucanje, habanje ili deformacija dona, parenje Savova, itd.) smanjuje se stepen zaite i proizvod nije odgovarajuci u smislu gore
navedenih zakonskih i tehnickih propisa. Osim osnovnih zahteva standarda EN ISO 20347 odnosno EN 1SO 20345 obuca moze da podieze i
drugim zahtevima. Dodatni zahtevi vezano za konkretnu namenu obuce oznaeni su simbolima iili kategorijama (videti tabelu). Ove kategorije
oznacavaju najuobicajenije kombinacije koje obuhvataju osnovne kao i dodatne zahteve za obucu,
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I IProtectie pentru laba piciorului e (F) 2016425 oy s oy asopu oot Zeombs i riteL ot or e " (RO Y QVRIKGTUGTAE] {OVO W& I GUTKPIGIN GOAR, TOV RUPEFETA GO TOV GPYIKG KATUGKEVAGTH TN GTEAGY, 70U
AN [Protectic pentru glezna " [Moouisa, yerofimnsas Kk npokoam (witi. 1100 H) — HeMeTaMIINECKat BTABKA, HCLITANA LIHTIOM iebpi: twovprias oy omola elvat ) mpoaaoia TV TSI b TpEGTIOGGTOV 86 umopabony va mpoChYOLY Karh T SYipKEia THY g 15 v o o oG, o 0 0 fipos i tov s vrodjatc
pentru gl s o UTOEMHATEV G0V JOpOVE eprasiic 11 Tous omoious ApoopiCetat. H xRz KBopiZe 1o £180¢ Tob pAiK0G oV ZpNOtOTOal, 1oV acgasias (spyuoius). Era vROSHHATI ToV TApELOVE 0piS ECETEPINT GoAd, 01 SoKy Rpurpatorouink: )(mpg aveiy Ty ooka Miopoby
R [Rezistenta la taicre ES———— oSG, Y SpapoT Kok 0¥ SpdR0 N, Kari Sy ST Tov DmOBGToY Tpénat vu Suogahie, 1t now0 avond va ypnotonomoty pévoy sourEpikés aokes, o1 oToiss 0 GUYSLNGHG W GUT To uTOdHuuTe aopaksias (spYasias), TAPOLY To
sC Rezisten(d a varfului la frecare (Scuff cap) i o vrodiipata. To mpbTvmo EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 vrodeucvie vrodiuata AAPARTIPIGTIKG: T0V G£ETIKOD TpOTHTOD.
- " - S - T‘lacmno (make. 100 kOm) acQuAEing pE KGADIPG SAKTOAOV GCQUAENS KaVO Va aviéyel oe kpovon Tovkdyotov 200 J ki o cupmieon tovhdgotov 15 kN.
SR [Rezistentd la alunccare pe pardoseli din gresie ceramicd cu glicerind Bl lAmucmmuecxan oGy (ananazon conpormasesis ot 100 KOu — 1000 MOw) TIpotevoyeve exayElaTa: G7ov Vadpyet KIVGDVOS THOTS AVIKEWEVOY 0T RG310. OoBSpon, Prownavia petidlov, pepikés aypotikis
Tl pae [Revistents Ia patrunderea s absorbiia apei g — — epracicc, xm. To mpotumo EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN 1SO 20347:2022/A1:2024 vrodeixvi vrodiijara epyasiac, Ta vrodijara
& L ki g5 [YeroitumBocts K HeGTArOnpHATHBIM YCTOBHAM cpenst i gpiion, 6mov o ypiioTg Sev extiferan o pzavIKods KBHVOLS (STYKpOUGT 1 GUTIEST), TIG KuVOVIKES GUVAT KES
o [TRO [Rezistents Ia caldura de contact £l [Msomsuus noouset ofysw ot arpesanis ii‘(ﬂum.ism!u v Tpégovoa éw.mvgul] e suaislioios zov mpag% iy scidson s sppuais oty 5xugj:;:mm rwopyic, SL - UPORABNISKI PRIROCNIK - serija obutve; UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.
2 — - g appit fropyavia, vanpeoics oéppic, epyasics suvtipnan. spoducTu, petagopd, k. Edv 1o viodiuata civa elomhiopéva Natanéno preberitc ta navodila. Pred uparabo abutev dobro preizkusite. Neprimemo izbrana vrsta, velikost, Sirina ali oblika evlja niso vzrok
z o [Rezistenta la uleiuri combustibile - uleiuri i hidrocarburi s o [H3onsmus nozowmst ofyan ot xon01a KT GROVG1pab (ESD, THIGO Kt 15 GREROOGS ApOTVRG: EN G130 - HASKTpOaTati - TVIOROMUEVD! bDODOL o va et o
LG [Mentinere pe scara 2 ovepriti b oGact ms (. 20 1) GupKEKpIHEVES S0upHOYES - Vo, EN 61340-5-1 - - Mpootasia tov Obutev uporabliajte v okolju in v skladu z namenom, za katerega je predvidena.
+ Trebuic selectata una dintre cele trei optiuni WR [Boroctofixoets Quupeva. Ievikés amatioe.). T ESD* viodiipona npéme: va héyyovtan pia gopi avi fapdix 1o EAA tester. Mposidonoinen yia mn; - Obutev obuvajte z Zlico za obuvanje, pred obuvanjem si odveZite vezalke, da ne polomite petnega dela obutve.
APGTES: T VIOBTHATAUROPODY Vit JpTIGUIOTOIHODY HOVOY Kttt TV £VWOIEL TOU AVIQENSHEVOV GKOTOD XpriOTlc. B AEpiATION aAAoiT) - Obutev pogosto menjavajte, predvsem ob dezevnem vremenu ali mocnejsem znojenju nog.
Patrunderca si absorbtia apei (WPA, S2, 83, S3L, S35) se aplicd numai la materialele de pe partea superioard §i nu garanteazi| Bauunra noevia cronst v urodnpdTY (<P, vrsp ok ATTovon Tou ukikob, puTHs, pOop | TupaGPEWON Tc GORGS, EfOA TV PN KAT), TO i ~ Obutev varujte:
fmpermeabilitatca completd  intregii inclaminte, AN R 7posTUGS PEtbVETa Kt T0 —POTOY KaliOTUTa i GURKOPOUGHENO KU TIV EVVO1a TOY GVGTEp® VOROBETIKGY Kat TELVIKY KaVOVIGHGY. pred mehanskimi poskodbami
Incaltamintea hibridd este marcatd , SBH < — Avtés o mpooletes amariioeic Tov oxetiloviat pe T oUyK: 20ioN Tov vTodNiTOY Eivar ore: & Gipona K / 1) Tig pred zmocenjem, & je obutev izdelana iz katerekoli vrste usnja, ée nima posebne nepremotljive obdelave,
CTOMMMBOCTE K NIPOPC3AMHIO xamropies.Or kamyopiss avtég omuaivovy Tovg mo S mov 000 T Paoikég kabbe ku Tig pred stikom s kemikalijami (e ni testirana na odpornost na kemikalije), koncentriranimi detergenti, topili itd,
— . . — sc Veroitannocrs nocka & nerupanmo (Scuff cap) mpéoleres anarTiioe. Pomembno opozorilo: izbira pravilne obutve je odvisna od predvidenih nevamosti, ki o tipicne za Vase delovno okolje ter od zahtevane
[CATEGORIE DE INCALTAMINTE DE LUCRU §1 DE SIGURANTA - - " - - I T—————— stopnje zaséite. Za to izbiro je odgovoren delodajalec, ki je pred uporabo dolzan dologiti in izbrati pravo vrsto obutve. Pomembno je, da je
Clasi | Cerinte Categoria in conformitate cu EN | Categoria in conformitate cu EN B o ! P [EYMBOAO [ENINAEON ATIAITHEEIL/XAPAKTHPIETIKA izbrana obutev prinema Zahtevani zaSCiti in okolju, v katerem se uporablia. Ce okolie uporabe ni znano, je zelo pomembno, da se prodajalec
1S0 203 1S0 20347 epx WA [Verofisumocts k npotksonetuio n aGcopGiuti Boxs = - — — R —— - - in kupee posvet Zagotovita, da gre za pravo obutev, & je (o sploh mogoce. Delovnim razmeram in pricakovanemu tveganju je treba
ncélt@minte de siguranti (SB) ncélt@minte de lucru (OB) PR Neroftmmocrs x ronrasrrowy renny P 6 avbeceuct os Sdeprion (erdoto 1100 N) - perakiu méhyt. Sortuuopévo pe axida O 4.5 mm prilagodit uds obacla g OZ0, Sop 486t asmakaOnks CE pemerida s obutes spafu fateve Uredhe (EU) 1. 20161428
Tsau 1l | SB sau OB Cerinfe generale privind siguranta £ v PL 6k avdextuci o Suitprion (kignoto 1100 N) — i petaddu mé o, Soxpaopiévo pe axida 0 4,5 mm| v zvezi 7 osebno zastito. Namen uporabe: Izdelek sodi v 1. kategorijo sredstev osebne zaséite pri delu, katerih osnovna funkeije ja zascita
Ca SB sau OB, plus R pYeroifinnocTs K onmmiy Macna e P =i avbexcuct ot ixpnon (e oo 1100 N) - pn petaawi wéhya, Soraopévo e axida O 3mm e e e o oty
iulu inchis G Naepmanne na secrime — riala, konstrukeije, izvedbe in natin vzdizevanja obutve. Pri izbiri obutv ite v kakSen namen boste obutev uporabljali
1| Antistatics ) s1 o1 T T e ——————— [Hhextpucég diomreg 20345:2022, EN 1SO 20345:2022/A1:2024 pomeni zascitno obutev z zasgitno kapico, ki je odporna na udarec najmanj 200 I in stiskanje
‘Absorbtic a cnergici in zona calciului (E) o path o Pex Bap Meptsis ayéyo vr6dnpa (uéyiom aviioraon 100 k) najmanj 15 kN. Priporogeni poklici: tam, kjer obstaja nevamost predmetov padajocih na nogo. Gradbenistvo, kovinska industrija, nekatera
Ca ST sau OI, plu: Tlponiiiiopeinie i abeopous Boxst (WPA, S2, 3, S3L, S35) OTHOCHTCR TOI6KO K MATCUAIAM BEPXA I 11C TAPAITHPYCT Oy PO — - - kmetijska dela ipd. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 oznacuje delovno obutev. Obutey je namenjena za uporabo tam, kjer
I | Caputa rezistenta Ia ptrunderca si absorbia apei s2 o2 i acios i o s s p waTanuch uninpe (s6pog eveiotacns 100 k2 éng 1000 MO2) upodrabnlk b 1z_post:vijcn mehanski nevamosi (rgenju ahlplntk:‘sku;, v navadnih dclo;;ul] mzlmcr:hl oblsocasﬁl obranitvi ob;ulljgos_u slgpala
(WPA) Tubpuanas obyss obosnauactea «SBH» 2 [aveoni évavt tov svopei zepiBariéveoy med opravljanjem dela. Priporoteni poklici: kmetijstvo, lahka industrija, servisi, vadizevalna dela, logistika, promet, ipd. - Ce je obutey
CaS2 sau O pios 3 Gverie metalicd Gp P) a0 03 (imserfic metalica tp ) sau % - — - p — opremljena z umenim ideogramom ESD*, potemtakem ustreza sledecim standardom: EN 61340-4-3 - Elekirostatika- standardna poskusna
- D . (inserti P N P _ _ g I Gvean tov kit pépovs Tov vrodiuatog évavr g Oepudmag metoda za specifino uporabo — obutey, EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatika — zasita elektronskih delov pred elektrostatiénimi pojavi. Splosne
1| Talp rezistenta la perforare in functie de tip S3L (insertie nemetalica tip PL) sau | O3L (insertie nemetalica tip PL) sau IRATEFOPIH PABONET 1 SALLITHON OBYBIT s - — - . - il
Talpd cu profi S35 (insertic nemetalica tip PS) | 038 (insertic nemetalica tip PS) e V001 T0 Ko PEPOVS ToV VIOBKETOS KA ToV KpiO zahteve. ,ESD" obutev mora biti pred vsako izmeno pregledana na ESD testerju. Opozorilo za uporabnika: obutev lahko uporabljate
Ca SB sau OB, pls Knace | Tpebosanmn Kareropna & coornercronn ¢ EN | KaTeropna b coornercronm ¢ EN £k oppoomon evépyeus o repom me oxépves (2 20 1) izkljuéno v sladu  namenom uporabe, ki je opisan zgoraj. Pri poskodbah obutve (odrgnina, pretirano tanjSanje materiala, razpoke, obraba ali
Zons » cilaiuln inchisk 150 20345 0347 g deformacijopodplat. obrabljnost ivo itd) s emanjje zaion funke adeko, ko sasoma posane neusrezen 20 wporsbo v sishy
1 . s4 04 Jauurmaas obyes (SB PaGortas obyan (OB WR zgoraj navedenih p ichnicnih v. Razen osnovnih zahtev standardov EN ISO 20347 ali EN ISO 20345 so lahko na obutev
‘Antist: A auras oGy (SB) aGoas oGyss (OB) goraj pre
Absorbies m‘ﬂgm in sona calcaiului E) Taan 1L | SB wan OB OcHopbIC M INpooracta wapoos predpisane e dmg& ahteve, To dodatne salneve v zvert s Konkretn uporabo obutve so oznacene s simboli in/ali s Kategorijami (glej tabelo).
Co 54 s O4, 55 (nverte metalict 6 ) sau O Crverti etalied 6 P s Kaxc SB wmt OB, rmoc re [ S—— e kategorije pomenijo najpogostejse kombinacije, ki vsebujcjo osnovne, kot tudi dodatne zahteve.
Il | Talpa rezistenta la perforare in functic de tip S5L (inser metalicd tip PL) sau | OSL (insertie nemetalica tip PL) sau 1 3akpsitas 0G1ACTb UATKH s1 o1 — &
Talpi cu profil S58 (insertie nemetalicé tip PS) 05 (insertie nemetalica tip PS) Antneratieckas (A) s R JAvtoyi évavtt koyipatog ISIMBOL [DODATNE ZAHTEVE/ZNACILNOSTI
Homouenne E " PR— - . - -
1 ﬁ“ 52‘ s“‘“ ?2 plus e (W) 6 06 T &) sC [Avtiotaon g kakvrriic axpig évava ms Tpiic (Scuff cap) o [Podplat, odporen na predrtje (min. 1100 N) - kovinski vlozek, preizkusen s konico © 4.5 mm
ezistenta la a complete o Ol - - P -
Ca S3 sau 03, plus S7 (inserfic metalich tip P) sau 07 (insertic mcm-ca Tip Py san 1 Bepx, ycToiuHBbIii K NPOHHKHOBEHHIO H s2 02 SR JAvzoyi oty okiolnon ot Kepapua Thakidie Surédov pe Yhukepiv PL [Podplat, odporen na predrtje (min. 1100 N) - nekovinski viozek, preizkusen s konico @ 4,5 mm
I | Rezistenta la api a incaltamintei complete (WR) | STL (inses ip PL) sau | O7L (insertie nemetalic: sau abcopGuun oxst (W] [To mévoty pan [avrox ot Sicioduon ke anoppéenon vepod S [Podplat, odporen na predrtje (min. 1100 N) - nekovinski vlozek, preizkusen s konico @ 3mm
78 (inseric nemetalica tip PS) | 07S (insertic i ip PS) Kax S2 it 02, moc S3 (veranmmicoas neranka Tina P) | O3 (MeTanmitiecKa nerabka mina P) épog e
" — S " tricne lastnosti
Clasa T Incaliaminte fabricata din picle §i in altc matcrale, cu excepfia incligmintei fabricate integral din cauciuc sau din polimeri . Tonowsa, yctosas K npoxony, B S o . [HRO {Aveor and m Oy enagric e ot
aamcNOCTH OT THTA S3L (eveTannmccKas eTanKa THNA eMeTanICCKa BCTARKA THTA " 3
»CLI.TZ; nl‘lz al‘v;t‘ ;\;r:;g‘e mr:;m té integral din polimeri (adica tumat in intregime), inclusiv incaliminte fabricatd integral din cauciuc (adici T e e £ o e P R P ——— L!Zelno pre od.:. obutey (najveii upor ::o ‘1;:1:“ T
- p A ntistatiéna obutev (razpon upornosti od 1 o 1000 MQ)
Cerinfa de baz pentru rezistenta la alunccare pe placi ceramice cu sulfat de cu lauril- ;\llfm de sodiu (SLS) - fara simbol. s 5 BoTasin THIA PS) BoTaBKa Tna PS) LG pazivtas om oxdha 3
“erinti suplimentari pentru rezistenta la alunecare pe plici ceramice cu glicerol - simbol b ® Hd“":& ﬂ‘iv moe * Tpémet va smihees pio amd 716 paic emhoyes 2 [0dpornost na neugodna okolja
KpBITas OB1ACTE IATKI el . FET——
Cu excertn caz:lul inare mc?hammlta ese testath prte rezistnfs nanecars (de cxcmplu. incaliamintea speciald cu crampoane, I e (A) s4 04 H Steiodvon xat mopplvnen vepos (WP, 52,53, 3L, S35) wpopk: v vk VAL Kt Bev Eryvitar my mkipn adappoyoroinon z lzolacija spodnjega dela cevija prot toploti
Trtafimores: VA :;g)z::i:: i;:eemﬂ;.:: o :\?;:7"13”: ‘incaljamintea sa verificafi de ex. inchiderea acesteia i integritatea (Alpii - eliminati din Tornouenrie uepritt s o6nacru naric (E) xlilpon ton Imody 2 @ [lzolacija spodniega dela Eevlja proti mrazu
- x50 e — To uPpIBus vrGo i _SBH"
uz incalfimintea deteriorata. incalfaminte din picle naturala stratificata, Iicuita: spalafi murdaria cu o solufie usoard de sapun, stergefi pand la nKM S4 i O4, nmoc S5 (wetanmceut perapka Tna P) | OS (werauniicckas erapka Tina P) © UBpidud vmdGpe “xp“ T EmeTaven £ [Absorpeija energije v predelu pete (min. 20 J)
uscare si utilizati un produs incolor conceput pentru tratarea si impregnarea materialului superior. Incaltaminte din piele intoarsa si material o | POKO. & S L v | OSL o et s % R Odporna proti vodi
textil: indepértati murddn: cu o perie din cauciuc si folositi produse concepute pentru piele intoarsd si textile. Este important ca pielea intoarsé l’_?‘”‘““"“"‘ o1 T PL(“"W‘;S""S‘"““""' peTaBKa T PL‘“’”";)‘;‘;”““ 1 BCTABKA THIA [KATHI'OPIA TON YIIOAHMATON EPTAXIAY KATAX®AAEIAL
i fic tratatd cu un spray de imprognare adecvat, care creste rezistenfa la apd. Nu dafi cu cremd niciodat aceste materiale! loouiBa ¢ npoteKTopos ) e ) n Kamyopia] Anarioss Kam7opia ctppova iz 10 Kaw7opia coppave ps 10 Zastita narta
ﬁuﬁmi c:::lnlle g de mcakl:lmmlc o g, v delelghcnl slab ;. cu o perie mnale Nu folosifi niciod :;nh:mm: cum ar fi a]cnnlul, T s, Borasia Tna PS) soraska Tina PS) mpéromo EN IS0 20345 ‘mpéTumo EN 1O 20347 AN ascita gleznja
iluantii, benzina sau alte substante chimice. Dupa intrebuintare, mintea i a_temperatu . st O, iz Yrobijpata aopuhsias (SB) Yrobiipra epyaciac (OB)
incaltmintea inchis, i specia i cea din pici, ar rcbu iniroduse anuri - mcmm Torm incaltiminte. In cazulin care n incaliiminie a ! V“"“("v';':f)m Beeit oGysi K BosjeficTeio 6 06 o SBR OB m,m(;m F———— R dpomost na rez
truns api sau dac aceasta s-a umezit in urma transpirafiei d Bonbl - sc dpomost proti obrabi konice (Seufr
heste P —— mintea, de aceea mf’u s Kax 3 i O3, noc ST (veranmrseckan soraska una P) | O7 (veranmeckas nerapka tuna P) Oroxc SB1 OB, ov 2dpormostproti brabi konice (Seuffcap)
i ceit o 10T EpLoz QTEpY
ncalamintea, introduceti sanuri in ca sau umpleu 0 cu hirtic de ziar, pe care ar trebui si o schimbafi de mai multe ori pe parcursul uscarii. Veroitunsocts seeii 06ysu K Boseiicrsiio i 1 Avum“m‘; P X)“ orepvag st o1 SR dpornost na zdrs na keramiénih talnih plosicah z glicerinom
Inainte de p re, impregnafi incalf si traafi-o cu o solufic speciala, repetand ulterior periodic aceasti operafiunc folosind o 1 Bozi (WR) s Ll;-)eweﬂnnwleckan peransa mina | O7L ‘)newmw-.ecm Reranka THna Mp/m’ oy mepiog o1c gripves (E it Jwea® dpomost na prodirane in absorpcijo vode
crem adetvati. wan § wn O =
O 11 O1, on = RO dpomost proti kontaktni toploti
Depositarea, transportul: In ambalaj origina, nr-un mediu curat,uscat 5 arist i a i contaminatd cu umezeals, impuriti, mucegai sau BeTapia Tna PS) Beranka Tina PS) ' e u e o Sxtovon kv s o k] lpomost proti kontaktni toploti
cualti agenti de scidere a nivelului de protectic. Nu péstrati niciodatd incalt ub sau in contact tite. Utilizati Kace I: OGyBb, H3rOTOBJIEHHAS W3 KOAKH I JIPYTHX MATEPHAIIOB, 32 W oGy HEpog on vt u‘\:‘(“w ) f kot E £ Fo dpornost na kurilna olja - olja in ogljikovodike
un ambalaj de protectie adecvat pentru transport, de exemplu, cutia original imintea este depozitata in conditii normale Knace I1: Obyss (re. KaK neoe), B 1. 1. (. ¢. ByTKAHIMPOBANHAS KAK UEOC). ” — — = G (ati na lestvi
o - - SO Omog 521 02, p 53 (uetaiad évdeo tonov P) 1) | O3 (Hetaiad vieto tomov P) 1y stati na lestvi
(temperaturd 5i umiditate relativa), termenul de valabilitate cste de obicei de 4 ani). C P x 3 a kep ke ¢ atpia (SLS) — 6e3 cnmona. . - e !
T ke St v o8 ispnon avi o S3L (jn pezaidaxd évOto Tomo | O3L (s pexaihard éviero Tomov Tzbrati jc treba cno od treh moZnostt
urtarea incal(imintei, durata de viafa: Aceastd incalfiminte a fost confectionatd din materiale de inalta calitate, ins, datorita condifiilor Tpeonare k « na kep: ke ¢ ~ cnmon SR 1 vt PLy 1 S36 o novadurs iv0emo. | PL) O3S G wecesroed vdero
de la locul de muncé i datorité uzurii, unele proprietati de protectie se pierd in timp. Producitorul nu poate prevedea termenul de valabilitate Ecam o6yBh He NPOILIA HCMITAHIA Ha (Hanpinep, 0ByBH ¢ AN, A e ox i 1 n 10 HETOAM Prepustnost in absorpcija vode (WPA, S2, 83, S3L, S35) se nanasa samo na zgornje materiale in ne zagotavlja popolne vodotesnosti
pe parcursul utilizarii Tommenl de valbilate poate f influcnat de muli facor,cum ar £ radifile UV, figul,caldurs, apa, sarea i alcle . ona anaxom «@» Om SETOR o clotnega cevlia,
in cazul in care componentele de sigurant ale incaltimintei, talpa sau ciputa sunt deteriorate, folositi o pereche nou. Vxo: JI0 1t HOCHE HCHOLI0BANI POBEPKTE O0YBb, HATPHMEp KEILICHHE H UEAOCTHOCT, NOOMIBb; BHIGPOCKTE MOBPEAICHIYIO 00y, eraeh T v Hibridna obutev je oznatena s , SBH™
Atentie: Se interzice modificarea incaltamintei. OByBH 13 KOi © MOKDLITHEM, JAKHPOBAHHO KOH: 3arPASHEHHA CMOTITE CAABHIM MELTHbIM PACTROPOM, BITDHTE HACYX0 H HCHO3YiiTe I A0 2P| QTépvag s4 04
y P D s pacrsop i % y Ammun] ()
Garantiaz Garania se raporteaz la defectele din fabricatie, sau la alte contradictii cu contractul de cumpdrare Garantia nu se raporteaza la GeCiBeTHOE CPEACTRO A1 0GPAGOTKH 1 MPOMHTKI MaTepHAa BepXa. OBYBh 13 BOPCORO KA 1 TEKCTILIA: JAPAMICHIS YILIITE C TIOMOILbIO
modificari ale proprietatilor mcnl\ammlel :Apamle in decurml wilizrii, la modificiri naturale ale propritigilor materialelor sau la defecte 5i PESHHOBOTi WETKN 1 CPEICTS, MPEISHASEHHbIX U1K BOPCOBOI KOt 1 TeKCTILIA. Baxio 0GpAGOTaTs BOpCoByIo Koky orei D 4‘""’““‘ oy Aepioxh Tic grépvas (E 5 oD 5o oo ) 7| OF (pevedind s o BT [KATEGORIJA DELOVNE IN ZASCITNE OBUTVE
insuficiente apirute ca urmare a neres gulilor lor de utilizare si de intrefinere corectd a incilfamintei. Alegerea unui tip, a enpeem 1 nponHTKH, Hukorna 11 MaTepHaTh Kpemo! o . ss!ilm e o Al 05'{“““ S omov ) Razred | Zahteve Kategorija po EN ISO 20345 Kategorija po EN ISO 20347
Iatimi neadecvate, nu poate consm\u un motiv de reclamatie. OcTansRyio 0GYBb HHCTHTE BOZOI, 1aALIHM MOKIIMM CPE/ICTBOM 1 MATKO# 1eTKoii. HHKOIIa He HCTIob3yiiTe Takie BEECTBa, KaK CIIHPT, n z"‘iﬂ o EKL}B‘K“ GE OuTpon ava Toro b (u;s;;rm K6 % rmé(’\énou 0s ’(;:;5;5‘ n(ou” 5;0 \!,!érfnu Varnostna obutev (SB) Delovna obutev (OB)
Lichi conformitate cu legislatia aplicabil pacTsopHTE N, GersIN 1w TOGHE ApyTHE XiMireckHe nemtectsa. Tloce TOro, KaK By CHUMETe usym,. XpaniTe c€ B CyXoM MecTe npit Gha pe oyédto )0 SSS (un HoTO 06T )1 0SS (un oo o Tal SBali OB Osnovne varnostne zahteve
Rezistenta la alunecare: Fifi constienti de faptul ca nivelul de protectie impotriva alunecrii este determinat de tipul de incalaminte, de tipul KoMHaTHOI TemmiepaType. Komoki caelyeT momemars ., B 4ACTHOCTH, ~ OHM COXpaRSIOT < — zbmov PS) cbiov PS) Kot SB ali OB, plus
de pardosea i de murdarire. incilfimintea dvs. nu va poate protcja sau protectia va fi semnificativ redusa in cazul unei alunceri cauzate de o (bopuy oBymn. B ciyiae nomazaa B o0ysb BOT AN TpIL NAMOKINIIN BUYTPEHICH ACTI OF NOTA MCUICHINO MPOCYIIITE cc mpi 1 mocS2f 0200w S6 06 | Zapro podrotie pete st o1
pardoseala foarte alunecoasd (de exemplu, contaminarea cu ulei de w ulei mineral etc.) In astfel de circumstanie, singura solutie este ne ii 30° C. Butie 50 °C HOBPEAIACT 0DYBb, HOSTOMY He CYILITE €@ Ha HCTONHHKE TerLIa 1 B Aveoyi 10 vep6 tou mhipovs vrodipatog (WR) S . . Antistaticna (A)
adesea fie de a preveni contaminarea, fie de a indepérta imediat contaminarea. De asemenea, mersul in aer liber pe terenuri grele sau noroioase HENOCPEICTRENNO GH30CTH 0T Hero. TIOMECTHTE OGYBb Ha KOTOKH WM SATIOTHATE €€ FaeTan nepe/\ CYNIKOIi H HECKOTIBKO Pa3 BO BpeMs Onwc 831 03, oov . 7 (perarhio évbro tomov P) 1y | O7 (uetaiduaxd évBeto tomov P) 1y Absorpeija energue v predelu pete (E)
poate infunda profilul de pe talpa inciltamintei cu diverse impuritati, cum ar fi noroi sau pietris. Murdaria care s-a acumulat in profilul de pe eymkn censiite MOKpyIo Gywary. Tepe nepasi nponuTaiite 1 6 oGyB cpeacTBaMu 1 Avroyi oo vepd Tou mhiipoug vrodijpatog (WR) STL (un petarhaxd évbeto tomov | OTL (un petarhuxd évbeto timov Kot ST ali OI, pl
talpa, uzura, deteriorarea, degradarea datorati anumitor contaminanti din mediul inconjurator sau depasirea duratei de viata utili pot afecta yX01a, a TaKoKe nep) KpeMoM (crpeen), p 13 10 Hem. PL)" S7S (un wam}? b évigto | PL) 1§ OTS (un petodhucsd évdero 1 Zgorji del odporen na prodiranje in absorpcijo s2 02
ativ rezistenta la alunecare. XpaHenne, TPAHCTIOPTHPOBKA: B ODHIHHABHOI YNIAKOBKe, B UHCTOM, CYXOM H nomenennH, Ge3 3arp ‘BIArOii, Tomov PS) Tomov PS) vode (WPA)
Rezistenta la perforare: in cazul in care incéltamintea este echipata cu o insertie anti-perforare, va rugim s refineti ca rezistenta la perforare IPA3bIO, ILICCCHBIO It JAPYTHMH (AaKTOPaML, CHIKAIOUUIMH KaCCTRO 3autiThi. HIKOTIA HE XPaHHTE 00YBh MOA TAKCBINI NPCAMCTAMIH Tl Kunyopia I: Yrodfuata kotaokcvaopéva anb Sépua kat Gk vhKd, ue Caipeon ta unodiipata und KuovtcodK i zorvuepi. Kot S2 ali 02, plus S3 (kovinski vlozek tipa P) oz. 03 (kovinski vlozek tipa P) ali
a incaltamintei a fost masuratd intr-un laborator, folosindu-se dornuri i forte standardizate. Cuiele cu diametrul mai mic si fortele statice sau B KOHTAKTE ¢ OCTPBIMH i i SALTHYIO YHAKOBKY, HAIPHMED OHIMHATLIHYIO Kamnyopia II: Yrodijuata and nokvpepés (nh. ihipa opuaniopéva) ovumspiapBavopévoy and kuovtoovk (k. thipog 1 Podplat, odporen na predrtjc, glede na vrsto i viozek tipa PL)ali | O3L (nckovinski vozek tipa PL) ali

dinamice mai mari cresc riscul de perforare. In astfel de circumstanie, ar trebui s se ia in considerare misuri de precaufie suplimentare. in
prezent, exista trei tipuri generale de inserti incéltaminte. Este vorba de tipuri din materiale metalice si
nemetalice, care trebuic alese in baza unei evaluir a riscurilor asociate cu tipul de munca. Toate aceste tipuri oferd protecic impotriva riscului
de perforare, dar fiecare are alte anumite avantaje sau dezavantaje, inclusiv urmatoarele:

« Tipul metalic (de exemplu, SIP, $3): Este mai puin afectat de forma obicctului ascufit/pericolului (de exemplu, diametru, geometric,

ascufime), dar este posibil si nu acopere intreaga talp a piciorului din cauza tehnicilor de fabricare a incaliamintei

« Tipul nemetalic (PS sau PL, ori, de exemplu, categoria SIPS, S3L): Poate fi mai usor, mai flexibil si s ofere o acoperire mai mare, dar
rezistenta la perforare poate varia mai mult in functie de forma obiectului asculit/pericolului (de exemplu, diametrul, geometria, ascufime)
Din punct de vedere al protectiei oferite, sunt disponibile dou tipuri. Tipul PS poate oferi o protectie mai adecvata impotriva obiectelor cu
diametru mai mic decét tipul PL.

KopoGky. Tlpw Xpasieiinit 5 yenosisx it BIKHOCT) CPOK TOIHOCTH OOBINHO CoCTaRTAET 4 07a).
" i J1a oGyss Ghia 1O BCEACTBHE yeoBHii
Ha PaGoseM MeCTe i H3HOCH HEKOTOPbIE SAINTHbE CBOIICTEA HI0CTeNeHHO v He MoeT Jar
HCTEHEHI CPOKA NO/HOCTH B MPONECCe HCNOMb30BaHs. Ha CPOK TOHOCTH MOAKET BIHAT MHOKECTBO (AAKTOPOB, Hanphiep YO-Hiyerne,
X0104, Tert10, 8033, COe 1 mpoce. [Ipi HORPCHHI JATHAI HaCTeli OGYBH, NOZOWIER LTH BEPXHCIL HACTH HCTOTSAYITE HOBYIO AP,
OGyss Hembss
Tapawrusi: Taparmiss Ha AedeKT I Hitbie ¢ JoroBopoM IpOGKH, HATPIMED.
TapaiTis He PaCUPOCTPAHSCTCS HA HIMEHEHHS B CBONICTBAX OGYBN, KOTOPHE BOSMHKIIOT C TEGHHEM BPEMCHH B PE3yIBTATE H3HOCA,
€CTECTROHHLIX H3MEHEHHil XaDAKTEPHCTHK MaTEpHATA Wit AeleKTOR 1 HEHCTIDABHOCTEIl, BLI3BANNbIX HECOOIEHHEM NDaBILT H IPHHILATIOR
TPABITHROTO. MCTOT30BAHIIS W YXOTa 3 0OYBBI0. Ml He NHHIMAEM NPETCHIMH BEIUTY HEMPABITHHO BHIODAHHOTO THIA OGYBH,
HETIOAXOASIIEND PAIMEpA 1T WIHPHHb OYBiL.

épovy m opavon "0".

Baowi| oo 71 avogi oty 0Ao01on O KepupIKG: TAGKIBIG it AapURODEUKG ViTpIo (SLS) - 7epic oOupoRo.
Tlpootem anaimon yia aviogi omy oAioMon o Kepapiki TAGKI e YuKkepiv - GOHPoro SR

Eé ot vmodriuaror Sev Eovv ekt og mpog Ty avrogh o oriolnon (.. £tk VIOSNGT: i ayés, HETEhANG KapOU: KAT.),

Zovriipnon:Tlpw ket petimn 1pfion 00 VIOSHATOS EAE7ETE TUpEKaA®, 1. T m.m,m KL TV GREQIGTIITA To0 REAHGTOS— GTOpPIYTE To

KuteoTpapiva vroSfuate. Yrodfuuta axd crevbupiva, Pepvixopéva Sépu

@popo TPoidy

VpiopaTa: agaip moug via Bovprosic ka7

a: TAGVERE 100G POTOVS i T OOV, GTEYVOTE Kat
v mprmoie x ov eynonwo %00 v hakod. Yrodijata ad épya KuoTopt Kat

oL Q16 KaoTOp! Ko VhopoTa. Eiva onuaviko

Vit TeponOed 0 6pys VUSEOPL He KETITAD EMROTIO O papeN oTpEs 18 1t SOENGEL GO o vEPD. Ave 1 VKL 500 RpEREH

0t Va Mmaivovta!
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Profiliran podplat

S3L (nckovins|
535 (nckovinski vlozek tipa PS)

038 (nekovinski viozek tipa PS)

Kot SB ali OB, plus
Zaprto podrogje pete
Antistatiéna (A)

04

Absorpcua neriey predelu pete (E)
us

I Pudpm udpumn na predrtje, glede na vrsto
mehmn podpl

5 (kovinski viozek tipa P) ali
SSL (nekovinski vlozek tipa PL) ali
$5S (nekovinski vlozek tipa PS)

05 (vrsta kovinskega vlozka P) ali
OSL (nekovinski viozek tipa PL) ali
0SS (nekovinski vozek tipa PS)

[sivBoL [DODATNI ZAHTEVUKARAKTERISTIKA
= Ipon otporan na probijanie (min 1100 N) - metalni umetak, testirano na siljku @ 4,5mm
L@ [Pon otporan na probijane (min 1100 N) - nemetalni umetak, testirano na siljku @ 4,5mm
s pon otporan na probijanie (min 1100 N) - nemtalni umetak, testirano na Siljku @ 3mm
[Elektricna svi

[Deimicno otporna obuéa (maks. otpor 100 k)

A Anistaticka obuéa (opseg otpora 100 k2 do 1000 MQ)
£ |otpomost na nepovolne sredine
HET lizolacija donjeg dela cipele od toplote
Z tpornost donjeg dela cipele na hladnocu
§ E [Apsorpcija energije u podrugju pete (min. 20 J)

WR tporna na vodu

M [zastita gomjeg dela stopala

AN [Zastita za skocni zglob

R tpornost na secenje

sC [Otpomost zastitnog vrha cipele na abrazije (Seuff cap)

SR tpornost na klizane na keramickim podnim plogicama sa glicerinom

T jwpa? Otpornost na prodiranje i apsorpciju vode
HRO tponost na kontakinu toplotu

£ o tpornost na loz ulja - ulja i ugljovodonike
LG [Stajanje na merdevinama

* Treba izabrati jednu od tri moguénosti

Prodiranje i apsorpeija vode (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S3), tice se samo gornjih materijala i ne garantuje potpunu vodonepropusnost cele cipele)

Hibridna obuca oznacena je sa ,,SBH™

[KATEGORIJA RADNE I ZASTITNE OBUCE

Razred | Zahtevi

Kategorija prema EN 150 20345

Kategorija prema EN 1S0 20347

Zaitita obuéa (SB) Radna obuca (OB)
Lili 11 SBili OB Osnovni i zahtevi

Kao SBili OB, plus

Zatvoreno podrugie pete
! Al aticka (A} st ot

Apsorpeija energije u podruéju pete (E)

Kao SI ili O plus,
1 Gornii deo otporan na probijanje i apsorpciju vode s2 02

WPA)

Kao S21li 02, plus 53 (metalni umetak tipa P) ili 03 (metalni umetak tipa P) ili
1 Don o(pumn na pmbl]:m]e po tipu S3L (nemetalni umetak tipa PL) ili | O3L (nemetalni umetak tipa PL

Don sa dez $38 (nemetalni umetak tipa PS) | O3S (nemetalni umetak tipa PS)

Kao SB 1 OB. plus
Zatvoreno pndruéje pete
Antistaticka (A)

Avsomcna cﬂcrguc u podruéju pete (E)

S4

04

Kao S
It | Do otporan na probijane po tipu
Don sa dezenom

S5 (metalni umetak tipa P) i
S5L (nemetalni umetak tipa PL) ili
$5S (nemetalni umetak tipa PS)

05 (metalni umetak tipa P) ili
OSL (nemetalni umetak tipa PL) ili
05 (nemetalni umetak tipa PS)

Kao S2 ili 02, plus
Otpomost kompletne obuée na vodu (WR)

S6

06

3. plus
1 Otpomnost kompletne obuée na vodu (WR)

S7 (metalni umetak tipa P) ili
S7L (nemetalni umetak tipa PL) ili
S7S (nemetalni umetak tipa PS)

07 (metalni umetak tipa P) il
O7L (nemetalni umetak tipa PL) ili
078 (nemetalni umetak tipa PS)

Razred I: Obuca napravljena od koze i drugih materijala, osim obuce kompletno od gume ili polimera.
Klasa I1: Obuéa potpuno od polimera (tj. potpuno oblikovana) ukljuéujuéi potpuno od gume (§. potpuno vulkanizovana.

2, pl
Odpumus\ kumpleme abutve proti vodi (WR)

S6

06

Gsnovni zahtev za otpomost na Klizanje na keramickim ploc

ma natrijum lauril sulfatom (SLS) - bez simbola.
Dodatni zahtev za otpomost na Klizanje na keramickim plocicama sa glicerolom - simbol SR

Ukoliko obuca nije ispitana na otpomost na klizanje (npr. specijalna obuéa sa Siljcima, metalnim zakovicama i s1.). oznaena je sa 0"




Odravanje: Pre i nakon upotrebe obuce proverite na primer zatvaranje obuce i neostecenost dona — nemojte koristit ostecenu obucu. Obuca
Seslojne lakirane koze: prijavitinu perite slabim rastvorom sapuna, obrisite suvom krpom i koristite bezbojno sredstvo namenjeno za
pre; gomjeg materijala. Obuca od vaknaste koze i tekstila: prijavitinu uklonite gumenom cetkom i proizvodima
namenicrim 7 kosu, Ko ksl Vazno j da Se kizno (et odgovarsjucom imprgnaciom u Spre e s povetava opormost s vodu
Nikada ne spaljujte ove materijale!
Ostalu obucu istite vodom, blagim deterdzentom i mekanom etkom. Nikada ne koristite supstance, kao sto su alkohol, razredivaéi, benzin ili
bilo koje druge hemijske supstance. Obucu Guvaite na suvom mestu pri sobnoj temperaturi. U zatvorenu obucu, a posebno koznu obucu, stavite
(nakon izuvanja) napinjace za cipele - mdi otuvanja oblika obuce. Ako je doslo do prodora vode u obucu il je doslo do toga da je obuéa unutra
mokra usled znojenja lagano je osusite na temperaturi do 30 °C. Temperature iznad 50 °C uzmkuju astecenje obuce - zho Iugn nemojte susiti
b na zvorima arcianja it u nihovoj neposrednj blizin. e Suenja s oot il
hartjom. Viaznu hariju nekoliko puta samenite tokom susenja. Pre prve upotrebe obucu impregnirajte | nanesite odgovarajuca sredstva 7a
negu obuce, i zatim koristite kremu za cipele koja je namenjena za ove svrhe. Skladistenje, transport: U originalnom pakovanju, u suvoj i dobro
proveten) prosor bez vlage, prljavitine, plesni odnosno drugih faktora koji smanjuju zatitnu funkeiju obuce. Nikada ne cuvajte obucu
ispod teskih predmeta ili u kontaktu sa ostrim predmetima. Za transport koristite pogodnu zastitnu ambalazu, na primer originalnu kutiju. Kada
< uskladit u nommalnim uslovina (temperaura{ rlativia viaznost) ok rjanaJ obiéna 4 godine)
Nosenje obuce, Zivotni vek: Ove cipele napravljene su od visokokvalitetnih materijala, ali zbog uslova na radnom mestu i habanja, neka od
zatinih svojstava postepeno se gube. Proizvodat ne moZe predidati rok trajanja tokom upotrebe. Mnogo faktora mo7e uticati na rok trajanja,
a0 3to su UV zragenje, hladnoca, toplotna, voda, so i drugo. U sluaju otecenja zastitnih delova obuée, dona ili gomjeg dela, koristite novi
par.
Upozorenje: Obuca se ne sme menjati
Garancija: Garancija pokriva mane i nedostatke nastale u proizvodnje odnosno druge Einjenice koje su protivne kupoprodajnom ugovoru,
Garancija ne pokriva promene svojstava obuce nastale tokom upotrebe usled habana ili prirodne promene svojstava materijala, niti mane i
nedostatke nastale usled nepostovanja pravila i nacela za ispravno koris¢enje i negu obuce. Nepravilno odabrana vrsta, velicina i Sirina obuce
nisu razlog za reklamaciju proizvoda.
Likvidacija dotrajalog proizvoda: u skladu sa vazecim pravnim propisima.
Otpornost na klizanje: Imajte na umu, da stepen zastite od klizanja zavisi od vrste obuce, vrste podne obloge i zaprljanosti. Vasa obuca ne
moze da Vas zasiti il ¢ ti bitno smanjena prilikom klizanja uzrokovanog na veoma klizavom podnu (na primer, kontaminacija uljem
za kuvanje ili mineralnim uljem i sI.). U takvim okolnostima jedino resenje jeste spreciti kontaminaciju ili da se prljavitina odmah ogisti.
Takode, hodanje na otvorenom po teSkom ili blatnjavom terenu moZe da zatepi dezen cipela raznim ostacima, kao §to je blato ili 3ljunak.
Prljavtina koja se nakupila u uzorku dona, habanje, oStecenje, degradacija usled nekih zagadenja iz Zivotne sredine ili prekoracenje roka
trajanja bitno mogu uticati na otpornost na Klizanje.
Otpornost na probijanje: Ukoliko je cipela opremljena umetkom na probijanie, imajte na umu, da je of izmerena
u laboratoriji pomoéu standardizovanih Siljaka i sila. Ekseri manjeg pre¢nika i veca staticka ili dinamicka optereéenja poveéavaju rizik od
probijanja. Pod takvim okolnostima treba uzeti u obzir druge preventive mere predostroznosti. U sadasnje vreme u obuci su na raspolaganju
tri opsia tipa umetka oporna na probijane. To su tipovi od metala i ne metala, koji se moraju izabrati na osnovu procene rizika povezanih sa
radom. Svi ovi tipovi pruzaju zastitu od rizika a, ali svaki od njih ima razlic prednosti il nedostatke, ukljucujuci sledeée:
« Metalni tip (npr. SIP, $3): Manje je pod uticajem oblika ostrog predmeta/opasnosti (npr. preénik, geometrija, ostrina), ali zbog tehnika
proizvodnje obuce mozda nece da pokrije Eitavi donji deo stopala.
« Nemetalni tip (PS ili PL ili kategorija npr. S1PS, S3L): Mogu biti laksi, fleksibilniji i pokrije veci predeo, ali ofporost na probijanje u
veéoj meri moze da zavisi o obliku ostrog predmeta/opasnosti (. precnik, geometrija, ostrina). § obzirom na obezbedivanu zadtitu na

raspolaganju su dva tipa. Tip PS moZe da ponudi bolju zastitu od predmeta manjeg precnika, nego tip PL.

ELEKTRICNA SVOISTVA - NE ODNOSI SE NA ELEKTRICNO IZOLOVANU OBUCU PREMA EN 50321-1:2018.

UPOZORENJE VEZANO ZA ANTISTATICKU OBUCU

Antistaticka obuca treba da se koristi tamo gde se statitko mora umanjiti naboja. Time bi se

izbegao rizik od iskrenja, na primer, kod zapaljivih materija i para, odnosno ako rizik od elektriénog udara od clekiriene opreme nije u

potpunosti iskljucen. Antistaticka obuca stvara otpor izmedu stopala i tla, ali mozda nece pruziti potpunu zatitu. Antistaticka obuca nije

prikladna za rad na elektricnim instalacijama pod naponom. Elektritni otpor antistatitke obuce moZe se znacajno promeniti zbog savijanja,

prijavitine ili viage. Ove cipele mozda nece obavljati svoju predvidenu funkeiju ako se nose u viaznom okruzenju. Obuca prve Klase moze

apsorbovati vlagu i postati vlazna u mokrim i vlaznim uslovima. Obuca I1 klase otporna je na vlagu i mokro i treba je oristiti ako postoji rizik

od takvih uslova.

Ako se obuéa nosi u uslovima u kojima je materijal dona kontaminiran, korisnici bi uvek trebali da provere antistaticka svojstva obuce pre

ulaska u opasnu prostoriju.

‘Tamo gde se koristi antistatitka obuca, otpomost poda mora biti takva da se zatitna funkeija obuce ne ponisti. Preporutuje se upotreba

antistatickih Carapa.

Zbog toga je neophodno da se obezbedi, da obuca korisnika u kombinaciji sa sredinom moze da ispuni potrebnu funkciju rasprsivanja

elektrostatickog naboja i da obezbedi zastitu tokom svog veka trajanja. Preporucuje se uspostaviti sopstveno ispitivanje elektricnog otpora i

gesto da se provodi u redovnim intervalima.

UPOZORENJE ZA DELIMICNO PROVODIVU OBUCU

no elektricno provodivu obucu treba nositi tamo gde je potrebno minimizirat
D

Tedrostatici naboj u ajraéem mogutem viemenu,ra
me da

primer;
nije iskljucen rizik od strujnog udara od elektricnih uredaja ili sastavnih delova pod naizmeniénim m istosmernim naponom. Da se ¢ obezbedi
delimicna provodivost obuce, za novu obuéu odredeno je ogranicenje elekiricnog otpora 100 k€.

Tokom upotrebe elektricni otpor obuce napravljene od provodivog materijala bitno se moZe promeniti savjnjem i komammacuom o je
potrebno obezbediti da proizvod ispunjava potrebnu funkeiju rasprsivanja elektrostatickog naboja tok 4 trajanja. Zato s
Dreporutuie, d tim gde jo otrcbno, korinik wvede iéno ispitivanje lekirénog opora i da g provod u edovnim el Ove merenje
i druga dalje navedena ispitivanja trebala bi biti redovni deo programa prevencije udesa na radu.

Ako se obuca nosi pod uslo ma je materijal dona kontaminovan supstancama koje mogu povecati elektricni otpor abuce, korisnici
biuvek trebali da provere elektricna svojstva obuce pre nego udu u opasan prostor.

Preporuuje se nositi carape koje raspruju elektricni naboj. Tamo gde se koristi delimicno provodna obuca, otpor poda treba da bude takav da
se zatitna funkeija cipele ne poniti.

Tokom noSenja, ne bi trebalo da postoji izolacija izmedu zateznog umetka cipele i stopala korisnika. Ukoliko se bilo koji umetak stavi izmedu
zateznog umcika cipele (. podstavljeni umeci, Carape), trebalo bl da e prespitu kit sojsa kombinacie sucelumetka
Podstavljeni : je zatitna obuca opremljena unutrasnjim umetkom (ergonomska i i svojstva), ispitivanje je izvieno sa
umetkom Koj ¢ anutar cipc, Obuéa smé da o noi amo 4 takvim umetkom. Umetak moZe da s zament samo s uporedivim umetkom
isporugenim od strane proizvodata originalne obuce ili isporugenim od strane proizvodaga umetaka koji potpuno ispunjava karakteristike
standarda sa predvidenom zastitnom (radnom) obucom. Za cipele isporucene bez unutrasnjeg umetka, ispitivanje je izvrseno bez tog umetka.
Mogu da se koriste samo unutrasnji umeci koji u kombinaciji sa ovom zastitnom (radnom) obuéom ispunjavaju svojstva relevantnog standarda.

DE — BENUTZERHANDBUCH - ie: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfiltig. Probicren Sic die Schuhe vor deren Benutzung ordentlich. Eine unpassende Auswahl des Schuhtyps, cine
falsche Grofe, Breite oder Form des Schuhs kannen nicht als Griinde fir spitere Reklamationen anerkannt werden.

Benutzen Sie die Schuhe fi diejenigen Zwecke, zu denen sie bestimmt sind
- Zichen Sie die Schuhe mit Hilfe von an, mit

nicht bricht
- Wechseln Sie die Schuhe hiufig, vor allem bei
- Schiitzen Sie die Schuhe:  Vor mechanischer Beschiidigung,

for Niisse, wenn das Schuhwerk aus Leder besteht, es sei denn, es ist speziell wasserdicht behandelt,
Vor Kontakt mit Chemikalien (falls nicht auf C geprit),

damit das Fersenteil der Schuhe

Wetter oder bei erhol der Fiifie.

Plege: Konrlleen S it dic Shube vor und nach derBenutzung, zum eispieldos Verschlcin unddie Unveschirthet der Sehubsohle
~ sortieren Schuhe aus. Schuhwerk ackle mit einer milden abwaschen,
trocken reiben und ein farbloses Produkt zur Behandlung und lmpmgmemng des Obermaterials verwenden. Schuhe aus Veloursleder und
Textilien: Schmutz mit einer Gummibiirste und Produkten fiir Veloursleder und Textilien entfemen. Es ist wichtig, Veloursleder mit ciner
gecigneten Sprithimprignierung zu behandeln, um die Wasserfestigkeit zu erhohen. Diese Materialien niemals eincremen! Andere Schuhe
reinigen Sie mit Wasser, schonenden Reinigungsmitteln und weichen Biirsten. Benutzen Sie niemals Stoffe wie Alkohol, Losungsmittel, Benzin
oder irgendwelche anderen chemischen Stoffe. Lagem Sie die Schuhe nach der Benutzung bei Zimmertemperatur an einem trockenen Ort. In
geschlossene Schuhe, vor allem Lederschuhe, gehtren nach der Benutzung Schuhspanner  sie erhalten die Form der Schuhe. Wenn es zum
Eintritt von Wasser in den Schuh kam, oder das Innenteil des Schuhs unter dem Einfluss des Schwitzen des Fufles feucht wird, trocknen Sie
diesen allmhlich, die Temperaturen, die 30°C nicht iibersteigen. Temperaturen iiber 50'C beschadigen die Schuhe, trocknen Sie diese daher
icht auf iner Wirmequelle oder in deren unmittlbarer Nihe. Geben Sie die Schuhe vor dem Trocknen auf Schuhsparner, beziehungsweise
fillen Sie die Schuhe mit Zeitungspapier aus und tauschen Sie wahrend des Trocknens das feuchte Papier Sie die
Schuhe vor der ersten Benutzung nicht und behandeln Sie diese mit gecigneten Pflegemitieln, imprignieren Sie diese danach mit einer Creme,
die fiir diesen Zweck geeignet st
Lagerung, Transport: In O in einer sauberentrockenen und belifieten Umgebung, ohne Kontaminierung durch
Feuchtigkeit, Unreinheiten, Schimmelpilze beziehungsweise weitere Faktoren, welche das Schutzniveau reduzieren. Lagern Sie die Schuhe
niemals unter schwemn Gegenstinden oder in Kontakt mit scharfen Gegenstinden. Benutzen Sie fiir den Transport cine gecignete
im Beispiel den Oy Bei Lagerung unter normalen Bedingungen (Temperatur und relative Luftfeuchtigkeit)
et dic Hallbarkeitdauer m de Regel 4 Jahre )
‘Tragen der Schuhe, Lebensdauer: Diese Schuhe wurden aus Material hoher Qualitit hergestellt, kénnen aber infolge der Bel.{mglmgsn am

SB va ya OB kimi, alav olaraq Kao SBili OB, plus som S4 eller O4, plus S5 (metallisk indlieg, P-typen) cller | OS (metallisk indlieg, P-typen) eller
| Daban hissosi bagh s o4 u | Zaworeni predio pete o1 | Skosil modstandsdysie over for SSL (ikke-metallisk indlicg, PL- OSL (ikke-metallisk indlieg, PL-
Antistatik (A) 5 Antistaticka (A) ‘gennemstodning efter typen typen) eller S5 (ikke-metallisk typen) cller OSS (ikke-metallisk
Daban hissasinin enerji hopdurmast (E) Apsorpeija energije u predielu pete (E) Skosil med monster indlieg, PS-typen) indlieg, PS-typen)
S4vaya i, alava olar: S5 (P-né tal iclik) 05 (P-ni tal iclik) Kao S4 ili 04, plus S5 (metalni ulozak vrste P) ili 05 (metalni ulozak vrste P) ili 1 som S2 eller 02, plus S6 06
Ayaqqabmi althg desilmaya davamhidir, -nov metal iglik) vo ya (P-ndv metal iglik) vo ya it Pon otporan na probijanje prema vrsti S5L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) ili | OSL (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) ili Vandizethed af det komplette fodtoj (WR)
i ntviindan il oara SSL (P-ndv qeyri-metal iglik) vo ya | OSL (PLendv qeyri-metal iglik) vo ya Don sa dezenom 58 (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS) | 0SS (nemetalni uloZak vrste PS)
q S5 (PS-nov qeyri-metal iglik) 055 (PS-nv qeyri-metal islik) som 83 eller O3, plus S7 (metallisk indlicg, P-typen) eller | O7 (metallisk indlieg, P-typen) eller
alth nax lld-r 1 Kao S2ili 02, plus 6 06 1 Vandtathed af det komplette fodtaj (WR) STL (ikke-metallisk indlzg, PL- O7L (ikke-metallisk indleg, PL-
$2 va ya O2 kimi, alava Otpornost kompletne obuée na vodu (WR) ) typen) eller $7S (ikke-metallisk typen) eller O7S (ikke-metallisk
T Ayaqqabi biitovliiklor suya davamlidir S6 06 Kao S3 ili O3, plus. $7 (metalni ulozak vrste P) ili 07 (metalni ulozak vrste P) ili indlaeg, PS-typen) indlaeg, PS-typen)
(WR) 1 Otpomost kompletne obuce na vodu (WR) ST7L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) ili | O7L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) ili Klasse I: Fodtoj fremstillet af lder og andre materialer, undtagen fodtoj helt af gummi eller polymer.
83 va ya O3 kimi, alava olaraq S7 (P-ndv metal iglik) va ya 07 (P-nbv metal iglik) va ya S7S (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS) 7S (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS) Klasse II: Fodtoj helt i polymer (dvs. stabt som en helhed), herunder fodtoj helt i gummi (dvs. vulkaniseret som en helhed).
I Ayaqqabi biitdvliiklor suya davamhdir S7L (P-nbv geyri-metal iglik) vaya | O7L (PL-ndv qew-mml !vth vaya Razred I: Obuca izradena od koZe i drugih materijala, osim obuée kompletno od gume ili polimera. Grundlaeggende krav til skridsikkerhed pa keramiske fliser med natriumlaurylsulfat (SLS) - intet symbol.
(WR) S7S (PS-nbv geyri-metal iglik) 07 (PS-ndv geys iglik) Klasa I1: Obuéa potpuno od polimera (tj. potpuno oblikovana) ukljuéujuéi potpuno od gume (tj. potpuno

I Sinif: Dari va digor materiallardan hazirlanmis ayaqqab, bark kauguk va ya bark polimerdan hazirlanmis ayaqqanilar istisna uImAqld
11 Sinif: Bark-polimer ayagqabi (yani biitdy galibli), bork kauguk ayagqabi daxil olmagla (yani biltoy

Natcur el slfl (SLS) Keamiks degomads sty dvamlig i 255 i —nfans yoxdr

Ql Keramika dosomad siismoya davambili iin aavo olgb

Ayaqqabi s davamliliga gora simaqdan
simvolu il isaralonir

(. it s ocntl, metal 6 v s isusiayagabilar), “0°

Osnovni zahtjev za otpomost na Klizanje na keramickim plogicama natrijum lauril sulfatom (SLS) - bez simbola.
Dodatni zahtjev za otpornost na klizanje na keramickim plogicama sa glicerolom - simbol SR
Ako obuéa nije ispitana na otpornost na klizanie (npr. specijalna obuca sa Silicima, metalnim nitnama i s oznatena je sa @

Yderligere krav til skridsikkerhed p keramiske fliser med glycerol - symbol SI
His fodtojet ikke er testet for

(feks. specielt fodtoj med pigge. osv.), er det mierket med "0

Forst og fremmest, tjek fx fodojets lukning og silens tethed forud for og efter skoenes anvendelse. Ethvert beskadiget fodioj

Odrzavanje: Prije i posle upotrebe obuce, molimo da provjerite, primjerice, nacin pricvrséivanja i cielovitost potplata - oSte¢ene cipele
izbacite. Obuca od viseslojne lakirane koze: prljavitinu perite slabom otopinom sapuna, obrisite suhom i koristite bezbojno sredstvo

Asbeitsplatz und durch Abnutzung manche ihrer Schutzeigenschaften mit der Zeit verlieren. Der Hersteller kann die
des Gebrauchs nicht vorhersagen. Die Haltbarkeitsdauer kann durch viele Faktoren wie UV-Strahlung, Kilte, Hitze, Wasser, Salz und andere
becinflusst werden. Im Falle einer Beschidigung der Sicherheitsteile des Schus, der Sohle oder des Obermaterials, verwenden Sie ein neues
Paar,
Hinweis: Das Schuhwerk darf nicht verindert werden
Garantie: Die Garantie erstreckt sich auf Herstellungsméingel oder andere Abweichungen vom Kaufvertrag. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht
auf Anderungen der Eigenschafien der Schuhe, welche im Zeitablauf in Folge von Abnutzung oder durch natiirliche Verinderung von
Materialeigenschafien entsianden, oder auf Mingel und Unaulinglichikiten, die durch Nichieinhaltung der Regeln und Grundsitze der
en Benutzung und Behandlung der Schuhe entstanden. Eine unpassend gewihlie Art, Grofie und Breite der Schuhe wird als Grund fiir
cine spiere Rcklamuon nicht anerkannt.

mit der geltenden G
Rmuhfe:llgke : Bedenken Sie, dass der Grad der Rutschsicherheit von der Art des Schuhwerks, der Art des Bodenbelags und der
Verschmutzung abhiingt. Bei einem Ausrutschen auf einem sehr rutschigen Bodenbelag (z. B. Verschmutzung mit Speise- oder Mineralol etc.)
kann Thr Schuhwerk Sie nicht schiitzen bzw. der Schutz wird deutlich reduziert. Unter solchen Umstinden besteht die einzige Losung oft darin,
die Verschmutzung zu verhindem oder sic sofort 2u emfemen Audl das Gehen im Freien auf schwerem oder schlammigem Gelnnde kann die

Qoruyub saxlamas Isifudadon vl vo sonra altan borliyini vo biiGliytnd yoxlayin — Korlanms ayaqqdbums 56y edin. Laminasiya
edilmis, lakl doridon hazirlanmis ayagqabi: Kiri zarif sabun mahlulu qurudun i

qabiliyyatini artirmaq iigiin rangsiz mohsuldan stifads edin. hazarl br: Kiri rezin firga vo firgalanms
dori va tekstil iigiin nazards tutulmus mahsullarla tomizlayin. Suya davamhlig artirmag iigiin firgalanmus darini uygun bir spreylo hopdurma
ila islomak vacibdir. Bu materiallara heg vaxt krem sirtmayin!

Digor ayaqqabilan su, yumsaq tomizlayici vasito va yumsaq firga ilo tamizlayin. Spirt, durulasdirics, neft va ya digor kimyavi maddolordan
istifada etmayin. Ayaqqabilan grxardiqdan sonra otaq temperaturunda quru yerda saxlayin. Ayagqabr galiblarini bagl ayagqabilara, xiisusila
da dori qoymaq lazimdir - bil ra onlar ayaqqabi formasin saxlayir. Ayaqqabimn igarisin su kegibsa,
30°C -dan gox olmayan temperaturda yavasca qurudun. 50°C-dan yuxant olan temperatur ayagqabini korlayir, buna gora onu birbasa istilik
manbayinda v ya yaxinhiginda qurutmayin. Qurutmazdan avval, ayagqabilan ayagqabi darticr qaliba yerlasdirin va ya igini qazetla doldurun
Vo quruma prosesi arzinda yas kafizt bir nega dafa quru kagizla avoz edin. Birinei istifadadan avval ayaqqabimi mivafiq qullug vasitalar ila
Hopdurun vo emal edin va vaxtasin, bu magsad iin nozards tutulmus miaiiq krem (sprey) il hopdurun.

Saxlanmas, dasmmasi: Orijinal qablasdimasinda, nam, kir, joruma keyfiyyatini asag salan digor maddolarla girklanmadan, quru
Vo havalandinilan bir arazida. Ayaqqabim agar asyalarm altinda saxlamayin v ya it alatlorla tomas etdirmayin. Dasima figiin milvafiq qoruyucu
mas. 6z qutusundan istifado edin. Ayagqabmin normal soraitdo (temperatur va nisbi riitubat) saxlanmast sorti ila istifado

der Schuhe mit der Kies verstopfen. die sichin
angesammelr haber, Abnutaing, Beschidigung, Verschl:chtemng durch bestimmte Umweltverschmutzungen oder Ubelschrellung des

Wldersl:ndsfahlgkell scgen Durchstich: Wenn der Schub mit ener durchiitsicheren Einlegesoble ausgestatet it beachien Siebite, dass
dic Durchrisichereit de Schuhs ineinc Labor it genormicn Domen und Krifen gemessen wurde. Solen mit einerm Durchmesser

here statische oder dynamische Belastungen crhdhen das von Durchstichen. Unter solchen Umstinden sollten weitere
Vorsichtsmafinahmen in Betracht gezogen werden. Derzeit sind - “igemeine Arin von durchuitsicheren Einlegesoblen in Schuben
enhltich s handeltsich um metlische und it metalisce Typen,di aufderGrundiae cine Bewertng de it dor Arbetverbundencn
ausgewihlt werden miissen. Alle Typen bieten Schutz gégen die Gefahr von Durchstichen, aber jeder Typ hat zusiitzliche Vor- oder
Nachlelle, darunter die folgenden:

« Metallischer Typ (z.B. S1P, $3): Wird weniger von der efahr (2. B. Durch Geometric,
Schiirfe) beeinflusst, deckt aber aufgrund der Schuhherstellungstechniken mdglicherweise nicht die gesamte Fufisohle ab.

. Nichtmetallischer Typ (PS oder PL oder Kategorie z. B. S1PS, S3L): Kann leichter und flexibler sein und mehr Schutz bieten,
aber die Durchstichfestigkeit kann je nach Form des scharfen Gegenstands/der Gefahr (d. h. Durchmesser, Geometrie, Sehiirfe)
stirker variieren. Hinsichtlich des Schutzes gibt es zwei Typen. Der Typ PS bietet moglicherweise einen besseren Schutz gegen
Objekte mit kleinerem Durchmesser als der Typ PL.

ELEKTRISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN - GILT NICHT FUR ELEKTRISCH ISOLIERENDES SCHUHWERK NACH EN 50321-

1:2018.

HINWEIS ZU ANTISTATISCHEN SCHUHEN

Antistatisches Schuhwerk sollte dort getragen werden, wo es notwendig ist, die Ansammlung statischer Elekirizitit durch Ableitung

elektrostatischer Ladung zu minimieren, um das Risiko einer Funkenentziindung, z. B. von brennbaren Stoffen und Dimpfen, auszuschlieien,
wo das Risiko eines Stromschlags durch unter Spannung stehende elekirische Gerte am Arbeitsplatz nicht vollstindig ausgeschlossen

werden kann. Antistatisches Schuhwerk erzeugt cinen Widerstand zwischen dem Fuf und dem Boden, bietet jedoch keinen vollstindigen

Schutz. Antistatisches Schuhwerk eignet sich nicht fiir Arbeiten an stromfiihrenden elektrischen Anlagen. Der elektrische Widerstand von

antistatischem Schuhwerk kann durch Biegen, Verschmutzung oder Feuchtigkeit erheblich verindert werden. Diese Schuhe erfiillen

moglicherweise nicht die ihnen zugedachte Funktion, wenn sic in nasser Umgebung getragen werden. Schuhe der Klasse I konnen Feuchtigkeit

aufinehmen und in feuchten und nassen Umgebungen leitfihig werden. Schuhe der Klasse II sind resistent gegen Feuchtigkeit und Niisse und

sollien verwendet werden, wenn das Risiko solcher Bedingungen besteh.

Wenn Schuhe unter Bedingungen getragen werden, bei denen es zu ciner Kontamination des Sohlenmaterials kommt, sollten die Benutzer stets

die antistatischen Eigenschaften der Schuhe iberpriifen, bevor sie den Gefahrenbereich betreten.

Bei der Verwendung von antistatischem Schuhwerk sollte der Widerstand des Bodens so grof sein, dass die Schutzfunktion des Schuhwerks

nicht aufgehoben wird. Es wird empfohlen, antistatische Socken zu verwenden,

Daher muss sichergestellt werden, dass das Schuhwerk des Trigers in Verbindung mit der Umgebung in der Lage ist, die geforderte Funktion

ing elekirostatischer Ladungen und des Schutzes wihrend seiner gesamien Lebensdauer zu erfiillen. Es wird empfohlen, eine

ing des elekrischen Widerstands einzufiihren und in regelmfigen Abstinden durchzufiihren.

HINWEIS AUF TEILWEISE LEITENDES SCHUHWERK

Teilweise clekrisch leitendes Schuhwerk sollte verwendet werden, wenn es erforderlich i, die elektrostatische Aufladung in kiirzester Zeit

zu minimieren, z. B. beim Umgang mit explosiven Stoffen. Teilweise elektrisch leitende Schuhe sollten nicht verwendet werden, es sei denn,

die Gefahr cines clekirischen Schlags durch elekirische Gerite oder Komponenten unter Wechsel- oder Gleichspannung ist vollstindig
uegeschlossen. Un sicherzustelln, das die Schube teihweie leifibig sind, wid fir e Schuhe e clektischer Grengwert von 100 k&
festaelegt.

Wihrend de: Gebrauchs kann sich der clekirische Widerstand von Schuhen aus leitfihigem Material durch Bicgen und Verschmutzung stark
verindern, so dass sichergestellt werden muss, dass das Produkt wihrend sciner gesamten Lebensdauer die geforderte Funktion der Ableitung
elcklmslmscherAuﬂadnngermlh Es wird daher empfohlen, dass der Benutzer bei Bedarf cinfiihrt
un i i i ¢ Messungen und dic anderen unten aufgefiihrten Priifungen sollen routinemBiger

Bestandteil eines Programms zur Verhiitung von Arbeitsunfillen werden.
Wenn Schuhe unter Bedingungen getragen werden, bei denen das Sohlenmaterial mit Substanzen verunreinigt ist, die den elektrischen
Widerstand des Schuhs erhohen konnen, sollten die Benutzer immer die elektrischen Eigenschafien des Schuhs iberprifen, bevor sie einen
gefihrlichen Bereich betreten.

Es wird empfohlen, Socken zu verwenden, welche die elektrische Ladung ableiten. Bei der Verwendung von teilweise leitfhigem Schuhwerk
sollte der Widerstand des FuBlbodens so grof sein, dass die Schutzfunktion des Schuhwerks nicht beeintrichtigt w

Im Gebrauch sollten sich zwischen der Spannsohle des Schuhs und dem Fuf des Trigers keine isolierenden Komponenten befinden. Falls eine
Einlage (2. B. Einlegesohien, Socken) zwischen die Spannsohe des Benutzers gelegt wird, sollen die elektrischen Eigenschafien der

Reinigungsmitteln, L,(|<ung<mmeln usw,

Wichtiger Hinweis: Dic Wahl der richtigen und auf dem geforderten

basieren. Fir dies st der Arbeitg richtigen Schuhtyp
zu bestimmen und auszuwiihlen. Es ist wichtig, dass das ausgewihlte Schuhwerk fiir den erforderlichen Schutz und die Umgebung, in der es
getragen wird, gecignet ist. Wenn die Trageumgebung nicht bekannt ist, it es sehr wichtig, dass eine Beratung zwischen Verkufer und Kiufer
durchgefiihrt wird, um sicherzustellen, dass, wenn moglich, das richtige Schuhwerk zur Verfiigung gestellt wird. AuBerdem miissen Sie Thre
Kleldung und andere PSA auf die Arben:b:dmgungcn und das zu erwartende Risiko abstimmen.
E bedeutet, dass diese Schuhe die Anforderungen der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425, welche
o personmhm Schutz beusin, erfilen. Das Produkt fll unte dic Kategoriel persénlicher Atbeitsschutzmitel deren Grundfunkiion der
Schutz der File vor Verletzungen ist, die bei Unfillen in den Arbeitsbereichen eintreten konnen, fiir die sie bestimmt sind. Fir jeden
Verwendungszweck sollte eine andere Art von Schuhen verwendet werden. Die ZweckmilBigkeit bestimmt den Typ des benutzten Materials,
die Konstukion. die Ausfilnung und die Art der Pllge. el dor Auswh der Schuhe mus durauf eachtt werden, i welchen Zeck Sie
die Schuhe benutzen mochten. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 bezeichnet Sichert schy mit einer
Sicherheitsaehrkappe, di sinem Aufprall von mindestens 200 J und eier Druckbelastng von mindestens 15 kN ;undhdl\en Empfohlene
Berufe: Dort, wo das Risiko des Fallens von G auf die Beine droht.
Arbeiten ud. EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN 1SO 20347:2022/A1:2024 bezeichnet Albel(sschuhe Diese Schuhe Slnd ﬁ_\r die Benutzung dort
bestimmt, wo der Benutzer keinen mechanischen Risiken (Anstoien oder Zusammendriicken) ausgesetzt sind, unter  iblichen

bei Erhaltung_der der Fulisohlen bei Ausfiihrung der Arbeit. Empfohlene Berufe:

Logistik, Transport u.d.. Wenn die Schuhe mit dem gelben Piktogramm
,.Esn" amg:mue( sind, entsprechen sic auch folgenden Normen: EN 61340-4-3 — Elektrostatik — Standardpriifinethode fir spezifische
Anwendung — Schuhe. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatik — Schutz clektrischer Bestandteile vor elektrostatischen Erscheinungen. Allgemeine
Anforderungen. ,[ESD*-Schuhe miissen einmal pro Schicht am ESD-Tester getestet werden. Hinweis fiir Benutzer: Die Schuhe diirfen
ausschlieflich im Sinne des oben beschriebenen Benutzungszwecks benutzt werden. Bei der Verletzung der Schuhe (Durchscheuern,
unangemessene Verdinnung des Materials, Aufplatzen der Schuhsohle, Aufiehen der Nihte u) kommt es zur Verminderung des
Schutzniveaus und das Produkt wird im Sinne der oben angefiihrten rechtlichen und technischen Vorschriften ungeeignet. AuBier den
Grundanforderungen der Normen EN ISO 20347 oder EN ISO 20345 kénnen an die Schuhe weitere Anforderungen gestellt werden. Diese
Zusatzanforderungen, welche die konkrete Benutzung der Schuhe betreffen, sind mit Symbolen und/oder Kategorien gckcnnzclchncl (siehe
Tabelle). Diese Kategorien bedeuten die breiteste Kombination, welche sowohl Grund- als auch Zusatzanforderungen umfasse

der Risiken in Ihrer

‘gepriift werden.
Gefiitterte Ist der mit einer ausgestattet, wurde die Priifung (ergonomische und schitzende
mit dieser im Schuh Der Schuh darf nur mit dieser Einlegesohle verwendet werden. Die
Einlegesohle darf nur durch cine vergleichbare Einlegesohle ersetzt werden, die vom urspriinglichen Schuhhersteller oder von einem
Einlegesohlenhersteller geliefert wird, der die Merkmale der Norm mit dem vorgeschenen Sicherheitsschuh (Arbeitsschuh) vollstindig erfilli
Bei Schuhen, die ohne Einlegesohle geliefert werden, wurde die Prifung ohne Einlegesohle durchgefiihrt. Nur Einlegesohlen, die den
Merkmalen der (orm entsprechen, dirfen in mit diesen verwendet werden.

AZ — ISTIFADOCI TOLIMATI - avagqabi bslmosi: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.
Bu talimatlan diggatls oxumagimz xahis olunur. Geyinmamisdon avval ayaqqabini diizgin sinaqdan kegirin. Diizgiin segilmamis ayagqabi
novii, yanhs ayaqqab dlgiisi, eni va ya formas: golocok iddialar giin asas sayila bilmaz.
agqabini nozordo tutuldugu milhit fgin istifada edin
daban hissasinin ligiin onu

‘geyinin, qaytanh ayagqabilanin isa qaytanint agmagla

geyinin.
- Ayagqabm tez-tez, xiisusan da yagash havada va ya ayaq gox tarladikda doyisin.
- Ayagqabm a,agmkmman qoruyu
aniki zodaloma;
i suyadavamli emaldan kegmis ayagqabilar istisna olmagla, har hansi dari ndviindan hazirlanmus ayaqqabilarin
isladilmast;
Kimyovi maddolor (kimyavi maddalora davamiiliga gor> sinagdan kegilmis hallar istisna olmagla), qatilasdinlmis
yuyucu vasitolar, halledicilorla tomas va s
Vacib qeyd: Diizgin ayagqabi segimi is Kl Vo laz Sahibkar
segima goro masuliyyat dasiyir va ondan da istifadadon avval dilzgiin ayagqabi noviini muayyanlesdmh <=gn;k lalah olunur lsufxda iigiin
secilmis ayaqqabimn talab edilan miihafizaya vo golm:
bilimire, ditgin ayeqgabinm alinmasn i emak tin ahciin sauct s yacihdi Hamcmm > digor
FMV-nin is sortlorina vo gdzlonan riska uygunlasdinlmasi vacibdir. Miihafizo soviyyosi, markal CE nisam nyaqqnbllann fmn
mihafz it bagh Nizamamanin (AD) 2016428 siblorinscavab vermasi demoke atifads mogsadi: Mabsul ford qoruyen vastolarin 1
Kateqoryas osasinda tmin olunur, onun da asas fnksiyas nazondo utldugu i yerlr vo oiorindo badboxt adis bas verdi Fnlda

‘miiddati adaton 4 ildir
Ayagqabilarinizin istifadasi, son geyilma miiddati: Bu ayagqabi yiiksak kcyfyy:lh terillrdan bz, sk s yerindoki gt
v2 khnalms sababindan bazi qoruyucu xiisusiyyatlari tadrican itirilir. istehsaler 1 son istifads tarixini prognozlasdira bilm:
Istifada miiddtin ultrabandvsayi radiasiya, soyug, ist. su, duz va s. kimi bir gox amillr s od bl Ayaqgabilann tahlikasizlik his
va ya althg va ya it hissasi zodalonmisdirsa, yeni ciitdn istifads edin.
Xobardarhq: Ayaqqabida dayisiklik aparilmamalidir.
Zomanat: Zomanat istehsal qisurlanna va ya satinalma miqavilasi ila digor ziddiyyatlara totbiq olunur. Zomanat geyinilma naticasinda
zamanla ayaqqabida yaranan dayisikliklor, material xisusiyyatlorinin tobii yokilda dayismasi, yaxud ayaqqabilann dizgiin geyinilmasi va
saxlanilmas: qaydalar: va prinsiplarina amal edilmamasi naticasinda yaranan qiisur va zadalara samil edilmir. Ayagqabinin novii, dlgiisii va ya
eni diizgin segilmadikda, bu, sonrak iddialar iiiin kifayat etmir.
Yerbayer edilmasiz Cari qanunvericiliyo uygun olarag.
Siiriismaya davami r2 alin ki, siriisma aleyhina mildafia daracasi ayagqabunin novii, ddsom ortiyiiniin novii va girklonma darocasi
ila miiayyan edilir. Ogar siirlismanin sababi ¢ox siiriskan dosama ortilyiidirss (mas., yemok yagi vo ya mineral yag va s. ila girklonmisdirsa)
ayaqqabilanniz sizi qoruya bilmoz vo ya siriisma zamani miidafia shamiyyatli dorocada azalar. Bu halda, yegana hall yolu gox vaxt ya
cirklanmanin bas vermasinin qarsisini almag, ya da girklanmoni darhal aradan qaldirmaqdir. Homginin, agiq havada agir v ya palgigl
arazilarda gozinti ayaqqabinin altni palgiq v ya gingil kimi miixtalif girklandiricilarla doldura bilar, Siirismay> davamliga althqda yigalmis
girklandirici, k6hnalma, zadalanms, mitayyan atraf miihitin girklondiricilari sababindan asinma va ya stifada miiddatinin bitmasi shomiyyatli
doracada tasir eda bilar.
Desilmoya davamhilig: Ayaqqabi desilmayo davamli altlq ilo tachiz olunmusdursa, ayaqqabinin desilmoyo davamliigi laboratoriyada
lu alatlordan va qi Blgiiliir. Daha kigik diametrli va daha yiiksak statikliys malik va ya dinamik
yiikli it uclu stiftlar desilma riskini artinr. Bela hallarda alava chtiyat tadbirlari nazara almmahdir. Hal-hazirda, ayaqqabilar iiiin iig imumi
1oy desilmaya davamii iglik moveuddur. Bunlar isla alagadar tahlikalarin qiymatlandirilmasi asasinda segilmali olan metal va qeyri-metal
névlardir. Biitiin novlar desilma tohliikasindan goruyur, lakin har birinin fargli alava iistiinliiklari va catismazliqlari var, bunlara asagidakilar
daxildir:
« Metal niv (mas. SIP, $3): i asya/tohlitkanin formasindan (masolan, diametr, xarici forma, itilik) daha az tasirlonir, lakin ayagqabinin
istehsal iisullaria gora ayagn altm biitovlikla orimays bilar.

o

« Qeyri-metal niy (PS va ya |>|. va ya kateqoriya, mas. SIPS, S3L): Daha yingil, daha oyilgon ola bilar v daha gox sahani ohato eda bilar,
(yoni, diametr, xarici forma vaitilik) asih olaraq daha gox dayis bilar. Tomin
ed\lan qcrunma midan ki v mveuddur. L ntving nisbaton, PS novii daha kigik diametrli asyalara gars: daha uygun goruma toklif
eda

ELEKTRIK XUSUSIYYOTLORI - EN 50321-1:2018 STANDARTINA UYGUN OLARAQ ELEKTRIK IZOLYASIYA EDON
AYAQQABILARA SAMIL EDILMIR.

ANTISTATIK AYAQQABI iLO BAGLI MOSLOHOT

Masalan, alisan maddalarin va buxarlarin méveud oldugu. elekirik avadanhigimin istisman naticasinda elekirik carayani vurmasi riskinin
tamamila aradan qaldinila bilmadiyi sahalar kimi qifalcimdan yangn riskinin qarsisin almaq icin elektrostatik yiikii dagitmagla statik
elektrikin yigilmasini minimuma endirmak lazim oldugu yerlorda antistatik ayagqabilardan istifada olunmalidir. Antistatik ayaqqabilar ayag
va yer arasinda miigavimat yaratsa da., 100% gorunma tamin eda bilmoz. Antistatik ayaqqabilar carayan edan elektrik qurgularinda islomok
ligtin uygun deyil. Antistatik ayaqqabilarin clckmk ‘miiqavimati ayilma, Kir va ya riitubato g6ra ahomiyyatli daracada dayisa bilor. Bu ayaqqabi,
ritubatli miihitda geyinildikda nazarda tutulan funksiyasin yerina yetirmaya bilar. T sinif ayaqqabilar nami uda va yas, nam soraitda kegirici
ola bilar. 11 daracali ayaqqabilar noma va yds soraita davamlidir v bela soraitin yaranma riski olan yerlarda istifad edilmalidir.

Althq materialinin irklondiyi soraitda ayaqqabidan istifada edilarda, istifadagi tahliikali sahoya daxil olmazdan avval ayaqqabinn antistatik
xiisusiyyatlorini yoxlamahdir.

Antistatik ayaqqabilanin istifada edildiyi yerlarda d6samanin miiqavimati ayaqqabinin qoruyucu funksiyasin qorumaga imkan veran dayara
catmalidir. Antistatik corablardan istifado etmayiniz tovsiya olunur.

Bu sababdan tomin edilmalidir ki, istifadainin ayaqqabisi atraf milhitla birlikda, talab olunan elektrostatik yiki dagitma funksiyasini yeri
yetira vo xidmat miiddati arzinda miidafioni tomin eda bilsin. Tovsiya edilir ki, elektrik miigavimati fizra oziinii-yoxlama aparilsin va tez-tez
tokrarlansin,

QISMON OTURUCT AYAQQABILARA DAIR MOLUMAT

Elektrostatik yiikiin miimkiin adar qisa miiddatda minimum endirilmasi lazim olan hallarda, mas. partlayic1 maddalarla is zamani, gismon
dtiiriicii ayagqabilardan istifada edilmalidir. Yalniz elektrik avadanhigindan va ya doyiskan v ya sabit corayan gorginliyi altinda olan
komponentlardan elektrik carayan vurmasi riski tamamila aradan qaldinldig hallarda qisman Stiriicii ayaqqabilardan istifada edilmaya bilar.
Ayaqqabinin gisman Gtiiricii olmasini tamin etmak iciin yeni ayaqqab iigiin 100k miiqavimat haddi miiayyan edilmisdir.

lstifada zaman iiiricii materialdan hazirlanmis xyaqqubl n elektrik miqavimati ayilma va girklonmaya gdro ahamiyyatli darocads doyiso
bilar, bu sababdan tomin edilmalidir ki, istifadag jabust istifada miiddati arzinda talab olunan elektrostatik yiikii dagitma funksiyasin
yerina yetira bilsin. Bu sababdan tovsiya edilir ki, it lektriks qarsi miiqavimat iizra sinaglar kegirsin va onu vaxtagin intervallarla
tokrarlasin. Bu tadbirlar va asagida sadalanan digor swaglar is yerinda gozalann qarsismin alinmasi programimin miitamadi hissasi
cevrilmalidirlar.

Alihiq materialinin ayaqqabinn elekirik miqavimtini artira bilon maddalarla girklondiyi saraitdo ayaqqabilardan itifads edilars, itifadagilor
tohliikali araziya girmazdan avval b binin elektrik Elektrik yiikiinii yayan corablarn geyinilmasi
tovsiya olunur. Qisman tiriicii ayaqqabilardan istifada edildikda, dosamanin miiqavimati ayaqqabinin qoruyucu funksiyasini logv etmacayak
6lgiida olmalidr.

Tstifado zamant ayaqqabinin gorginlik isliklor o itifadoginin ayaglan arasinda izolyasiya komponentiori olmamalidir l<(|fad:acmm gorginlik
igliklori arasinda hor hansi olavalar (yoni astar igliklor, corablar)
yoxlanilmalidir.

Astar igliklar: Qoruyucu ayaqqabilar igliklr ila tachiz
(ergonomik va qoruyucu xilsusiy c\lar iizro) apanlmisdir. Ayaqqabi ydlnu buigliklarla
istehsalgisi tarafindon tam cavan veran astar istehsalgist
tarafindan tachiz edilan analoji stala svas edil b Astara sihsal sdilon ayagqabilar inaglar astarsiz kegirilir. Yalniz
tohlikasizlik (is) ayagqabilan ilo birlikda milvafiq standartin xiisusiyyatlarina tam cavab veran astarann ayaqqabmm igina yerlagdirilmasina
icaza verilir

igino icliklor iizorinda smaglar
tifada edila bilor. Igliklar yalniz ayagqabinm

BS - UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU - serija obuée: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.

Pazljivo proitajte ova uputstva. Prije upotrebe obucu isprobajte. Nepravilno odabrana vrsta, velitina, Sirina ili oblik obuce ne predstavljaju
razlog za reklamaciju.
- Obucu koristite u sredini u skladu s namjenom obuce.
- Obucu obujte sa Zlicom za cipele, s olabavljenim vezicama da se dio pete ne bi deformirao.
- Cesto mijenjajte cipele, prije svega u kisnom vremenu ili prilikom pojacanog znojenja stopala.
- Zastitite obuéu: od mehanickog osteéenja;

da se ne smoti ako je obuéa izradena od bilo koje vrste koZe, ako nema specijalnu vodootpornu obradu,

od dodira sa hemikalfama, (ako nie spitana na otpornost od hemikalja). od koncentriranih deterdzenata, rastvarata o
Vazno upozorenje: Odabir prave obuce trebao bi da se temelji na procieni opasnosti u vasoj radnoj sredini i neaphodnom nivou za3

1 Anml.«\ sch (A) 4 04

Wie S oder 04,pl
n | pannensichere Sohle e nach Typ
Laufsohle mit Profil

= (Melall:mlnge TypP)oder | 03 (Melallemlnge o) oder
OsL Einlage
“Typ PL) oder O3S (nicht-
métallische Einlage Typ PS)

inlage
Typ PL) oder S58 (nicht-
‘metallische Einlage Typ PS)

Wie §2 oder O2, plus
! (WR) des gesamten Schuhwerks s6 06
Wie §3 oder O3, plus ST Mtalleiloge yp ) oder | 07 Mitallilag Ty P) od
| | Wasserbestindigket (WR) des gesamien S7L (nicht-metallische Finlage Einlage
huhwerks Typ PL) oder S7S (nicht- Typ PL) oder O7S (nicht-

‘metallische Einlage Typ PS) metallische Einlage Typ PS)

Klasse I: Schuhe aus Leder und anderen Materialien, mit Ausnahme von Schuhen aus Vollgummi oder Vollpolymer.
Klasse II: Schuhe aus Vollpolymer (d. . im Ganzen geform). Vollgummi (d. h. im Ganzen vulkanisi

fiS VO TOHLUKOSIZLIK AYAQQABILARININ KATEQORIYALARI

7a obradu i gomjeg materijala. Obuéa od viaknaste koze i tekstila: prijavitinu uklonite gumenom Setkom i
proizvodima namijenjenim za kosu, kozu i tekstil. Vazno je trtirati krzno odgovarajuéom impregnacijom u spreju, &ime se poveéava otpomost
na vodu. Nikada ne kremirajte ove materijale!
Ostalu obucu istite vodom, blagim deterdZentom i mekanom Setkom. Nikada ne koristite materije poput alkohola, otapala, benzina ili bilo
koje druge hemikalije. Nakon skidanja, Gizme Guvajte na suhom mjestu i na sobnoj temperaturi. U zatvorene, a pogotovo u kozne cipele nakon
skidanja, treba namiesiiti natezate - zadrzavaju oblik cipela. Ako je voda prodrla u cipelu il je iznutra postala viazna zbog znojenja stopala,
osusite je polako na temperaturi koja ne prelazi 30 °C. Temperature iznad 50 °C oitecuju cipele, zato ih ne susite na ili u neposrednoj blizini
izvora topline. Prije suSenja stavite u_ cipelu natezat ili ga potrebi napunite cipele novinskim papirom i nekoliko puta tijekom suienja
promijenite papir. Prije prve upotrebe, impregnirajte i obradite obucu prikladnim sredstvima za njegu. Kasnije ih dalje redovito impregnirajte
odgovarajuéom kremom.
Skiadistenje, transport: U originalnoj ambalaZi, u Gistoj, suhoj i prozratenoj sredini, bez onetiséenja viagom, prljavitinom, plijesnima,
odnosno osalm faktorima ki smanju ivo zaSite. Nikada ne skdiSite obuéu pod eSkim prdmetim il Konaktu oSt predmetima,
Za transport koristite odgovarajuéu zastitnu ambalazu, kao npr. originalnu kutiju. Kada se skladisti u normalnim uslovima (temperatura i
relativna vlaznost) rok trajanja je obicno 4 godine)
Koritene abuce, 7ivoni ijek: Ova vsa ohuce je proiavedens od visckoklietnih mateial, alf og slowa i radnom et §
istrosenosti, odredena se zatitna svojstva postepeno gube. Proizvodat ne moze rajanja tokom upotrebe. Mnogi faktori mogu
ticatin ok rajann ks S0 UV racene, hiadnoga. toplots, voda, s 105 oo ogs. U Shuca oSieéona sastinih dijelova obuce. dons
ili gomjc dijela, koristite novi par.
Upozorenje: Na obuéi sc ne smiju praviti izmjenc.
Garancija: Garancija vaZi za greske u proizvodnji ili prema onome kako je definirano kupoprodajnim ugovorom. Garancija se ne odnosi na
promjene u izvedbi obuce koje su se tijekom vremena pojavile kao posljedica habanja ili prirodnih promjena svojstava materijala ili na
nedostatke koji proizlaze iz nepridrzavanja pravila i nacela pravilne upotrebe kao i njege ove obuée. Nepravilno odabrana vrsta, velicina, Sirina
icblikobuce ne prcdsla\'ljaju raog 2 ks edamaci.
Nagéin il sukladno vazecim zakor
()lpnnlnn na 1 lizanje: Nemofte zaboravit, d e sepen zastit od Klizanja odreden vesom obute,vesom poce obloge § zapljanoséu, Vasa
obuca Vas nece zaltiit li ée zastita biti uslugaju klizanja tlo sklisk
uljem za kuhanje ili mineralnim uljem itd.). U takvim shucajevima vrlo éesto je jedino rjes ili inaciju odmak
ukloniti. Ito tako hodanje na otvorenom po teskom il blatnjavom terenu moze zagepiti dezen cipela raznim neéistoéama kao Sto su blato ili
sljunak. Smece koje se nakupilo u uzorku dona, habanje, ostecenje, degradacija uslijed nekih zagadenja iz Zivotne sredine ili prekoracenje roka
trajanja mogu znacajno uticati na otpornost na klizanje.
Otpornost na probijanje: Ukoliko je cipela opremljena uloskom na probijanje, molimo imajte na umu, da je ofpomost cipele na probijanje
izmjerena u laboratoriju pomocu standardiziranih Siljaka i sila. Ekseri manjeg promjera i veca staticka ili dinamicka opterecenja povecavaju
rizik od busenja. U takvim okolnostima je neophodno uzeti u obzir druge preventivne mjere predostroznosti. U sadasnje vreme u obugi su na
raspolaganju tri opste vrste uloska otporna na probijanje. Radi se o vrstama od metala i ne metala, koji se moraju izabrati na osnovu procjene
rizika povezanih sa radom. Sve ove vrste obezbjeduju zastitu od rizika od probijanja, ali svaka od njih ima razlicite dodatne prednosti ili
nedostatke, ukljucujuci sljedeée:
« Metalna vrta (npr. S1P, $3): Manje je pod uticajem oblika otrog predmeta/opasnor
proizvodnje obuée mozda nece pokriti cijli doni dio stopala.
« Nemetalna vrsta (PS ili PL ili kategorija npr. SIPS, S3L): Mogu biti lal okrivati veéi predio, ali otpomost na probijanje
u vecoj mjeri moZe zavisiti o obliku ostrog predmelaopxsnosn (tj. promjer, geometrija, oitrina). S obzirom na obezbjedivanu zastitu na
raspolaganju su dve vrste. Vrsta PS moze ponug od predmeta manjeg promjera, nego vrsta PL.

npr. promjer, geometrija, osirina), ali zbog tehnika

ELEKTRICNA SVOJSTVA - NE ODNOSI SE NA ELEKTRICNO IZOLOVANU OBUCU PREMA EN 50321-1:2018.
UPOZORENJE ZA ANTISTATICKU OBUCU

Antistaticka obuca treba se koristiti tamo gdje se staticko mora umanjiti naboja. Time bi se
izbjegao rizik od iskrenja, primjerice kod zapaljivih tvari i para, odnosno nko rizik od clekiricnog udara od elekiriéne opreme nije u potpunosti
iskljucen. Ant obuca stvara otpor izmedu stopala i tla, ali mozda nece pruziti potpunu zastitu. An rikladna za rad
na clekircnim instalaciama pod naponom. Flekircnt otpor antistatcke Gbuce moe. s zmaéajno promijnit sbog savijanis prjavsine il
Viage. Ove cipele mozda nece obavljati svoju predvidenu funkeiju ako se nose u vlaznom okruzenju. Obuéa prve klase moze apsorbirati viagu
i postati vlazna u mokrim i vlaznim uvjetima. Obuéa Il Klase otporna je na vlagu i mokru i treba je koristiti ako postoji rizik od takvih uvjeta.
Kada se obuca nosi u uslovima u kojima je materijal dona kontaminifan, korisnici bi uvijek trebali provierit antistaticka svojstva obuce prije
nego udu u opasnu prostoriju.

“Tamo gdje se koristi antista
antistaticke Carape.

Zbog toga je neophodno obezbijediti da obuéa korisnika u kombinaciji sa sredinom ispunjava potrebnu funkciju rasprsivanja lektrostatickog
naboja i da obezbijedi zastitu tokom svog vijeka trajanja. Preporucuje se uspostavili vlastito ispitivanje elektricnog otpora i Eesto ga izvoditi u
redovnim intervalima.

UPOZORENJE NA DJELOMICNO PROVODIVU OBUCU

Diclomigno clektricki provodivu obucu potrebno je nositi na miestima gdje se mora minimizirati lektrostaticki naboj u najkracem mogucem
vremenu, na primjer prilikom manipulirana sa eksplozivnim supstancama. Djelomino elektricki provodiva obuca se ne smije koristiti ako u
potpunosti nije iskljucena opasnost od strujnog udara od elekriénih uredaja ili komponenti pod naizmjeniénim ili istosmjernim naponom. Da
se obezbijedi dielomicna provodivost obuce, za novu obucu odredeno je ogranicenje elektricnog otpora 100 kQ.

Tokom upotrebe elektricni otpor obuce izradene od provodivog materijala se znatajno moze promijeniti wvljanjem i kontaminacijom, zato je
potrebno obezbijediti da proizvod ispunjava potrebnu funkeiju rasprsivanja elektrostatickog naboja tokom itavog vijeka trajanja. Zato se
preporuduje da na miestima gdje je potrebno, korisnik uvede vlastito ispitivanie clekirickog otpora i da ga Visi u edovnim inervalima. Ovo
mjerenje i dnga; navedenn ispitivana trebala bi biti redovni dio programa prevencije povreda na radu.

Kada sc ob u kojima je materijal dona kontaminiran sa supstancama koje mogu poveéat elektricni oftpor obue, korisnici
bi ik irchli provieriscekiicna sojsiva Gbuce pric nezo ud u opasan prosor

siti Garape koje rasprsuju elekirini naboj. Na miestima gdje se koristi djelomicno provodiva obuca, ofpor poda bi trebao biti
ik da s zatina unkeyciple ne ponSt

Tokom nosenja ne b trebalo da postoj izolacija izmedu zateznog uloSka cipele i stopala korisnika. Ukoliko se bilo koji lozak stavi izmedu
zateznog uloska cipele (4. podstavljeni ulosci, Garape), trebalo bi da se preispitaju elekiricna svojstva kombinacije obuce/uloska

Podstavljeni ulosei: Ako je zastitna obuéa opremljena unutrasnjim uloskom (ergonomska i zadtitna svojstva), ispitivanje je izviseno sa
uloskom koji se nalazi unutar cipela. Obuca se smije nositi samo sa takvim uloskom. UloZak se moZe zamijeniti samo sa usporedivim uloskom

4 obuca, otporost poda mora biti takva da se zaStitna funkeija obuce ne ponidti. Preporutljivo je koristiti

skal bortskaffes. Fodtoj lavet af overtrukket, lakeret leder: vask snavset af med en mild sebeoplosning; tor det, og brug et farvelost middel
beregnet til behandling og impragnering af overmaterialer. Fodtoj lavet af leder med en kort luy og tekstil: fier snavset med en gummiberste
og midler, der er beregnet il lzder med en kort luv og tekstil. Det er vigtigt at behandle leder med en kort luy med egnet impregnering i spray,
der oger modstandsdygtigheden over for vand. Man md aldrig pafore creme pd disse materialer!
Andet fodtoj bor vaskes med vand, et nansomt rensemiddel og en blid borste. Anvend aldrig stoffeme som alkohol, oplosningsmidier, benzin
eller andre kemiske stoffer. Nar du tager skoene af, skal de opbevares ct tort sted ved stuetemperaturen. Anvend skostivere inde i lukket, iseer
Leder fodtoj. Den holder skoenes form. Hvis vand har treengt inde i fodtojet eller hvis indersiden er blevet fugtig som folge af fodsved, skal det
torres langsomt, ved en temperatur der ikke overstiger 30 ‘C. Temperaturer over 50 ‘C beskadiger skoene. Tor derfor ikke fodtojet pa en
varmekilde eller i nerheden deraf. Inden du torrer fodtojet, pladser skostiveren eller avispapiret inde i skoene. Bliver papiret fugtigt skal det
udskiftes i lobet af torringen. For skoene tages i brug forste gang, skal fodtojet impregneres og behandles med egnede behandlingsmidler.
Derefter skal det regelmessigt impragneres med en passende creme.
Opb transport: [ | emballage, i et rent, tort og Ve ugt, sn andre faktor
der reducerer beskyttelsesniveauct. Fodtojet mi aldrig opbevarcs under tunge genslamle eller i kun\ak\en e skarpe genstande. Ti ransport
- brug egnet beskyttende emballage, fx den oprindelige ske. Ved opbevaring under normale forhold (temperatur og relativ fugtighed) er
holdbarheden normalt 4 4r)
Brugen af skoene og deres levetid: Fodtojet er fremstillet af| ‘men som folge af beti ogslid
il e beskytionde egenskaber cherhinden reduccrcs, Producenten kan tkke forudsige holdbarheden under brug. Hordbarheden Kan pivikes
af mange faktorer sisom UV-stréling, kulde, varme, vand, salt og andet. Hvis skoens sikkerhedsdele eller slen eller overdelen er beskadiget,
skal du bruge et nyt par.
Bemzerk: Fodiojet mé ikke modificeres,
Garanti: Garantien omfatter fremstillingsdefekter eller andre konflikter med kobsaftalen. Garantien omfatter ikke fodtojets @ndrede
egenskaber, der opstir med tiden som folge af sld, eller naturlige endringer i materialets egenskaber, eller defekter og mangler, der opstir som
folge af manglende overholdelse af regler og principper for korrekt anvendelse og behandling af sko. En uegnet skotype. storrelse og bredde
kan ikke vaere genstand for en senere reklamation.
Bortskafning: i henhold til geeldende love og forskrifier.
Skridsikkerhed: Bemaerk, at graden af skridsikkerhed bestemmes af typen af fodtoj, typen af gulvbelgning og snavs. Dit fodioj kan ikke
beskytedig el beskytelsn vilbliv vasentitreducerst  ilflde afsrid pen meget gl gulvelegning(Leks fonuenet med madole
eller mineralsk olic osv.) U inne omsizendigheder er den eneste losning ofte enten at forhindre forurening eller at fieme forureningen
med det samme, At 23 adendors  tungt eler mudret tern kan oz tlstoppe dine skox menster med divere snavs som mudder eller grus
Forurening, der har ophobet sig i salmonstret, slid, skader, nedbrydning som folge af visse miljoforureninger eller overskridelse af
levetidsdatoen kan pavirke skridsikkerheden betydeligt.
Modstand mod gennemstodning Hm fodiojet er udstyret med en indersil, mod gennemstodning benverk venligst,at skoens modstand mod
er blevet milt i e med orne og krefter. Pigge med mindre diameter og hojere statiske
cller dynamiske belastninger pger risikoen for gennemstodning. Under sadanne omstendigheder bor man overveje yderligere
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger. Der findes i ojeblikket tre generelle typer af indlegssiler Gl fodioj, der er modstandsdygtige overfor
gennemstodning. Det er metalliske og ikke-metalliske typer, der skal vielges pi baggrund af en vurdering af de risici, der er forbundet med
arbejdet. Alle typer beskytter mod risikoen for gennemstadning, men de har hver iseer andre fordele eller ulemper, herunder folgende:
« Metallisk type (f.eks. SIP, $3): Den er mindre pivirket af formen pi den skarpe genstand/fare (f.ks. diameter, geometri, skarphed), men
dekker miske ikke hele fodens underside pé grund af skofremstillingsteknikker
* Ikke-metallisk type (PS eller PL eller kategorier sasom S1PS, S3L): Kan vere lettere, mere fleksible og give storre deekning, men
modstanden mod gennemstodning kan variere mere afhengigt af formen pé den skarpe genstand/fare (dvs. diameter, geometrisk skarphed).

Der ﬁmler o yper, hvad angir den ydede beskyttelse. PS-typen kan tilbyde mere passende beskyttelse mod genstande af mindre diameter
end PLAtyp

ELEKTRISKE EGENSKABER - GAEALDER IKKE FOR ELEKTRISK ISOLERENDE FODTOJ THT. EN 50321,

MEDDELELSE VEDRORENDE ANTISTATISK FODTOJ

Antistatisk fodioj skal anvendes, hvor det er nodvendigt at minimere akkumuleringen af statisk elekiricitet for at udelukke faren for

gnistinding, af fx brandfarlige stoffer og dampe, og hvis der pé arbejdspladsen ikke helt kan udelukkes risikoen for elekirisk kortslutning fra

et clekirisk apparat under spending. Antistatisk fodtoj danner modstand mellem fodsilen e jorden, men behover ikke at yde fuldstendig

beskyticlse. Antistatisk fodtoj er ikke egnet til arbejde pa elekriske Den af antistatisk fodto]

Kan betydelig endres ved foldning, navs og fugtighed. Dete fodioj bhover ikke at apfylde sin beregnede funktion, his de beres t fugtt

miljo. Fodtoj i Klasse I kan absorbere fugtighed og kan blive ledende i et fugtigt og vidt miljo. Fodtoj i Klasse I er modstandsdygtigt over for

fugtige og vide omgivelser og skal kun anvendes hvis der ingen risiko er for disse forhold.

Hvis fodtajet bieres under forhold, hvor der sker forurening af silematerialet, bor brugemne altid kontrollere fodtojets antistatiske egenskaber,

for de gir ind i et farligt omride.

Hvis der anvendes antistatisk fodtoj, skal gulvets modstand viere sidan, at fodtojets beskyttende funktion ikke ophieves. Det anbefales at bruge

antistatiske sokker.

Det er derfor nedvendigt at sikre, at barerens fodioj, i kombination med miljoct, er i stand il at udfore den kraevede funktion med at aflede

clekirostatis I of yde beskytelse  hle dets Tevetid, Det anbefals t indfore g tests af clekirisk modstand og udfore dem ofe med

jevne mellemmum,

MEDDELELSE OM DELVIST LEDENDE FODTOJ

Delvist elekrisk ledende fodtoj bor bruges, hvor det er nodvendigt at minimere elekirostatisk opladning pé kortest mulig tid, feks. ved

handtering af eksplosive stoffer. Delvist elekirisk ledende fodtoj bor ikke bruges, medmindre risikoen for elektrisk stod fra elektrisk udstyr

eller komponenter under veksel- eller jevnstrom er helt elimineret. For at sikre fodtojets delvise ledningsevne er der fastsat en graense for

elektrisk modstand pi 100 k€2 for det nye fodtoj.

Under brug kan den elekiriske modstand i fodtoj lavet af ledende materiale ndre sig betydeligt pé grund af bojning og tilsmudsning, sa det er

nedvendigt at sikre, at produktet udforer den kraevede funktion med at aflede elektrostatisk ladning i hele dets levetid. Det anbefales derfor,

om nadvendigt at brugeren indforer sin egen elekiriske modstandstest og udforer den med jevne mellemrum. Disse milinger og de andre tests,

der er anfort nedenfor, bor viere en del af et program til

His fodtoj beeres under forhold, hvor salematerialet er forurenet med stoffer, der an oge fodtojets elektriske modstand, bor brugere altid

kontrollere fodiojets elekriske egenskaber, for de gir ind i et farligt omride.

Det anbefales at bruge sokker, der afleder den elekiriske ladning. Hvis der anvendes delvis antistatisk foditoj, skal gulvets modstand veere sadan,

at fodioets eskytende funktion ke udlignes.

n bruges, m der ikke vaere isolerende komponenter mellem skoens indersal og brugerens fod. Hvis der placeres indlegssdler (f.cks.
mkker) mellem by traekbare indersal, skal de elektriske egenskaber for kombinationen af sko og indleg testes,

12018.

isporuenim od strane laca originalne obuce ili isporucenim od strane proizvodata uloska koji potpuno ispunjava
standarda sa predvidenom zastitnom (radnom) obuéom. Za cipele isporuene bez unutranjeg uloska, ispitivane je izviseno bez tog uloska.
Mogu se koristiti samo unutrasnji ulosci koji u kombinaciji sa ovom zastitnom (radnom) obucom ispunjavaju svojstva relevantnog standarda.

DA - BRUGERMANUAL - skoserie: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.

Lees denne vejledning grundigt. Prov dine sko ordentligt inden brug. Uegnet skotype, forkert storrelse, bredde eller form kan ikke veere genstand
for en senere reklamation
- Anvend fodtojet i de miljoer, der passer dettes formal.
- Tag fodtojet pi vha. et skohom; snorestovler skal tages pi med snorebindene lost op, si hieldelen ikke nedbrydes
- Skift ofte sko, iser i regnvejr eller hvis dine fodder sveder.
- Beskyt skoene: mod mekaniske skader

mod gennemblodning, hvis skoene er fremstillet i enhver type lieder, medmindre den har en speciel vandtet udforelse,

mos kontakt med kemikalier (hvis det ikke er testet for modstandsdygtighed over for kemikalier), koncentrerede

rensemidler, oplosningsmidler m.m.
igtigt: Dit valg af det rigtige fodtoj skal baseres p bedommelsen af de risici der er i dit arbejdsmiljo og pé den beskyttelsesgrad, du onsker.
Det er arbejdsgiveren, der er ansvarlig for at vaelge og bestemme en passende skotype inden fodtojet tages i brug. Det er vigtigt, at fodtojet,
der vielges, er egnet til den pikrevede beskytelse og det miljo, hvor det skal bruges. Hvis man ikke ved. i hvilket miljo fodtojet skal bruges,
er det vigtigt om nodvendit, at koberen radforer sig med swlgeren for at sikre, at det korrekte fodioj bruges. Dit toj og andre personlige
vaememidler skal ogsa tilpasses arbejdsmiljoet og den forventede risiko. Beskyttelsesgrad, merkning: CE-mrkning betyder, at fodtojet
opfylder kravene i Forordningen (EU) 2016/425 om personlige viernemidler. Anvendelsesformal: Produktet er omfattet af kategorien 11 af
personlige viemenidler. Dets grundlieggende funktion er at beskytte foddeme mod skader, som kan forckomme som folge af uheld pé de
arbejdspladser, produktet er egnet tl. Et hvert anvendelsesformal kreever sin skotype. Den prakiiske anvendelighed bestemmes af typen af det
anvendte materiale, udforelsen oy Ved valget af skotypen skal man tage hensyn il fodiojets formal.
EN IS0 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 betyder sikkerhedssko med sikkerheds taveern modstandsdygtig over for slag pa mindst
200 og tryk pi mindst 15 kN. Anbefalede professioner: Alle, hvor der findes en risiko for faldende genstande pi foddeme. Bygeindustrien,
metalindusirien, visse landsbrugsarbejder o.1. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 betyder arbejdssko. Dette fodioj anvendes
p de steder, hvor brugeren ikke er udsat for mekaniske risici (stod eller sammenpresning). Det er egnet til almindelige arbejdsmiljoer, men
bevarer fodsilens folsomhed under arbejdet. Anbefalede professioner: landbrug, let industri, eftersynssteder, vedligeholdelsesarbejde, logistik,
transport, o.l. Hvis fodtojet har det gule "ESD'™-pikiogram, opfylder det ogsé folgende standarder: EN 61340-4-3 - Elektrostatik —
Standardprovningsmetoder for seerlige anvendelser  Fodioj. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatik - Beskyttelse af elektroniske komponenter mod
elektrostatiske fienomener, Generelle krav. "ESD"-fodtoj bor afproves med en ESD-tester en gang per skift.
Meddelelse il brugeren: Fodiojet kan kun anendes il det foreskrevne anvendelsesforml. Hvis fodtojet er beskadiget (punkicringer
overdreven udtynding af materialet, revner, slid eller defe af skosilen, somme osv.), reduceres beskyttelsesniveauet, og produktet er
ikke kompatibelt i henhold til de ovennzevate juridiske og tekniske forskrifier. Foruden de grundlieggende krav som angivet i standarden EN
1S0 20347 eller EN 1SO 20345 kan fodiojet vere omfattet af yderligere krav. Disse yderligere krav, der geelder for den konkrete skoanvendelse,
betegnes med symboler og/eller kategorier (se tavlen). Disse kategorier betegner de mest anvendte kombinationer, som omfatter bide de
grundleggende og ckstra krav.

:

har en indersdl, et testen (ergonomiske og beskytiende cgenskaber) blevet udfort med denne
indersil placeret i fudlnjel Sko mi kun anvendes med denne indersil. Indersilen mi kun udskiftes med en tilsvarende indersil, der leveres af
den oprindelige skoproducent eller af en  indersalsproducent, der fuldt ud opfylder standardens egenskaber med den pitenkte
sikkerheds(arbejds)sko. For sko, der blev leveret uden indersdl, blev testen udfort uden indersdl. Kun indlegssdler, der opfylder egenskaberne
i den relevante standard, m bruges sammen med disse sikkerheds(arbejds)sko.

ES - MANUAL DE USUARIO - calzado serie: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.
Lea con atencion este manual. Prucbese bien el calzado antes de usarlo. La mala eleccion del tipo, tamafio, ancho o forma del calzado no es
motivo de reclamo.
Utilice el calzado en un entomo apropiado para su uso previsto.
- Pongase el calzado con ayuda de un calzador y con los cordones desatados y sueltos para evitar deformar el talon.
- Cambie el calzado con frecuencia, en particular con clima lluvioso o mayor sudoracion de los pies.
- Protejacl calzadode:  daiios meeinicos,
de mojarse si el calzado es de cualquier tipo de piel, a menos que tenga un tratamiento especial impermeable,
del contacto con sustancias quimicas (si no sc ha comprobado su resistencia quimica), detergentes
concentrados, disolventes, etc.
Advertencias importantes: La eleccion del tipo de calzado debe basarse en una estimacion de los riesgos en el lugar de trabajo y en el grado
de proteccién requerido. Esto es responsabilidad del empleador, quien esti obligado a seleccionar el tipo correcto de calzado anes de su uso.
Es importante que el calzado elegido sea adecuado para la protecci6n requerida y el entomo en el que se utiliza. Si no se conoce el entorno de
uso, es muy al vendedor e de que, en la medida de lo posible, se utiliza el calzado correcto. La indumentaria
y el resto del EPP también deben adaptarse a las condiciones laborales y los riesgos previstos.
Grado de protecci6n, mareas: La marca CE indica que el producto conforma con los requisitos del Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 relativo a la
proteccion personal. Uso previsto: El producto pertenece a la categoria I de equipos de proteceion personal cuya funcion bisica es proteger a
os pies de lesiones que pucden ocurrir debido a accidentes en los entornos laborales a los que est destinado. Para cada uso previsto hay un
ipo adecuado de calzado, que se determina segin ¢l material, el diseito y el mantenimiento. Al elegir el calzado debe tenerse en cuenta su uso
previsto. EN 1SO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 indica calzado de seguridad con puntera de seguridad capaz de soportar un
impacto de al menos 200 J y una compresion de al menos 15 kN. Profesiones recomendadas: donde existe el riesgo de caida de objetos en los
pies. Construceién, industria metalrgica, alzunos trabajos agricolas, etc. EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 indica calzado
de tabajo. Este calzado st destinado 3 un uso en el que ¢l usuario no esté expuesto 4 resgos mecinicos (impacto o compresion). en
agricultura, industria ligera,
istca, mmpnnc. ete s. eI ivado tene l pictograma amarillo ESD cumple i con s sigulenicsnormas:
alzado. EN 61340-5-1 - Electro rote
de componentes electronicos conra cfectos ecositicos Requlsllos aencrales. El calzado ESD debe probarse una ves por 0o én un
probador ESD.
Advertencia para el usuario: el calzado solo puede usarse para el propdsito descrito anteriormente. Si el calzado esti daado (pinchazos,
adelgazamiento excesivo del material, rotura, desgaste o deformacion de la suela, costuras, etc.), el nivel de proteccion se reduce y el producto
deja de ser conforme en el sentido de la normativa legal y técnica antes mencionada. Adems de los requisitos bisicos de las normas EN ISO
20347 0 EN ISO 20345, el calzado puede estar sujeto también a otros requisitos relacionados con su uso concreto y estin indicados con

Vandtethed (WPA, 52, S3, S3L, S3) gaelder kun topmaterialer og garanterer ikke hele fodtojets fulde vandiathed,
Hybridt fodtoj meerkes med "SBH"

[KATEGORIER AF ARBEJDS- OG SIKKERHEDSSKO

SYMBOL JZUSATZLICHE ANFORDERUNGEN/EIGENSCHAFTEN ayagian xosarotdan qorumagdir. Hor b Pu;ludm: odgov: a2 pravi zbor ohuueéubveian je prije kor:l:enjd :;ienufc"an i odabrati pravi t;p ubuc; Va;..o je d; obuc; udabrakna P
o dizaym, tatbigi vo ona xidmat metodudur. Ayaqqabi segarkan, ayaqqabilan hansi magsadia istifads etdiyiniza amin olmag vacibdir. EN lso nosenje odgovara zahtijevanoj zastiti i sredini u kojoj se nosi. Ako sredina nosenja nije poznata, vrlo je vazno da izmedu prodavea i kupca
I Sohle (min. 1100 N) - getestet mit © 4,5 mm Spike 203453022 EN 10 2024 gostori ki bunan hissosinin “rtiyd on az 200 zorboya dode do konzultacije, ukoliko je to moguce, da se izabere odgovarajuéa obuéa. Takoder je neophodno prilagodit vasu odjeéu i drugim OZO
Lo [Durchstichsichere Sohle (min. 1100 N) - nicht-metallische Einlegesohle, getestet mit @ 4,5 mm Spike va on az 15 kN sxilmaya doziimlidir. Tovsiyo olunan pesolar: tikinti sanayesi, metal sonayesi, bozi kond tosarriifati islori va s. EN 1SO radnim uvjetima i odekivanoj opasnosti. ‘S"PQ"P""““& "“‘:"‘-”oi“i““ CE Z““b' da :;’[“f‘ '*P““Jav?gzﬂ'gl)e‘;f iz Uredbe (EU) 2016/425
m 20347:2022, EN 1SO 20347:2022/A1:2024 is ayaqqabilarina isara edir. Bu ayaqqab isloyarkan ayaglarn hassashgimi qoruyub saxlamagla fenja: Proizvod spada u 1. kategoriju osobne zastitne opreme \Jegova osnovna namjena je
y ~nicht-metallisch
i Sohle (min. 1100 N) gotestet mit @ 3mm Spike mxl’adaumn normal is soraitind> mexaniki tohlikolora (tosir va ya sixilma) maruz qalmadigs yerlords istifads figiin nazords tutulmusdur. t " ! u nezgodama na radnim mjestima za koja je namijenjena. Za svaku namjenu upotrebe koristi se
[Elektrische Eigenschaften Tovsiya olunan pesalor: kand tasorrifat, yiingil sonaye, cmalatxanalar, tomir,logisika, nagliyyat va s Ayaqabi san rongli pikiogramla tachiy drukeiji tip obuce. Namjena obuce utice na odabir tipa materijala izvedbe, konstrukeije, izvedbe i na nain odrzavanja. Prilikom odabira obuée
‘ [feilweise leitfahige Schuhe (max. Widerstand 100 k&) edilmisdirsa "ESD" asagadak standartlara uygundur: EN 6134043 - Xiisusi tatbietmalar figiin elektrostatikaya aid standart test iisullan - “_WP']ffm J‘l:‘“' sviestan sv ’““ ukoju 2°‘;‘ Koristiti °‘P°;30EJ“.’ i:so 20345:2022, ENl'SS&’?,MS'mf” f‘”‘:“b‘z"’?é‘ }’°Zb{°d?°ff“ °h‘f!°.“
) - - Ayaqqabi. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatika - Elektron cihazlarin elektrostatik tasirlordon qorunmast. - Umumi taloblor. "ESD" ayagqabilar ESD sa zastitnom kupicom Xoja Je 0porma na udarce najmanje 1 kompresija najmanje FIEPOIUCENA UPOLrEhl 2 ZAnmanja: amo gdje
£ [Antistatsche Schuhe (Widerstandsbereich 100 ke bis 1000 M) ads. fin bir nnvbada bir do> yoxlaniimalid postoji opasnost od pada predmeta na noge. Gradevinarstvo, metalna industria, odredeni poljoprivredni radovi i sliéno. EN IS0 20347:2022,
£ [Widerstandsfahigkeit gogen unginstiges Umfeld Isttadagilor iim bildiis: Ayaqgabi s yuxanida gsorilo isifado moqsadin wygun oaraq sifd edio bilar. I ayagaslis zadsinorsa EN IS0 20347:2022/A1:2024 znai radna obuca. Ova je obuca predvidena za upotrebu tamo gdje korisnik u uobicajenim radnim uvjetima
H et oot i o masilmisdires, catlams, lthgs Kohnolmy vo va ! kistor nije izlozen mehanickim opasnostina (udarcima li kompresii), a da pritom zadrzava osjetljivost stopala tijekom izvodenja odredenih radova.
3 solierung der ‘gegen Hitze Va5 mihafiza soviyyas azahr vo mohsul yuxanda eyd edilmis hiquai va texniki nizamnamelars ssason N“may, yararaiz olur. EN IS0 Preporucens upotreb za sljedeéa zanimanja: poljoprivred laka indusirija, srvisne ushuge, radovi na odrzavanu, logistika, transport i sliéno.
g la solierung der Schuhunterseite gegen Kilte 20347 (EN 1SO 20345) standartinin asas talablarina alava olaraq, ayaqqabilara digar talablar da tatbiq edila bilar. Ayaqqabilann konkret Ako Jo obuta OPN’"‘F"“:““‘“ “‘°°9'“m§'" e o e L g0 - Ficktostatka  siandardne
Ele - ind 200) istifadasi ilo alagali ola bilacok alava talablor simvol va/va ya kateqoriyalarla qeyd cdilmisdir (cadvala baxin). Kateqoriyalar asas va alava metode ispitivanja za posebne primjene - obuca. EN 61 -zl mponenti o uéinaka
£ oloblor da daxil plmagla, an gonts yayshms birlogmalor gvori Opsti zahtjevi. ESD obuéa mora se testirati na ESD testeru jednom u smjeni.
S Wr Wasserabweisend Upororenje z Korisnik obuca more d se Korisi samo u gore oisane svthe. Priikom ostetenjaobuce (brzi, preterano sanjianie
— - materijala, napuknuée potplata, Sivenje i liéno), dolazi do smanjenja tite i proizvod posiaje glede gore spomenutih
[Fersenschutz NISAN PLAVO TOLOBLOR/XUSUSIYYSTLOR _ _ _ _ akonskih | tehnickih propisa. Osim osnoviih zahteva standarda EN 150 20347 i EN IS0 20343, na obucu s mogu odnosit | drugi zahtievi
[Kndchelschutz lpte) Ith desilmaya davamlidir (min. 1100N) -~ metal iglik, @4.5mm 6lgilii iti uclu alatlo snaqdan kegirilmisdir Ovi dodatni zahtjevi za specificnu upotrebu obuce oznaceni su simbolima i / ili kategorijama (vidi tabelu). Ove kategorije znace najopseznije
P— IPL(a) koje ukljuéuju i osnovne i dodatne zahtjeve.
[Schnittfestigeit PL®  |Alth@ desilmoya davamlidir (min. 1100N) — qeyri-metal iglik, @4.5mm 6lgiilii iti uclu alatlo sinaqdan kegirilmisdir PL(a)
der gegen Abrieb ("Scuff Cap") lpsw  [MIti@ desilmaya davamiidir (min. T100N) — geyri-metal iglik, @3mm Slgil it uclu alotla sinagdan kegirilmisdir SIMBOL [DODATNI ZAHTJEVIKARAKTERISTIKA
ISR [Rutschfestigkeit auf keramischen Bodenfliesen mit Glyzerin PL(a) [P [Pon otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - metalni ulozak, testirano na siljku @ 4,5mm
i1 gegen das Eindringen und Absorbieren von Wasser xisusiyyatlor PL IPon otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - nemetalni ulozak, testirano na siljku @ 4,5Smm
. |ro [Widerstandsfahigkeit gegen Kontaktwarme isman kegirici ayagqabi (maks. miigavimat 100kQ) lps® [Pon otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - nemetalni ulozak, testirano na siljku @ 3mm
£ o ‘segen Heizbl - Ole und Kohlenwassersto A atik ayagqabi (miigavimat diapazonu 100kQ-dan 1000MQ-a gador) FT——
LG [Halt auf Leitern g Plverissiz mihito qaryt milgavimat ] [Dictomicno otporna obuca (maks. otpor 100 k)
Fine von dref Optionen muss ausgewblt werden 5 | aric g kompleksinin ermoizolyasiyas sy qar) I [Amistaticks abuca (opseg ofpora 100 k2 do 100 NS
‘Wasserdurchlissigkeit und Wasserabsorption (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, $3S) gilt nur fiir das Obermaterial und garantiert keine vollstindigd g A arici altliq kompleksinin asag temperaturlara qars izolyasiyast g tpomost na nepovoljna okruZenja
des gesamten Schuhs. 2 [ [Daban hissosinin enerji hopdurmast (min. 201) €
Hybridschuhe sind mit "SBH" gekennzeichnel = — 2 FT [izolacija donjeg dijela cipele od toplote
uya Cavamiiig 2 [ pornost donjeg dijela cipele na hladnoéu
|KATEGORIEN VON ARBEITS- UND SICHERHEITSSCHUHEN M etatarsal siimiiklorin miihafizasi g £ [Apsorpcija energije u predielu pete (min. 20 1)
Klasse | Anforderungen Kategorie gemill EN 150 20345 | Kategorie gemi EN 1SO [AN" [ropugun mihafizasi 2R "
Sicherheitsschuhe (SB) 20347 R Rosiklors davamih porma na vodu
i (OB) q M [Zastita gornieg difela stopala
Toder 11| B ader OB SC [Burun hissasi ortiyiiniin asmmasi AN asita za glewmia
Wie SB oder OB, plus SR [Siiriismaya davamli — qliserinli keramika dosomada
Geschlossener Fersenbereich 5 R tpornost na sjecenje
1 st o1 st 8 §
Antstatisch (A) oy [WPA® [Suyun daxil olmast vo hopmasina davarmliliq s Otpomost zastitnog vrha cipele na abrazije (Scuff cap)
) . ss
Wle ST ode 01 pus = HRO _[isilik ila tomasa davamliliq SR pomnost na Klizanje na keramickim podnim plocicama sa glicerinom
1 Wasserdichtes lmd wasy.mbwclscndcs Obermaterial s2 02 FO ‘anacaq yaglarina davamliliq — yaglar va hidrokarbonlar th WA [Otpornost na prodiranje i apsorpeiju vode
(WPA) a i HR t tople
‘Wie S2 oder 02, plus. S3 (Metalleinlage Typ P) oder | O3 ("Metalleinlage Typ P*) oder LG Jadder grip . RO pornost na dodimu toplotu
1 Durchtrittsichere Sohle je nach Typ S3L (nichi llische Einlage | O3L (nicht llische Einlage * Ugiindan biri secilmalidir & [Fo tpornost na loZiva ulja - ulja i ugljovodonike
Laufsohle mit Profil Typ PL) oder S38 (nicht- Typ PL) oder O3S (nicht- Suyun daxil o\mas] va hopmxsl (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S3S) yalniz iist materiallara tatbiq olunur va ayaggabmm biitovliikla suya davamly LG [Stajati na merdevinama
metallische Einlage Typ PS) métallische Einlage Typ PS) Imasin zom; - e
G Neaphodna je odabrati jednu od tri moguénosti
Wie SB oder OB, plus Hibrid zyaqqabxlar “SBIT isarolonir.
Geschlossencr Ferenbercich Prodiranje i apsorpija vode (WPA, 52, S3, S3L, $35), tice se samo gomjih materfjala i ne garantira potpunu vodootpornost cijele cipele,

Hibridna obua oznatena je sa . SBH"

G an dic von Ki (SLS) - kein Symbol.
Zusiitzliche an die it von K
‘Wenn das Schuhwerk nicht auf

t
mit Glycerin - Symbol SR
gepriftist (z. B. mit Spikes,

usw), wird es mit "0"

Sinif Talablor EN IS0 20345 asason kateqoriya EN lSO 20347 asason kateqoriya
) P avaqqabm ) [KATEGORIJA RADNE 1 ZASTITNE OBUCE
Tvayall |SBvaya OB Dsas tohliikosizlik Glablori Klasa | Zahtjevi Kategorija prema EN IS0 20345 | Kategorija prema EN 1SO 20347
SB va ya OB kimi, alava olaraq Zatitna obuca (SB) Radna obuca (OB)
1 Daban hissasi bagh st o1 Lili 1T SBili OB Osnovni ij i zahtjevi
Antistatik (A) Kao SBili OB, plus
Daban hissasinin enerji hopdurmass (E) ' Zatvoreni prediopete st o1
S1'vaya Ol kimi, alava olaraq ka (A)
1 Yuxart hissa suyun daxil olmasina va s2 oz Apsurpc  energije na predielu pete (E)
hopmasina davam (WPA) Kao S1 ili O plus
$2 v2 ya 02 kimi, olav olar 3 (P metal il vo ya 03 (P metal i) voya 1 Gomji dio otporan na probijanje i apsorpeiju s2 02
' Ayaqaabim alth desilmoya davambair, | g SO BeR IO AN et i va ya vode (WPA)
qeyri-metal iglik) va ya (PL- ndv geyri-metal iclik) va ya —
novund:n asil olaraq 53 (PS-nov qeyri-metal iglik) 03 (PS- ndv qeyri-metal iglik) Kao S2 ili 02, plus $3 (metalni ulozak tipa P) ili 03 (metalni ulozak tipa P) ili
althg naxishdir ; 1 ‘Don otporan na probijane prema vrsti S3L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) ili | O3L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) ili
Don sa dezenom $38 (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS) | O3S (nemetalni uloZak vrste PS)

»

Klasse | Krav ht. EN IS0 20347

egos
Arbejdssko (OB)

ht. EN ISO 20345 Kat
(SB)

Leller 11| SB eller OB

som SB eller OB, plus.
Lukket heleomride
Antistatisk (A)

i i heelen (E)

som S1 eller O1, plus
1 Overdel modstandsdygtig over for s2 02
irengning og absorbering (WPA)

som S2 eller 02, plus
Skosil modstandsdygtig over for
‘gennemstodning efier typen

S3 (metallisk indlicg, P-typen) cller | O3 (metallisk indlieg, P-typen) eller
S3L (ikke-metallisk indlieg, PL- O3L (ikke-metallisk indlieg, PL-
typen) eller S35 (ikke- mmu.sk typen) eller O3S (ikke-metallisk

Skosil med monster indlieg, PS-typen indlieg, PS-typen)
som SB eller OB, plus.
n | Lukket helcomride s o4

Antistatisk (A}

simbolos y/o categorias (ver tabla). Estas categorias representan las combinaciones mas extendidas de requisitos basicos y adicionales.
SYMBOL [SUPPLERENDE KRAV/KARAKTERISTIKA
pe [Skosil ig over for (min 1100N) - . testet med nil © 4,5mm siMBOLO [REQUISITOS/CARACTERISTICAS ADICIONALES
Lo iks“sm over for (min 1100 N) - ikke-metallisk indleg, testet med ndl ) [Suela resistente a la perforacion (min 1100 N) - plantilla metalica, probado con clavos @ 4,5mm
Smm PR .
v fomn o i TT00 T TRk el et med ol pL® [Sucla resistente a la perforacién (min 1100 N) - plantilla no metlica, probado con clavos @ 4,5mm
mm ps® [Suela resistente a la perforaciGn (min 1100 N) - plantilla no metlica, probado con clavos @ 3mm
[Etastiske egenskaber [Propicdades eléctricas
g [Delvi indukiivt fodtoj (maks. modstand 100 k&2) [calzado conductor (resistencia max. 100 kQ)
- |/\nmlansk fodtoj 100 kQ - 1000 MQ) o A knlzm antiesttico (rango de resistencia 100 kQ a 1000 MQ)
2 Modstandsdygtighed over for ufordelagtige miljoer 3 [Resistencia a entornos adversos
5 H solering af fodtojets nederste del mod varm g [HI Aislamiento térmico de la suela contra el calor
5’ lcr solering af fodtojets nederste del mod kulde g @ Aislamiento térmico de la suela contra el frio
E i hielen (min. 20 1) s E [Absorcién de energia en la zona del talén (min. 20 J)
/R Modstandsdygtighed over for vand R [Resistente al agua
Vristbeskyticlse [Proteccion del empeine
AN Ankelbeskytielse AN [Proteccién del tobillo
R| odstand mod gennemstodning R [Resistencia a los cortes
isC appens modstandsdygtighed over for slid (Scuff cap) isC [Resistencia de la puntera de proteccion (Scuff cap)
SR over for skrid pi keramiske gulvieglsten med glycerin SR baldosas de cerdmica con glicerina
verdel [wpA® r for ibsorberi rfic]
08 absorbertng PA® [Resistencia a la penetracion y absorcion de agua
_ [HRO Modstandsdygtighed over for kontakt med varme e
E [Fo Modstandsdygtighed over for braendselsolier — olier og kulbrinter - [RO Resistencia al calor por contacto
% 2 o [Resistencia a aceites combustibles - aceites ¢ hidrocarburos
LG [Stige greb. 3
" Kun en af de tre muligheder skal varlges Lo fAgarre en escaleras

* Debe seleccionarse una de las tres opeiones

La penctracion y absorcion de agua (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S35) solo se aplica a los materiales de la parte superior y no garantiza I3
fimpermeabilidad completa de todo el calzado,
El calzado hibrido lleva la marca "SBH"

[CATEGORIAS DE CALZADO DE TRABAJO Y SEGURIDAD

Clase Requisitos Categoria segin EN 150 20345 | Categoria segiin EN 1SO 20347
Calado de seguridad (SB) Calzado de trabajo (OB)
loll SBu OB Requisitos basicos de seguridad

Como SB u OB, més
Talon cerrado
! estitico (A) st o1

a en la zona del talon (E)

Como SIu OI, mas

1 Parte superior impermeable y resistente al s2 [
agua (WPA)
Como S2 u 02, mis. S3 (plantilla metdlica tipo P) o 03 (plantilla metalica tipo P) o

1 Suela resistente a la perforacion por tipo
Suela con dibujo
Como SB u OB, mds

S3L (plantilla no metlica tipo PL) o | O3L (plantilla no metdlica tipo PL) u
$3S (plantilla no metdlica tipo PS) | O3S (plantilla no metalica tipo PS)

i hielen (E)

Talén cerrado
Antiestitico (A)
Absorcién de energia en la zona del talén (E)

sS4

04

®



Como $4u 04, mis S5 (plantilla metalica tipo P) o 05 (plantilla metdlica tipo P) o Kaca S2 wn O2, n. S3 (eranua aoua tun P)wan | O3 (veramia siouka tin P)
I | Suela resistente a la perforacion por tipo S5L (plantilla no metdlica tipo PL) o | OSL (plantilla no metdlica tipo PL) u ' Fon ommope ia nposymsysarse cnopes S3L (nemerana wiouka T PL) | O3L (eweranma miouika tn PL)
Suela con dlbu\ 58 (plantilla no metdlica tipo PS) | OSS (plantilla no metalica tipo PS) Tnor s S38 (everamia prowka T | wim O3S (neveramia pomka T
Como S2u Fou co meva rs) rs)
1 Resistencia al agua (WR) de todo el calzado 6 06 Knaca SB win OB, miyc
Como S3 u 03, més 7 (plantilla metlica tipo P) o 07 (plantilla metalica tipo P) o ope e Ha neTiata
1 Resistencia al agua (WR) de todo el calzado | S7L (plantilla no metalica tipo PL) o | O7L (plantilla no metalica tipo PL) u n Antncraririxa (A) S4 04
S7S (plantilla no metilica tipo PS) 078 (plantilla no metalica tipo PS) ANCOpIIIH]a HA CHEPTHja BO NIPEAEIIOT Ha
Clase I Calzado de cuero y ofros materiales, excluido el calzado totalmente de caucho o polimero nerimara ()
Clase II: Calzado integramente de polimero (es decir, moldeado en su totalidad), incluido el calzado integramente de caucho (es decir, Knaca S4 wimn O4, iy S5 (metama siouka T P) win 05 (vetana srounka Tun P) win
vulcani ﬂdn ensu mm.d d). | Ton ormoper na npoaymysarse eriopex SSL (eweranma nrowka T PL) | OSL (ieverania ok tin PL)
Requisit al deslizamiento en baldosas ceramicas con Iz\\nla\llﬂnn sodico (SLS) - sin simbolo. THIOT wn S5S (HemeTaiia BiOuIKa THI an OSS (HemeTatna Browka T
Requm\o dicional do resstenci l declzamiento n bildosescérimices con glice SR Ton co mewa
que el calzado haya sido sometido a pruebas de resistencia al deshzsm‘emo (por cjemplo, calzado especial con clavos, tachuelas 1 Kuaca S2 wimn 02, miye s6 06
metdlicas, etc.). Ilevard la marca "0" Henocko BopooTnopHH 0Byrkit (WR)
esy ol cierrey la Ta suela. Deseche el calzado danado. Calzado de charol Kiiaca S3 i O3, mwiyc S7 (veranna piouka tn P) i | O7 (veraa miouka tn P) min
recublet: limine I suciedad con i aaucion jabonosa suave, seque con un pafio y utilice un producto incoloro disefiado para tratar ¢ | Iles0cHo BO00TIOpHH 00y BkH (WR) STL (semeransa piourka Tin PL) | O7L (severanna piouika tiun PL)
impregnar el material superior. Calzado de piel afélpada y textil: climine la suciedad con un cepillo de goma y productos disefiados para piel s 7S (everanma wrouka T | s OTS (HeMeTansa BIOIKa TN
afelpada y textil. Es importante tratar la piel afelpada con una impregnacion en spray adecuada para aumentar Ia resistencia al agua. No aplique

crema a estos materiales.
El resto del calzado se limpia con agua, un detergente suave y un cepillo blando. No use alcohol, disolventes, gasolina u otras sustancias
quimicas. Guarde el calzado en un lugar seco a temperatura ambiente. Use tensores en zapatos cerrados, en especial de cuero, para mantener
su forma. Si ha entrado agua o el interior se mojo debido a la sud del pie, seque el calzado una temperatura que no exceda
los 30°C. Las temperaturas mayores de 50°C dafian el calzado; evite secar el calzado encima o al lado de fuentes de calor. Antes de secar el
calzado, ponga tensores o papel de diario en su interior y reemplicelo varias veces durante el secado. Antes del primer uso, impregne y trate el
calzado con productos para el cuidado adecuados, y aplique regularmente una pomada adecuada.

Almacenamiento y transporte: En embalaje original, en un lugar seco y ventilado, libre de humedad, suciedad, moho u ofros factores que
pudiesen reducir el nivel de proteccion. No guarde el calzado debajo de objetos pesados o en contacto con objetos afilados. Para el transporte
use un embalaje apropiado o la caja original. Si se almacena en condiciones normales (temperatura y humedad relativa), su vida util suele ser
de 4 afios

Uso, vida itl: El calzado estd hecho de materiales de alta calidad, pero algunas propiedades de proteccion pueden perderse debido a las
condiciones en el lugar de trabajo y al desgaste. El fabricante no puede determinar la fecha de caducidad durante el uso. La vida itil puede
verse afectada por muchos factores, como los rayos UV, el frio, el calor, el agua, la sal, ete. En caso de dafos en los elementos de proteccién,
o en la suela o el empeine, utilice un par nuevo.

Advertencia: El calzado no debe ser alterado.

La garantia cubre defectos de fibrica 1 Nocuby 1 dad
del calzado como resultado del desgaste, ni cambios naturales en las propiedades de los materiales, ni defectos causados por la inobservancia
de las reglas y los principios del uso y mantenimiento correctos. La mala eleccion del tipo, tamafio, ancho o forma del calzado no es motivo de
reclamao.

Desecho: conforme con la normativa vigente.

Resistencia al deslizamiento: Tenga en cuenta que el grado de proteccion antideslizante viene determinado por el tipo de calzado, el tipo de
revestimiento del suclo y la suciedad. Su calzado no podré protegerle o la proteceion se reducir considerablemente con un revestimiento del
suelo muy resbaladizo (por ejemplo, contaminado con aceite de cocina o mineral, etc.). En tales circunstancias, la tnica solucién suele ser
evitar la contaminacion o remediarla inmediatamente. Asimismo, caminar al aire libre por terrenos pesados o embarrados puede obstruir el
dibujo de la sucla con residuos como barro o gravilla, La contaminacién acumulada en la suela, el desgaste, los daios, la degradacién debida
a determinados contaminantes ambientales o el hecho de sobrepasar la fecha de vida il pueden afectar significativamente a la resistencia al
destizamicnto

isten

g

a ion: Sicl dispone de plantilla que la resistencia a la perforacion se ha medido
e laboratorio tlzando mandrilesy fcrzas normalzados. Los clavos de menor didmetro y s cargas estcas o dindmicas mis clevadas
aumentan el riesgo de perforacion. En tales circunstancias, deben considerarse otras medidas de precaucion. Actualmente existen tres tipos
generales de planullnt resistentes a la perforacion. Se trata de tipos metilicos y no metilicos que deben scleceionarse en funcién de una
evaluacion de los jos al trabajo. Todos los tipos proporcionan proteccion contra riesgos de perforacion, pero cada uno tiene
Ventaas o desventajas adicionales, e 1 qué e neluyen 1 Sguiemics:

® Tipo metilico (por ejemplo S1P, $3): Se ve menos afectado por la forma del objeto punzante o riesgo (por ejemplo, diametro, geometria,
filo), pero puede no cubrir toda la planta del pi debido a las técnicas de fabricacion del calzado.

© Tipo no metilico (PS o PL o categoria, por cjemplo, SIPS, S3L): Puede ser més ligero, mds flexible y proporcionar més cobertura, pero
la resistencia a la perforacion puede variar ms en funcion de la forma del objeto punzante o riesgo (es decir, didmetro, geometria afilada).
En cuanto ala proteccion offecida, existen dos tipos. El tipo PS una proteccion més adecuad: de menor didmetro

que el tipo PL.

DE LA ELECTRICIDAD SEGUN EN 50321

2018.

PROPIEDADES ELECTRICAS - NO APLICABLE AL CALZADO AISLAN
ADVERTENCIA PARA CALZADO ANTIESTATICO

izar la acumulacion de electricidad estatica mediante la disipacion de la
hispas, por cjemplo, de sustancias y vapores inflamables, y cuando no sc ¢
por cosplto e s de descargaelctica por quiposeleticos b tenson o uga de rbajo. E colzadoantiesttico rsa resisencia
entre el pie y el suelo, p com

eléciricas bajo tension. La resistencia eléctrica del calzado e e veree alerada signiicaivamente por 1 flexion, 1 suiedad o a
humedad. Es posible que este calzado no cumpla la funcion prevista si se utiliza en un entomo hamedo. El calzado de clase I puede absorber
la humedad y volverse conductor en entomos himedos y mojados. El calzado de clase Il s resistente a la humedad y a los ambientes mojados
y debe \mhzane cuando exista ol riesgo de que se produzcan tales con
Si el calzado las que se produce
propiedades anllcstatlcxs del calzado antes de entrar en una zona peligrosa.

Cuando se utilice calzado antiestitico, la resistencia del sulo deber ser tal que no anule la funcién protectora del calzado. Se recor
uso de calcetines antiestticos.

Por o tanto, es necesario garantizar que el calzado, en combinacion con el entorno, sea capaz de realizar la funcién requerida de disipar la
carga electrostitica y proporcionar proteccion durante toda su vida til. Se recomienda realizar comprobaciones propias de la resi
eléctrica y llevarlas a cabo con frecuencia a intervalos regulares.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE CALZADO PARCIALMENTE CONDUCTOR

El calzado parcialmente conductor de la electricidad debe utilizarse cuando sea necesario minimizar la carga electrostitica en ¢l menor tiempo
posible, por ejemplo al manipular sustancias ex; El calzado parcialmente conductor de electricidad no debe utilizarse a menos que se
climine por completo el riesgo de descarga cléctrica procedente de equipos o componentes sometidos a tension altema o continua. Para
garantizar la conductividad parcial, s especifica un limite de resistencia cléctrica de 100 k€2 para el calzado nuevo,

Durante el uso, a resistencia eléetrica del calzado fabricado con material conductor puede cambiar significativamente debido a la flexién y la
sueiedad, por o que e necesaro garantizar que el producto cumpla I uncid requerid de disipar I carga lectrotiticn durane foda s vida
il Por lo tanto, s recomienda que, cuando sea necesario, el usuario realice sus propias pruebas de resistencia eléetrica y las lleve a cabo a
intervalos egulares. Extas medicionesy s demi prucbas enumeradas a contmuacion deberian converise on part rlinaria de un progmma
de prevencion de lesiones laborales.

Si el calzado se utiliza en condiciones en las que el material de la sucla esti contaminado con sustancias que pu:den aumentar la resi
elécirica, los usuarios deben comprobar siempre las propiedades eléctricas del calzado antes de entrar en una zona pel

Se recomiend el o de calotings que disipen Ia ehrgs cléctica. Cuando se utlie calzado parciamente conducto, 1 resistencia del sucto
deberd s ta que no se veaafectada a funcidn protectora el calzado

Durante el uso, no debe haber componentes aislantes enire la 2 tensora del calzado y el pie del usuario. En caso de que se coloque
cualguir planiilly (e decir oros,calostines) entre b plantil clistca del usuai, deerin comprobars s propiedades eléctricas de Ia
combinacion calzado/plant

Pantias ttestoest 31 1 clzado e protecci6n cuenta con una plantilla, las prucbas (propiedades ergonémicas y protectoras) se han
realizado con esta plantilla colocada en el calzado. El calzado debe utilizarse tinicamente con dicha plantilla. La plantilla slo podri
sustituirse por una plantilla comparable suministrada por el fabricante original del calzado o por un fabricante de plantillas que cumpla
plenamente las caracteristicas de la norma con el calzado de seguridad (de trabajo) previsto. Para el calzado suministrado sin plantilla, las
pruebas se realizaron sin la plantilla. Este calzado de seguridad (trabajo) puede utilizarse solo con plantillas que cumplan con las,
caracteristicas de la norma correspondiente.

nes.
del material de la suela, los usuarios deben comprobar siempre las

ienda el

MK - VIATCTBO 3A YIIOTPEBA - cepuja na obysku: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.
BHUMATEHO NPOYHTAjTE T OBHE yriatcTRa. [IpoGajTe T 0OYBKHTE MABIIHO NPEA ynoTpeGa. Hempaiiio HiGpaHHOT THI, roneMuHa,
pika A 061K Ha OByBKHTE HO npiania s
KOpICTETe 1 00YBKIE 50 cpeuna 3 1oja c nawerer

OfacucTe T OGYBKITe KOPHCTEj THIIa 53 OGYBKI 1t OGYBKIITE o BBKH OGICICTE i Co OIBPSAIH BPBKII 8 13 T0 CrpesiTe
KPUICHHETO 1A J€10T 0 NOTIETHIUITE.
- Menygajre rit 0GYBKIITE 1ECTO, 0COBEHO BO JIOKJLTIHEO BPEME ITH NIPH TOJIEMEHO TOTErse Ha CTANATATA,
- JaurTiTeTe it 0By BKHTE O/
Mexaniako ourrerysarse,
01l HaBIeTYBaThe 1 BIATA W BOA, AK0 OGYBKITE CE HATPABEIH 01 GIUIO KAKOB BILT KOAA, OCHCH AKO HMaar noceGer
BO0OTNIOEH TpETMAI,
O/ KOHTAKT CO XeMHKAIHII (KO He € TECTHPANA OTIOPHOCT Ha ), JeTePIenTI, PACTBOP)
W eaaro.
Bana 3abesemka: H36opor Ha coonseta ofyka TpeGa 1a ce 3aCHOBA HA MPOICHATA Ha PH3HINT BO BAIIETO PAGOTHO OKPYKYBarbe it Ha
1OTPESHOTO HithO Ha 3uTHTa. PAGOTOIABANOT ¢ OATOBOPEH 3 IPABILIHHOT H3GOP Ha OBYBKITE H € AOTACH A2 1O WACHTHQHKYBA 1 HiGepe
BHCTHHCKHOT THI IPEI YTIOTpeGa. Baio ¢ 0GyBKHTE W3GPAiH 52 HoCCThe A GHWIAT OO/ 3a TIOTPCOHATa SAITHTA 1 OKOTHIATA BO KOja C¢
HOCAT. AKO OKOIHHATA 3 HOCEELE € HEMIO3HATA, MHOTY € BAHO /13 HMA KOHCY/ITAIIN}A TIOMeTy POJABANOT H KYIYBA9OT 32 Jid Ce OCHIYPA, aK0
¢ oo e o ¢ o oGynia. Heto Taka, HOTpeGHO € 1 ja IPWIATOITE Baara o0ieka 1 Apyrara JI30 K paGoTHITE yCoBH
E O3HaKara sHasi eka 0GYBKHTE T HCTIOTHYBAAT GaparbarTa a Perynarusara (EY)
2016/425 B0 apm co mnara sanrrira. Llea na ynotpeda: [powssozor cnara mox |1 kateropija na onpema 3a I Ha JUITHTA, 1Hja OCHOBHA
(pyHKLIja € SAITHTA 1A CTATATATA O HOBPE, LITO MOKE 1 Ce CAYSAT IpH HECPekH 1a pAGOTHHTE MCCTA H IPOCTOPH, 32 ILITO € HAMEHETA.
3a cekoja HAMCHA Ha YNIOTPEGA € JDYr NOTOXCH BILA Ha ofywik. Llen ¢ BIIOT Ha KODHCTCHHOT MATCPHjal, MCTOZOT Ha AHSajHMpase,
HMIICNERTAIIGa i A 2 OApAYBATSe. pH 15GOpOT 113 O0YBKIT BIKIHO € 70 CE OCHTYPATE 32 KAKBA EA 1 KopcTnTe 0Gyxie. EN ISO
20345:2022, avtyna saurmiin BO OAHOC 12 OTIIOPHOCT Ha YAGP O HAJMATKY
200 J 1 Kowmpecija o majmasiky 15 kN. TIperopatanin npoibecui: 1pateia uHAYCTPHa, METIINA HILYCTP]a, H3BECHa eMjoxeICKa paGoTa
15 EN 150 20347:2022, EN 150 20347-2022/A1:2024 ooty paGorin oGy mei. O Gy  Aaviers s 101D s opesmior
He € WIOAKeH Ha MEXAHUUKH OMACHOCTH (AP I KOMIECHa) BO HOPMAIHH PaGOTHN yesous, i 1> ja OApKyBa AyBCTRITENOCTa Ha
cranazara 3 mpeve na pasorara. npodecin: necia sorueTika,
tpasicnopr, uH. JI0KoKy OGYBKITE Ce OMpeMeHI Co KoAT Meorpam . ESD* Toraum oaropapaa Ha cexmpe craniapun: EN 61340-4-3 -
EAeKTPOCTATCKI-CTARAGPIHN MCTOMU 32 TeCTHPArbe 33 cricuwdyminn Gapara - Oyeki. EN 61340-5-1 - Encktpocrarika - 3ammuta Ha
CIIEKTPOHCKH YPeH 04 eACKTPOCTATCKH ojasi. - Omurmi Gaparsa.  ESD* oByKiTe Mopa 24 ce TecTupaar a rector ESD emaus na cvena.
3mectyBathe 3a KopuenuumTe: OGYBKIITE MOKE A Ce KOPHCTAT HCKTY¥IHBO BO COTTACHOCT CO TOPCHABECHATA HaMeHa 33 ynoTpeda. Kora
obysiTe ce ourtetenn (aGpazija, MPEKYMEPHO HCTEIYBAILC 1 NATCPHJANOT, HCMYKAMI fONOBH, UINCIbe M CI.), HHBOTO 3 JALITHTA c&
HAMAYBA  IPOMSBOOT CTHYB HEHIOBOIHTEACH BO OAHOC HA FOPEHABCIEHHTE 3AKONCKH I TEXHIHKH 1porcH. TIoKpaj ocomiiTe Gaparba
wa cranaapaor EN IS0 20347 (EN IS0 20345), Moke 11 ce HaMeTHaT i Apyri Gapassa Ha oGyBKHTe. OHie JOMOTHHTEHH Gapassa 1o NoKaT
2 Ce OANeCYRAAT HA KONKPETHA YIOTPeOA 1A OOYBKHTE Ce OGICAAIN Co CHMOOTH 1 / WA KaTeropun (min Tabena). Kareropunre rin
TIOKAKYBAAT HAIPACTIPOCTPAETITE KOMOMHAIIAH, 1 1 BKJY'YBAT OCHOBHITE i OO NHTEAITE Gaparsa

Kuiaca I: OGyBii H3paGoTeHH 011 Koka W JYIHt MaTEpHjaIH, CO HCKIYHOK Ha 0GYBKHTE HANPABEHH LE/IOCHO O TyMA Wi OIIHNED.
Kunaca Il OByBiit LenocHo 04 nomvep (T.e. LeN0cHO OGNHKYBaHi) BKIYyBajKIt 1 LETOCHO TyMeHit (T.e. UEOCHO ByITKAR3HPai).

OcHOBHO Gapathe 30 OTIOPHOCT KA MU3TAE Ha KEPAMHIKITE IIONKH CO HATpMyM Aaypia cyaar (SLS) - Ge3 cunibon

Jlomomieito Gapaibe 32 OTHOPHOCT Ha M3rANse HA KEPAMHIKHTE IIOSKH CO IIMIEPOA - cHMB0 SR

AK0 OGYBKHT He Ce TECTHPAHH 5 OTIOPHOCT Ha JMSTAIbE (Ha TID. CTICWMAHH OGYBKH CO WL, METATHH HUTHH TH.), 10 ¢ O3HANCHO

0"0"

®

[KATEGORIER AV ARBEIDS- OG SIKKERHETSSKO

Klasse | Krav Kategori iht. EN 1SO 20345 Kategori iht. EN 1SO 20347

Arbeidssko (OB)

Leller 11| SB eller OB rav til sikkerhet

Som SB eller OB, pluss
Lukket hel
Antistatisk (A)

bsorbering av energi i haelen (E)

s1 o1

Som S eller O1, pluss
1 Overdel som er bestandig mot giennomirengning og s2 02
absorbering av vann (WPA)

s¢ [Resisténcia da biqueira de scguranga 4 abrasdo (Scuff cap) M [Metatarsal/mellanfotsskydd
SR [Resisténcia ao deslizamento em pavimentos ceramicos com glicerina N ristskydd
r:;:im [WPA® [Resisténcia & penetragdo e absorgdo de dgua "R [Skydd mot skiirskador
sc IDet utviindiga sto i Scuff ca
RO [Resisténcia ao calor de contacto = ¢ v
= — —— N [Vttersulan éir halktestad pé keramiskt kakel med glycerin
2 o [Resisténcia a dleos combustiveis — leos ¢ hidrocarbonetos ]

LG idade na escada de mio

* Deve escolher uma das trés opgoes

Penctragio ¢ absorgdo de dgua (WPA, S2, 53, S3L. S35) referem-se somente aos maleriais exteriores sem garantir a impermeabilidade do]
algado completo,

Som S2 eller 02, pluss
Sl som - alf etter type - er bestandig mot
gjennomhulling

Sale med manster

3 (innlegg av type Pav metall) | O° (innlegg a:ltl?:e Pav metall)
O3L (innleg av type PL som
ikke er av metall) eller O3S
(innlegg av type PS som ikke er
av metall)

S3L (innlegg av type PL som ikke
er av metall) eller S38 (innlegg av
type PS som ikke er av metall)

Som SB eller OB, pluss
Lukket heel
Anusmnsk (A)

orbering av energi

s4 04

len (E)

Oupwyarme: [Ipe n 110C7e yNOTpesa, NPOBCPETe 10 NPHIBPCTYBAILETO i MHTETPHTETOT Ha FOHOT - OT(PICTE 11 OITCTENHTE ODyBKL
OGyBKi H3PaGOTEHH 01 NOBEKECI0jHA TAKNHPAHA KOKA: H3MHJTE ja HEUHCTOTHjaTa CO C1al PACTROP HA CAITyH, HCYIIETE I W KOpHCTETe
6636010 CPEACTEO HAMEHCTO 32 TPETMAH M UMPETHALUA HA TOPHHOT MaTepija1. OBYRKN W3PADOTCHN OX BIAKHECTA KOKA N TEKCTILL:
OTCTPAETE ja HEHNCTOTH]ATE CO TyMeNa |TKA 1 IPOHIBOAI HAMEHETH 3 KOCA, KoKa i TeKeTil, B0 ¢ KpHIOTO 1 Ce TPTHPA CO CO0ABETHA
MMTIPETHALUI]A CO NPCKAthE, LITO ja 3roeMyBa BoA00TTIopHOCTa. HIKoralll He I KpeMumpajTe oBie Marepijai!

(CTeTe T ApyriTe oGymKN O BOZQ, BJAr ACTEpICHT M Mexa uerka. HIKOTAI HE KOPHCTETe CYNCTAHIU KKO ILITO Ce AIKOXOI,
pactopysasu, Gewsii i Kaksi Gwi0 Apyrn xemmkamin. OTKIKO ke 1 coliesere ODyBKHTE, “YBAJTE I HA CYBO MECTO HA COOHA
‘renmeparypa. Kanamire 3a 0Gysici TpeGa 12 OWIAT CTaBerH Bo 3aTBOPEHH 00YBKH, 0COGCHO Kaj KOKHHTE 00YBKH, OTKIKO Ke T cofesere -
The ja oApuyBaaT (opyara Ha 0GYRKINTE. AKO BICle BOZA BO OOYBKTE, HCYUICTE I MOACKA HA TeMIepaTypa e moronema ox 30 °C
Tenmeparypie 1ax 50 °C ri OUITETY BT OYBKHTE HITOA HE I CYIIETe AMPEKTHO Ha HIBOP 13 TONLAMHA Wik B0 Oiimia. Tlpex cymensero,
CTaBeTe KATanu BO OGYKHTE WIH N0 NIOTPEGA HANOTHETE Tt OGYBKHTE CO BECHHIN i MEHYBajTe ja XapTHjaTA HEKOJIKY NaTH 32 BpeMe Ha
cymerseto. TIpea NpBTa yNOTPEOa, OGYRKITE MMIErHHPAJTe T 1 TPETHPAITE Tt CO COONBCTHN NPOWIRO 32 Herd, N NI0TOA PEAORHO
MMIIDErHHPAJTE 1} €O COOABCTHA KpENA.

Cicramparse, Tpanenopr: Bo OpHIHRATHOTO NAKyBafse, KA THCTO, CYBO 1 BEHTITHDANO MOAPAT]E, Ge3 3araTyBarse o BIAra, HEwHCTOTHja,
MyBI 111 ZPYTH MPHSMHITEI KO 1O HANATYRAAT KEAINTETOT Ha 3AUITHTAra, HIKOTAI! He CKAGMPA]TE 00y B NOA TELIKH MPEAMCTH i
BO A0MAP €O 0CTPH Npe:1veTH. 31 TPANCIIOPT, KOPHCTETE COOABETHO JALITHTHO IHIKYBAtbe, Ha IPHMEP, OpHIHHAIHATA KyTija. Kora ce ckianpa
BO HOPMATHH YC/IOBH (TEMIIEPATYpa H PEIIATIRHA BIAKHOCT) POKOT Ha TPACHhe € 0GHIHO 4 TojuHH)

Kopuereme ua ofysiute, Tpajnoct: Opitc 4RI Ce HANPABCHH O BHCOKOKBANTETHI MATCPH]AI, HO TIOPAI YCAORNTE Ha PAGOTHOTO
MECTO 1 aereTo nocTereHo ce ryGaT OIpeeNH JAITHTIN cROjCTEA. TIOHIBOINTEIOT He MOKE Ad T0 NPEABIIN POKOT Ha TpaErse NpH
ynoTpea. Miory dakTopit MOAAT A BAM]AAT Ha POKOT Ha Tpactbe, Kako o ce VB spatierse, Ty, Tonmna, sona, con wri. Bo cayuaj na
ourrerysaise na Sezﬁennocm«ne Aen08H Ha obyaiarTe, mm WK TOPHHOT A€, KOPHCTETE HOB Nap.

Tpeaynpeaysarme: OGImKOT Ha 0fyBiHTe He Chee 1a ce M

Tapanunja: l'apﬂﬂuujmx ce npuvenyBa 3a npomko'\cmcﬂu JeeKTH WIH JPYTH IPOTHBPEHOCTH BO OAHOC Ha JOTOROPOT 32 KyITyRARe.
Tapanuujara He ce OAHCCYB K MPONCHIITE BO CROJCTRATA H OOYBKITE ILTO CC jABYBIAT CO TEKOT HA BPEMETO KAKO PE3YATAT Ha adethe,
UIDHPOANI LIDOMEINH A MATEpHjAIITE CROJCTEY WAH Ae(beKTH 1 Ma o1 na npasiara

npaBIIHA YNOTpEGa W OnpKyBatbe Ha 0GyBKiTE. HENpABHIHO M3GDAHHOT THI, TONIEMHHA WM LIMPHHA Ha 0GYBKH HE CE J0BOJHA OCHOBA 32
nofoUHEIKIH N0GapyBaILa.

Orerpanyname: Bo CODIACHOCT €O TEKORROTO HKOHOIBCTRO.

OTnoproct na amsrame: MMajTe Ha yM [Ieka HIBOTO Ha aIITHTA 0L THSTalke CC 0APEAYBa CHOPE BIIOT Ha OGYBKNTE, BIOT Ha NIOIHATA
"MOKPHBKA M KOTHYHHATA HA HEHCTOTH]a. BaiiTe 0GyBKH He MOJKAT 1a BE SAITHTAT WIH JAIITHTATA 3HAYHTETHO Ke C& HAMATH BO CIyUaj Ha
JH3AIbE MPEMIBHKIRO Ol MHOTY AMITABA MOA IOKPHBKA (a TIpHAEP, FONTIMIINPAN 01 AT 5 TOREILS W MUHCPAO NGO 1)
B0 TaKBI OKOTHOCTH, E/IHHCTREHOTO PENICHHE HAJHIECTO € W 48 € CIpest WM BetHa

MeTo Taka, O7IEHETO HAZBOP HA TEXOK I KAIUIHB TEPEH MOKE /1d TO 3aTHe FOHOT Ha OBYBKATa CO pasHit ocTarowH KakD Kan i wakan
'HeseTOTHjATa LITO Ce AKYMYIPATa BO LICMATa 2 FOHOT, A0CHHCTO, OUITETYBAMETO, ACTPAJAIIH}ATA 0P HEKOH JArATy B4 Ha KUBOTHATA
CPEUIH 1T HATNHHYBATSETO Ha PAGOTHHOT BEK MO SHASITEIHO 12 BIMAC Ha OTIOPHOCTA A TISTafse.

OrtnoprocT na npoaymyBame: Ako 0GYBKHTE Ce ONPEMEHH €O KIONIKH MOTHE NPOTYTIMyBatbe, HMA|TE BO NPEBI Jeka OTNIOPHOCTA Ha
npoynyBaIbe Ha OGYBKHTE € H3MEpeHa B0 1aGOPATOPH]a CO TIOMOLI Ha CTAHPAWSHPAHH WL  crn. KITHHI Co TIoMaT AujaveTap 1
NOTOEMH CTATHIKIE I JVHANIKH o T pIBIKOT O . Bo TaKBH OKOIHOCTI, TPEGa 112 C€ SeMaT B
MPEIBI ONOTHITENHN MEPKH HA PETIATTHEOCT. BO MOMEHTOB NOCTOJaT AOCTAMIHH TPH OMIITH THIIA Ha BIOUIKH 30 OGYBKHTE OTHIOPHN Ha
nipoaymyBarhe. Crarya 300p 32 BILIOBH HIPAGOTEHH OX METATHII M HEMETATHI NATEPIJAIH, KO MOPA i Ce HIORPAT B3 OCHOB Ha IPOLLCHKA

Ha pHSHIITE HOB p: Cire mitos
NIPEHOCTH WM HEAOCTATONH, BKIYUYBa]H T  OBHe:
o Meranen Tin (wa np. SIP, S3): Tlomanky € M07 BAMjaNIE/ONACHOCT O MPEMETH CO OCTAp 0BANK (Ha Np. JutjaveTap, reomeTpija,
OCTpHHA), HO MOPATH TEXHUKHTE HA POHIBOZICTBO Ha OGYBKH MOKE /1a HE TO TIOKpHE IETHOT Z107IEH JIeN Ha CTONAIOTO.
« Hewmeraen tun (PS wam PL win kaveropuu, wa np. S1PS, S3L): voske 1a Gte nosiecert, nodiekcGuen i 1 ofesGeam norosieva
TIOKHEHOCT, HO OTIIOOT Ha TIPOYIIAYBAIE MOKE @ BapHpa TIOBEKE BO SABHCHOCT 01 OGIHKOT Ha OCTPHOT MPCINET/ONACHOCTa (T.c.
ocrpunara). Lo saurmiTa, xoctani ce 15 Biuza. Tnot PS Moke 1a oyt
T10C00IBETHA SAILITHTA 0 OGIeKTH CO NOMA WjaveTap 01 THRoT PL.

JULITHTA O PHIHK 0L 1P L HO CeKOj HMa PASIHHIH JONOHHTE I

EJIEKTPUYHH CBOJCTBA - HE CE OJIHECYBA HA EJIEKTPHYHO H30JIMPAHU OBYBKH CIIOPE/L EN 50321-1:2018.

COBET BO BPCKA CO AHTHCTATHUKH OBYBKH

AHTHCTATIKHTE 0GYBKH TpeGa /ia Ce KOHCTAT TaMy Kaile HITO CTATINMKOTO TAOKEHhe MODA 74 Ce HAMATH CO HEYTPATH3Hpame Ha

enexTpocTaTcxTe nOHekH. OB Gt 10 HI0ErHAO PHIMKOT 0/ HCKPH, HA IPHAMEP CO JATATHEH MATEPHI 1 11apea, i JOKOTKY PHIMKOT 01

CHICKTPHCH YAGD O CACKTPUYNATA ONIPEMA HC € LET0CHO HCKTYHeH. AHTHCTATHYHHTE 0BYBKH COSIABAAT OTIOp TIOMCFY CTATIAJIOTO H TI0TO,

H0 MOKC 1 e 0GeSGEIT ETOcH] SAITHTa. ARTHETTINKIITE OGYBKII e CE TIOTOI 32 PAGOTA Ha CKTPININ MIICTATAIUIN IO HATOFL
omop A0 Ce IpOMeHH MOpAIH CHITKY Batbe, HeNHCTOTHja 1k Btara. OBie et

MOXC 1a He ja HSBPIIYBAAT MEBHICHATA YNKILA aKO CC HOGAT HO BIAANA cpea, OGYBKITTC 01 DB KIACA MOXAT 14 ja arcopompaat

RIATATA W A CTANAT BAQANH BO RIQKHH Yer0nH. OGyBKiTe 01 knaca Il Ce OTIIOpHI HA RIATA i RIZAHOCT  TPEGA 12 Ce KOPHCTAT 0KOAKY.

NOCTOM pi3ii 0 TaksH cocTOjGM. Jlokoky HocaT 8O yc0BH Ha na a foror,

‘TpeGa 1a TH IPOBEpYBAAT CCKTPHIHHTE KapaKTEPHCTHKH Ha OGYBKHTE IpEl 1 BICSAT BO OIIACHa S0Ha.

Hi MECTR KBEE O 62 TOPHETAT sTICTETISKR OG/B, OTIGPOT OO TP 13 G TAWGR L0 ¢ A BBpYYsa saurmyrara o [

Ce @ ce xopictar swopan. 3ar Ja ce ociry)

Ha KOPHCHIKOT, 5O L MOAGT 14 ja WBpUTyBaaT q)yﬂkuma Ha nucunauvua Ha CIICKTPOCTATCKOTO IOTHETHE

exa JAITHTA BO TEKOT Ha I sex. Tpenop KOPHCHMKOT 12

OTNI0p i 22 1O BPLII 4€CTO BO PEAOBHI HHTEPEA

TIPEAVIPEAVBAILE 3A AEAYMHO CHIPOBOIHH OBYBKH

JIeAyMHO GICKTPINHO CIPOROIHBITE OGYBiiH TPEGA Ja Ce KOPHETAT OHAMY KAIE IITO ¢ NOTPEGHO 43 C MUHMMIGHPA CICKTPOCTATCKOTO

TOMHEtbe BO HAJKYC MOAEH POK, Ha IPHMEP IPH PAKYEAbE CO EKCILIOIMBHI MaTepiit. OGYBKHTE CO A€TyMHA eEKTPI{HA CHPOBOTHEOCT He

‘TpeGa 1 ce KOPHCTAT OCBCH K0 LIEIOCHO HE Ce HCKAYHH PHSHKOT 01 CACKTPHYCH YIap O €/ICKTPHINA ONPENa Ik JCTOBH 1O HANZMEHHYCH

T e/OHACONeH HanoH. 32 1a ce 06e30¢/ ey MHATA CIPOBOJUTHBOCT Ha 0GYBKHTE, MOCTABEHA € TPAHHIA Ha eneKTpHtEH otriop o7 100 kO

3 HOBHTE OBYBKIL

3a Bpese Ha YNOTPEGa, CICKTPHIHHOT OTIIOP HA YCBTNTE H3PAGOTCHH O CTIDOBOLIIE MATEPHAT MOKE SHATHTEINO 1 CC NPOMCHH 10D

CBUTKYBathe i KOHTAMHHAIIN]A, T1a 34T04 € HEOMXO/IHO J1a Ce 00e30E/IM JIeka POIBOTIOT ja HCTIONHYBA MOTpEGHaTa (hyHKINj HA ICHTAINA

Ha ©/IEKTPOCTATCKO MOMTHErse BO TEKOT Ha HETOBHOT AHBOTEH Bek. 34104, Ce MPENOPATYEd, KOrd € NOTPEGHO, KOPHCHHKOT A4 BOCTIOCTaBI

CONICTRHO TECTHPAIE Ha CACKTHYHHOT OTIIOP 1 1d FO CTIPOBEIYBA BO PE0BHH HHTEPBATH. OBa MEPEthe H IPYTHTE TECTOBH HABEICHH TOTOTY

“TPEGia A CTANAT PE0OBEH AT 01 IPOTPANATA 52 NDSBEHII}a 01 MOBPE Ha PAGOTHO MECTO.

Ako 0GYBKHTE Ce HOCAT BO YCIIOBH KaJle 1T0 MOJKE 1 TO JrONIeMAT eIeKTPHYHHOT

ommiop Ha oGysKuTe, mpucﬂwuuN cexoram weﬁa 1 TH TIDOBEPYBAAT €/ICKTPHIHHTE CBOCTBA Ha 0GYBKHTE MPEL 12 BIESAT KO OiacHa 0Gact.

ac [2 MECT KaJ€ IIITO C€ KOPHCTAT AHTHCTATHAKH OGYBKIL,

i ———— rper "7 e TaRDR 070 28 1 R Y2 SAARTHaTa T OGEaBYReAT SLTTITHUTE OEYRKH.

3a Bpeme Ha ynoTpeGa, He TpeGa Aa WM W3OTAICKH JET0BH TIOMETY BIOIKHTE Ha 0GYBKHTE 1 CTANAIaTa Ha KopHCHHKot. Bo cayuaj Kora

Gii0 Koja BAOWIKA (T.e. MOCTAREHA BIOUIKA, HOPAN) € NOCTARCHA NOMEFy ATETHATATA RIOUIKA HA KOPHCHHKOT, TPEGa A Ce TecTHpaar
caojersa wa wa

TocTasa Ha BIONIKATA: aK0 SAUITHTHATA 0GYBKA ¢ OMPEMEHA CO OTCTPAHIHBA RIOUIKA, Tad € TECTHPAHA (OHOCHO, HE]SHHTE CPIOHOMCKI 1

SANITHTHH CBOJCTRA C€ TECTHPAHH) CO 0BAA BIIOMIKA KOja Beke € MocTaBeHa B 0GyBKiTe. OGYBKHTE MOKE /1d C€ KOPHCTAT CAMO CO 0BAa BIOMIKA.

'BowIKaTa MOe 12 Ce M CaMO Co CTIOPEUINEA BIONIKA 01 sa win Jrp—

110 HEM0CHO e 0aroBapa Ha Ha CTAHAGPAOT CO saurTHTHI (paGoTHu) GyBKH. 3a 0GYBK HCTIOpasaHI

3 MIOMIKA, TECTUPAILETO € HAMPABCII0 Ge3 0Baa BOIKa. MOKE Ja o KOPIICTAT CayO BIOLIKIL KON B0 KoMGHHAIMja CO 0BaA JAIITHTHA

(paGomia o na cramapa

NO - BRUKERHANDBOK - fottoyserien: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAN
Les denne anvisni fottayet skikkelig for bruk. Galt valg av type fottay, gal storrelse, vidde eller form pi fottoyet anerkjennes
ikke som begrunnelse for senere reklamasjon.
Bruk fottoyet i miljoet i trad med det formlet det er beregnet pi.

- Bruk skoskje nir du skal ta pd deg fottoyet, og knyt lissen pé fottoy med lisse, slik atikke hieldelen skal g i stykker.
- Skift fottoy ofte, og da seerlig i regntungt veer eller nir du svetter mye og ofte.
- Beskytt fottoyet: mot mekaniske skader,

mot 4 bli giennomvtt, dersom fottoyet er laget av skinn av en hvilken som helst type og ikke er

spesialbehandlet mot fuktighet/viete,

kontakt med kjemikalier (med mindre fottoyet er testet for sin bestandighet overfor kjemikalier),

konsentrerte vaske- og losemidler osv.
Viktige merknader: Valg av rett fottay bor viere basert pd anslag av risikoer som finnes i arbeidsmiljoet ditt og det beskyttelsesniviiet som
kreves. Det er arbeidsgiveren som har ansvaret for dette valget, og han/hun har plik til 4 peke ut og velge rett type fottoy for dette tas i bruk.
Det er viktig at fottoy som velges ut til bruk er egnet til den beskyttelsen som kreves og det miljoet du gir med fotteyet i. Dersom en ikke vet
hilket miljo fottoyet skal brukes i, er det sviert viktig at selger og kjoper radforer seg med hverandre og at det dermed sikres at det er om
mulig rett type fottoy. Ogsd toy og ovrig vemeutstyr mé tilpasses arbeidsforholdene og de(n) risikoen(e) en regner med vil kunne oppst
Beskyttelsesgrad, merking: Merking med bokstavene CE betyr at dette fottoyet oppfyller EU-dirckiiv 2016/425 som giclder personlig
beskytielse. Bruksformil: Produkiet horer til kategori 11 for personlig vemeutstyr, idet dets grunnleggende funksjon er 4 beskytie fottene mot
skader som vl kunne oppsta ved ulykker pé de delene av arbeidsplassen det er beregnet pa. Det er urt og lonner seg & bruke en bestemt type
fottay til hvert enkelt bruksformal. Det er typen materiale, konstruksjonen og utfarelsen som er brukt og hvilken mate fottoyet skal stelles pi
som fastsetter hvilket bruksformil det har, Nir en velger ut fottoy er det viktig & tenke pa hvilket forml du onsker & bruke fottoyet til. EN ISO
20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 stir for vernesko med en forsterkning for sikkerhetens skyld som stir imot stet pd minst 200 J og
press p minst 15 kN. Anbefalte yrker fottoyet kan brukes i: Der det er fare for at gienstander skal falle ned pi fottenc. Byggebransic,
nlehdllndu:ln enkelie typer gjoremal innen landbruket osv. EN 1S 20347:2022, EN 1SO 20347:2022/A1:2024 stér for arbeidssko. Dette

Som S4eller O4, plus:

05 (innlegg av type P av metall)
Sl som ol ter type - er bestandig mot eller

S5 (innlegg av type P av metall) L
cller OSL (innlegg av type PL som

O calgado hibrido ¢ marcado “SBH™

[Skydd mot vattenintringning och absorption

= |HRO [Varmetilig ytersula
Z o Olje- och kolviteresistent yttersula
= e {Grepp pé stege

Ettav de tre altemativen maste viljas.

[CATEGORIAS DE CALCADO DE TRABALHO E DE SEGURANCA
Classe | Requerimentos

Categoria conforme EN ISO Categoria conforme EN 1SO

Calgado de trabalho (OB)
0s de seguranga

Calgado de seguranga (SB)
i b

SB ou OB

Como SB ou OB, mais
Zona do calcanhar fechada .
U | Antiestitico (4) st ot

Absorgio da energia na zona do calcanhar (E)

Como S1 ou O1, mais

u | gennombulling "
Sile med monster " IS ikke er av metall) eller O5S 1 Parte superior resistente & penetragdo e absorgio de $2 02
er av metall) eller 58 (innlegg av s (WA
e PS som ikke er av metall) (innlegg av type PS som ikke er bgua ( ) 0 - B -
pePSs av m Como S2 ou 02, mais . N 03 (palmilha metalica de tipo P)
2 ou 0 . . $3 (palmilha metdlica de tipo P) ou
| Som 52 eller 02, pluss s o6 Sola resistente i perfuragdio segundo o tipo S (plmilha nio metiice de ipo ou
Hele fottoyets overfor vann (WR) 1 Sola com desenho PL ou 835 (palmilh o metdlica | ©3L (palmilha nio metlica de
Som S3 cller O3, pluss §7 (innlegg av type Py metall) | ©7 (1Icge aV type Pav metall) de tipo PS) tipo PL) ou O3S (palmilha nio
Hele fottoyets bestandighet overfor vann (WR) nalege b o eller metalica de tipo PS)
1 STL (innlog av type PLsom ikke | 071 (nnlegs av type PL som omo o8 o O, e
e v ikke er av metall) eller O7S " Zona do calcanhar fechada < o1
erav metall) eller S7S (innlegg av " b " ‘Antiestitico (A)
s ke er av metally | (01ege av type PS som ikke er
type PS som i av metall) bsorgio da energia na zona do calcanhar (E)
Kiasse I: Fottoy som er laget av skinn og andre materialer, med unniak av fottoy som i sin helhet er Taget av gummi eller polymer. Como S4 ou O4, mais 5 (palmilha metalica de tipo P) ou | (palmilha metalica de tipo P)
Klasse [I: Fottoy som i sin helhet er laget av polymer (dvs. formet som helhet), inkl. fottoy som i sin helhet er laget av gummi (dvs. Sola resistente & perfuragio segundo o tipo S5L (palmilha ndo metalica de tipo ou
vulkanisert i sin helhet. 11| Sola com desenho OSL (palmilha ndo metdlica de
PL) ou 858 (palmﬂhn ndo metalica < il o
Et grunnleggende krav til bestandighet mot 4 gli pa keramiske gulvfliser med natriumlaurylsulfat (SLS) - uten symbol. de tipo tipo PL) ou 0SS (palmilha ndo
Ekstrakrav til bestandighet mot  gli pa keramiske gulvfliser med glyserol - symbolet SR metdlica de tipo PS)
Dersom fotteyet ikke er testet for sin bestandighet mot 4 gli (f.eks. ved hjelp av spesialfottay med pigger, brodder av metall o.L), er det 1 Como S2 ou 02, mais s6 06
merket med .@"-merke Resisténcia i dgua do calgado completo (WR)
Vedlikehold: Vennligst kontroller fottoyet for g ctter bruk, f.cks. glidelas og salens integritel - or folioyet skadet, sa kassér det. Fottoy av, Como S3 ou 03, mais 7 (palmilha metilica de tipo Py ou | ©7 (PaImilha metdlica de tipo P)
lagdelt, lakkert ekte Ler: Vask bort urenheter med uttynnet sipevann, tork il fottoyet blir tort og pifr et fargelost middel som er beregnet pi Resiséncia & dgua do calgado completo (WR) 71 i wio et de e ou
& benyties til & behandle og impregnere overmaterialet. Fottoy av ler med pels pé og tekstil: Fiem urenheter med en gummiborste og midler 1 PL) o0 S78 (palmilha nio metdlica | ©7L (palmilha nio metlica de
som er beregnet pi & benytes il lr med pels pi og tekstil. Det er vikiig @ stelle ler med pels pé gjennom cgnet impregnering i sprayform som o ipo PS) tipo PL) ou O7S (palmilha ndo

oker motstandsdyktigheten overfor vann. Bruk aldri krem pé disse materialenc!
Rens o fottoy ed hilpav yann, e skinsomtrnsermiddel o en fn borste Benyt adr soffer somalkohl, asenidier bensinellr nocn
som helst andre kjemiske stoffer. Oppbevar fottoy pi et tort sied ved romtemperatur eter at du har tatt det ay lukket fottoy, seerlig
Tottoy av ler hoer skoblokker ettt atdu har i fooyet av de - de bovaer neml fotioyets fsong. Dersom vanm har rengt i § fottoyet,
eller innerdelen har bltt vit som folge av svetting, i tork fottoyet gradvis ved en temperatur som ikke overskrider 30 C. Temperaturcr pi over
50°C skader fottoyet,si ikke tork det oppi cn varmekilde elle i dennes umiddelbare nrhet. Lege skoblokker i fottoyet for torking, eventuclt
kan du fylle det med avispapir og skift papir flere ganger mens torkingen Impregner fottayet for forste gangs bruk og sett det inn med
egnede preparater til stell, og impregner videre med en egnet krem som er beregnet pé dette.

Lagring og frakt: | originalpakningen, i et rent, tort og ventilert miljo, uten forurensninger som folge av veete/fuktighet, urenheter, mugg,
eventuelt andre faktorer som reduserer beskyttelsesniviiet. Oppbevar aldri fottoy klemt under tunge gienstander som ligger oppi eller i kontakt
med skarpe gienstander, Bruk il frakt cgnet beskytiende emballasie, f.eks. originalesken. Ved lagring under alminnelige forhold (mht.
temperatur og relativ fuktighet) kan fottoyet brukes i opptil fire ar)

A g med fottoy, deres levetid: Dette fottoyet er laget av materialer av hoy kvalitet, men som folge av forholdene pi arbeidsplassen og sltasje,
gir enkelte beskytiende egenskaper etterhvert tapt. Produsenten kan ikke spd hvor lenge et fottoy du gir i kan brukes. Dets levetid vil kunne
pavirkes av en rekke faktorer, som f.eks. UV-striling, kulde, hete, vann, salt m.m. Dersom fottoyets sikkerhetselementer, sil eller averdel skulle
skade, s ta isteden i bruk et nytt par.

ing: Fottoye fir ikke modifiseres pd noen mite.

annet som er strid med Garantien gjelder ikke endringer i fottayets
cgenskaper som har oppstit i idens lop som falge av sltase, eller naturlige endringer | materialegenskape, og heller ikke fil o lyter som
har oppsttt pga. manglende overholdelse av regler og prinsipper for riktig bruk og stell av fottoyet. Uegnet valg av type fottoy, gal storrelse,
vidde eller form pa fottoyet anerkjennes heller ikke som begrunnelse for senere reklamasjon.
Avhending: I trid med gieldende lovverk.
Motstandsdyktighet mot 4 gliz Vier Klar over at graden av beslyttelse mot & gli er forhandsbestemt av type fottoy, type gulvbelegg, samt av
forurensningen det er snakk om. Fottoyet ditt vil ikke kunne beskytte deg, eller beskytielsen vil bli betydelig forringet dersom du skulle gli
som folge av et sveert glatt gulvbelegg (som er forurenset feks. av mat- eller mineralolje o.1) Under slike omstendigheter er ofte den eneste
losningen enten & hindre forurensning eller 4 fjerne den omgdende. Ogsd det & g utendors i et krevende eller gjormete terreng vil kunne tette
igjen” monstret i fottoyet med smuss som gjorme eller grus. Forurensninger som har hopet seg opp i salemansiret, slitasie, skader, degradering
som folge av enkelte typer forurensning i miljoet, eller det at fottoyets levetid er overskredet vil i betydelig grad kunne pavirke bestandigheten
mot &
Bestandighet overfor giennomhulling: Dersom fotoyet er ustyrt med et innlege tl forsterkning mot gjennomhulling, 54 ver vennlist klar
over at fottoyets overfor ble il pa et ved hielp av pigger og krefter. Pigger av
mindre diameter og en hoyere statisk eller dynamisk belastning oker risikoen for giennomhulling. Under slike omstendigheter bor en vurdere
ytterligere forebyggende iltak. Pr. idag er det i fottoyet tre generelle typer innlegg til forsterkning mot giennomhulling til ridighet. Det dreier
s om typer av malerialer somcra v, kke r v metall o som i velges basert i xalueing v risikoer knytet il rbedet. Alle typer
gir beskyttelse mot risikoen for giennomhulling, men hver av dem har ulike andre fordeler eller ulemper,
« Metalltype (som f.eks. SIP, $3): Denne er mindre pivirket av den skarpe gjenstandens/farens form (f.cks p— ‘geometri, grad av
skarphet), men pga. teknikkene for produksjon av fottoyet mé det ¢ hele fotsilen
 Ikke-metalltype (PS eller PL eller Kategorier som f.cks. SIPS, S3L): Denne kan vare lettere, mer toyelig og gi storre dekning, men
bestandigheten mot gjennomhulling vil kunne variere mer - alt etter den skarpe gjenstandens/farens form (dvs. diameter, geometri, grad av
skarphet). Nar det gielder den beskyttelsen som gis er det to typer tl radighet. Type PS kan by pa en bedre egnet beskytielse enn type PL
mot gjenstander av mindre diameter.

ELEKTRISKE EGENSKAPER - GJELDER IKKE FOTTOY TIL ELEKTRISK ISOLERING IHT. STANDARDEN EN 50321-
1:2018.
HENSTILLINGER ANG. ANTISTATISK FOTTOY
Antistatisk fottoy bor brukes der det er nodvendig 4 redusere mengden akkumulert statisk elekirisitet til et minimum ved 4 lede bort
elektrostatisk ladning, for & eliminere faren for gnistantenning av f.eks. brennbare stoffer og damper, og dersom risikoen for skader som folge
av clekrisk strom fra et spenningsforende clekirisk apparat pa arbeidsplassen ikke kan utelukkes helt. Antisatisk fottoy skaper motstand
mellom fotbladet og bakken, men gir ikke nodvendigvis full beskyttelse. Antistatisk fottoy er ikke egnet for arbeid pé spenningsforende
elektriske anlegg. Antistatisk fottoys clekiriske motstand vil kunne endres i betydelig grad gjennom boying, tilsmussing eller fuktighet. Dette
fottoyet m ikke nedvendigvis fylle den funksjonen det er ment 4 fylle, dersom en gar i det i et fukiig miljo. Fottoy av klasse I vil kunne
absorbere fuktighet og vil i et vit og fuktig miljo kunne bli Fottay av klasse Il er overfor fuktighet og vaete og
bor benyties dersom det foreligger risiko for at slike forhold oppstar.
Dersom du gir i fottoyet under forhold der salematerialet forurenses, bor du alltid kontrollere fottoyets antistatiske egenskaper for du begir deg
inn i et farlig omride.
Der det benyttes antistatisk fottoy bor gulvmotstanden vaere slik at fottoyets beskyttende funksjon ikke opphorer. Det anbefales & benytte
antistatiske sol
Det er derfor nodvendig 4 sorge for at brukerens fottoy, i kombinasjon med miljoct, er i stand 6l 4 fylle den funksjonen som kreves, dvs. 4
avlede elektrostatisk utladning og gi beskyttelse giennom hele sin levetid. Det anbefales 4 innfore egen testing av den elektriske motstanden
og i gjenta testingen med jevne mellomrom
HENSTILLINGER ANG. DELVIS STROMLEDENDE FOTTOY
Fottay som er delvis stromledende skal brukes der hvor det er nodvendi 4 redusere den elektrostatiske utladningen til et minimum pé si kort
tid som mulig, som f.cks. nir sprengstoffer hindteres. Delvis stromledende fottoy ber ikke brukes dersom en ikke fullstendig kan utelukke
sisikoen for 4 bli skadet etter & ha fitt strom i seg fra clektrisk utstyr eller komponenter under veksel- eller likespenning. For at det skal kunne
sikres at fottayet er delvis stromledende er det for nyt fottoy satt en grense for elekrisk motstand pa 100 k€2
Nir en gir i fottayet endres i betydelig grad den elekiriske motstanden i fottoy som er laget av stromledende materiale og dette skier som folge
boying og forurensning, og derfor er det nodvendig 4 sorge for at produktet oppfyller den funksjonen som kreves av det, dvs. & avlede
elektrostatiske utladninger i hele sin levetid. Derfor anbefales det, der hvor det er nodvendig, at brukeren innforer sin egen testing av den
elektriske motstanden i fottoyet og tester det ved jevne mellomrom. Denne milingen og de andre testene som er omtalt nedenfor bar bli faste
innslag i et program av tiltak for forebygging av skader pi arbeidsplassen.
Dersom fottoyet brukes under forhold der sdlematerialet forurenses av stoffer som vil kunne oke fottoyets elektriske motstand, bor brukerne
kontrollere fottoyets stromledende egenskaper hver gang for man begir seg inn pé et farlig omrade.
Det anbefales & anvende sokker som sprer den elektriske utladningen. I tifelle det brukes delvis stromledende fottoy, bor gulvets motstand
vare slik at fottoyets beskytiende funksjon ikke opphorer.
Under bruk bor det ikke mellom fottoyetsimnersile og brukerens fosile lgge noen \:nl:nng$k0mpen:nle| Dersom det plnw:r=< noe innlegg
mellom fottoyets innersdler (dvs. forede ckstrasler, sokker), bor en teste de
Forede innersiler: Dersom verneskoene er utstyrt med innerséler til 4 Iegge inn, er testing (av elgonnmlskc og beskyuende egenskaper)
foretatt med disse innersalene plassert i fottoyet. Fottoyet far kun brukes med disse innersalene. De kan kun skiftes ut med sammenliknbare
(tlsvarende) imnrsilr ever av e produscit som de opprinnelige fttyet eller levetav nncrséprodusenten. sier som sammen med
de sikkerhets- (arbeids)skoene som forukscttes brukt oppfyller egenskapene fullt ut slik normen sier. Hva angar fottay som leveres uten
innleggssiler er testingen foretatt ggssilene. Det er kun anledning il 4 bruke innleggssiler som i kombinasjon med disse
kkerhets (anbeids)Koenc oppfylir ezenskapene § den aktuele normen.

PT - MANUAL DO USUARIO série do calgado: UNIVERSE. WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND
Leia instrugdes. Provan tes do uso. A selegio inconveniente do calgado, tamanho, largura ou forma incorreta
10 podem s motvo da rciamagio postror

- Usar o calgado em ambiente adequado ao uso do calgado.
- Calgar os sapatos com ajuda de calgadeira, os sapatos de cordel devem estar desatados para nio romper a parte do calcanhar:

- Altemar o calgado com frequéncia, sobretudo no tempo chuvoso, ou o caso de suor intenso dos pés.
Proteger o calgado: de danos mecinicos,

toyet ruk der b de absorgio de dgua, se o calgado for feito de qualquer tipo de couro, exceto se tiver um tratamento especial
CUMBOT TEJHH BAPAIA/KAPAKTEPHCTHKH ide mtlen=< fal:nmhﬂ samiidig beholdes ndr arbeidet utfores. Anbefalte yrker fottoyet kan brukes i: Landbruk, let industi, serviceyrker, a prova de dgua,
= Jogistikk, transport osv. Dersom fottayet er utstyrt med det gule piktogrammet ,.ESD", oppfyller det de contacto com substincias quimicas (excelo se tiver ensaiado a sua resisténcia a substéncias quimicas),
pe [Fon otniopen Ha mpotymiysake (vith. 1100 N) - meraitha piomika, Tectipara co miien @ 4,5 mm dessuw\ mlgende normer: EN 61340-4-3 — Elcktrostatikk - standard testmetoder for spesifikke bruksomrader - fottoy. EN 61340-5-1 - detergentes concentrados, dissolventes, efc.
Lo [For ortopert na nponymaysaree (i, 1100 N) - Heweraia siouika, tecTipara co wiier @ 4.5 mm ktros _ beskyttelse av elektroniske komponenter mot elektrostatiske fenomener. Generelle krav. ESD-fottoy ma i ‘gang i lopet av Aviso importante: A escolha do calgado adequado deverd basear-se na estimagdo de iscos do seu meio de trabalho ¢ no grau requerido de
- 3 vert el 6sics et ESDytewer protegio. Esta escolha é dor, que tem a obrigagi scolher o tipo de calgado adequado ainda antes
s [Fon ormopert #a npoymyeasse (Mus. 1100 N) - nemeranna anotka, rectupana co utinen @ 3mm Henstilling il brukerne: Fottoyet fir brukes utelukkende slik det gar fram av det beskrevede bruksformalet. Dersom fottoyet gdr i stykker do sew uso. £ importante que o calgado escolhido para 0 uso scja adequado & protesdo ¢ ambiente requeridos, onde se vai usar. Se 1o se
[Esiextpiunn kapakrepueTiin (hvis det oppstar hull, materialet slites s det blir urimelig tynt, det dannes sprekker, i |11fe||e silen blir slitt eller deformert, sommer rakner conhecer 0 ambiente do uso, ¢ muito importante fazer uma consulta entre o vendedor ¢ 0 comprador para garantir que scja escolhido o calgado
. L‘E" S —T YV 0.1.), reduseres beskyttelsesr og produktet blir uegnet til bruk, sett i forhold til de og tekniske vilkarene som er beskrevet her. adequado segundo as possibilidades. Também ¢ necessdrio adaptar a sua roupa ¢ os demais EPIs as condigdes do trabalho ¢ ao risco esperado.
gt po kd P Foruten de grunnleggende kravene i norm EN 1SO 20347 eller EN ISO 20345, kan det mrengge yiterligere krav til fottoy. Disse supplerende Grau de protegio, marc: marca CE significa que o calgado cumpre os requerimentos do chulamcmo (UE) 2016/425, relativo aos
- A LAmncwamw oGyskn (oncer Ha otiop 01 100 kQ z10 1000 MQ) kravene som gjelder konkret bruk ay fottoy er gitt til kjenne ved hjelp av symboler og/eller kategorier (se tabell). Disse kategoriene star for de equipamentos de prote¢do individual. Cmgnm de uso: O prod i categoria Il de de protecdo individual laboral, cuja
H ‘mest utbredte som omfatter bide og supplerende krav. fungdo basica ¢ a protegdo dos p que possam ocorrer durante acidentes nas zonas de trabalho, para as quais sio destinados os.
£ |Omopuocr ua nenosoo onkpyysaise
2 sapatos. Pra cada ctegorts e o ¢ apropriads oo 1ipo e calgado. A caégoria 0 uso determing o tipo do matera, construgio, modelo ¢
E [Fonmmerca wsonauja wa sommmor zen SYMBOL LLEGGSKRAY/KARAKTERISTIKK modo de manutengdo. Durante a escolha do calgado ¢ preciso atender & categoria de uso do calgado. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN 1SO
= T ——— 1:2024 indica um calgado de seguranga com biqueira de scguranga capaz de resistir a um impacto de pelo menos 200 J ¢ a uma
g . lper [Séle som er bestandig mot gjennomhulling (min. 1100 N) - innlegg av metall, testet med pigg med ©4,5) compressio de pelo menos 15 kN. Profissdes recomendadas: aonde existe o risco da queda de objetos nos pés. Construgéo, processamento de
& E Ancopnupja Ha enepruja Bo npesienor Ha netiuara (Mun. 20 J) . — metal, alguns servigos agricolas, etc. EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN 1SO 20347:2022/A1:2024 indica um calgado profissional. Este calgado ¢
2 |wr - L [Sale som er bestandig mot giennomhulling (min. 1100 N) - innlegg som ikke er av metall, testet med| destinado a0 uso em locais onde o usudrio ndo esteja exposto a riscos mecanicos (golpe ou compressio), em condigdes normais de trabalho ao
F igg med @ 4,5 mm _ conservar a sensibilidade da sola do pé durante o trabalho. Profissdes recomendadas: agricultura, indstria ligeira, servigos, trabalhos de
M Bawrria na crananara ps®) (Sale som er bestandig mot giennomhulling (min. 1100 N) - innlegg som ikke er av metall, testet med| manutenglo, logistica, transporte, ete. Se o calgado dispde do pictograma amarelo "ESD", convém também as normas seguintes: EN 61340-4-
AN Baurmira Ha srioGosHTe igg med @ 3 mm - métodos padrdes de ensaio para aplicagdes especificas — calgado. EN 61340-5-1 - Electrostatica - protegio de pegas
egenskaper clclmmcas de fendmenos eletrostiticos. Requerimentos gerais. O calgado "ESD" deve ser submetido a0 ensaio no teste ESD uma vez por
R OtnopHoCT Ha ceuerse
o [Delvis stromledende fotte 1ks tstand 100 k) N
sC [ornopioct Ha aopasuja 1a spsor (Kanase sa rpeGerse) [peivs stromledends fotoy (maks. motsan ) Avlsn para o usuirio: o calgado pode ser utilizado somente segundo ao fim de uso acima descrito. Danos do calgado (desgaste, atenuamento
-~ S — _ [Antistatisk obuy pi fra 100 kQ il 1000 MQ) inadequado do material, rotura da sola, rotura das costuras, etc.) reduz o nivel da protedo ¢ o produto assim se torma inconveniente no sentido
P & <P P ES ehet overfor ugunstige forhold dos lcgals e té citados. Além dos bisicos da norma EN 1O 20347 ou EN ISO 20345, podem existir
[Bre [wpa® Ommoproct Ha anserysarwe  ancopruja na sora 2 outros requerimentos do Estes requerimentos adicionais, relativos a0 uso concreto do calgado, estio demarcados com simbolos eou
HRO OrropHoCT Ha KoMTaKTHa ToMI. S H [Fottayets nedre el er isolert mot hete categorias (vide a mbcla) Edas categorias significam ¢ incluem tanto bisicos como adicionais.
z o on 2 |a [Fottayets nedre del er isolert mot kulde
= TIOPHOCT HA Ma3yTH - Maca H JarieBOJ0POH E [Absorbering av energi i haelen (min. 20 1) [SIMBOLO [REQUERIMENTOS COMPLEMENTARIOS/CARACTERISTICA
LG “roike na crata = ente & —— p— — -
Wr overfor vam & [Sola resistente & perfuragdio (min 1100 N) - palmilha metdlica, ensaiada por ponta @ 4,5mm
* Mopa 1 ce 13Gepe €A o2 TpiTe onLum . S
[Beskyttelse av vrist PL® [Sola resistente & perfuragéio (min 1100 N) - palmilha niio metilica, ensaiada por ponta @ 4,5mm
Hannerysame n ancopmutia na sosa (WPA, S2, 53, S3L, S35) ce Oarecysa camo Ha FOpHITE NGTCPHjTH i HE FapaHTHpa LerocHa) 2k . " p”
hosoormontoer A netna oBymks AN IBeskyttelse av ankel ps® [Sola resistente & perfuragdio (min 1100 N) - palmilha ndo metilica, ensaiada por ponta © 3mm
Ostaka 1a xHGpHNI OGyKi  SBHT R [Bestandighet overfor gjennomskjeering Caracteristicas clétricas
[KATETOPIJA HA PABOTHI H SAIITHTHH OBBYKH sC [Den dekkende spissen er bestandig overfor slitasje (Scuff cap) c [catgado parcialmente condutivo (resiséncia mi. 100 k)
Knaca | bapana Kateropnja ciopex EN 1S0 20345 | Kateropuja ciopen EN 1S0 20347 SR [Bestandighet mot 4 gli pa keramiske gulvfliser med glyserin o B [Calgado atisttico (rango da resisténcia 100 k2 até 1000 ME)
oGysiit (SB] PaGorin o6yski (OB) del ‘mot og absorbering av vann 2. Resiséncia a ambientes desfavoréveis
Tuwau 1| SB wim OB Ocuosn Gapama RO IBestandighet mot kontaktvame T [isolamento contra calor da parte inferior do calgado
OGyskure SB win OB, ye s H .
ot e i nerimars. 2 o mot Yoljer - oljer og Rl lisolamento contra frio da parte inferior do calgado
- = 5
1 Asmneraniika(A) st o1 7 IBestandighet mot & gl | sige Z [Absorgio da energia na zona do calcanhar (min. 20 J)
Ancopriimja Ha eHeprija Bo mpeaesor Ha - © R Resisténcia 3 &
nermara (E) " Ett av tre alternativer ma velges esisténcia d dgua
Kuaca ST wm O1, nye Gjennomtrengning og absorbering av vann (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S38) gjelder kun overmaterialer og garanterer ikke fullstendig at hele| [Protegdo do metatarso
1 TOpHHOT A€1 € OTIOpeH H HABTEryRAIKE 1 s2 02 fottoyet er vannett AN [Protegio do tomozelo.
ancopnumja a poza. Hybridfottoy er merket med  SBH" .
R [Resisténcia ao corte

»

metilica de tipo PS)

Classe I: Calgado de couro e de outros materiais, exceto calgado totalmente de borracha ou polimero.

‘och absorption (WPA, S2, S3, S3L., S3S) angar endast ovanmaterialet och garanterar inte att hela skodonet ar vattentalig.
Hybridskor markeras med "SBH".

[KATEGORIER FOR YRKES- OCH SKYDDSSKOR

Tvp Krav Kategori enligt EN 1S0 20345 | Kategori enligt EN 10 20347
Skyddsskor (SB) Arbetsskor (OB)
Teller 1T SB eller OB Grundliggande
Som SB eller OB, plus.
Hel hlkappa
! Antistatisk (A) st o1
i hilen (E)
Som S1 eller OI, plus.
1 Ovandel med skydd mot vattenintringning och s2 02

absorption (WPA)
Som 52 eller 02, plus.

Ytersula med spikirampskydd, enligt typ av sko
1 Monstrad sula

S3 (metalliskt spiktrampskydd typ | O3 (metalliskt spiktrampskydd
P)eller typ P)eller

S3L (metallfritt spiktrampskydd | O3L (metallfritt spiktrampskydd
typ PL) eller S3S (metallfritt typ PL) eller O3S (metallfritt
typ PS) i typ PS)

Som SB cller OB, plus
Hel hilkappa
atisk (A)

i hillen (E)
Som $4 eller O4, plus S5 (memuw\u splklramp:kydd typ | OS (metalliskt spiktrampskydd
Yitersula med spikirampskydd, enligt typ av sko P) eller typ P) eller
| Manstrad sula SSL (metallfiitt spiktrampskydd | OSL (metallfritt spiktrampskydd
typ PL) eller OSS (metallfritt

i typ PS)

s4 04

typ PL) eller 58 (metallfritt
typ PS)

Som 52 eller O2, plus.

Vattentilig av komplett skodon (WR)

Jako S3 nebo O3, plus

Vattentilig konstruktion av komplett skodon (WR) eller

1 STL (metallfiitt spiktrampskydd | O7L (metallfitt spiktrampskydd

typ PL) eller S7S (metallfiitt typ PL) eller O7S (metallfritt
typ PS) i typ.

S6 06

S7 (metalliskt spiktrampskydd typ | O7 (metalliskt spiktrampskydd
P clle Pyeller

Classe II: Calgado todo de polimero (ou seja, moldado completo). incluindo calgado completo de borracha (ou seja,

Requisito bisico para a resisténcia ao deslizamento em ladrilhos de ceramica com lauril sulfato de s6dio (SLS) — sem simbolo.
Requisito adiconal para resistneia ao deslizamento m adilhos de cerimica com glicerol - simbolo SR

Se o calgado nio foi submetido ao teste de resisténcia o deslizamento (por ex., calgado especial com pontas, pregos de metal, etc.), é
marcado 0"

Manutengio: Antes ¢ depois do uso do calgado, favor verificar o fecho ¢ a integridade da sola - descontinue o uso do calgado danificado.
Calgado de couro revestido envernizado: lavar a sujidade com uma solugdo fraca de sabdo, secar e ap coloro para tratamento
¢ impregnagdo do material superior. Calgado de camurga ¢ téxtil: eliminar a sujidade com uma escova de borracha ¢ produtos destinados a
camurga e téxtil. E importante o tratamento da camurga com uma adequada impregnagdo em spray que aumente a resisténcia a agua. Nunca
aplique creme nestes materiai
Outro tipo de calgado deve ||mpar se com dgua, um produto de limpeza suave ¢ escova macia. Nunca utilize substincias como dlcool,
dissolventes, gasolina ou outras substincias quimicas. Depois do uso, armazene o calcado num local seco ¢ com temperatura ambiente. -
preciso inserir uma forma nos sapatos fechados dej uso - mantém a forma do calgado. Se netrou no calgado ou se o interior esti
hiimido pelo suor dos pés, seque o calgado lentamente, & temperatura que ndo supere S0°c. Tcmpmmms superiores de 50 °C danificam o
calgado, por isso ndo se deve secar sobre uma fonte de calor ou na proximidade imediata dela. Antes de secar, coloque o calgado nas formas
ou preencha o calcado de papel de peri6dico e durante a secagem. troque o papel himido varias vezes. Antes do primeiro uso, ¢ preciso
impregnar e tratar o calgado com produtos apropriados de tratamento, impregne também regularmente com o creme destinado a este fim.
Armazenamento, transporte: Na embalagem original, em local limpo, seco ¢ ventilado, sem contaminagio pela humidade, sujidade, mofo
ou outros factores que reduzam o nivel da protegdo. Nunca guarde o calgado debaixo de objetos pesados ou em contacto com objetos afiados.
Utilizar embalagens de protegdo adequadas para o transporte, por exemplo, a caixa original. Em condigdes normais de armazenamento
(temperatura ¢ humidade relativa), o prazo de validade ¢ geralmente de 4 anos)

Uso do calgado, durabilidade: Este calgado foi fabricado de materiais de alta qualidade, mas em consequéncia das condigdes no local de
trabalho ¢ do desgaste. algumas caracteristicas e protegdo vio se perdendo pouco a pouco. O fabricante ndo pode prever o prazo de validade
ou durabilidade. O prazo de validade pode ser influido por muitos fatores, por ex., radiagdo UV, frio, calor, dgua, sal ¢ outros. Em caso de
danos nas pegas de seguranca do calgado, na sola ou na parte superior, utilizar um par novo.

Atengdo: O calgado ndo deve ser modificado.

Garantia: A garantia cobre defeitos de fabricagao ou outra discrepincia com o contrato de compra ¢ venda. A garantia ndo cobre alterages
‘mudanga natural das caracteristicas do material, ou defeitos
¢ falhas em consequéncia e no respeitar as regras ¢ principios do uso ¢ tratamento corretos do calgado. A selego inconveniente do tipo,
tamanho e largura incorreta ndo podem ser motivo de reclamagdo posterior.

Liquidagio: conforme a legislagdo vigente.

Resisténcia ao deslizamento: Note-se que o grau de protegdo antideslizante ¢ determinado pelo tipo de calgado, pelo tipo de revestimento do
piso € pela sujidade. O calgado ndo pode protegé-lo, ou a prow;ao serd significativamente reduzida, sc escorregar devido a um revestimento
de piso muito escorregadio (por exemplo, contami m Gleo de cozinha ou mineral, etc.). Além disso, andar a0 ar livre em terrenos
pesados ou lamacentos pode entupir a sola do calgado com s virios contaminantes, como lama ou gravilha. A contaminagio acumulada no
desenhc da sola, atraves do desgaste, danos, degradagio devido a certos contaminantes ambientais, ou por exceder a data de validade, pode
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Resisténcia & perfuragio a rsisténcia  perfuracio deste calgado fof medida no laboraario por meio de puas ¢ forgas padroes. Cravos de
didmetro menor ¢ carga estitica ou dindmica maior aumentam o risco da perfuragdo. Sob tais circunstincias, devem ser consideradas outras
medidas de prevengio. Atualmente, no calgado de EPIs existe a oferta de trés palmilhas gerais que sio resistentes & perfuragdo. Trata-se de
tipos de materiais metdlicos ¢ ndo metdlicos que devem ser elegidos com base da avaliagdo de riscos relacionados com o trabalho. Todos os
tipos protegem contra o risco de perfuragao, mas cada um tem outras vantagens ou desvantagens, incluidas as seguintes:

« Tipo metdlico (por ex. SIP, $3) - menos influido pela forma de um objeto afiado/perigo (quer dizer, didmetro, geometria, fio), mas por
causa das téenicas da fabricagio do calgado pode ndo cobrir a planta do pé por completo,

« Tipo nio metilico (por cx. PS ou PL ou categoria SIPS, S3L) ~ pode ser mais leve, mais clistico ¢ cobrir uma parte maior da planta do
pé. mas a resis & perfuragdo pode ser diferente em dependéncia da forma do objeto afiado/perigo (didmetro, geometria, fio). Do ponto
de vista de protegdo facilitada, existem dois tipos. O tipo PS pode oferecer uma protegdo mais adequada contra objetos de didmetro menor
que o tipo PL.

CARACTERISTICAS ELETRICAS - NAO SE REFERE AO CALCADO DE ISOLAMENTO ELETRICO CONFORME EN 50321-
1:2018.

AVISO RELATIVO AO CALCADO ANTIESTATICO

0 calgado antiestitico deveria ser utilizado em locais, onde ¢ necessirio minimizar a acumulagio da eletricidade estitica derivando a carga
electroestitica para prever o perigo de uma ignigio causada pela faisca, por exemplo, de substancias e vapores inflamaveis, ¢ quando nio ¢
possivel climinar completamente no local de trabalho um acidente causado pela corrente elétrica de um equipamento elétrico sob tensdo. O
calgado antiestitico cria uma resisténcia entre o pé ¢ 0 solo, mas pode ser que ndo propicie a protegdo completa. O calgado antiestitico nio &
adequado para trabalhar em instalagdies elétricas sob tensio. A resisténcia elétrica do calgado antiestitico pode mudar notavelmente por flexdo,
contaminagdo ou humidade. £ possivel que o calgado nfio cumpra a sua fungdo se for utilizado no ambiente himido. O calgado de classe I pode
absorver a humidade ¢ torar-se condutivo no ambiente hiimido e molhado. O 11é resistente & humidade ¢ ambiente molhado
¢ deveria ser utilizado, se existir o risco de tais condigdes.

leado for utilizad: des d inacd

do material da sola, os usuirios devem verificar

antes de entrar na zona perigosa.
Nos locais de uso de calgado antiestitico, a resisténcia do chiio deve ser tal que nio anule a fungdo protetora do calgado. Recomendamos
utilizar meias antiestdticas.
Porisso é necessirio garantir que o calgado do usudrio em combinagio com o ambiente seja capaz de cumprir a fungo requerida de derivar a
carga eletroestitica e que proteja durante toda a sua vida ttil I recomendado implementar testes proprios da resisténcia elétrica ¢ repeti-los
em intervalos regulares,
ADVERTENCIA DO CALCADO PARCIALMENTE CONDUTIVO
0 calgado eletricamentc parcialmente condutivo pode ser uilizado em zonas, onde & necessirio minimizar u carga eletroes
tempo possivel, por exemplo, duranic:a ivos. O calgado
excluirum pecas sob tensa
do calgado, o limite superior da resisténcia elétrica em um czlcndo novo & 100 k€2
Durante o uso, a resisténcia elétrica do calgado de material condutivo pode mudar ﬂgml'canlgmen\e wb a nfluénca de dobraduras ¢ sjidade.
por isso & necessirio assegurar que o produto cumpra a fungdo requerida de derivagdo da carga elet nte toda a vida atil. Por isso
é recomendado, se for preciso, que o usuirio realize ensaios da resisténcia clétrica em intervalos mgumes st mediio ¢ outros anaion
indicados adiante devem converter-se em parte comum do programa de prevengio de acidentes laborais.
Seo calgado ¢ utilizado em condigoes onde o material da sola possa ser contaminado por substancias que aumentem a resisténcia clétrica do
erificar as caracteristicas elétricas do calgado sempre antes de entrar na zona perigos
E recomendado ilzar meias que dissipem a anga cérica, O chio nas zonas, nde £ uilizado o calado parcalmente condutivo, deve ser de
um material que ndo anule a fungéio profetora do calgado. Durante o uso o devem haver partes isolantes entre a palmilha do calgado ¢ o pé
o usuirio.
No caso de inserir qualquer material entre a palmilha de tensdo e a planta o pé (quer dizer, palmilhas de forro, meias), as caracteristicas
elétricas da combinagdo de calgado/palmilha devem ser testadas.
Palmilhas com forro: Se o calgado de protegio estiver equipado com uma palmilha, os ensaios (propriedades ergonomicas e de protegio)
foram realizados com esta palmilha colocada no calgado. O calgado pode ser utilizado somente com esta palmilha. A palmilha s pode ser
substituida por uma palmilha comparével fomecida pelo fabricante do calgado original ou por fabricante de palmilhas que satisfagam
completamente as propriedades determinadas pela norma em combinagdo com o calgado de seguranga (de trabalho). Para o calgado
fomecido sem palmilha, os ensaios foram efetuados sem a palmilha. S6 podem ser utilizadas palmilhas que, em combinago com o calgado
de seguranga (trabalho), satisfagam as caracteristicas da norma pertinente.

tica no minimo

continua. Para garantir a condutividade parcial

SV - ANVANDARMANUAL - skoserie: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLAND.
Lis instruktionema noggrant. Prova skoma ordentligt fore anvéindning. Har du valt fel typ av sko, fel storlek eller en sko med felaktig vidd
eller form kan dessa inte reklameras.
Anviind skoma i den miljo och for det indamdl de i avsedda for.
- Skydda skomas bakkappa genom att anviinda ett skohom for att ta pé dig skorma och se tll att snorade skor ir uppsnrade.
- Byt skor ofta, sirskilt vid regnigt vider eller vid riklig fotsvett.

Skydda skorna mot: mekaniska skador,
ait bli genombloita, i de fall skon ir gjord av nigot slags lider utan sirskild vattenavvisande behandling
att komma i kontakt med kemikalier (om de inte testats for mot kemikalier,

‘Typ I: Skodon av lider och andra material, dock inte skodon helt av gummi eller helt av polymer.

‘Typ I1: Skodon helt av polymer (dvs. helgjutna) inklusive skodon helt av gummi (dvs. helt

Grundliggande krav pa halkskydd pa Klinkers med natriumlaurylsulfat (SLS) — utan symbol.

Tilliiggskrav pa halkskydd pa Klinkers med glycerol — symbolen SI

Om skodonet inte halktestats (tex. speciella skor med dubbar. 0. dyl.), betecknas det med 0",
Underhdll: Komronera- ex. skomas knippning samt att sulan ar hel fore och cfier anviindning. Kassera skadade skor. Skor av dverdraget
lackat lider — tviitta bort smuts med svag tvallosning, torka med trasa och anvind en firgls produkt avsedd for skitsel och impregnering av
Gvermateri et Skur av narvlider och textil: avligsna smuts med en gummiborste och med rengdringsprodukter som iir avsedda for narvlader
och textil. Det ir viktigt att behandla narvlider med ett limpligt impregneringsmedel i spray som forbttrar skornas vatienbestindighet. Anvind
aldrig skokrim pé dessa material!
Ovriga typer av skor: rengér med va i och fin borst viind aldrig medel sisom alkohs ben:
eller andra kemiska dmnen. Forvara skoma pd ett torrt stille i mmskempemtur po iind skoblock i stingda skor, ssmkﬂr skor gjorda av Tider,
sé att de haller formen. Om vatten har tringt in i skon, eller om skons inre del har blivit fuktig till foljd av fotsvett, lit skon torka lingsamt i
max 30 C. Skoma bor inte torkas pa en virmekiila eller invid en virmekilla eftersom skoma tar skada av temperaturer pi dver 50 C. Stoppa
tt skoblock i skon eller fyll den med tidningspapper innan du lter den torka. Det fuktiga tidningspappret b bytas ut flera génger medan
skoma torkar. Impregnera och behandla skoma med limpligt medel innan de anvinds for forsta gingen. Direfter bor skoma regelbundet
impregneras med en siirskilt avsedd impregneringskrim.

Férvaring, transport: Forvara skoma i originalforpackningen i en ren, torr och ventilerad milj, fri fran fukt, smuts, mogel och andra faktorer
som paverkar skyddet. Forvara aldrig skoma under tunga objekt eller i kontakt med vassa foremal. Anvind ett passande skydd for att
transportera skorna, till exempel originalkartongen. Vid forvaring under normala forhallanden (temperatur och relativ fuktighet) ir livslingden
vanligtvis 4 4r.

Anviindning, livsliingd: Skoma ir tillverkade av kvalitetsmaterial, men vissa skyddsegenskaper kan gradvis reduceras till folid av
arbetsforhallanden och slitage. Tillverkaren kan inte forutse skomas livslingd nir de anviinds. Livslingden kan paverkas av manga faktorer,
till exempel av UV-strilning, kyla, viirme, vatten, salt med mera. Ifall yttersulan, Gverdelen eller en av skomnas skyddsdelar visar skador, anviind
ett nytt par skor.

Observera: Skoma fir inte modifieras.

Garant eller andra Kopeavtalet. Garantin galler inte forindringar som har uppstat 6ver
tid till foljd av anvindning, naturliga forindringar hos materialet eller fel och brister som har uppstitt pi grund av felaktig anvindning eller
behandling. Har du valt fel typ av sko, fel storlek eller en sko med felakii vidd eller form kan dessa inte reklameras.

Kassering: enligt gillande lagstifining.

Halkskydd: Observera att halkskyddsnivin beror pi typen av skoma, typen av golvbeliggningen samt nersmutsning. Dina skor kan inte
skydda dig, eller halkskyddet forsimras avsevirt, ndr du halkar pé en mycket hal golvbeliggning (tex. om golvet ir nersmutsat med mat- eller
mineralolja o. dyl.). Under sidana omstandigheter ir ofia den enda 16sningen antingen att forhindra nersmutsning, eller att omedelbart avligsna
smuts. Niir man ror sig ute i en svir eller lerig miljd kan monstret pa skoras yttersula ocksd fyllas med olika sorters smuts som t. ex. lera eller
grus. Smuts som samlas | monstret pi yttersulan, slitage, skador, forstoringar till oljd av vissa miljofororeningar eller overskriden livslingd
kan paverka halkskyddet visentligt.

Spiktrampskydd: Om skon r utrustad med ett inligg m observera att skons testades i ett

med hilp av sandardiscrade spikar och krafer. Tunnare spikar och e iaiek ele dynamisk belastning Kan haj riken for at Spken
tdnger igenom sulan. sidana ol b telgare robyggande e Svervigs. Fo il ansdet e slag nigg med spiktrampukydd
for skyddsskor. De tillverkas i metallisk v arbetet. Alla typer uppfyller
de grundliggande kraven for splkuampskydd ‘gt mirkningen pa kon, men var och e har alka - och nackdelar,band annat foljande:

« Metallisk typ (tex. S1P, §3): Piverkas mindre av det spetsiga objektets form/ay faran (t. ex. dess diameter, geometri eller hur vasst det ir)
Inkigget ticker dock inte alltid hela skons underdel pé grund av begrinsningar i produktionsprocessen.

« Teke-metallisk typ (PS eller PL eller tex. kategori SIPS, S3L): kan vara littare och smidigare samt ticker en storre yta in spiktrampskydd
av metall men skyddet paverkas mer av det spetsiga objektets form och andra riskfaktorer (t. ex. dess diameter och geometri eller hur vasst
det r). Typ PS kan ge limpligare skydd mot tunnare foremal i typ PL.

ELEKTRISKA EGENSKAPER - AVSER INTE ELEKTRISKT ISOLERANDE FOTBEKLADNAD ENLIGT EN 50321-1:2018.
VIKTIGT OM ANTISTATISKA SKOR
Antistatiska skor bor anvindas i miljder dir ackumulering av statisk elekiricitet méste minimeras genom att avleda elektrostatisk laddning for
att undvika risken av att gnistor antinder tll exempel littantindliga dmnen eller gaser, eller i de fall dir risken for elskador frin clektriska
apparater eller komponenter inte kan uteslutas. Antistatiska skor skapar ett motstand mellan fotsulan och golvet, men kan inte alltid ge ett
fullviirdigt skydd. Antistatiska skor limpar sig inte for arbete p elekiriska installationer under spinning. De antistatiska skomas elektriska
motstind kan kraftigt paverkas av bojning, smuts eller fuktighet. I blota miljder uppfyller skoma inte alltid sin erfordrade funktion. Skor i
Jategor 1 som anvinds underen inge period kan absorbera Tt och fen g och vt il ki de i edande. Skor  atgori I ki
och vattenbestindiga och bor anvindas om det foreligger risk for sidana omstindighet
6l Skoma anvinds | en mili dir ytersuln bl smutse, bor Skomas elekiriskas cgenskaper alid Kontrollras innan anvindaren betrder it
riskomride.
Motstandet hos golvet
strumpor rekommenderas.
Det i diirfor nodvindigt att kontrollera att anvindarens skor i kombination med miljon uppfyller kraven pd att avleda elekirostatisk laddning
och ger et limpligt skydd under hela sin livslingd. Vi rekommenderar att etablera ett eget test med avseende pé elektrisk resistans och
genomfdra det med korta, regelbundna intervall.
VIKTIGT OM ELEKTRISKT LEDANDE SKOR
Elektriskt ledande skor bor anviindas i miljder dir elektrostatisk laddning miste elimineras s snabbt som mdjligt, tll exempel i samband med
hantering av explosiva mnen. Elektriskt ledande skor bor inte anviindas om risk for elskador som orsakats av elekrisk strom i en elektrisk
anordning eller elekiriska delar under lik- eller vixelspinning inte kan het uteslutas. Virdet 100 k€2 anges som grns for nya skor for att
sikerstilla att de i elektriskt ledande.
Elektriskt motstind a skor som tillverkats av ledande material kan kraftigt piverkas av smuts, fukt eller om de biss, darfor ér det nidviindigt

kerstilla att produkten uppfyller sin avsedda funktion, att avleda clekirostatisk laddning under hela sin livslingd. Dirfor rekommenderar
Vi att etablera ett eget test med avseende pi elektrisk resistans och genomfora det med korta, regelbundna intervall dir det behovs. Sidana
itgirder och nedan niimnda tester bor vara en naturlig del av alla program for att firebygga arbetsolyckor.
Ifall skoma anvéinds i en miljo dir yttersulan blir nersmutsad av imnen som kan forhoja skomas elektriska resistans, bar skomas elekiriska
egenskaper alltid kontrolleras innan anviindaren betrider ett riskomride.
Strumpor som sprider elektrisk laddning rekommenderas. Motstindet hos golvet i miler dir elektriskt ledande skor anviinds bor vara sidant
at det inte underminerar skornas skyddande funktion.

bir det nte finnas ndgot 1l fotsula och innersulan. Ifall nigot slags inliigg anviinds mellan

foten och sulan (dvs. |osmgbm innersulor, strumpor) bor elekiriska egenskaper av kombinationen skon/inliigget testas.
Listagbara innersulor: Ifall skon har en [ostagbar innersula tas med innersulan
il kon. Skorma i d endastanyindas med desa nnersulr nnersuloma i ndast rsitas a samma model frim samma producent,
Skor som levereras utan en lostagbar innersula har testats utan en sédan innersula. Anvinds endast sidana l6stagbara innersulor som i
Kombinaton med deska syddsckor (rbetsskor) uppfylér escnskaper Som anges | respekiive Standand

iljder dir antistatiska skor anviinds bor vara sidant att det i

te underminerar skornas skyddande funktion. Antistatiska

UK — NOCIBHUK KOPUCTYBAYA - inis s3yrra: UNIVERSE, WHITE, TEXLINE, ISLANI
Tpounaiire yBa#HO 10 HETPYKiifo. TIEPE BHKOHCTAHHAM B3YTTA HAICAHIM HHOM HPHMIpsiTe. Henpasithio muGpaiii Tun B3yrrs,
Hemi ORI po3Mip, WHPHIA aGo (IOPMA BIYTTS He MoKe GyTH NICTABOIO AU MOIATLIION pekTavauii.

5y T3 BUKOPHCTOBYIITe Y CeEXOBHIL, /U1 KOTO BOHO MPH3HATee,

- Bayrra saysaiite 3a 0MI0MOTOIO IO/KH, INHYPOBAHE B3YTTS — 3 O35 SAHIMI IHYPKAMS, 110G He MOLIKOANTH N’ STKOBY “aCTHiY.

- Bayrra wacto winsiire, 0coGMHEO Y 0LI0BY NOTOZY i y Pasi miAsHueHoT niTAHBOCTI Hir,

- Bsyria saxumaiire: Bt MEXAHIHOTO HOWIKOKENHA,
BiI NPOMOKANIA, AKILO BSYTTA BHTOTOBTCHe 3 GYIb-SKOTO BWAY WKIDH i He Mae Cremianbioi
BOJIORIUITORXYBATBHO OGPOGKH,
KOTAKTY 3 XIMIdHUMI DEdOBHHAMI (KO He TeCTOBaMe Ha XiMiuhy CTIKICT). KOMUEHTPOBAHIMI
Muiinn sacoGa, o TN

Bamanse BuGip BIYTTA Mac 1y Ha O PHSHKIB Y BAIOMY POGOMOMY CEPENOBHIILI | BHMOTaX

1100 Crynnn ey, 3a et aGiD saHoRi s, poBaTOLARELS, K0 0508 A5 BT § GPATY NATCAGINH T 33T ICDEA HORO

KOpHCTaIHAM. BakMBO, WG B3YTTA, BHGDAHC JUIA HOCIHHA, BIAUOBIAQIO NOTPIGHOMY SAXHCTY | CEPCIOBHULY, B AKOMY fioro

rengdringsmedel, [6sningsmedel m.m.

OBS: Potentiella risker i din arbetsmiljo och den tnskade skyddsnivin bor tas i beaktande vid val ay rit sko. Arbetsgivaren ir ansvarig for
val av sko och iir skyldig att faststilla och vilja ritt typ av sko fore anviindning. Det ir viktigt att vilja rit typ av sko som motsvarar krav pi
skydd och milj dir skoma ska anvindas. Om miljon dr nkand i de vikiigt med samréd mellan siljaren och kiparen or at sikerstilaat rit
typ av sko vills i mijligaste min. Klider och annan pers bor acksd a och de potentiella
ke, Skyddsniva, mirkning: CE-mrkning imnchir 3t kon uppiyler Forordning (EU) 20161425 om personlie skyddutnustning.
Anvindningsomride: Produkten faller under kategori 1 av personlig skyddsutrustning och dess grundléggande funktion aratt skydda fottema
mot skador som kan uppsti vid olyckor i de arbetsmiljder produkten dr avsedd for. Olika skor r limpliga for olika anvindningsomriden.
Skons material, konstruktion, produktion och underhall avgor dess anviindningsomrade. Vid val av sko iir det viktigt att ta hinsyn till vilket
ndaml skon kommer att anviindas for. EN IS0 20345:2022, EN IS0 20345:2022/A1:2024 betecknar skyddsskor med en tihitta som motstir
en slagkraft pi minst 200 J och en piminst 15 kN. rken: Yrken dir foremil riskerar att falla pa fotterna
issa 0dyl. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN 150 20347:2022/A1:2024 betecknar arbetsskor. Dessa

shor i avsedda for it anvindas | mijoe dir biraren nte wsits for mekaniska risker (sdtar cller kompressioner), under vanliga
arbetsforhallanden och bibehiller fotsulans kinslighet vid arbete. Rekommenderade yrken: Jordbruk, litt indusiri, serviceyrken,
underhillsarbete, logistik, transport o dyl. Skor med det gula ESD- plktogmmme( dr dven i enlighet med foljande standarder: EN 61340-4-3 -
for sirskilda i EN 61340-5-1 - -

Ak we pitome e BUKINBO 3 nponasiien 1A mpGANIA %
MORIVBICTIO BTIOBTEOTD 83yTTa. /10 ywon POGOTH 1 OFIKYBAROTO PHSHKY TpeGA TAKOK MDHCTOCYBATH Al O 7 i 313, C
saxwery, nosuaennsi: Hosnasems CE oswasac, mo ue mayrrs pianosizac muvoram Pernaventy (€C) 2016/425, mo crocyerses
inmBinyanbHoro saxwcty. Tipusnasennsi: BupiG nanexuts 10 11 Kateropii 5ac06iB iHBIaTHOTO 3aXHCTY, 0CHOBHOIO (YHKILEIO SKIX €
JXHCT T BLA TPABM, JANOTIAHIN BHACILAOK HEWACHX BMIQAKIR y POGOMIX J0HAX, JUIA AKX BIYTTH mpiaasere. JUa KoRHOY MeTH
mopreromcricn womkpermii Tn 3y, JI BisHasac T warepiany, BiKOANHS | CIOCIO
BUGHPalouIn BYTTA, TPeGa GpaTH 10 YR, 3 AKOIO NETOI0 Gyne mikopicToRysariies n3yTr. EN 1SO 20345:2022, EN 1SO
20348:2022/A112034 icrrs. bopsatio 190 JEHEHC BTt 3 HEOEKON, K6 NG AHCT B DY 3 CHepriC He scre Hi
200 [ i Bix crickams nia Aicio e ue Memwe ik 15 kH. Pexoennonari npodecii: Ti, 4¢ ichye pHsK nainis IPEIMETiB Ka Hory.
eski podorn Tomo. EN ISO  20347:2022, EN 1SO
47:2022/A1:2024 wicTims inhopyanico 1po poSoric mayTTs. Lle By TTA IPIIHICHE VTR TH BHIAAKIE,

Mexanisii pHIKiH (y2ap aG0 CTHCKAIIA), U1 353X POGOIX YMOB 3 30epEACHHAM 4y TIHBOCTi CTON NiZ Hac poSorh. Pexoenzonaii
IDOdeCif: iChKe TOGTONAPCTBO, JTKA TIPOMIICAOBICTS, CCPBicH, POGOTH 3 TEXIHIIOTO OGCYTOBYBAIIL, OTICTHKG, TPAICTIOpT ToIo. IKIto
2 BT € 081 mikrorpava «ESD, Borio Takok pianosizac Taki crarapray: EN 61340-4-3 — Enexrpocraria. Crasapri metom
s mnazin Bayrra. EN 61340-5-1 — 3axier Bix

crieKTpoCTaTHIIX ML, aranbii miior. ESD-B3yTT ot pa 3a swiny TpeGa niiasari rectyaiitio ESD-recrepos

skydd av elektronik - allminna fordringar. ESD-skor maste testas or ESD en ging per sk
Anmiirkning till anvindare: skoma far enbart anvindas for indamal enligt he:knvmngcn ovan. Vid skador (nétning, mycket fortunnat
material, spruckna sulor eller s6mmar o dyl.) minskas skomas skyddsnivé och produkten uppfyller inte lingre ovanstiende tekniska standarder
och lagstifining. Forutom de grundliggande kraven enligt EN 1SO 20347 eller EN 1SO 20345, kan sirskilda krav stillas pa skoma. Siirskilda
krav beror skomas specifika anvindningsomride och markeras med symboler och/eller kategorier (se tabellen). Dessa kategorier visar de

vanligaste och innefattar bide och siirskilda krav.
SYMBOL [TILLAGGSKRAV/EGENSKAPER
P [Vttersula med spiktrampskydd (min. 1100 N) - metalliskt spiktrampskydd, testspikens diameter 4,5 mm|
pL® ttersula med d (min. 1100 N) - metallfritt testspikens diameter 4.5 i)
ps® [Vttersula med spiktrampskydd (min. 1100 N) - metallfrtt spiktrampskydd, testspikens diameter 3 mm

[Elektriska egenskaper

[Etcktrisk ledande skor (max. resistans 100 k€2)

A Antistatiska skor (resistansgrinsviirden 100 k2 - 1000 MQ)

£ [Resisens mot sgmresiva

i lIsolering mot viirme

% fcr lisolering mot kyla

Sk [Stétabsorbering i hilen (min. 20 J)
R attentalig konstruktion

13 Kop B3YTTH MORKHA BHKIIONHO 31 OIICAHIN BHIE MpiHATCHHAM. KO NOpYICH
UitCHICTE B3yTTA (NPOTHPAHHA, HEBIATIOBIHE BHTOHHCHHA MATCpiany, YTBOPEHHA TPIlMH y MUTONIB, NOWKOTKCHHA WBiB i T. if.),
SHIGKYETBCA PiBeith 5AXHCTY. | BDIG He SA10BOIBHAE BHMOTH SASHAYCHHX BHLLE IPABOBHX i TEXHitHHX HOPM. Kpin OCHOBIIX BUMOT CTalAapTy
EN IS0 20347 6o EN 1SO 20345, 10 83yTT MOAYTh BiicysaTica atbini Binvori. i M0IATKOB] BHNOTH, 10 CTOGYIOTCA KOHKPETHOTO
BKODHCTAIHA B3YTTS, NOMA4AIOTHCA CHMBONANIH i/aG0 Kareropismi (aus. TaGnus). L Kateropii osasaiors maiinoumpesiui kowGirauii,
10 NEPeAGANAIOTS AK OCHOBII, TAK 1 JOIATKOBI BUMOTH,

lcumBoa J10ATKOBI BUMOI M / XAPAKTEPUCTHKA

P [Nizousa, erika 10 (i, 1100 H) — weTaziena perapka, Bunipodysano miniom O 4,5 v
Lo INtiztounsa, criia 10 nporomoparua (vi. 1100 H) — neieranesa erania, sunpodysaro tmiion @ 4.5 wst

s [Nizousa, erika 10 (i, 1100 H) — neveranesa nerana, minpodysaro umnom O 3 st
[Encirpisi mracrisocti
i [Hactiono enexrponposiae mayrrs (vaxe. onip 100 kOm)

- A [Asrricrariiie mayrrs (zianason onopy 100 kOv — 1000 wOw)

é. “TifiKicTh /10 HECTPUATIBIX YMOR CepeTioRMIa

s oA niOWBH BYTTA Bix TemTa

.E, 1 llzonanis mizoursn w3yrTa Bix xon01y

H 3 eneprii B ainanui war (vin. 20 Jlx)

= WR [Bonocriiiicrs




axier ncena
AN [BaxmcT mmKon0TKH
R rifikicrs 10 npopisanns
sc Crifiiiers Hocka 10 eruparts (Seuff cap)
SR ifiKicTs 20 KoBsanis A Kepaviwiil IHTLI MLVIOrH 3 TAiLCpHION
[Bepx PA® CriiiKicTs 710 MPORMKHCHHA Ta aGcopouii BoMut
= [HRO riikicTs 10 KonTaKTHOO Tena
g = [FO “TifiKicTh 10 NATHBHIX MACTILT — MACTIIA Ta BYIIICBOH
= e 'TpHMAIIS Ha CXOAX

* Tpeba suGpaTH 0N 13 TPHOX BapianTiB
Tipormkienis Ta abcopGuis Boa (WPA, S2. S3, S3L, S3S) CTocyeThes AHMille MaTepiania BepXy | He FAPAHTYC OBHOI BOAOHENPOHHKHOCT]

scvoro B,

TiGpiatie p3yTT nosHatacThes «SBH»

[KATErOPIT POBOYOT'O TA 3AXHCHOIO B3VTTSI

Kaac | Buvorn Kateropin srino 3 EN 150 20345 Kareropis sriano 3 EN 150 20347
Saxucrie B3yTTs (SB) PoGote w3y (OB)
TaGo I1_| SB ago OB Ocnonni BuMoOTH 11010 Gestiekn
Sk SB aGo OB, mioc
|| Baxpira e war st o1

Asticratine (A)
eneprii b i s (E)
Sk S1 abo O1, nmoc
I | Bepx, crifiuii 10 npomiesss Ta aGcopGuii s2 02
som (WPA)
Sk 82 abo 02, moc
Tizowsa, crilika 10 NPOKOTIOBAHIA SIEKHO
BTy
Tlizoursa 3 npoTeKTOPOM
Sl SB aGo OB, noc
3akpHTa AissHKa mATH
m Awrcrariune (A) s4 04
eneprii B ainsm s (E)
Sl S4 aGo O4, noc

3 (verazena netanka Tuny P) ado 03 (veranena neranka Tiny P) abo
S3L (emerancsa neranka tiny PL) aGo | O3L (eweranesa neranka Tiny PL)
838 (nemeranera BeTaBka THITY PS) abo O3S (nemetanera Betaka THiTy PS)

Mitousa, crifia o mposomosars satexro | .5 (HETHIER BCTABKa THNY P) a6 05 (veraiesa neraska Ty P) aGo
L g SSL (neweranesa scraska Tty PL) aGo |  OSL (neveranesa seranka tiny PL)
S5 (eneraiena eraska Tiny PS) | aGo OSS (weweraesa seraska tiity PS)
Tizowsa
Sk 82 abo 02, moc
I | Criliicrs yeboro sayrms 10 sy o 6 06
(WR
Sk 3 abo O3, noc S7 (meranesa seranka Ty P) abo 07 (vetanesa scraska Ty P) ago
I | Crilikicrs yeboro sayrrs 10 rumsy sox 57L . (reeraneas crassa PL)aGo | O7L (severanesa scranka Ty PL)
(WR) seraska uny PS) | aGo 07 seraska Tuny PS)
Kitac I: B3y, BHIOTOWICHE 3i WIKIpH T4 LI MATCPIaIB, 58 BHAATKOM CYUEILHOTYMOBOTO G0 CYULHOIONINGPHOND B3YTTA
Kaac II: Bayrs (10670 (popMOBaHE 5K 1iJie), Y T. U. CyNiBHOryMOBE (T05TO K 1ise).

OCHOBHA BHMOTa J10 CTIFIKOCTI 710 KOB3AHHS Ha KEpaMiH
JloAaTKOBa BHMOra 10 CTIHKOCTI A0 KOB3aiIS 1A KepaMitiil IUIHTLL 3 FAiLiepiHOM —
SlKio B3yTT# e npoiiuyo uhnpoﬁynamm Ha CTlIKICTh 210 KOB3QHHA (HANPHKIAL, CIICIATbHC B3YTTA 3 IHIAMH, MCTATICBHMH HAKIATKAMH

- nicas Gyaw naca, 3 ACTIGANI § LUCHICTS TTVIOLIBH; NOWIKOIKCHE B3y TTA BILTYH1Th
5 KopieTyBaiius, B3yTTa 3i WKipit 3 NOKpTTAN, Aaxoariol 3 wipi: Sy swlize crabio N povmon, mpi e |
cRopHCraliTecs GesGapmi 3ac0GON, MPHIHATEHIN U OGpOGEHHS Ta MpOCOUCHHS NaTepiary Bepxy. B3yTTi 3 BOpCOBOi IKipH Ta
TEKCTILIIO: 3ABPYAHCHHS BILAATTE IYMOBOIO ILITKOIO Ta 3ACODAMH, NPHIHZICHIMI L1 BOPCOROI LIKIpH Ta TeKeTito. Bariizo oSpooHTH
BOPCOBY ILIKIpY BLATIOBLIIN CIIPEEN U1 IPOCOCHI, 1O NABHILYE BOTOROCTiiKicTs. Hikomt 1e swauyiiTe i watepiann kpevow!
PCIUTY B3YTTH HCTHTC BO010, WATIIIN 3AC0G0M 1A OUIIICHITA T M'AKOIO iTKo0. HiKOIHI He BKOPIICTORYIITE TaKi PC{OBMIN, AK T,
po3piyBa, Gerann s Gya-si ini xististi pesopru. 3ABLIN BIYTTA, CKIAAAIITE fiOr0 HA CYXOMY Micli 3 KivHaTHOI TexmepaTypH. Y
SAKDHTE, 30KPEMA LIKIpAIC, B3yT 1% SHATTA BKIQLAIOTS POSIPKH — BOIM 30¢PiraioTs opMy B3YTTS. SIKILO y B3YITS NOTpANAAA BOZA
a60 3BO0KILIACS BHYTDIIAS SaCTHHA llepn TOTIHITA Hif, CYILITS BIYTTA TIOBEALHO 34 TeMepaTYpH He Giabie ik 30 C. Tewneparypi roriaz
50 °C B3yTTH NOMIKOKYIOTS, TOMY He CYIIITS ffOro Ha Jukeperti Tera aGo B Ge3nocepe Hiii G3bkocTi Bij boro. [lepes CymIiHAM BRIAITS
¥ B3YTTS POSIpKH 200 3ATIOBHITS HOFO FACTHI IATIERON | B IPOIEC] CYIIiHA BONOTH MANIp ACKLbKA PasiB 3aviniTh, BayTTs nepex mepuin
BUKODHCTAIAN 1POCOUTh i OGPOGITh BIATIOBLHIINI 1COGAMI A1 IOTISAY, B IOIAILIOMY PETYIAPHO OGPOGISIITE KPEMON, MpHSHasCHIN
s wsoro.
3Gepirans, nepeneensi: B ODHIIIHOMY IAKOBINI, B SHCTONY, CYXOMY | BEHTIIAOBONY CePOBHLLL, YHHKATH BILIBY BOTOIH,
saGpyateib, ubiti 260 MUK GAKTOPis, WO SHGKYIOTS piseits saxiery. Hiko e 36epiraiite BSYITA N BKOKKIMM PEINETaMI 360 B
KOHTAKTi 3 FOCTpHMIL Tl ‘BUANOBIY 3aX¥CHY Tapy, HANPHKJIAL, OPHiHATIY KOPOGKY. ¥ pasi
0epiratia b HOPMATBHIX YMOBAX (TEMIICPATYPA T4 BLAHOCHA BOIOTICTS) TEPMili IPIAATHOCTI CTANOBITS 3a38irvaii 4 oK),
Hociumst B3yTTsi, €TpoK eayaOm: Lie B3yTTH BITOTOBICHE 3 BHCOKOAKICHIX MATEDIaniB, MpOTE BHACHLIOK YMOB 1 poSouowy wicii i
SHOUIYRAHIS ACAK] 3AXHCHI RIACTHROCT 10CTYIORO BTPANAIOTsCA. BHPOGHHK H MOKC NPOTHO3YRATI AATY 3AKIHICHHA CTPOKY TPHAATHOCT
B npoueci sikopicTanis. Ha CTPOK IPILIATHOCT] MOKC BILTMBITH GAFATO SHHHIKIB, HATPHITAZ YD-BUIDOMIHIOBAHIA, X010, TEILIO, BOTA,
cia Ta ime. Y asi NOWIKOKCHIS HXHCHIX YACTHH B3YTTs, 00 OB Hit BEPXHEOY HACTHIN BHKOPHCTAITE HOBY T1ADY.
Tonepeens: B3y ne Mokna Modikysari.
Tapaurisi: [aparTia nOWMPIOCTLCA Ha BUPOGHISI AedexTh aG0 isty po3BHAHICTS 3 20r0ROPON i-npoxwy. Capantis e
1 3N BABCTHBOCTCH] B3YTTS, LIO BHHMIIIN 3 4ACOM BHACIIOK SHOUIYBAHI, Yt IPUPOLN] IMiHi BIACTHBOCTEH MATEpIATY, 3 TAKUK Ha
AeeKTH i HETOMIKH, 1O BUIIKIH Yepes npaBit i npHMiE B3yTTA i f0rAny 3a M. HenpasibHo BHGpaitii
T, poasip, NP § IOpMA B3YTTA HE MOKYTE OyTH MIACTABOIO A1 MOZATBLIOT PeKAANALL
y"nmmn: sianoniao 10 woro Koo T
riiicT, 70 Komsamu: Bi3LAiTi 10 Bi10MA, W0 CTYMi, S3XIICTY Bi KOB3QIIIA BIISHAACTLCA THIION B3YTTA, THTIOM UTOTOBOTO MOKPHTTA
{ sy, Baue BIYTIA e SMOXC BAC SAXUCTITIE G50 3AXICT GYIE IO UIGKENO i Hac KOBKIMIV 1d AYKe CHsbit ninosi
( ato 10 TOIL0). 30 TAKKX OGCTABHN CMIMM PIILICHHAM HEPIAKO € 200 310G
3aGpyanentio, aGo fioro Herafikie yeyweris. KpiM TOro, Xo1s0a CKIH0I0 aG0 5py1><nm MIEETO VoK s pTeKTop Koro
BT piotinsi SAGPYCHAMI, TaKINI AX GpYA 360 rpaii [ ———
N BILHBOM ACAKITX 30] Jomins aGo Capory cayait oy icrors s

crilfiicTs 710 koRsans

Crilixicth 10 npokomoBanus: S0 B3yTTa JaGesMerere BCTABKOM /U JAXHCTY B MPOKOTOBANKS, NPOCHMO BT 10 BIAOMI, 1O
crilixicrs myrTs 10 & aGopatopii 3 wia § 3ycrs, LU Menmoro Aiavetpy
Ta B CTATHAR a00 THaMiTHi pusic 3a Takix OGCTABHH TpEGA SBUKHTH AOITBHICTS

JIO7IATKOBHX 3amOGIKHIX 3X0/iB. 3apa3 icHye TpH OCHOBHI THIN BCTABOK, CTIKIX /10 NPOKOMIOBAHAA. [17I€ThCA MO BCTABKH 3 MeTANEBMX |
HeMeTaeR X MaTepiaUtin, ki TpeGa BHOPATI Ha IIACTABi OLIHKH PH3HKIS, HOB'SIAMIX i3 poGoTOR. Yei THIIN 3a0e3MetyI0Th JAXHCT B PH3HKY
IPOKOAIOBAHHA, A7C KOACH i3 HIX MA€ iHUTi 101ATKOBI IepeBari aGo HEAOiKH, 50KpeMa:

o Meranesuii Tun (nanpuknan, SIP, $3): Ha mhoro menmie Brummsac (opMa rocTporo mpeamera/neGesnexi (HaNpHKIAL, iamerp,
TCOMETpis, FOCTPOTa), e HEPes TEXHOOTIIO BHTOTORTEHI B3YTTS Bifl MOAC He IOKDHBATH BCIO HITAHIO YacTHIY CTOTH.

« Hewmeranesuit Tun (PS a6o PL, aGo kateropisi, namp., S1PS, S3L): Moe Gy1i lerumy, rysKiu i saGesricaysarh Giasiie nokpuTis,
ate CrilikicTh 10 NPOKOAIOBAIIA MOKE BADIOBATHEA SAIEAHO BiA (OPMH TOCTPOrO NpeaverTa/iieGesniexn (10510 AiaveTpa, reoMeTpii,
rocTpoTH). 3 nory 3abesnesy aHOro saxHeTy AocTynHi sa T T PS Mo 3aGesneniTi Kpauutii 3aXHeT Bl IPEAMETiB HeBeHKOro
JianeTpa TOpiBHAHO 3 THIOM

EJIEKTPUYHI BIACTUBOCTI - HE NOMHWPIOCTHLCS HA JUEJEKTPHYHE B3VTTS 3T'/IHO 3 EN 50321-1:2018.
3AVBAZKEHHSI 010 AHTHCTATHYHOT'O B3VTTsl
AATHCTATIIe By T04 MaC DIKOPICTORYRTHOA Y DAL, KO IOTDIGHO Milvioyoas o crartanot cocpa et

KTPOCTATINHOTO 3apAAY, 110G BIUTYIHTH HeGe3IeKy saiiMaHis BilicKDH, HANPHKTAL FOPIOMI PEHOBMK | MADiB, A TAKO SKINO a POGOTOMY
MiCIll HEMOAIIBO NOBHICTIO BHKITIONITH PI3HK ypakeiis cTpyMoM Bix niz sanpyroo.
BIYTTA CTBOPIOE OIp Mk CTONONO Ta SCAICI0, 416 MOKS He SaGeSIEyBATH OBHORO SaXICTY. AHTHCTATIIC e TG, 14 poSor

niz Hanpyro B3yTT BHACTIIOK BHTHIY,
aBo snmsy sosorn. Lle B3yTTI MoKe He sukwnys:rru P (ynkuii B pasi BiKopHCTAIHA Y BOZOrOMY cepeaoBimti. Bayrrs acy 1 mowe
NOTIMHATI BOOTY | CTABATH €/IEKTPONDOBIINMNM Y BOTOTOMY Ta MOKpOMY cepeonuiti. Byrts kiacy II crilike 0 BOJOTH Ta MOKpOrO
CPeONIIL | Ma€ BHOpHCTORYSATICA, FILO Y P BINIKHEANA T YR,
BiGyBacThCA 3a0PYAHEHHS MATEpIATY MAOIIBH, KOPHCTYBA'i MOBMHHI 0GOB'S3KOBO MepeipATIH

armeraTia pacTiBocTi BT m.pcn BXOZ0M y HeGesneuny sony.
v B3YTTS, OMip HLVIONH M€ GYTH TaKiM, 110G 3aXHCHa (YHKILIA B3yTTS He MOpYUIyBatac.

ncapnersn
Towy TpeGa NOAGATH 1IpO T¢, 110G B3YTTA KOPHCTYBA4A B NOCAHANILE 3 HABKONHIININII YMOBAMH GYII0 JAATHE BUKOHYBATH HOTPIGHY (ymKLito
pany i 30XHCT YTIPOIOBA YChOTO CTPOKY CAYAGH. PEKOMEHIOBAHO 3aTIpOBAIATH BIACHY

TepeBipKy e1eKTPHYHOTO OMopy i MpoBOHTH i HacTO 3 MOCTiiiHMM iHTepBATOM.
3AVBAJKEHHSI OO YACTKOBO EJ1 'IEKTI’DI'IPOBIIIHDI‘O B3YTTS

Hacrkono, BayTTA Mac B THX BNAIKAX, KoM MOTPIONO MiiNisyBaTH eneKTpOCTATHIIII 3apAa
POTATOM HaifKOPOTIIONO YaCy, HANPHKA M Hac POGOTH 3 [acTkoBO BIYTTH He Mac
BHKODHCTOBY BATICA, AKILO He BUKTIONEHO TIOBHICTIO PHSHK YPACHA CICKTD crpymoN Bix aGo wo
niepeGyBaIoT MiA 3MiKHOI0 800 nocTiioio Hanpyroro. 11106 wacTkoBy 17 HOBOTO B3YTTS
ey DRSOy 100 kOm.

eci i omip BayTTA 3 i MaTepiay Moke SHAIHO MIHHTHCS BHACHIZOK BHIMiY Ta

:xaﬁpyuﬂcﬂﬂu oMY TIOTPIGHO CTAINTH 33 TH, 110G BUPIG BHKONYBA NOTPIGNY (yHKIII0 BIIBCICHIA CICKTPOCTATHSINORO 3IpA1Y TPOTATOM
ey, Towy Gaaro, OB KOPHCTYBrt MPOBONMD y A MOTPEOH BIACHE TECTYBAIR CICKTPHHOTD OMOpY 3 MOCTIinN

w‘repxanuM l.le a i i, MAIOTE CTATH 3BHYAIIHOI0 YACTHHOIO NPOTPAMH IPOMITAKTHKH

BHPOGHINOTO TPABMATH3Y.

S{Knm ymnxn anim-m B3YTTH TAKi, 10 MaTepia Mi0MBH 3a0PYHIOCTECH pewnsvmnwm AKI MOKYTH 30LTBUINTH eCKTPHIHHIT ONip BIYTTA,

niepeBipsTH eeKTpIHi B M y HeGesmieuny oiy.

Perovrtiono uukopuc‘l\)uylm‘u IIKAPIETKH, 110 POSCIIONOT cncnpuqmm xapun. B IO, JIe HKOPHCTORYCTLCS SACTIOR0

ICKTPONORIHE R3YTTA, OIP MLUIONH MaE BYTH TaKith, LIOO HE TIOPYIIYBAIACK JaXHCH? (HKLIA B3y

Misk HATHKHOI YCTITKOIO B3yTTA i CTOTION KOHCTYBa4a He TIOBHHHO GYTH KOTHMX i30TIOBATBHIX P Sp—

yerbono T etonoi sopueryt Howinac Gyatb-siky BIQIKY (10510 Mi/IKTAKOB] YCTLIKH, IKAPIIETKH), TpeGa nepesipsTh eneKTpuini

KK

i
:

Migknaconi yeriawn o s BIYTIR MiCTHTE BRTAINY yCTinKY, i Ta 3ol
TPOBOILI0CA 3 L0 YCTIAKOIO, BIIGIEHOI0 Y B3yTA. Bayrin MORIQ BIKODHCTORYBaTI il  uicto yeriakoio. Moxamsa sawina e
yerinkoio, mo B3yTTH aGo YCTinOK, K 3 oikyBaHiM Gesmeumin

(poGosinn) B3y TTAM GyyTh NOBHICTIO BI/TIORIIATH BIMOTAM CTaiapTy. J18 BYTTS, 10 NOCTAMACTHC 563 BKIA/HOT YCTIMKI, BUIPOGYBAHHS
npoBoLIHCA Ge3 wici ycTik. MoAHa BUKODHCTOBYBATH fMLe YCTUTKH, AKi B KOMGIHAL 3 WM 5aXHCHIM (pOGOSHM) B3yTTAM
Bioray p




